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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents

Table 1
Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Summary Table
Base: All respondents

Statements
| feel more I have
isolated at I won't nobody to I have
lexpectto | Christmas Ican't speakto | ask for help | nobody to
feel lonely | time than afford anyone on | during the spend
this anyother | Christmas | Christmas | Christmas | Christmas
Christmas | time of year | _this year Day period with
Unweighted base 2477 2477 2477 2477 2477 2477
Weighted base 2478 2478 2478 2478 2478 2478
NET: Agree 254 286 320 118 133 198
10.25% 11.53% 12.91% 4.78% 5.38% 7.99%
Strongly agree  (+2) 76 84 69 64 52 100
3.06% 3.39% 2.78% 2.60% 2.11% 4.05%
Slightly agree ~ (+1) 178 202 251 54 81 98
7.19% 8.13% 10.13% 2.18% 3.27% 3.95%
Neither agree nor ~ (0) disagree 183 262 435 82 152 96
7.38% 10.58% 17.54% 3.31% 6.13% 3.86%
Slightly disagree (-1) 236 229 543 179 236 166
9.51% 9.23% 21.89% 7.22% 9.53% 6.68%
Strongly disagree (-2) 1624 1512 1058 1903 1656 1766
65.52% 61.04% 42.71% 76.80% 66.83% 71.27%
NET: Disagree 1859 1741 1601 2082 1892 1932
75.03% 70.26% 64.60% 84.02% 76.36% 77.96%
Not applicable to me 165 175 103 181 287 237
6.66% 7.07% 4.15% 7.31% 11.58% 9.57%
Prefer not to say 17 14 20 14 14 15
0.68% 0.56% 0.79% 0.58% 0.56% 0.61%
Mean -1.37 -1.26 -0.96 -1.67 -1.54 -1.53
Standard deviation Standard error 112 118 115 0.88 0.95 1.07
0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02
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Table 2

Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

| expect to feel lonely this Christmas

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Agree

Strongly agree  (+2)

Slightly agree ~ (+1)

Neither agree nor  (0) disagree

Slightly disagree  (-1)

Strongly disagree (-2)

NET: Disagree

Not applicable to me

Prefer not to say

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Page 2

Absolutes/col percents

Total (T)

2477
2478
254
10.25%

76
3.06%

178
7.19%

1859
75.03%

165
6.66%
|
17
0.68%

Gender Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West [Humberside West East South East | South West Northern
Male (@) | Female (b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84() | 8500(a) | 91+(h) AB (i) ci) c2(k DE() | aBCi(m) | C2DE(n) [Scotiand@| () (@ () Midlands (s) | Midlands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) ® ) reland (2)
1210 1264 1062 564 609 163 66 13 785 639 431 622 1424 1053 194 101 268 197 201 169 155 271 248 382 242 49
1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65* 11% 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 99 297 224 396 248 25*
117 137 123 46 62 15 7 * 63 74 43 74 137 118 26 12 30 23 22 14 10 30 23 41 19 4
9.23% 11.34% 11.52% 8.21% 10.17% 9.28% 11.55% 3.34% 9.40% 10.25% 8.27% 13.07% 9.84% 10.78% 11.52% 12.29% 10.83% 10.43% 12.91% 7.21% 9.73% 10.01% 10.39% 10.42% 7.80% 14.22%
d Tikm
31 44 37 13 19 1 5 . 20 17 12 27 37 39 5 5 9 5 3 3 2 9 8 17 8 2
2.49% 3.66% 3.46% 2.36% 3.16% 0.86% 7.13% 3.34% 2.99% 2.36% 2.32% 4.70% 2.66% 3.56% 2.17% 4.93% 3.32% 2.44% 1.48% 1.52% 2.34% 3.15% 3.75% 4.21% 3.12% 6.15%
dt Tikm st
85 93 86 33 43 14 3 - 43 57 31 48 100 79 21 7 20 18 20 1 7 20 15 25 12 2
6.74% 7.68% 8.06% 5.85% 7.01% 8.42% 4.42% 6.40% 7.89% 5.95% 8.37% 7.17% 7.22% 9.35% 7.35% 7.51% 7.99% 11.44% 5.69% 7.40% 6.86% 6.64% 6.20% 4.68% 8.07%
™y
87 9% 87 50 29 13 2 1 38 55 35 55 93 % 16 4 17 14 13 18 6 22 18 32 22 2
6.87% 7.93% 8.17% 8.94% 4.75% 8.25% 3.12% 7.55% 5.65% 7.66% 6.78% 9.59% 6.69% 8.25% 7.01% 3.58% 6.40% 6.36% 7.36% 9.08% 5.80% 7.32% 7.88% 8.04% 8.80% 9.99%
e e im i
108 127 107 49 58 15 6 1 60 74 39 63 133 102 19 6 26 21 17 27 9 20 33 29 26 2
8.53% 10.48% 9.95% 8.71% 9.58% 9.10% 9.24% 11.70% 8.90% 10.28% 7.56% 11.04% 9.62% 9.38% 8.51% 5.85% 9.49% 9.37% 9.96% 13.80% 9.04% 6.88% 14.86% 7.23% 10.60% 7.91%
v
872 751 685 375 408 104 46 6 457 461 357 349 918 705 151 70 178 155 108 127 69 198 135 260 158 14
68.99% 61.98% 64.00% 66.59% 67.28% 63.72% 71.26% 54.03% 68.36% 64.09% 68.59% 61.20% 66.14% 64.72% 67.85% 71.06% 65.27% 69.46% 62.40% 63.93% 69.28% 66.75% 60.30% 65.69% 63.80% 55.96%
™ | | |
979 878 792 424 467 118 52 7 517 535 396 412 1052 808 170 76 204 176 125 154 78 219 168 289 184 16
77.52% 72.47% 73.96% 75.29% 76.86% 72.82% 80.50% 65.74% 77.25% 74.37% 76.15% 72.23% 75.76% 74.10% 76.36% 76.90% 74.76% 78.83% 72.37% 77.74% 78.32% 73.64% 75.16% 72.92% 74.40% 63.86%
b | z z z
73 91 64 38 45 13 3 2 45 52 44 24 97 68 10 6 20 9 12 11 5 24 13 33 20 3
5.77% 7.51% 6.00% 6.73% 7.35% 8.20% 4.28% 20.35% 6.67% 7.29% 8.40% 4.27% 6.99% 6.24% 4.45% 5.64% 7.25% 4.19% 6.79% 5.31% 4.92% 8.06% 5.75% 8.33% 8.27% 11.93%
| | | or
8 9 4 5 5 2 * * 7 3 2 5 10 7 1 2 2 * 1 1 1 3 2 1 2 -
0.60% 0.75% 0.35% 0.83% 0.87% 1.46% 0.55% 3.02% 1.03% 0.43% 0.39% 0.83% 0.72% 0.62% 0.66% 1.59% 0.76% 0.18% 0.57% 0.67% 1.23% 0.97% 0.81% 0.30% 0.72%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - T/iljlk/\Im/n - T/olpla/risitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 2

Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
| expect to feel lonely this Christmas
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total (T) Male (a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90 (a) 91+ (h) AB (i) C1 () C2 (K) DE () ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (0) (2] (@ (0] Midlands (s) | Midlands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) (€3] W Ireland (z)
Weighted base 2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 99 297 224 396 248 25¢
Mean 137 -1.44 131 -1.42 -1.43 14 14 -1.48 -1.44 -1.36 -1.47 14 134 -1.38 -1.41 -1.37 -1.42 13 -1.41 -1.44 14 13 -1.36 14 113
-1.30a -1.22Tijkm
Standard deviation Standard error 112 107 117 116 1.06 111 105 123 105 108 11 105 122 11 115 112 12 114 1.09 114 1 1.07 113 114 117 1.08 1.35
0.02 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.09 0.16 0.33 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.08 0.12 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.07 007 0.06 007 021

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/e/f/g/h - Tliljik/\im/n - Tlolplalrisitiulvixlylz
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 3
Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
| expect to feel lonely this Christmas
Base: All respondents

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without  [Ownedwith [ Rented [ housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amongage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking | seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (@ eise(e) [Rentfree| tme(@ [partimem | da work @ | work() | Student( | only(m) | pension (n) © Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes () No ()
Unweighted base 2477 1811 165 135 173 163 30 81 148 78 22 26 - 621 1468 33 1746 666 707 1678
Weighted base 2478 1828 166 133 171 157 23 79* 148 87+ 17 23 bl 601 1495 28 1777 671 707 87* 596 203 40* 1708
NET: Agree 254 164 16 2 28 18 3 9 22 10 3 - - 57 150 3 191 60 110 23 9% 29 4 141
10.25% 8.95% 9.66% 19.38% 16.26% 11.22% 13.51% 11.02% 15.11% 11.65% 16.59% - - 9.44% 10.06% 10.47% 10.76% 8.95% 15.50% 26.48% 16.18% 14.15% 9.65% 8.23%
w Tab Ta T Ttuw Tw w
Strongly agree  (+2) 76 46 6 8 10 6 1 . 6 4 - - - 26 39 . 55 19 40 7 38 10 1 33
3.06% 2.49% 3.68% 5.80% 6.00% 3.59% 2.26% 0.52% 4.12% 4.54% - - - 4.36% 2.59% 1.69% 3.08% 2.83% 5.68% 8.34% 6.31% 4.88% 2.14% 1.95%
w a Ta n T Tw Tw w
Slightly agree  (+1) 178 118 10 18 18 12 3 8 16 6 3 - - 31 112 2 136 41 69 16 59 19 3 107
7.19% 6.46% 5.99% 13.58% 10.26% 7.63% 11.25% 10.50% 10.99% 7.11% 16.59% - - 5.09% 7.47% 8.77% 7.68% 6.12% 9.82% 18.14% 9.87% 9.26% 7.51% 6.28%
Tab m T Ttuw Tw
Neither agree nor  (0) disagree 183 125 15 15 17 9 2 5 9 9 3 4 - 51 98 3 126 56 71 17 52 26 8 105
7.38% 6.83% 9.01% 11.19% 9.79% 5.82% 10.06% 5.87% 6.31% 10.89% 17.73% 19.11% - 8.52% 6.53% 11.62% 7.11% 8.32% 10.10% 19.38% 8.78% 12.65% 20.42% 6.17%
T Ttw w Tw Tw
Slightly disagree (-1) 236 165 17 16 16 19 4 9 10 15 1 2 - 68 126 4 176 55 63 10 46 22 7 166
9.51% 9.02% 9.97% 12.02% 9.53% 11.78% 15.24% 10.98% 6.60% 17.19% 8.41% 8.51% - 11.39% 8.44% 15.54% 9.91% 8.21% 8.93% 11.12% 7.65% 10.90% 16.83% 9.70%
Thn n
Strongly disagree (-2) 1624 1241 104 72 97 100 11 54 97 43 8 15 - 383 1007 16 1148 456 408 34 353 115 19 1175
65.52% 67.90% 62.72% 53.67% 56.69% 63.32% 46.02% 68.82% 65.16% 50.02% 45.88% 66.87% - 63.79% 67.36% 55.83% 64.61% 67.97% 57.71% 39.01% 59.35% 56.61% 48.00% 68.83%
cdirstuv cd i i i i s s Tstuv
NET: Disagree 1859 1406 120 88 113 118 14 63 107 58 9 17 - 452 1134 20 1324 511 471 44 399 137 26 1341
75.03% 76.92% 72.70% 65.69% 66.22% 75.11% 61.26% 79.80% 71.76% 67.20% 54.29% 75.37% - 75.18% 75.80% 71.38% 74.52% 76.18% 66.64% 50.13% 66.99% 67.51% 64.83% 78.52%
cdrstu cd s s Tstuv

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - T/g/hlililk/\im/nlo - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitluviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder



Return to Index

Table 3

Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

| expect to feel lonely this Christmas

Base: All respondents

Weighted base
Not applicable to me
Prefer not to say

Mean

Standard deviation Standard error

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without  [Ownedwith [ Rented [ housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amongage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking | seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (@ eise(e) [Rentfree(n| time(@ |parttime(n)| d@ work @ | work() | Student( | only(m) | pension (n) © Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes () No ()
2478 1828 166 133 17 157 23" 79* 148 87* 17 23 B 601 1495 28" 1777 671 707 1708
165 123 13 5 11 11 1 3 9 9 2 1 37 104 1 125 40 46 3 40 10 1 116
6.66% 6.76% 7.89% 3.74% 6.57% 7.00% 5.49% 3319% 5.87% 1026%  11.39% 5.52% - 6.15% 6.93% 4.15% 7.03% 5.93% 6.48% 4.019% 6.72% 5.17% 2.46% 6.81%
17 10 1 - 2 1 2 - 1 4 10 1 10 4 9 8 1 1 5
0.68% 0.54% 0.73% - 1.16% 0.85% 9.69% - 0.96% - - - - 0.71% 0.69% 2.40% 0.57% 0.61% 1.27% - 1.33% 0.53% 2.64% 0.27%
-1.37w -0.98Ta -1.09Ta -1.13n -1.12T -0.57Tt w-1.13Tw  -1.11Tw w-1.06w
-1.44 -1.34 -1.34 -1.08 -1.42 -1.26 -0.94 -1.51 - -1.34 -1.41 -1.23 -1.36 -1.42 -1.48
be uw
112 107 114 134 132 115 123 1.05 126 121 125 0.83 114 11 112 113 1.09 131 141 133 1.26 113 1.02
0.02 0.03 0.09 0.12 011 0.09 0.26 0.12 011 0.14 0.28 017 - 0.05 0.03 02 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.16 0.06 0.09 0.19 003

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/f - Tig/hliliik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitlulviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 4

Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
| expect to feel lonely this Christmas
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total () | Single (a) (0) Married (c) [C) () divorced (f) |Widowed @] () Divorced () | REF() | CATI(K) | Online ()
Unweighted base 2477 253 1368 1256 8 104 780 37 38 371 49 504 1973
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 8 110* 776 365 37 374 27* 463 2015
NET: Agree 254 45 42 39 - 3 165 84 8 73 3 34 220
10.25% 17.62% 2.98% 3.04% - 2.48% 21.25% 22.88% 22.47% 19.54% 9.85% 7.35% 10.92%
bee Thee Thee Thee Thee Thee bee 3
Strongly agree  (+2) 76 18 10 8 - 2 46 21 - 25 2 18 58
3.06% 6.98% 0.74% 0.66% - 1.72% 5.92% 5.79% - 6.63% 6.92% 3.79% 2.89%
be The The The The be
Slightly agree  (+1) 178 27 32 31 - 1 119 62 8 48 1 17 162
7.19% 10.64% 2.24% 2.38% - 0.76% 15.33% 17.09% 22.47% 12.91% 2.93% 3.56% 8.03%
beek bee Theej Tabcej Tabcej Thee 3
Neither agree nor  (0) disagree 183 37 64 53 - 11 80 36 4 40 2 20 162
7.38% 14.63% 4.52% 4.11% - 9.70% 10.36% 9.77% 11.67% 10.80% 6.52% 4.42% 8.06%
bek The be The be be The 3
Slightly disagree (-1) 236 41 98 90 - 8 92 38 5 49 4 41 194
9.51% 16.32% 6.96% 6.98% - 7.20% 11.85% 10.41% 14.61% 12.98% 15.43% 8.95% 9.64%
be Theeg be be The be
Strongly disagree (-2) 1624 121 1077 991 7 79 399 188 17 195 15 351 1273
65.52% 47.83% 76.48% 76.83% 90.78% 71.35% 51.48% 51.47% 45.56% 52.08% 55.04% 75.66% 63.19%
afghi Tafghij Tafghij afghi T

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/figihlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 4
Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
| expect to feel lonely this Christmas
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) Single (a) (b) Married (c) (d) () divorced (f) | Widowed () (h) Divorced (i) REF (i) CATI (k) Online (1)
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 8 110* 776 365 37+ 374 27* 463 2015
NET: Disagree 1859 163 1175 1081 7 87 491 226 22 243 19 392 1467
75.03% 64.16% 83.44% 83.81% 90.78% 78.55% 63.33% 61.87% 60.17% 65.06% 70.47% 84.61% 72.83%
afghi Tafghij Tafghij afghi Ll
Not applicable to me 165 9 124 113 - 10 31 15 1 15 1 3 162
6.66% 3.45% 8.78% 8.79% - 9.27% 4.01% 4.02% 3.25% 4.08% 5.10% 0.59% 8.06%
[3 Tafgi Tafgi afgi k
Prefer not to say 17 * 4 3 1 - 8 5 1 2 2 14 3
0.68% 0.14% 0.28% 0.25% 9.22% - 1.05% 1.45% 2.43% 0.52% 8.06% 3.02% 0.13%
I be be be Tabeefgi l
Mean 172 173 2 161 155
-1.37bck | -0.91Tbce -0.92Thce  -0.90Tbce  -0.88Tbce  -0.95Thce  -1.25bc -1.33
Standard deviation Standard error 112 132 074 0.73 0 0.86 136 138 126 135 125 102 114
0.02 0.08 0.02 0.02 0 0.09 0.05 0.07 021 0.07 0.19 0.05 0.03

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/fig/hlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 5

Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
| feel more isolated at Christmas time than any other time of year

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Agree

Strongly agree  (+2)

Slightly agree ~ (+1)

Neither agree nor  (0) disagree

Slightly disagree (-1)

Strongly disagree (-2)

NET: Disagree

Not applicable to me

Prefer not to say

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Page 8

Absolutes/col percents

Total (T)

2477
2478
286
11.53%

84
3.39%

9.23%

1512

61.04%

1741
70.26%

Gender Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Male (a) | Female (b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84() | 85-90(a) | 91+(h) AB (i) c1() c2(k DE® | ABCi(m) | C2DE () |Scotland (o) ) @ [0) Midlands (s) | Midiands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) ®) ) Ireland (2)
1210 1264 1062 564 609 163 66 13 785 639 431 622 1424 1053 194 101 268 197 201 169 155 271 248 382 242 49
1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 ) 297 224 39 248 25+
127 158 129 59 73 17 8 1 69 73 52 92 142 144 34 14 34 25 23 15 13 39 27 37 23 3
10.07% 13.07% 12.02% 10.46% 11.95% 10.65% 11.68% 5.93% 10.25% 10.21% 9.94% 16.14% 10.23% 13.18% 15.29% 14.63% 12.52% 11.01% 13.20% 7.52% 12.64% 13.02% 12.04% 9.24% 9.17% 11.74%
a Tijkm m x
40 24 37 14 22 9 2 * 17 20 12 35 37 a7 12 5 10 5 8 5 3 9 10 10 7 1
3.17% 3.63% 3.46% 2.54% 3.60% 5.24% 2.97% 3.34% 2.56% 2.81% 2.32% 6.08% 2.69% 4.28% 5.18% 4.73% 3.75% 2.16% 4.56% 2.48% 3.03% 3.14% 4.28% 2.42% 2.87% 5.59%
Tijkm m
87 114 92 a5 51 9 6 * 51 53 40 57 105 97 23 10 24 20 15 10 10 29 17 27 16 2
6.91% 9.43% 8.56% 7.92% 8.35% 5.41% 8.71% 2.50% 7.69% 7.39% 7.62% 10.06% 7.53% 8.90% 10.11% 9.91% 8.77% 8.85% 8.73% 5.05% 9.61% 9.88% 7.76% 6.82% 6.30% 6.15%
a
127 135 126 66 45 16 8 1 61 93 40 68 154 108 22 5 25 24 24 25 10 26 32 42 24 3
10.05% 11.16% 11.78% 11.74% 7.39% 9.93% 12.41% 9.12% 9.16% 12.87% 7.73% 11.97% 11.08% 9.94% 9.94% 5.19% 9.23% 10.73% 13.82% 12.73% 9.92% 8.79% 14.21% 10.50% 9.79% 12.06%
e e ik k k P
119 109 99 55 49 17 7 1 69 58 42 59 127 101 19 7 28 27 15 30 10 15 14 38 26 -
9.43% 8.96% 9.26% 9.80% 8.07% 10.47% 11.51% 9.08% 10.37% 8.07% 8.12% 10.37% 9.18% 9.20% 8.46% 6.61% 10.19% 12.06% 8.55% 15.20% 10.04% 5.10% 6.16% 9.61% 10.70%
vz vz z Topvz vz vz vz
801 710 644 337 393 9 38 6 414 436 338 324 850 662 127 68 166 139 101 113 58 193 135 245 151 16
63.42% 58.62% 60.20% 59.90% 64.81% 57.94% 58.64% 52.51% 61.95% 60.57% 65.00% 56.93% 61.24% 60.78% 57.07% 68.79%  60.87%  6254%  58.23%  57.06%  58.64%  64.77%  6022%  61.89%  60.81%  66.39%
b |
920 819 743 392 442 111 45 7 484 494 380 383 977 764 146 75 194 166 116 143 68 208 149 283 177 16
72.86% 67.50% 69.46% 69.69% 72.88% 68.41% 70.15% 61.50% 72.32% 68.64% 73.12% 67.29% 70.41% 70.07% 65.53% 7540%  7106%  74.60%  66.78%  7235%  68.68%  69.87%  66.38%  7150%  7151%  66.39%
b | |
82 92 68 40 a4 17 3 2 51 57 a5 21 108 67 19 3 17 8 10 13 7 24 16 34 22 2
6.46% 7.61% 6.39% 7.16% 7.23% 10.40% 5.21% 20.35% 7.68% 7.90% 8.73% 3.771% 7.79% 6.14% 8.58% 3.18% 6.40% 3.47% 5.53% 6.73% 6.77% 7.96% 7.20% 8.55% 8.81% 9.81%
| | | | | r r r r
7 7 4 5 3 1 * * 4 3 3 5 7 7 1 2 2 * 1 1 2 1 * 1 2
0.55% 0.58% 0.35% 0.94% 0.54% 0.61% 0.55% 3.02% 0.59% 0.38% 0.48% 0.83% 0.49% 0.67% 0.66% 1.59% 0.79% 0.18% 0.57% 0.67% 1.99% 0.36% 0.18% 0.22% 0.72% -
Tx

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - T/iljlk/\Im/n - T/olpla/risitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents

Table 5

Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
| feel more isolated at Christmas time than any other time of year

Base: All respondents

Gender e Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total (T) Male (a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90 (a) 91+ (h) AB (i) C1 () C2 (K) DE () ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (0) (2] (@ (0] Midlands (s) | Midlands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) (€3] W Ireland (z)
Weighted base 2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 99 297 224 396 248 25¢
Mean -1.26 132 122 127 -1.32 124 121 -1.37 -1.32 127 -1.39 -1.29 113 131 125 -1.29 114 -1.29 122 -1.29 -1.19 133 133 128
-1.19a -1.07Tijkmn 122k
Standard deviation Standard error 118 114 122 119 114 118 122 118 117 112 115 11 131 114 123 13 125 12 112 1.25 1.07 12 121 124 111 111 13
0.02 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.1 0.5 0.37 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.1 0.13 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.1 0.08 0.08 0.06 0.08 02

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/e/f/g/h - Tliljik/\im/n - Tlolplalrisitiulvixlylz
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 6
Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
| feel more isolated at Christmas time than any other time of year
Base: All respondents

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without  [Ownedwith [ Rented [ housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amongage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking | seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (@ eise(e) [Rentfree| tme(@ [partimem | da work @ | work() | Student( | only(m) | pension (n) © Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes () No ()
Unweighted base 2477 1811 165 135 173 163 30 81 148 78 22 26 - 621 1468 33 1746 666 707 1678
Weighted base 2478 1828 166 133 171 157 23 79* 148 87+ 17 23 bl 601 1495 28 1777 671 707 87* 596 203 40* 1708
NET: Agree 286 182 18 2 30 22 4 7 23 13 5 - - 76 155 5 203 76 129 2 113 40 4 150
11.53% 9.97% 11.06% 21.24% 17.75% 14.26% 17.41% 9.22% 15.69% 15.51% 26.90% 1.32% - 12.72% 10.37% 18.54% 11.43% 11.37% 18.27% 27.13% 18.91% 19.49% 10.96% 8.81%
w Tab Ta T Tw Tw Tw
Strongly agree  (+2) 84 52 4 9 13 6 1 3 5 4 1 - - 30 40 1 58 22 46 9 40 14 - 36
3.39% 2.82% 2.54% 6.80% 7.61% 3.62% 2.26% 3.77% 3.24% 4.84% 4.53% - - 5.07% 2.67% 3.28% 3.28% 3.32% 6.44% 10.33% 6.64% 7.13% - 2.11%
w Ta Tab n T Tw Tw Tw
Slightly agree  (+1) 202 131 14 19 17 17 4 4 18 9 4 * - 46 115 4 145 54 84 15 73 25 4 114
8.13% 7.14% 8.52% 14.44% 10.14% 10.63% 15.15% 5.45% 12.45% 10.67% 22.37% 1.32% - 7.65% 7.70% 15.26% 8.15% 8.05% 11.83% 16.79% 12.26% 12.36% 10.96% 6.70%
Ta T Tw Tw Tw
Neither agree nor  (0) disagree 262 184 21 20 18 16 3 9 17 15 2 4 - 61 151 3 197 63 78 15 62 24 10 180
10.58% 10.07% 12.45% 15.18% 10.33% 10.40% 14.22% 11.19% 11.15% 17.56% 13.26% 15.83% - 10.17% 10.13% 11.28% 11.07% 9.32% 10.97% 16.96% 10.37% 11.82% 24.10% 10.52%
n Tw
Slightly disagree (-1) 229 174 10 12 15 16 2 6 11 11 - 3 - 67 129 2 166 59 71 8 57 19 5 152
9.23% 9.54% 5.82% 8.78% 8.75% 10.43% 6.48% 7.11% 7.74% 12.37% - 12.24% - 11.14% 8.65% 6.35% 9.37% 8.81% 10.08% 9.28% 9.52% 9.52% 12.52% 8.93%
Strongly disagree (-2) 1512 1146 103 69 93 90 12 51 85 41 9 14 - 362 934 16 1075 422 375 35 322 107 17 1095
61.04% 62.72% 62.07% 51.62% 54.24% 57.04% 52.19% 65.33% 57.36% 47.74% 55.36% 59.34% - 60.23% 62.47% 55.24% 60.50% 62.93% 53.08% 40.72% 54.04% 52.53% 41.99% 64.10%
cirstuv cd i i i s stuv
NET: Disagree 1741 1321 112 81 108 106 14 57 97 52 9 17 - 429 1064 17 1242 481 447 43 379 126 22 1247
70.26% 72.27% 67.89% 60.40% 62.99% 67.47% 58.67% 72.43% 65.10% 60.11% 55.36% 71.58% - 71.37% 71.12% 61.59% 69.87% 71.73% 63.17% 50.00% 63.56% 62.06% 54.51% 73.03%
crstuv cd i s stuv

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/f - Tig/hliljik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - T/sit/ulviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder



Return to Index

Page 11
Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 6
Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
| feel more isolated at Christmas time than any other time of year
Base: All respondents

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without  [Ownedwith [ Rented [ housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amongage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking | seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) @ orloan (b) | council () (@ eise(e) [Rentfree(n| time(@ |parttime(n)| d@ work @ | work() | Student( | only(m) | pension (n) © Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes () No ()
Weighted base 2478 1828 166 133 17 157 23" 79* 148 87* 17 23 B 601 1495 28" 1777 671 707 1708
Not applicable to me 175 132 14 4 13 11 1 5 11 6 1 3 - 29 119 2 127 48 46 5 37 11 3 128
7.07% 7.22% 8.419% 2.88% 7.77% 7.22% 3.27% 6.65% 7.10% 6.81% 4.48% 11.27% - 4.89% 7.95% 6.19% 7.17% 7.10% 6.47% 5.91% 6.19% 5.54% 7.80% 7.47%
m
Prefer not to say 14 9 * * 2 1 1 * 1 - - - - 5 6 1 8 3 8 - 6 2 1 3
0.56% 0.48% 0.19% 0.30% 1.16% 0.65% 6.43% 0.50% 0.96% - 0.85% 0.43% 2.40% 0.47% 0.47% 1.13% - 0.97% 1.09% 2.64% 0.16%
-1.26w 087Ta  -101Ta 0.94Tn -0.99T 057Tt w099Tw  W-0.94Tw  W-0.96w
Mean -1.32 -1.27 -1.16 -1.01 -1.34 -1.13 -0.83 -1.46 -1.21 -1.32 -1.04 -1.25 -1.3 -1.37
b w
Standard deviation Standard error 118 113 117 1.38 1.39 1.24 1.31 115 1.26 1.28 1.48 0.85 - 1.23 114 1.34 118 117 1.35 147 137 1.38 112 1.08
0.02 0.03 0.1 0.12 0.11 0.1 0.26 0.13 0.11 0.15 0.32 0.18 - 0.05 0.03 0.25 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.16 0.06 0.1 0.2 0.03

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hfiljik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisit/lulv/w
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 7
Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
| feel more isolated at Christmas time than any other time of year
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total () | Single (a) (0) Married (c) [C) () divorced (f) |Widowed @] () Divorced () | REF() | CATI(K) | Online ()
Unweighted base 2477 253 1368 1256 8 104 780 37 38 371 49 504 1973
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 8 110* 776 365 37 374 27* 463 2015
NET: Agree 286 49 57 50 1 6 176 89 9 79 3 48 237
11.53% 19.19% 4.05% 3.86% 14.27% 5.53% 22.73% 24.25% 23.50% 21.18% 11.08% 10.42% 11.78%
be Thee Thee Thee Thee Thee be
Strongly agree  (+2) 84 21 13 11 - 2 48 21 3 24 2 24 60
3.39% 8.44% 0.94% 0.87% - 1.72% 6.13% 5.66% 8.71% 6.34% 5.89% 5.20% 2.98%
be Thee The The be The be |
Slightly agree  (+1) 202 27 44 39 1 4 129 68 5 55 1 24 177
8.13% 10.75% 3.11% 2.99% 14.27% 3.81% 16.60% 18.59% 14.80% 14.84% 5.19% 5.22% 8.80%
bek bee Tabce Tabcej bee Thee 3
Neither agree nor  (0) disagree 262 42 100 90 1 9 116 52 7 58 2 28 234
10.58% 16.38% 7.14% 7.00% 12.34% 8.32% 14.97% 14.12% 17.72% 15.52% 8.38% 6.11% 11.61%
bek The The The be The 3
Slightly disagree (-1) 229 33 106 96 - 11 87 41 3 43 2 45 184
9.23% 12.93% 7.56% 7.43% - 9.60% 11.23% 11.31% 7.99% 11.46% 6.44% 9.64% 9.13%
be be be be
Strongly disagree (-2) 1512 123 1002 920 5 77 361 168 18 175 18 327 1185
61.04% 48.46% 71.16% 71.30% 64.16% 70.00% 46.48% 45.92% 48.35% 46.85% 67.39% 70.59% 58.84%
algi Tafghi Tafghi afghi algi T

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/figihlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 7
Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
| feel more isolated at Christmas time than any other time of year
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
civil NET:
partnership/ civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total () | Single (a) (0) Married (c) [C) () divorced (f) |Widowed @] () Divorced () | REF() | CATI(K) | Online ()
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 g 110* 776 365 37% 374 27 463 2015
NET: Disagree 1741 156 1108 1016 5 88 448 209 21 218 20 ar2 1369
7026% | 61.38%  78.72%  78.73%  64.16%  79.60%  57.71%  57.24%  56.34%  58.30%  73.83% | 80.22%  67.97%
algi Tafghi Tafghi Tafghi fg T
Not applicable to me 175 7 137 130 - 7 30 14 - 17 - 4 71
7.07% 2.91% 9.75% 10.09% - 6.55% 3.9206 3.74% - 4.48% - 0.83% 850%
afgk Tafghij Tafghij k
Prefer not to say 14 * 5 4 1 - 5 2 1 2 2 11 3
0.56% 0.14% 0.34% 0.320% 9.220% - 0.68% 0.66% 2.43% 052% 6.72% 2.42% 0.14%
| be Tabcefgi i
Mean 161 162 126 152 14
-1.26bcek | -0.85Tbcej 0.79Thcej -0.77Thce]  -0.74Thce  -0.82Thcej  -1.33¢ 123k
Standard deviation Standard error 118 137 085 0.84 1.28 095 137 137 144 136 125 116 118
0.02 0.09 0.02 0.03 049 01 0.05 0.07 024 0.07 0.8 0.05 0.03

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/fig/hlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 8

Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
I can't afford Christmas this year

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Agree

Strongly agree  (+2)

Slightly agree ~ (+1)

Neither agree nor  (0) disagree

Slightly disagree (-1)

Strongly disagree (-2)

NET: Disagree

Not applicable to me

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Page 14

Absolutes/col percents

Total (T)

2477
2478
320
12.91%
fgim

69
2.78%

10.13%
fgi

17.54%

gi

543
21.89%

1058

42.71%

1601
64.60%

103
4.15%

Gender Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East [ North West |Humberside |~ west East South East | South West | Northern
Male (@) | Female (b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84() | 8500(a) | 91+(h) AB (i) ci) c2(k DE() | aBci(m) | c2DE(n) |Scotiand (0) ® (@ () Midlands (s) | Midlands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) ® ) reland (2)
1210 1264 1062 564 609 163 66 13 785 639 431 622 1424 1053 194 101 268 197 201 169 155 271 248 382 242 49
1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99+ 212 223 173 198 99 207 224 396 248 25+
141 179 163 76 68 10 3 - 61 87 62 110 148 172 34 9 36 29 25 25 13 27 38 54 26 4
1115%  14.78% | 1525%  1349%  1115% 6.37% 4.30% - 9.20% 12.06%  11.95%  19.23%  10.68%  1576% | 15.38% 9.18% 1331%  1311%  14.69%  12.49%  12.74% 9.13% 1701%  1356%  10.32%  1518%
a efg fg Tijkm Tijm v
26 43 37 13 15 3 2 - 12 19 11 27 31 38 5 1 8 7 3 4 4 3 12 13 7 1
2.04% 3.57% 3.43% 2.22% 2.45% 1.83% 2.98% 1.84% 2.64% 210% 471% 2.25% 3.46% 2.31% 1.20% 277% 3.22% 1.90% 177% 4.35% 1.15% 5.44% 3.36% 2.82% 3.84%
a Tikm i v
115 136 127 63 53 7 1 - 49 68 51 83 117 134 29 8 29 22 22 21 8 24 26 40 19 3
9.11% 1121% | 11.82%  11.27% 8.70% 454% 1.31% 7.36% 9.43% 9.85% 14.52% 8.43% 1220% | 13.07% 7.98% 1054% 2.89% 1279%  10.72% 8.39% 7.98% 1156%  10.20% 7.50% 11.35%
fg fg g Tijkm im
201 233 210 100 88 31 5 1 % 120 o7 128 210 225 49 16 51 29 29 34 21 59 31 75 39 3
15.92%  19.21% | 19.50%  17.78%  1456%  19.14% 7.15% 9.08% 13.48%  16.62%  18.69%  2243%  1511%  2065% | 2178%  15.82%  18.68%  13.08%  1654%  17.03%  2084%  1991%  1375%  18.82%  1591%  13.91%
a eg g g i Tijm Tijm '
250 290 228 118 139 42 13 2 144 166 112 120 310 233 45 24 63 54 33 45 21 61 48 86 56 5
1078%  23.97% | 21.27%  2089%  22.94%  2606%  2080%  21.41% | 21.55%  23.06%  21.62%  21.08%  2233%  2134% | 2029%  24.19%  23.28%  24.12%  19.20%  2267%  2135%  2051%  2160%  2158%  22.80%  21.97%
a
610 448 436 241 270 66 40 5 330 315 223 190 646 412 86 45 105 104 77 87 40 135 94 163 113 11
48.28%  37.01% | 4074%  4291%  44.44%  4053%  62.11%  46.14% | 49.41%  4384%  4278%  3334%  4653%  37.84% | 38.59%  4510%  3840%  46.44%  4451%  43.69% 30920  45.36%  4219%  4113%  4547%  4527%
i) Tedef Tikin in | Tin
860 739 664 359 409 108 54 7 475 481 335 310 956 645 131 69 168 157 110 131 61 196 143 249 169 17
68.06%  60.98% | 6201%  6380%  67.38%  6659%  8291%  67.55% | 70.96%  66.90%  64.40%  54.42%  68.86%  50.18% | 58.88%  69.29%  61.68%  70.56%  63.71%  66.35%  6126%  6587%  63.79%  6270%  68.27%  67.24%
i) c Tedef Tkin in | Tin o o
52 51 31 22 33 12 3 2 36 28 23 17 63 39 7 4 14 7 6 7 4 13 11 18 11 1
4.08% 4.24% 2.88% 3.85% 5.46% 7.29% 5.00% 20.35% 5.37% 3.83% 4.34% 2.95% 457% 3.62% 3.30% 4.12% 5.11% 3.07% 3.47% 3.46% 3.93% 4.40% 4.97% 4.49% 4.44% 3.67%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - T/iljlk/\Im/n - T/olpla/risitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Table 8

Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
I can't afford Christmas this year

Base: All respondents

Weighted base

Prefer not to say

Mean

Standard deviation Standard error

Page 15

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents

Gender e Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total (T) Male (a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90 (a) 91+ (h) AB (i) C1 () C2 (K) DE () ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (0) (2] (@ (0] (€3] W Ireland (z)
2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 99 297 224 396 248 25¢
20 10 9 3 6 9 1 * * 7 4 3 5 11 9 1 2 3 * 3 1 1 2 1 2 3 -
0.79% 0.79% 0.78% 0.28% 1.08% 1.45% 0.61% 0.55% 3.02% 0.99% 0.58% 0.61% 0.97% 0.78% 0.80% 0.66% 159% 121% 0.18% 1.60% 0.67% 1.23% 0.70% 0.48% 0.43% 1.05% -
-0.96ag 0.84Ta | -087Te  c0.96g c1.06g -107g -1.00i -0.98i -0.66Ti -0.81Ti -0.83vy
-1.08 -1.46 -1.48 117 -1.08 11 09 -1.04 -0.97 1 -0.89 -1.06 -0.88 -0.91 -1.06 0.97
im g jkmn jkm
115 112 117 119 115 112 101 0.94 074 107 113 112 123 11 119 117 1.05 115 115 117 112 119 1.06 1.26 117 111 123
0.02 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.08 0.12 0.24 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.09 0.11 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.1 0.07 0.08 0.06 007 018

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/effig/h - Thiljlk/\Im/n - Tlolplalrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Table 9

Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
I can't afford Christmas this year

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Agree

Strongly agree  (+2)

Slightly agree  (+1)

Neither agree nor

(0) disagree

Slightly disagree  (-1)

Strongly disagree (-2)

NET: Disagree

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without  [Ownedwith [ Rented [ housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amongage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking | seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (@ else(e) [Rentfree (| time(q) | parttime (h) [0} work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) () Urban (p) | Rural (@ |NET: Yes (1)
2477 1811 165 135 173 163 30 81 148 78 22 26 - 621 1468 33 1746 666 707
2478 1828 166 133 171 157 23 79* 148 87+ 17 23 bl 601 1495 28 1777 671 707 87*
320 193 29 25 38 31 3 12 23 22 7 5 - 105 140 6 230 85 133 25
12.91% 10.58% 17.53% 19.10% 22.17% 19.87% 12.84% 14.97% 15.18% 25.03% 43.50% 23.18% 17.52% 9.38% 20.10% 12.94% 12.71% 18.76% 29.02%
anw a Ta Ta Ta n ™ ™ T Tw
69 33 10 6 14 6 - 1 5 3 1 2 - 31 25 1 50 18 43 9
2.78% 1.83% 5.88% 4.56% 8.13% 3.69% 1.05% 3.18% 3.79% 4.53% 9.00% 5.11% 1.69% 4.97% 2.80% 2.76% 6.04% 10.22%
nw Ta a Ta ™ T Tw
251 160 19 19 24 25 3 11 18 18 7 3 75 115 4 180 67 90 16
10.13% 8.75% 11.64% 14.54% 14.04% 16.18% 12.84% 13.92% 12.00% 21.24% 38.97% 14.17% - 12.41% 7.70% 15.13% 10.13% 9.95% 12.73% 18.80%
n a a Ta Tmn n Tw
435 281 37 42 33 36 5 11 29 16 3 7 138 224 8 303 128 149 26
17.54% 15.40% 22.15% 31.46% 19.33% 23.12% 22.79% 14.13% 19.37% 18.70% 16.76% 29.59% - 22.95% 14.95% 26.80% 17.05% 19.13% 21.02% 29.56%
n a Tad a ™ T Tw
543 404 38 26 35 34 5 20 35 16 1 5 127 333 5 386 150 146 17
21.89% | 2213%  23.16%  1015%  2051%  2143%  2353% | 26.05%  23.45%  18.60% 6.91% 21.10% - 2115%  22.28%  17.08% | 21.75%  2236% | 2061%  19.32%
1058 851 59 37 53 51 7 35 58 29 6 5 201 715 9 766 279 246 17
42.71% 46.56% 35.45% 28.04% 30.98% 32.45% 31.14% 44.84% 38.87% 33.86% 32.83% 22.86% - 33.49% 47.78% 33.62% 43.12% 41.66% 34.76% 19.84%
cdemrstu Tbede Tim
v
1601 1255 97 63 88 85 13 56 93 45 7 10 328 1048 14 1153 429 392 34
64.60% 68.69% 58.61% 47.19% 51.49% 53.88% 54.67% 70.89% 62.32% 52.46% 39.74% 43.95% - 54.64% 70.07% 50.70% 64.87% 64.02% 55.36% 39.16%
cdeimrst Tbede im Tim

uv

114
19.12%

W

5.88%

W

13.25%

Tw

21.61%

329
55.24%

20.87%

W

7.19%

W

13.67%

43
21.30%

51.16%

20.78%

w

7.84%

12.94%

14.47%

25.50%

39.97%

No (w)

1678
1708
178
10.44%

22.47%
785
45.95%

Tstuv

1168
68.42%

Tstuv

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hlililk/\im/nlo - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitluviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Table 9

Absolutes/col percents
Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
I can't afford Christmas this year

Base: All respondents

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
Owned Rented person,
outrigh t from a Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without ‘Owned with Rented housing from Not working and not state Retired with | househu
mortgage |amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking | seeking pension aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) () or loan (b) | council (c) (@ eise(e) [Rentfree(n| time(@ |parttime(n)| d@ work @ | work() | Student( | only(m) | pension (n) © Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes () No w)
Weighted base 2478 1828 166 133 17 157 23" 79* 148 87* 17 23 B 601 1495 28" 1777 671 707 1708
Not applicable to me 103 84 3 3 9 4 1 - 3 3 1 23 72 79 24 24 2 16 9 3 77
4.15% 4.59% 1.52% 2.25% 5.17% 2.49% 3.27% - 2.17% 3.81% - 3.28% - 3.91% 4.82% - 4.44% 3.54% 3.44% 2.26% 2.72% 4.59% 7.80% 4.48%
Prefer not to say 20 14 * - 3 1 1 - 1 - - - - 6 12 1 13 4 10 - 8 4 1 7
0.79% 0.74% 0.19% - 1.83% 0.65% 6.43% - 0.96% - - - - 0.98% 0.77% 2.40% 0.71% 0.60% 1.42% - 1.31% 2.09% 2.64% 0.39%
-0.96an -0.72Ta -0.563Ta -0.56Ta -0.65Ta -0.86n -0.60Tn -0.69Tg -0.69T -0.20Tt w-0.68Tw w-0.62Tw w-0.41Tw
Mean -1.09 -0.81 -1 -0.25 -0.36 - -1.13 -0.61 -0.97 -0.94 -1.08
w n uw
Standard deviation Standard error 115 1.09 124 119 132 121 1.09 112 118 128 142 128 123 107 127 115 114 1.26 1.26 1.26 132 129 1.08
0.02 0.03 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.22 0.12 0.1 0.15 0.3 0.26 - 0.05 0.03 0.23 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.14 0.05 0.1 0.23 0.03
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/f - Tig/hliliik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitlulviw

*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 10
Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
I can't afford Christmas this year
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
civil NET:
partnership/ civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (0) Married (c) [C) () divorced (f) |Widowed @] () Divorced () | REF() | CATI(K) | Online ()
Unweighted base 2477 253 1368 1256 8 104 780 37 38 371 49 504 1973
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 g 110 776 365 a7+ 374 27+ 463 2015
NET: Agree 320 23 162 145 1 16 129 52 7 71 5 50 270
12.91% 9.00% 11520  11.23%  1348%  14.77%  1665%  14.14%  17.89%  18.98%  19.42% | 10.81%  13.40%
Tabe Tabe a
Strongly agree  (+2) 69 6 24 21 - 3 38 13 2 23 1 19 50
2.78% 221% 1.70% 1.65% - 2.41% 4.85% 3.52% 5.96% 6.04% 4.22% 4.14% 2.47%
be The be Tabe
Slightly agree ~ (+1) 251 17 138 123 1 14 92 39 4 28 4 31 220
10.13% 6.79% 9.81% 957% 13.48%  12.36%  11.80%  10.62%  1193%  1294%  15.20% 6.67% 10.92%
k a a 3
Neither agree nor ~ (0) disagree 435 56 227 203 3 21 144 70 5 69 4 56 379

17.54% 22.19% 16.14% 15.77% 36.68% 19.07% 18.61% 19.27% 12.78% 18.54% 14.66% 12.09% 18.80%

k be k
Slightly disagree (-1) 543 67 297 2711 - 26 17 68 1 92 6 89 454
21.89% 26.58% 21.13% 21.02% - 23.88% 21.99% 18.66% 28.90% 24.56% 21.54% 19.12% 22.53%
9
Strongly disagree  (-2) 1058 98 648 603 3 42 295 157 14 124 10 250 808

42.71% 38.49% 46.04% 46.78% 40.61% 37.73% 38.04% 42.96% 38.00% 33.25% 39.14% 53.93% 40.13%

fi afi Tafi i T
NET: Disagree 1601 165 946 875 3 68 466 225 25 216 16 339 1262
64.60% 65.06% 67.17% 67.80% 40.61% 61.62% 60.03% 61.62% 66.90% 57.80% 60.68% 73.05% 62.66%
fi fi fgi T

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/figihlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 10
Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
I can't afford Christmas this year
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
civil NET:
partnership/ civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total () | Single (a) (0) Married (c) [C) () divorced (f) |Widowed @] () Divorced () | REF() | CATI(K) | Online ()
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 g 110* 776 365 37% 374 27 463 2015
Not applicable to me 103 9 65 60 - 5 28 14 - 15 - 4 99
4.15% 3.61% 4.62% 4.65% - 455% 3.67% 3.81% - 3.89% - 0.93% 4.90%
k k
Prefer not to say 20 . 8 7 1 - 8 4 1 3 1 14 5
0.79% 0.14% 0.56% 0.56% 9.22% - 1.04% 1.16% 2.43% 0.79% 5.23% 3.12% 0.25%
I Tabcefgi T
Mean 0.96 -1.05 107 0.75 -0.86 083 08 117
-0.96bck 0.80Tbc  -091bc -0.69Tabcg -0.92k
Standard deviation Standard error 115 1.06 111 11 127 115 123 12 125 125 128 115 114
0.02 0.07 0.03 0.03 048 0.12 0.05 0.06 021 0.07 0.19 0.05 0.03

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elfigihlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 11

Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
I won't speak to anyone on Christmas Day

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Agree

Strongly agree  (+2)

Slightly agree ~ (+1)

Neither agree nor  (0) disagree

Slightly disagree  (-1)

Strongly disagree (-2)

NET: Disagree

Not applicable to me

Prefer not to say

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Page 20

Absolutes/col percents

Total (T)

2477
2478
118
4.78%

64
2.60%

54
2.18%

1903
76.80%

2082
84.02%

0.58%

Gender Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Male (a) | Female (b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84() | 85-90(a) | 91+(h) AB (i) c1() c2(k DE® | ABCi(m) | C2DE () |Scotland (o) ) @ [0) Midlands (s) | Midiands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) ®) ) Ireland (2)
1210 1264 1062 564 609 163 66 13 785 639 431 622 1424 1053 194 101 268 197 201 169 155 271 248 382 242 49
1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 ) 297 224 39 248 25+
67 51 66 17 26 5 4 - 20 33 24 a1 53 66 12 9 14 7 7 8 4 15 11 22 8 1
5.31% 4.24% 6.17% 3.05% 4.28% 3.05% 6.68% - 3.01% 452% 467% 7.28% 3.80% 6.03% 5.38% 9.48% 5.31% 3.10% 3.98% 4.09% 3.88% 5.00% 4.84% 5.55% 3.13% 5.59%
d Tijm im Try
35 29 35 10 11 5 3 - 9 20 13 22 30 35 6 6 9 5 1 3 1 9 6 12 5 1
2.77% 2.43% 331% 1.78% 1.82% 2.85% 5.14% 1.38% 2.83% 2.41% 3.86% 213% 3.20% 2.71% 6.39% 3.25% 2.25% 0.48% 1.60% 1.28% 3.06% 2.76% 2.96% 2.01% 367%
im i Tstuy s s
32 22 31 7 15 * 1 - 11 12 11 20 23 31 6 3 6 2 6 5 3 6 5 10 3 v
2.54% 1.81% 2.86% 1.27% 2.46% 0.20% 1.55% 1.63% 1.70% 2.20% 3.42% 1.66% 2.84% 2.67% 3.10% 2.06% 0.85% 3.50% 2.48% 2.60% 1.94% 2.08% 2.59% 1.12% 1.92%
d im
42 40 34 16 26 3 2 14 15 19 34 28 54 8 1 7 7 6 6 2 12 8 14 8 2
3.34% 3.20% 3.18% 2.89% 4.34% 1.89% 3.68% - 2.03% 207% 3.71% 6.01% 2.05% 4.92% 3.77% 0.99% 259% 3.29% 3.50% 2.86% 231% 4.01% 3.63% 354% 3.23% 8.79%
Tijm Tijm Tpau
99 80 73 46 43 11 4 2 54 53 34 38 107 72 16 7 19 9 1 19 5 17 24 28 22 1
7.81% 6.62% 6.85% 8.24% 7.02% 6.68% 5.54% 19.26% 8.03% 7.42% 6.45% 6.71% 7.72% 6.59% 7.19% 7.14% 6.86% 3.84% 6.60% 9.79% 5.18% 5.85% 10.84% 6.97% 8.78% 5.99%
' '
966 934 829 435 458 125 50 6 522 554 401 426 1076 827 168 72 216 188 134 154 81 223 159 298 192 18
76.45% 77.11% 77.44% 77.37% 75.39% 76.93% 77.39% 57.37% 78.03% 77.00% 77.17% 74.77% 77.50% 75.91% 75.35% 72250%  79.26%  84.25%  77.41%  77.92%  8133%  7514%  70.99%  7528%  77.62%  71.36%
Topvxz
1064 1015 902 482 500 136 54 8 576 607 435 464 1183 899 184 79 235 196 146 174 86 241 183 326 214 19
84.26% 83.73% 84.29% 85.61% 82.42% 83.61% 82.93% 76.63% 86.06% 84.42% 83.62% 81.48% 85.21% 82.50% 82.54% 79.39%  86.12%  88.09%  84.01%  87.71%  8651%  80.99%  81.83%  8225%  86.40%  77.35%
In | vz
81 100 64 a4 49 18 ) 2 54 63 40 25 117 65 17 8 15 12 14 9 6 29 19 33 16 2
6.43% 8.25% 6.01% 7.78% 8.13% 10.85% 6.16% 20.35% 8.07% 8.71% 7.61% 4.39% 8.40% 5.93% 7.65% 8.54% 5.61% 5.34% 7.94% 4.68% 6.07% 9.64% 8.54% 8.45% 6.51% 8.27%
c | In | In
8 6 4 4 5 1 - - 5 2 2 5 8 7 1 2 1 * 1 1 1 1 3 1 2
0.66% 0.49% 0.35% 0.67% 0.84% 0.61% 0.55% 3.02% 0.82% 0.28% 0.39% 0.83% 0.54% 0.62% 0.66% 1.59% 0.37% 0.18% 0.57% 0.67% 1.23% 0.36% 1.15% 0.22% 0.72% -

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - Tlililk/\Im/n - Tlolplqlrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 11

Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
I won't speak to anyone on Christmas Day

Base: All respondents

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Page 21

Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age

Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total (T) Male (a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90 (a) 91+ (h) AB (i) C1 () C2 (K) DE () ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (0) (2] (@ (0] Midlands (s) | Midlands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) (€3] W Ireland (z)
Weighted base 2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 99 297 224 396 248 25¢
Mean 164 -1.69 173 -1.67 175 -1.59 175 175 -1.69 -1.67 172 -1.63 -1.67 177 172 -1.69 175 -1.65 -1.61 -1.63 171 152
167 -1.63d -1.53Tijkm -1.60im -1.51r
Standard deviation Standard error 0.88 091 0.85 0.95 0.76 0.85 08 105 0.46 0.72 0.86 0.88 104 08 0.97 0.92 116 0.91 0.77 0.76 08 0.76 0.93 091 0.93 0.78 1.05
0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.07 0.3 0.5 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.07 0.12 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.6

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/e/f/g/h - Tliljik/\im/n - Tlolplalrisitiulvixlylz

* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 12

Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

I won't speak to anyone on Christmas Day
Base: All respondents

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without  [Ownedwith [ Rented [ housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amongage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking | seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc. Yes mental |Yesphysica |  Yes
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (@ else(e) [Rentfree (| time(q) | parttime (h) [0} work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) () Urban (p) | Rural (@ |NET: Yes (r) | condition (s) |1 condition (t) disability (u) | es other (v)
Unweighted base 2477 1811 165 135 173 163 30 81 148 78 22 26 - 621 1468 33 1746 666 707 85 596 200 38
Weighted base 2478 1828 166 133 171 157 23 79* 148 87+ 17 23 bl 601 1495 28 1777 671 707 87* 596 203 40*
NET: Agree 118 74 9 9 16 11 - 6 6 7 1 1 - 35 60 2 86 31 38 14 28 12 4
4.78% 4.04% 5.22% 6.54% 9.53% 6.97% - 7.50% 4.07% 8.31% 7.54% 3.57% 5.80% 4.02% 8.24% 4.82% 4.58% 5.41% 15.73% 4.70% 5.94% 9.22%
Ta Ttuw
Strongly agree  (+2) 64 43 5 4 9 4 - 5 1 3 1 1 - 17 34 1 40 23 18 6 14 6 2
2.60% 2.33% 3.01% 2.80% 5.25% 2.60% 6.31% 0.62% 3.84% 7.54% 3.57% 2.91% 2.30% 4.40% 2.25% 3.43% 2.56% 7.19% 2.40% 2.73% 5.16%
Ta hn Tw
Slightly agree  (+1) 54 31 4 5 7 7 - 1 5 4 - - - 17 26 1 46 8 20 7 14 6 2
2.18% 1.71% 2.22% 3.74% 4.28% 4.36% 1.19% 3.45% 4.48% 2.89% 1.72% 3.84% 2.58% 1.15% 2.85% 8.54% 2.30% 3.20% 4.06%
a a q Ttw
Neither agree nor  (0) disagree 82 49 3 12 8 8 2 2 3 - 1 2 - 30 44 - 63 18 36 4 31 13 3
3.31% 2.66% 2.05% 9.08% 4.82% 5.02% 7.47% 2.73% 2.04% 6.91% 7.89% 4.99% 2.94% 3.54% 2.76% 5.07% 4.62% 5.19% 6.29% 8.22%
Tab n T Tw Tw w
Slightly disagree (-1) 179 120 11 17 17 14 2 3 18 12 1 * - 40 102 3 130 43 74 10 65 16 9
7.22% 6.54% 6.75% 12.42% 9.64% 8.64% 6.73% 3.85% 12.18% 13.56% 4.53% 1.59% 6.69% 6.81% 10.27% 7.33% 6.46% 10.49% 12.08% 10.85% 7.75% 22.37%
Ta Tmn Tgmn T w Tw Ttuw
Strongly disagree (-2) 1903 1437 128 90 117 115 17 64 114 62 12 19 - 450 1162 20 1350 533 499 53 422 147 21
76.80% 78.61% 77.21% 67.72% 68.47% 72.87% 71.85% 81.40% 76.46% 71.64% 70.19% 81.44% 75.00% 77.73% 71.08% 75.97% 79.48% 70.60% 61.33% 70.90% 72.72% 52.95%
cdrsty cd v v
NET: Disagree 2082 1556 139 107 134 128 18 67 132 74 13 19 - 491 1264 23 1480 576 574 64 487 163 30
84.02% 85.15% 83.95% 80.15% 78.11% 81.51% 78.58% 85.25% 88.64% 85.20% 74.72% 83.03% 81.69% 84.53% 81.35% 83.30% 85.93% 81.09% 73.41% 81.74% 80.46% 75.32%
s d

No (w)

1678
1708

4.52%

a4
257%

1.95%

43
2.53%

5.66%

1360
79.63%

Tstuv

1456
85.28%

st

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - T/g/hlililk/\im/nlo - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitluviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Table 12

Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
I won't speak to anyone on Christmas Day

Base: All respondents

Absolutes/col percents

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without  [Ownedwith [ Rented [ housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amongage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking | seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (@ eise(e) [Rentfree(n| time(@ |parttime(n)| d@ work @ | work() | Student( | only(m) | pension (n) © Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes () No ()
Weighted base 2478 1828 166 133 17 157 23" 79* 148 87* 17 23 B 601 1495 28" 1777 671 707 1708
Not applicable to me 181 140 14 6 11 9 1 4 6 6 2 1 41 119 2 139 42 54 5 45 14 2 126
7.31% 7.67% 8.58% 4.23% 6.38% 5.85% 4.26% 452% 4.29% 6.48% 10.83% 5.52% - 6.86% 7.96% 8.01% 7.83% 6.26% 7.57% 6.24% 7.51% 6.78% 4.60% 7.35%
Prefer not to say 14 9 * - 2 1 2 - 1 4 8 1 9 3 6 5 1 1 5
0.58% 0.48% 0.19% - 1.16% 0.65% 9.69% - 0.96% - - - - 0.66% 0.55% 2.40% 0.50% 0.47% 0.86% - 0.85% 0.53% 2.64% 0.31%
-1.45Ta -1.43Ta -1.55a -1.60n -1.57T -1.19Tt -1.59w -1.56w w-1.23Tt
Mean -1.67 -1.71 -1.68 -1.75 -1.6 -1.69 -1.55 -1.46 -1.67 - -17 -1.56 -1.66 -1.69 -171
b uw w
Standard deviation Standard error 0.88 0.82 0.9 1.02 115 0.99 0.62 1.09 0.75 1.02 123 0.94 0.96 0.83 107 0.87 0.89 0.94 132 0.91 0.97 115 0.85
0.02 0.02 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.08 013 0.12 0.06 0.12 0.28 0.19 - 0.04 0.02 02 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.5 0.04 0.07 02 002

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/f - Tig/hliliik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitlulviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 13

Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
I won't speak to anyone on Christmas Day

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Agree

Strongly agree  (+2)

Slightly agree ~ (+1)

Neither agree nor  (0) disagree

Slightly disagree (-1)

Strongly disagree (-2)

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

Total (T)

2477
2478
118
4.78%

64
2.60%

54
2.18%

82
3.31%

179
7.22%

1903
76.80%

afi

Marital Status

Methodology

Single (a)

a1
16.30%
Theefgi

21
8.43%
Theefg

20
7.87%
Theefg

16
6.32%
Thce

44
17.50%
Theefg

144
56.98%

NET:
Married/
Civil
partnership/
co habiting
(0)
1368
1408

1.03%

0.71%

0.33%

1.36%

45
3.23%

1189
84.46%
Tafghij

Married (c)
1256
1290

1.13%

0.77%

0.36%

1.39%

40
3.11%

1093
84.75%
Tafghij

NET:
civil Widowed/ Prefer not
Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
(@ (@ divorced (f) |widowed @]  (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI( | Online ()
8 104 780 37 38 371 49 504 1973
g 110 776 365 37+ 374 27+ 463 2015
- - 60 20 2 38 2 22 9%
- - 7.69% 5.36% 5.79% 10.14% 8.66% 4.79% 4.78%
Thee bee bee Theeg bee
- - 31 9 1 21 2 15 50
3.96% 2554% 2.24% 5.51% 7.68% 3.18% 2.47%
bee be Theeg bee
- - 29 10 1 17 . 7 a7
3.73% 2.82% 3.55% 4.63% 0.98% 1.61% 2.31%
The be be Thee
- 1 46 24 2 20 1 9 73
1.09% 5.96% 6.64% 6.39% 5.25% 2.53% 1.88% 3.64%
Thee Thee be be
1 4 86 32 6 48 3 35 144
12.34% 3.96% 11.11% 8.74% 16.88%  12.85% 9.70% 7.59% 7.13%
Thee be Thee Thee be
6 % 540 264 25 251 18 382 1521
78.43%  8L4T%  69.65%  7232%  6851%  6715%  67.34% | 8241%  7551%

afi

a

a

a

Tl

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/figihlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 13

Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
I won't speak to anyone on Christmas Day

Base: All respondents

Weighted base
NET: Disagree

Not applicable to me

Prefer not to say

Mean

Standard deviation Standard error

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/fig/hlilj - Tik/I

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

Total (T)

2478
2082
84.02%

af

7.31%
afik

0.58%

-1.67bce

0.88
0.02

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/

Single (a) () Married (c) (@ © divorced (f) | Widowed (@] (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() [ Online ()
253 1408 1290 8 110* 776 365 37+ 374 27* 463 2015
189 1234 1133 7 9 626 296 31 299 21 417 1665

7448%  87.68%  B87.86%  90.78%  8543%  80.75%  B1.06%  8539%  79.99%  77.04% | 90.00%  82.64%
Tafgi Tafgij a a Ll
7 136 121 15 37 22 15 1 2 179
2.76% 9.67% 9.40% - 13.48% 4.79% 5.98% - 4.10% 3.71% 0.45% 8.89%
Tafgi Tafgi Tafghi k
* 4 3 1 6 3 1 2 2 13 1
0.14% 0.26% 0.23% 9.22% - 0.81% 0.95% 2.43% 0.52% 8.06% 2.89% 0.04%
be Tabeefgi l
-1.89 -1.89 -1.86 -1.93 17 -1.66
-1.10Tbcefgi -147Tbce  -156bce  -150bce  -1.38Tbceg  -145bce
132 0.49 051 0.37 03 1.06 0.95 0.95 115 122 0.86 0.88
0.08 0.01 0.02 0.14 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.16 0.06 0.18 0.04 0.02

*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 14
Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
I have nobody to ask for help during the Christmas period
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total (T) Male (a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90 (a) 91+ (h) AB (i) C1 () C2 (K) DE () ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (0) (2] (@ (0] Midlands (s) | Midlands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) (€3] W Ireland (z)
Unweighted base 2477 1210 1264 1062 564 609 163 66 13 785 639 431 622 1424 1053 194 101 268 197 201 169 155 271 248 382 242 49
Weighted base 2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 ) 297 224 39 248 25+
NET: Agree 133 63 71 69 19 34 8 2 1 30 24 18 22 73 60 15 9 8 8 7 8 6 16 17 21 14 2
5.38% 4.96% 5.84% 6.45% 3.30% 5.60% 4.97% 3.07% 10.86% 4.45% 6.06% 3.48% 7.36% 5.28% 5.50% 6.57% 9.34% 3.03% 3.74% 4.08% 4.02% 6.22% 5.54% 7.80% 5.33% 5.72% 9.67%
d ik q q
Strongly agree  (+2) 52 26 26 24 2 17 6 2 1 1 19 5 18 30 23 8 5 2 3 3 2 3 5 5 8 6 1
2.11% 2.05% 219% 2.25% 0.43% 2.76% 3.64% 3.07% 10.86% 1.59% 267% 0.92% 3.11% 215% 207% 3.72% 5.22% 0.81% 1.20% 1.44% 117% 3.38% 167% 2.43% 213% 2.45% 3.84%
d d d d d k k q Tart q
Slightly agree ~ (+1) 81 37 a4 a5 17 17 2 - - 19 24 13 24 43 37 6 4 6 6 5 6 3 12 12 13 8 1
3.27% 2.91% 3.65% 4.19% 2.96% 2.84% 1.33% - - 2.86% 3.39% 2.55% 4.25% 3.13% 3.44% 2.85% 4.12% 2.23% 254% 2.63% 2.85% 2.84% 387% 5.37% 3.20% 3.27% 5.83%
Neither agree nor () disagree 152 70 82 71 43 32 5 1 - 33 38 29 52 71 81 9 5 16 12 12 4 6 17 22 29 18 1
6.13% 5.54% 6.75% 6.60% 7.67% 5.29% 3.18% 1.07% - 4.99% 5.23% 5.48% 9.17% 5.12% 7.41% 4.20% 5.08% 5.71% 5.41% 6.68% 227% 6.20% 5.86% 9.67% 7.42% 7.30% 4.00%
t Tijkm im t t t
Slightly disagree (-1) 236 114 121 103 58 59 1 5 1 54 77 a8 56 132 105 26 6 26 16 21 25 10 22 22 34 25 2
9.53% 8.99% 9.95% 9.58% 10.27% 9.75% 6.70% 7.16% 10.14% 8.12% 10.75% 9.32% 9.83% 9.48% 9.50% 11.72% 6.32% 9.44% 7.33% 12.15% 12.86% 9.99% 7.49% 9.90% 8.54% 9.90% 9.82%
Strongly disagree (-2) 1656 864 791 704 375 404 119 49 6 452 481 356 367 933 723 147 63 195 161 121 128 67 194 137 263 168 14
66.83% 68.37% 65.31% 65.74% 66.67% 66.58% 72.99% 75.10% 55.63% 67.53% 66.90% 68.52% 64.38% 67.20% 66.36% 65.90% 6384%  7149%  7216%  69.60%  64.44%  67.56%  6515%  60.97%  66.41%  67.64%  56.48%
z z
NET: Disagree 1892 977 912 806 433 463 130 53 7 506 559 405 423 1064 828 173 70 221 177 142 153 77 216 159 297 192 16

76.36% 77.36% 75.26% 75.31% 76.94% 76.33% 79.69% 82.25% 65.77% 75.65% 77.65% 77.84% 74.21% 76.68% 75.95% 77.62% 70.16% 80.93% 79.49% 81.75% 77.30% 77.55% 72.64% 70.88% 74.95% 77.54% 66.30%

pvz z pvz
Not applicable to me 287 147 140 121 64 73 19 8 2 94 78 68 47 172 115 24 14 27 25 12 31 8 46 25 48 21 5
11.58% 11.62% 11.56% 11.30% 11.32% 11.99% 11.55% 13.05% 20.35% 14.08% 10.78% 13.01% 8.33% 12.37% 10.56% 10.95% 13.83% 9.95% 11.18% 6.92% 15.75% 8.23% 15.59% 11.35% 12.08% 8.36% 20.03%
| In | | sy suy qsuy
Prefer not to say 14 7 7 4 4 5 1 * * 6 2 1 5 8 6 1 2 1 * 1 1 2 1 1 1 3 -
0.56% 0.53% 0.59% 0.34% 0.67% 0.78% 0.61% 0.55% 3.02% 0.83% 0.28% 0.19% 0.93% 0.55% 0.58% 0.66% 1.59% 0.37% 0.18% 0.57% 0.67% 1.81% 0.36% 0.31% 0.22% 1.08%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - Tlililk/\ImIn - Tlolplqlrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 14
Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
I have nobody to ask for help during the Christmas period
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total (T) Male (a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90 (a) 91+ (h) AB (i) C1 () C2 (K) DE () ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (0) (2] (@ (0] Midlands (s) | Midlands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) (€3] W Ireland (z)
Weighted base 2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 99 297 224 396 248 25¢
Mean 154 -158 151 15 -1.59 154 -1.64 175 13 161 153 -1.64 157 151 -1.66 -1.66 158 -1.63 151 155 -1.38 153 151
-1.41Tikm 152 -1.41q 1379
Standard deviation Standard error 0.95 0.92 0.98 1 0.82 0.97 0.95 0.81 147 0.88 0.98 0.81 107 0.94 0.96 102 119 0.78 0.83 0.87 0.81 1.02 0.95 1.07 0.97 0.98 119
0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.08 0.1 0.47 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.08 0.13 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.09 0.06 007 0.05 007 0.19

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/e/f/g/h - Tliljik/\im/n - Tlolplalrisitiulvixlylz
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 15
Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
I have nobody to ask for help during the Christmas period
Base: All respondents

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without  [Ownedwith [ Rented [ housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amongage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking | seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (@ eise(e) [Rentfree| tme(@ [partimem | da work @ | work() | Student( | only(m) | pension (n) © Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes () No ()
Unweighted base 2477 1811 165 135 173 163 30 81 148 78 22 26 - 621 1468 33 1746 666 707 1678
Weighted base 2478 1828 166 133 171 157 23 79* 148 87+ 17 23 bl 601 1495 28 1777 671 707 87* 596 203 40* 1708
NET: Agree 133 78 9 16 20 10 1 5 10 7 1 1 - a1 65 3 99 32 62 13 58 20 3 66
5.38% 4.25% 5.53% 12.15% 11.43% 6.20% 3.99% 6.10% 6.51% 8.12% 7.54% 6.04% - 6.85% 4.36% 10.01% 5.54% 4.73% 8.81% 15.22% 9.77% 10.02% 7.08% 3.87%
w Ta Ta n T Tw Tw Tw
Strongly agree  (+2) 52 30 5 7 9 2 - - 4 2 - 1 - 19 26 1 34 16 25 7 25 11 1 25
211% 1.65% 2.83% 5.32% 4.99% 1.17% - - 2.63% 2.32% - 2.47% - 3.13% 1.72% 4.97% 1.94% 2.37% 3.59% 7.87% 4.19% 5.29% 3.02% 1.47%
Tae Ta n T Tw Tw Tw
Slightly agree  (+1) 81 48 4 9 11 8 1 5 6 5 1 1 - 22 40 1 64 16 37 6 33 10 2 41
3.27% 2.60% 2.70% 6.82% 6.43% 5.02% 3.99% 6.10% 3.88% 5.81% 7.54% 3.57% - 3.72% 2.64% 5.04% 3.61% 2.36% 5.21% 7.35% 5.59% 4.74% 4.06% 2.40%
Ta Ta T Tw Tw
Neither agree nor  (0) disagree 152 96 11 12 18 15 1 5 5 4 2 4 - 47 83 1 120 31 57 6 47 16 2 91
6.13% 5.24% 6.42% 8.87% 10.29% 9.44% 4.74% 6.50% 3.56% 4.20% 11.44% 18.97% - 7.85% 5.57% 3.53% 6.75% 4.59% 8.01% 7.27% 7.90% 7.99% 5.53% 5.31%
Ta a w
Slightly disagree (-1) 236 157 13 24 17 22 2 10 12 15 2 1 - 57 135 5 170 62 78 14 61 28 7 151
9.53% 8.61% 8.04% 18.00% 10.15% 14.03% 8.86% 12.09% 8.23% 16.89% 11.55% 3.87% - 9.47% 9.05% 16.58% 9.54% 9.32% 11.01% 16.56% 10.17% 14.02% 18.73% 8.86%
Tab a ™ Tw Tw w
Strongly disagree (-2) 1656 1270 113 66 102 88 16 56 107 46 10 14 - 390 1015 17 1185 452 435 45 366 121 21 1181
66.83% 69.52% 68.51% 49.38% 59.71% 56.11% 68.44% 70.80% 72.30% 52.94% 58.64% 62.32% - 65.00% 67.89% 61.29% 66.65% 67.35% 61.55% 51.62% 61.52% 59.51% 52.74% 69.17%
ceirstu cde ce i i i i stuv
NET: Disagree 1892 1428 127 90 120 110 18 65 120 61 12 15 - 447 1151 22 1354 514 513 59 427 149 28 1332
76.36% 78.13% 76.55% 67.38% 69.86% 70.14% 77.31% 82.89% 80.52% 69.83% 70.19% 66.19% - 74.47% 76.94% 77.87% 76.19% 76.67% 72.57% 68.18% 71.69% 73.52% 71.47% 78.03%
crt cde st

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/f - Tig/hliljik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - T/sit/ulviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Table 15
Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

I have nobody to ask for help during the Christmas period
Base: All respondents

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without  [Ownedwith [ Rented [ housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amongage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking | seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (@ eise(e) [Rentfree(n| time(@ |parttime(n)| d@ work @ | work() | Student( | only(m) | pension (n) © Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes () No ()
Weighted base 2478 1828 166 133 17 157 23" 79* 148 87* 17 23 B 601 1495 28" 1777 671 707 1708
Not applicable to me 287 218 19 15 12 21 2 4 13 15 2 2 60 189 2 197 920 68 8 58 16 5 214
1158% [ 11.91%  11.31%  1117% 7.21% 1357% 7.53% 452% 8.45% 17.84%  10.83% 8.80% - 1007%  12.65% 6.19% 1106%  13.46% 9.67% 9.33% 9.69% 7.93% 1184%  12.54%
gm g
Prefer not to say 14 8 * 1 2 1 1 - 1 - - - - 5 7 1 8 4 7 6 1 2 4
0.56% 0.46% 0.19% 0.43% 1.16% 0.65% 6.43% - 0.96% - - - - 0.76% 0.48% 2.40% 0.45% 0.56% 0.94% - 0.94% 0.53% 4.08% 0.25%
-1.54aw -1.12Ta -1.24Ta -1.39a -1.45n -1.36T -1.07Tw w-1.33Tw  -1.29Tw Tw
Mean -1.62 -1.54 -1.65 -1.55 -1.59 -1.37 -1.36 -1.32 - -16 -1.36 -1.53 -1.59 -1.36 -1.63
b b
Standard deviation Standard error 0.95 0.87 0.98 123 122 0.99 0.81 0.88 0.97 1.05 1.03 112 - 1.05 0.89 116 0.95 0.92 112 133 116 118 1.06 0.85
0.02 0.02 0.08 011 01 0.08 0.16 01 0.08 013 023 023 - 0.04 0.02 0.22 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.5 0.05 0.09 0.19 002

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/f - Tig/hliliik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitlulviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder

Page 29

Absolutes/col percents



Return to Index

Table 16

Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

I have nobody to ask for help during the Christmas period

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Agree

Strongly agree  (+2)

Slightly agree ~ (+1)

Neither agree nor  (0) disagree

Slightly disagree (-1)

Strongly disagree (-2)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/figihlilj - Tik/I

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

Total (T)

2477
2478
133
5.38%

52
2.11%

81
3.27%

152
6.13%

236
9.53%

1656
66.83%
afhil

Marital Status

Methodology

Single (a)

13.24%
Theeg

23
8.91%
Theeg

29
11.28%
Thce

46

18.11%
Thce

47.38%

NET:
Married/
Civil
partnership/
co habiting
(0)
1368
1408

1.80%

0.76%

41
2.92%

80
5.71%

1055
74.96%
Tafghij

Married (c)
1256
1290

1.87%

0.82%

38
2.97%

75.16%
Tafghij

NET:
Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
(@ © divorced (f) | Widowed (g) (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() [ Online ()
8 104 780 37 38 37 49 504 1973
g 110 776 365 37+ 374 27* 463 2015
- 1 71 29 3 40 2 21 113
- 1.09% 9.22% 7.92% 7.68% 10.63% 8.32% 4.46% 5.59%
Thee bee bee Thee bee
- 1 25 13 1 11 1 14 38
1.09% 3.20% 3.49% 3.55% 2.88% 5.40% 3.00% 1.91%
be be be be
- - a7 16 2 29 1 7 74
6.02% 4.43% 4.12% 7.75% 2.91% 1.46% 3.68%
Thee bee bee Thee e 3
- 3 79 33 6 40 2 15 137
251% 10.14% 9.09% 16.02% 10.58% 8.33% 3.15% 6.81%
Thee Thee Thee Thee 3
1 7 107 51 5 51 3 35 202
10.06% 6.60% 13.74% 13.94% 13.49% 13.57% 12.09% 7.45% 10.01%
Thee Thee c The
6 80 454 224 18 212 16 373 1283
80.71% 72.21% 58.51% 61.50% 48.27% 56.59% 60.93% 80.57% 63.67%
athi a a a Ll

*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 16
Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
I have nobody to ask for help during the Christmas period
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) Single (a) (b) Married (c) (d) () divorced (f) | Widowed () (h) Divorced (i) REF (i) CATI (k) Online (1)
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 8 110* 776 365 37+ 374 27* 463 2015
NET: Disagree 1892 166 1136 1042 7 87 560 275 23 262 20 408 1484
76.36% 65.49% 80.67% 80.77% 90.78% 78.81% 72.25% 75.44% 61.76% 70.16% 73.02% 88.02% 73.68%
athil Tafghi Tafghi ah a a Ll
Not applicable to me 287 25 202 182 - 19 59 25 4 30 1 9 218
11.58% 9.84% 14.34% 14.15% - 17.50% 7.56% 6.73% 12.11% 7.92% 5.10% 191% 13.80%
fgik Tigi Tigi afgi Tk
Prefer not to say 14 * 4 3 1 - 7 3 1 3 1 11 2
0.56% 0.14% 0.27% 0.24% 9.22% - 0.84% 0.82% 2.43% 0.70% 5.23% 2.46% 0.12%
I be Tabeefgi l
Mean 179 179 -1.89 181 -1.68
-1.54bcek [ -1.06Tbeefg -1.29Tbce  -1.36Tbce  -1.16Tbce -1.24Thce  -1.34bce 151k
Standard deviation Standard error 0.95 122 0.66 0.66 034 0.62 111 1.08 116 114 118 0.87 0.97
0.02 0.08 0.02 0.02 0.3 0.07 0.04 0.06 02 0.06 0.18 0.04 0.02

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/fig/hlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 17

Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

I have nobody to spend Christmas with
Base: All respondents

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Page 32

Absolutes/col percents

Gender Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total (T) Male (a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90 (a) 91+ (h) AB (i) C1 () C2 (K) DE () ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (0) (2] (@ (0] Midlands (s) | Midlands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) (€3] W Ireland (z)
Unweighted base 2477 1210 1264 1062 564 609 163 66 13 785 639 431 622 1424 1053 194 101 268 197 201 169 155 271 248 382 242 49
Weighted base 2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 ) 297 224 39 248 25+
NET: Agree 198 107 o1 98 39 25 7 10 * 26 65 31 56 11 87 15 13 22 15 10 16 6 23 25 32 18 1
7.99% 8.49% 7.50% 9.12% 6.89% 7.41% 4.16% 14.96% 2.50% 6.90% 9.01% 6.01% 9.81% 8.00% 7.99% 6.75% 13.48% 8.24% 6.86% 6.03% 8.31% 6.17% 7.58% 11.14% 8.11% 7.42% 3.84%
t def k s
Strongly agree  (+2) 100 54 46 49 13 28 5 6 - 17 33 16 35 50 51 10 6 14 5 4 8 4 10 1 17 10 *
4.05% 4.30% 3.79% 457% 2.32% 4.61% 2.80% 8.59% 2.55% 452% 3.03% 6.13% 357% 4.65% 4.32% 5.55% 5.06% 2.25% 251% 4.15% 3.77% 352% 5.04% 4.41% 417% 1.92%
d d d Tikm i
Slightly agree ~ (+1) 98 53 a5 49 26 17 2 4 * 29 32 15 21 61 36 5 8 9 10 6 8 2 12 14 15 8 *
3.95% 4.19% 3.71% 4.55% 457% 2.81% 1.27% 6.37% 2.50% 4.35% 4.49% 2.98% 3.68% 4.42% 3.34% 2.43% 7.92% 3.18% 461% 352% 4.16% 2.40% 4.06% 6.10% 3.71% 3.25% 1.92%
t o
Neither agree nor () disagree 96 54 a2 43 20 24 5 2 1 16 23 23 34 39 57 7 2 5 6 1 1 6 8 9 23 5 3
3.86% 4.28% 3.43% 4.04% 3.56% 3.90% 3.38% 3.59% 7.55% 2.42% 3.14% 4.39% 5.98% 2.79% 5.22% 3.32% 1.82% 1.84% 2.89% 6.12% 557% 6.00% 2.63% 3.87% 5.89% 201% 10.55%
Tijm im ay q ay ay Toparvy
Slightly disagree (-1) 166 75 90 74 40 37 1 3 1 a7 a6 31 a2 93 72 15 1 16 13 16 1 6 23 20 19 24 2
6.68% 5.92% 7.42% 6.87% 7.08% 6.02% 6.94% 5.20% 9.12% 7.06% 6.43% 5.87% 7.29% 6.73% 6.62% 6.76% 1.22% 5.69% 5.81% 9.32% 5.48% 5.97% 7.67% 9.05% 477% 9.55% 9.09%
P P px P px P
Strongly disagree (-2) 1766 914 851 766 405 432 114 24 5 483 512 376 395 995 771 163 69 206 174 122 141 73 202 151 275 174 16
71.27% 72.38% 70.22% 71.56% 71.93% 71.20% 70.09% 68.39% 48.30% 72.25% 71.18% 72.28% 69.33% 71.70% 70.74% 73.16% 69520  7575%  78.08%  70.50%  71.15%  73.35%  67.86%  67.63%  69.28%  70.20%  65.53%
v Twx
NET: Disagree 1932 989 941 839 444 469 125 48 6 530 558 407 437 1089 843 178 70 222 187 138 152 79 225 172 293 198 18
77.96% 78.30% 77.64% 78.43% 79.01% 77.22% 77.03% 73.59% 57.41% 79.30% 77.62% 78.15% 76.63% 78.43% 77.35% 79.93% 7074%  8144%  83.88%  79.82%  76.63%  79.33%  7554%  76.69%  74.05%  79.75%  74.62%
px pvx
Not applicable to me 237 106 130 87 53 65 24 5 3 70 72 57 38 142 95 21 12 21 14 13 17 7 40 19 46 24 3
9.57% 8.40% 10.72% 8.12% 9.40% 10.77% 14.82% 7.31% 29.43% 10.51% 9.95% 11.05% 6.65% 10.22% 8.75% 9.34% 12.37% 7.69% 6.19% 7.46% 8.83% 6.70% 13.58% 8.30% 11.73% 9.74% 11.00%
| Te | | | | Tarsu r

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - T/iljlk/\Im/n - T/olpla/risitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Absolutes/col percents
Table 17
Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
I have nobody to spend Christmas with
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total (T) Male (a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90 (a) 91+ (h) AB (i) C1 () C2 (K) DE () ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (0) (2] (@ (0] London (w) (€3] W Ireland (z)
Weighted base 2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 99 297 224 396 248 25¢
Prefer not to say 15 7 9 3 6 4 1 N - 6 2 2 5 8 7 1 2 2 * 1 1 2 2 - 1 3 -
0.61% 0.53% 0.70% 0.28% 1.14% 0.69% 0.61% 0.55% 3.02% 0.86% 0.28% 0.41% 0.93% 0.56% 0.68% 0.66% 159% 0.79% 0.18% 0.57% 0.67% 181% 0.67% - 0.22% 1.08% -
c -1.20df -1.41Ti -1.50i x
Mean 153 151 154 -1.49 -158 154 -1.66 -153 -16 151 -16 -155 -1.58 141 157 -1.63 -1.54 15 -1.56 -1.54 14 -1.49 -1.55 151
km
Standard deviation Standard error 1.07 1.09 1.04 111 0.97 107 0.9 136 0.9 0.97 111 0.98 119 1.04 11 1.03 128 1.08 0.94 0.97 11 1.02 1.04 118 111 1.04 0.96
0.02 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.08 0.8 03 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.08 0.14 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.06 007 014

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/effig/h - Thiljlk/\Im/n - Tlolplalrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Absolutes/col percents

Table 18

Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
I have nobody to spend Christmas with

Base: All respondents

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without  [Ownedwith [ Rented [ housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amongage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking | seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (@ else(e) [Rentiree (| tme(a) | partime (h) [0} work @ | work() | Student( | only(m) | pension (n) © Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes () No ()
Unweighted base 2477 1811 165 135 173 163 30 81 148 78 22 26 - 621 1468 33 1746 666 707 1678
Weighted base 2478 1828 166 133 171 157 23 79* 148 87+ 17 23 bl 601 1495 28 1777 671 707 87* 596 203 40* 1708
NET: Agree 108 114 15 20 30 18 2 6 14 11 1 2 - 58 105 1 143 51 83 18 68 19 7 108
7.99% 6.25% 8.80% 15.13% 17.28% 11.34% 7.53% 7.52% 9.11% 13.05% 7.54% 9.61% 9.70% 7.00% 3.54% 8.06% 7.61% 11.79% 20.26% 11.41% 9.36% 16.95% 6.33%
a Ta Tab a n T Ttuw Tw w
Strongly agree  (+2) 100 55 7 12 18 9 - 3 7 3 - 1 - 39 46 * 68 30 44 11 35 8 2 54
4.05% 2.99% 4.21% 8.78% 10.23% 6.00% 4.32% 4.41% 3.73% 6.04% 6.49% 3.09% 1.69% 3.83% 4.49% 6.15% 13.23% 5.94% 4.14% 5.66% 3.14%
Ta Tab a ™ T Ttuw w
Slightly agree  (+1) 98 60 8 8 12 8 2 3 7 8 1 1 - 19 58 1 75 21 40 6 33 11 4 54
3.95% 3.26% 4.59% 6.35% 7.05% 5.34% 7.53% 3.20% 4.70% 9.32% 7.54% 3.57% 3.20% 3.91% 1.84% 4.22% 3.12% 5.64% 7.03% 5.47% 5.22% 11.30% 3.19%
a Tmn w Tw
Neither agree nor  (0) disagree 96 60 4 9 10 10 2 5 5 4 1 - - 25 56 - 70 23 29 4 24 10 1 64
3.86% 3.30% 2.38% 6.64% 6.07% 6.16% 10.72% 6.95% 3.10% 4.27% 6.91% 4.09% 3.75% 3.96% 3.44% 4.06% 4.06% 4.00% 5.10% 2.06% 3.75%
a
Slightly disagree (-1) 166 117 8 15 11 11 3 3 11 10 2 5 41 91 3 121 42 51 11 38 17 7 107
6.68% 6.40% 5.13% 10.96% 6.56% 6.86% 14.99% 3.41% 7.63% 11.60% 11.62% 19.76% - 6.76% 6.10% 11.24% 6.79% 6.21% 7.17% 12.44% 6.45% 8.28% 17.68% 6.27%
a Tw Ttw
Strongly disagree (-2) 1766 1338 122 82 104 108 13 61 105 53 11 15 426 1074 22 1267 480 473 49 409 139 21 1254
71.27% 73.19% 73.47% 61.55% 60.67% 68.73% 56.07% 77.25% 70.73% 61.08% 62.54% 65.12% - 70.98% 71.82% 76.63% 71.31% 71.60% 66.87% 56.08% 68.69% 68.49% 52.87% 73.42%
cdrsv cd cd i sv stv
NET: Disagree 1932 1455 130 97 115 119 17 63 116 63 13 20 467 1165 25 1388 522 524 59 448 156 28 1361
77.96% 79.59% 78.60% 72.51% 67.23% 75.60% 71.06% 80.67% 78.37% 72.68% 74.16% 84.87% - 77.74% 77.91% 87.87% 78.10% 77.80% 74.04% 68.52% 75.13% 76.77% 70.55% 79.69%
drs d d st

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - T/g/hlililk/\im/nlo - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitluviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Absolutes/col percents
Table 18
Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
I have nobody to spend Christmas with
Base: All respondents

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without  [Ownedwith [ Rented [ housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amongage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking | seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) @ orloan (b) | council () (@ eise(e) [Rentfree(n| time(@ |parttime(n)| d@ work @ | work() | Student( | only(m) | pension (n) © Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes () No ()
Weighted base 2478 1828 166 133 17 157 23" 79* 148 87* 17 23 B 601 1495 28" 1777 671 707 1708
Not applicable to me 237 189 17 8 14 9 1 4 12 9 2 1 - 46 162 2 166 72 63 6 50 16 3 171
957% 10320 10.04% 5.72% 8.26% 5.89% 4.26% 4.87% 8.08% 1000%  11.39% 5.52% - 7.62% 10.84% 6.19% 9.32% 10.67% 8.88% 6.50% 8.45% 7.68% 7.80% 10.02%
m
Prefer not to say 15 10 * - 2 2 1 - 2 - - - - 5 7 1 10 3 9 1 6 2 1 4
0.61% 0.54% 0.19% - 1.16% 1.01% 6.43% - 1.34% 0.85% 0.50% 2.40% 0.56% 0.47% 1.23% 0.66% 1.00% 1.09% 2.64% 0.21%
-1.53aw -1.17Ta -1.11Ta -1.36a -1.30n -1.45n -1.37T -0.98Tt w-1.40Tw w w-1.13Tw
Mean -1.61 -1.55 -1.34 -1.54 -15 -1.46 -1.42 - -1.57 -1.74 -1.53 -1.55 -1.44 -1.6
b b uw
Standard deviation Standard error 1.07 0.97 1.09 1.35 144 1.22 1.01 1.08 111 12 0.99 114 - 118 1.01 0.75 1.06 1.07 1.23 15 122 112 131 0.98
0.02 0.02 0.09 0.12 0.11 0.1 0.2 0.12 0.1 0.14 0.22 0.23 0.05 0.03 0.14 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.17 0.05 0.08 0.23 0.03

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hfiljik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisit/lulv/w
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Absolutes/col percents
Table 19
Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
I have nobody to spend Christmas with
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total () | Single (a) (0) Married (c) [C) () divorced (f) |Widowed @] () Divorced () | REF() | CATI(K) | Online ()
Unweighted base 2477 253 1368 1256 8 104 780 37 38 371 49 504 1973
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 8 110* 776 365 37 374 27* 463 2015
NET: Agree 198 64 14 14 - - 117 48 4 65 2 34 164
7.99% 25.11% 1.03% 1.12% - - 15.09% 13.12% 10.08% 17.50% 8.39% 7.34% 8.14%
bee Theefghij Thee Thee bee Thee bee
Strongly agree  (+2) 100 31 9 9 - - 58 26 1 31 1 23 7
4.05% 12.21% 0.66% 0.72% - - 7.50% 7.22% 2.26% 8.28% 5.40% 4.94% 3.84%
bee Theefg Thee Thee Thee bee
Slightly agree  (+1) 98 33 5 5 - - 59 22 3 34 1 11 87
3.95% 12.90% 0.37% 0.40% - - 7.59% 5.90% 7.82% 9.22% 2.99% 2.40% 4.31%
bee Theefg Thee bee bee Thee bee
Neither agree nor  (0) disagree 96 20 17 16 - 1 57 22 3 32 2 11 85
3.86% 7.79% 1.19% 1.24% - 0.68% 7.39% 6.01% 9.11% 8.58% 6.87% 2.28% 4.22%
be Thee Thee bee bee Thee bee
Slightly disagree (-1) 166 35 39 33 - 7 89 38 6 45 2 30 136
6.68% 13.83% 2.80% 2.53% - 6.18% 11.44% 10.47% 15.31% 12.01% 7.54% 6.37% 6.75%
be Thee c The The The The
Strongly disagree (-2) 1766 123 1146 1054 7 85 468 230 22 216 18 372 1395
71.27% 48.47% 81.39% 81.68% 90.78% 77.43% 60.34% 63.13% 59.81% 57.67% 66.86% 80.18% 69.23%
algi Tafghij Tafghij afghi a a a a T

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/figihlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Absolutes/col percents
Table 19
Q1. Thinking about Christmas this year, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
I have nobody to spend Christmas with
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) Single (a) (b) Married (c) (d) (e) divorced (f) | Widowed () (h) Divorced (i) REF (i) CATI (k) Online (1)
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 8 110* 776 365 37+ 374 27* 463 2015
NET: Disagree 1932 158 1185 1086 7 92 557 269 28 260 20 401 1531
77.96% | 6231%  8420%  8421%  90.78%  83.61%  71.78%  73.60%  7512%  69.68%  74.40% | 8655%  75.98%
afi Tafgi Tafgi afgi a a Ll
Not applicable to me 237 12 186 168 - 17 38 23 1 14 1 7 230
9.57% 4.65% 1320%  13.06% - 15.70% 4.94% 6.36% 3.25% 3.72% 5.10% 1.50% 11.43%
afik Tafgi Tafgi Tafgi k
Prefer not to say 15 * 6 5 1 - 6 3 1 2 1 11 4
0.61% 0.14% 0.39% 0.37% 9.22% - 0.79% 0.91% 2.43% 0.52% 5.23% 233% 0.22%
Tabeefgi l
Mean 19 -1.89 2 191 161 151
-1.53bce  }0.77Theefghii -1.16Thce -1.26Tbce  -1.30bce  -1.06Thce  -1.42bce
Standard deviation Standard error 107 15 0.49 05 0 031 132 128 111 136 117 103 1.08
0.02 0.1 0.01 0.02 0 0.03 0.05 0.07 0.8 0.07 0.17 0.05 0.03

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/fig/hlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Absolutes/col percents
Table 20
Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Summary Table
Base: All respondents

Statements
The cost of
living crisis
means |
worry |
won't be
I'm worried | The cost of able to
The costof [ Il haveto | living crisis invite
living crisis | reduce my | means 1 will people over
wilmake | social | struggleto |Thecostof | asicant
thisone of | activies | seemy | lvingcrisis | affordto | The costof
my hardest | duetothe | friendsand | hasmade | heatmy | iiving crisis
Christmases| costof | famiyas | mefeel | houseor | willnot
yet living crisis. much more alone | feed them | impact me
Unweighted base 2477 2477 2477 2477 2477 2477
Weighted base 2478 2478 2478 2478 2478 2478
NET: Agree 572 541 334 241 274 820
23.08%  21.83%  13.47% 9.73% 11.05%  33.00%
Strongly agree  (+2) 176 151 90 65 101 340
7.10% 6.10% 3.64% 2.61% 4.10% 13.72%
Slightly agree  (+1) 396 390 244 176 172 480
15.98% 15.73% 9.84% 7.11% 6.96% 19.37%
Neither agree nor  (0) disagree 438 388 353 340 350 429

Slightly disagree (-1) 443 422 432 332 390 666

Strongly disagree (-2) 950 881 1204 1421 1144 532

NET: Disagree 1393 1303 1636 1754 1534 1198
56.22% 52.58% 66.03% 70.77% 61.90% 48.33%
Not applicable to me: 59 238 148 127 311 16
2.37% 9.61% 5.97% 5.12% 12.53% 0.63%
Prefer not to say 16 8 7 16 9 16
0.64% 0.33% 0.29% 0.66% 0.37% 0.63%
Mean -0.66 -0.67 -1.04 -1.23 -1.07 -0.23
Standard deviation 1.34 1.33 12 112 12 1.36
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Table 20

Absolutes/col percents
Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Summary Table

Base: All respondents

Statements

The cost of
living crisis
means |
worry |
won't be
I'm worried | The cost of able to
The costof [ Il haveto | living crisis invite
living crisis | reduce my | means 1 will people over
wilmake | social

struggle to | The costof | as | can't

thisone of | activies | seemy | lvingcrisis | affordto | The costof
my hardest | duetothe | friendsand | hasmade | heatmy | iiving crisis
Christmases| costof | famiyas | mefeel | houseor | willnot
yet living crisis. much more alone | feed them | impact me
Weighted base 2478 2478 2478 2478 2478 2478
Standard error 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03
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Absolutes/col percents
Table 21
Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The cost of living crisis will make this one of my hardest Christmases yet
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total (T) Male (a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90 (a) 91+ (h) AB (i) C1 () C2 (K) DE () ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (0) (2] (@ (0] Midlands (s) | Midlands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) (€3] W Ireland (z)
Unweighted base 2477 1210 1264 1062 564 609 163 66 13 785 639 431 622 1424 1053 194 101 268 197 201 169 155 271 248 382 242 49
Weighted base 2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 ) 297 224 39 248 25+
NET: Agree 572 275 296 284 126 113 35 11 2 117 139 133 183 256 315 65 23 63 50 a1 49 28 61 54 LY 43 5
23.08% 21.75% 24.42% 26.57% 22.47% 18.69% 21.54% 17.14% 13.86% 17.52% 19.36% 25.51% 32.00% 18.47% 28.95% 29.25% 2276%  23.01%  2241%  2367%  2457%  28.27%  20.36%  2417%  22.82% 17.44%  21.94%
eijmy Te im Tijkm Tijm vy y
Strongly agree  (+2) 176 85 o1 86 22 31 13 4 - 28 35 35 78 63 113 23 7 23 19 12 17 7 16 21 20 9 2
7.10% 6.73% 7.51% 8.01% 7.54% 5.09% 8.08% 5.93% - 4.20% 4.83% 6.72% 13.73% 452% 10.39% 10.21% 7.04% 8.43% 8.33% 6.98% 8.69% 6.70% 5.37% 9.46% 5.15% 357% 9.59%
ijmy e Tijkmn Tijkm Xy y y y
Slightly agree ~ (+1) 396 190 205 199 84 83 22 7 2 89 105 98 105 194 202 42 16 40 31 29 31 21 45 33 70 34 3
15.98% 15.02% 16.91% 18.57% 14.93% 13.60% 13.46% 11.22% 13.86% 13.32% 14.53% 18.78% 18.35% 13.95% 18.56% 19.04% 15.72% 14.58% 14.09% 16.69% 15.88%  2157% 14.99% 14.71% 17.67% 13.87% 12.35%
e im im iim y
Neither agree nor ~ (0) disagree 438 212 225 193 o1 114 31 8 2 103 143 87 105 246 192 a1 14 a7 a1 30 32 16 55 37 77 43 6
17.68% 16.75% 18.54% 18.00% 16.10% 18.80% 18.91% 12.68% 16.63% 15.37% 19.88% 16.72% 18.49% 17.71% 17.64% 18.38% 14.14% 17.16% 18.34% 17.11% 16.03% 15.99% 18.67% 16.54% 19.30% 17.31%  25.40%
i
Slightly disagree (-1) 443 204 238 184 112 109 29 6 2 130 112 94 107 242 201 38 20 51 48 32 30 15 44 44 72 43 5

17.87% 16.17% 19.68% 17.22% 19.88% 17.98% 17.66% 10.02% 20.30% 19.46% 15.54% 18.13% 18.70% 17.43% 18.43% 17.26% 20.69% 18.80% 21.63% 18.72% 14.96% 14.85% 14.69% 19.56% 18.25% 17.16% 21.14%

Strongly disagree (-2) 950 537 413 387 216 244 61 39 4 292 308 197 153 600 350 74 40 106 79 64 81 39 124 80 143 112 7
38.36% 42.55% 34.09% 36.19% 38.35% 40.24% 37.46% 59.60% 34.19% 43.71% 42.82% 37.91% 26.84% 43.25% 32.12% 33.37% 40.83% 38.84% 35.43% 36.97% 41.12% 39.21% 41.84% 35.64% 36.13% 45.08% 29.61%
bin Tb Tedef Tin Tin In Tin | Torxz
NET: Disagree 1393 742 651 572 328 353 90 45 6 423 420 291 259 842 551 113 61 157 127 97 111 54 168 124 216 154 13

56.22% 58.72% 53.77% 53.41% 58.23% 58.22% 55.13% 69.62% 54.48% 63.18% 58.35% 56.03% 45.55% 60.68% 50.55% 50.64% 61.51% 57.63% 57.06% 55.69% 56.08% 54.06% 56.52% 55.20% 54.39% 62.25% 50.75%

In b Tc Tkin In | Tin o
Not applicable to me 59 26 33 18 14 19 6 - 1 19 16 7 16 35 23 2 - 5 4 5 5 1 9 8 12 6 *
2.37% 2.08% 2.69% 1.70% 2.53% 3.11% 3.82% - 12.01% 2.91% 2.23% 1.35% 2.87% 2.56% 2.14% 1.07% - 1.82% 2.00% 2.96% 2.65% 1.16% 3.08% 3.61% 3.06% 2.28% 1.91%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - T/iljlk/\Im/n - T/o/plalrisitiulv/xlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Absolutes/col percents
Table 21

Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The cost of living crisis will make this one of my hardest Christmases yet
Base: All respondents

Gender Age

Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
| Total(T) | Male(a) | Female(b) | 65-70 (c) 71-74 (d) 75-80 () 81-84 (f) 85-90 () 91+ (h) AB (i) C1 () C2 (k) DE() ABC1 (m) | C2DE (n) | Scotland (0) (p) (@ (0] [t3) ) Ireland (2)
Weighted base 2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 99 297 224 396 248 25¢
Prefer not to say 16 9 7 3 4 7 1 * * 7 1 2 6 8 8 1 2 1 * 1 1 1 4 1 2 2 -
0.64% 0.70% 0.58% 0.30% 0.67% 1.18% 0.61% 0.55% 3.02% 1.02% 0.18% 0.39% 1.00% 0.59% 0.71% 0.66% 159% 0.37% 0.18% 0.57% 0.67% 0.53% 1.36% 0.48% 0.43% 0.72% -
-0.66gi -0.58a -0.56Te -0.69g c j -0.63im -0.28Ti -0.45Ti -0.45Ty -0.63y -0.59y -0.65y
Mean 075 0.78 -0.66 -1.07 -0.88 -0.89 0.79 -0.84 0.74 -0.66 0.64 -0.66 0.76 06 -0.89 05
imy g jkmn jkm y
Standard deviation Standard error 134 134 133 136 134 127 135 132 118 125 128 134 141 126 139 14 134 136 133 134 14 138 131 138 129 124 133
0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.11 0.16 0.35 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.03 0.04 0.1 0.14 0.08 0.1 0.1 0.11 0.11 0.08 0.09 007 0.08 0.19

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/effig/h - Thiljlk/\Im/n - Tlolplalrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 22
Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The cost of living crisis will make this one of my hardest Christmases yet
Base: All respondents

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without  [Ownedwith [ Rented [ housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amongage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking | seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (@ eise(e) [Rentfree(n| time(@ |parttime(n)| d@ work @ | work() | Student( | only(m) | pension (n) © Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes () No ()
Unweighted base 2477 1811 165 135 173 163 30 81 148 78 22 26 - 621 1468 33 1746 666 707 1678
Weighted base 2478 1828 166 133 171 157 23 79* 148 87+ 17 23 bl 601 1495 28 1777 671 707 87* 596 203 40* 1708
NET: Agree 572 361 53 50 58 45 5 22 42 23 6 8 - 186 276 9 420 144 224 36 183 72 15 334
23.08% 19.76% 32.16% 37.19% 33.60% 28.74% 22.55% 27.44% 28.28% 26.98% 36.74% 33.70% - 30.89% 18.47% 32.99% 23.61% 21.44% 31.61% 41.90% 30.67% 35.62% 36.93% 19.56%
anw Ta Ta Ta a n ™ T Tw Tw Tw w
Strongly agree  (+2) 176 106 14 21 19 15 1 9 9 3 3 2 - 7 68 5 129 41 93 18 72 33 10 78
7.10% 5.80% 8.49% 15.40% 11.04% 9.65% 5.55% 12.06% 5.77% 3.53% 15.08% 10.66% - 12.74% 4.55% 18.66% 7.26% 6.16% 13.10% 20.95% 12.11% 16.33% 25.76% 4.58%
nw Ta a n Thin T Tw Tw Tw Tw
Slightly agree ~ (+1) 396 255 39 29 39 30 4 12 33 20 4 5 - 109 208 4 201 103 131 18 111 39 4 256
15.98% 13.96% 23.67% 21.78% 22.55% 19.10% 17.01% 15.38% 22.51% 23.45% 21.66% 23.05% - 18.15% 13.91% 14.34% 16.35% 15.28% 18.50% 20.95% 18.56% 19.30% 11.17% 14.98%
Ta a Ta ™ n n w
Neither agree nor ~ (0) disagree 438 311 32 32 2 32 6 1 30 19 5 4 - 106 256 8 310 124 121 20 104 30 6 305
17.68% 17.03% 19.10% 23.65% 15.26% 20.20% 25.62% 13.91% 20.42% 21.50% 27.83% 15.35% - 17.57% 17.14% 28.64% 17.47% 18.47% 17.05% 23.47% 17.51% 15.02% 14.61% 17.86%
Slightly disagree (-1) 443 338 25 18 27 32 3 15 27 15 1 9 - 13 262 2 312 124 113 8 92 33 1 320
17.87% 18.50% 14.86% 13.73% 15.62% 20.35% 12.92% 18.99% 18.36% 16.83% 7.20% 36.79% - 18.74% 17.52% 6.04% 17.56% 18.52% 16.02% 9.73% 15.44% 16.18% 27.45% 18.74%
s s
Strongly disagree (-2) 950 764 53 30 52 45 7 31 47 28 5 3 - 172 656 8 680 262 226 18 195 62 8 703
38.36% 41.83% 32.08% 22.61% 30.17% 28.36% 28.21% 39.66% 31.89% 32.01% 28.24% 14.15% - 28.64% 43.85% 29.94% 38.24% 39.01% 31.92% 20.69% 32.70% 30.52% 20.11% 41.15%
cdemrstu Tbede Thim s stuv
v
NET: Disagree 1393 1103 78 48 78 77 10 46 75 42 6 12 - 285 918 10 992 386 339 26 287 95 19 1023
56.22% 60.33% 46.94% 36.34% 45.80% 48.72% 41.13% 58.65% 50.25% 48.84% 35.43% 50.94% - 47.38% 61.37% 35.98% 55.80% 57.53% 47.94% 30.42% 48.14% 46.71% 47.56% 59.89%
bedmrstu Tbede c Thim s s Tstu

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - T/g/hlililk/\im/nlo - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitluviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 22

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The cost of living crisis will make this one of my hardest Christmases yet

Base: All respondents

Weighted base

Not applicable to me
Prefer not to say

Mean

Standard deviation Standard error

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe
without  [Ownedwith [ Rented [ housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amongage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking | seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) @ or loan (b) | council (c) [C) else () [Rentfree (0| time (@ | parttime (h) [0} work @ | work() | Student( | only(m) | pension (n) © Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes () | Now) |
2478 1828 166 133 17 157 23" 79* 148 87* 17 23 B 601 1495 28" 1777 671 707 1708
59 42 3 4 7 3 - - 1 2 20 36 45 14 18 4 16 3 40
237% 2.29% 1.62% 2.82% 4.19% 213% - - 0.55% 2.68% - - - 3.33% 2.39% - 2.53% 2.06% 2.52% 4.22% 2.68% 1.70% 2.34%
16 11 * - 2 * 2 - 1 5 10 1 10 3 6 6 2 * 6
0.64% 0.59% 0.19% - 1.16% 0.21% 10.70% - 0.49% - - - - 0.83% 0.64% 2.40% 0.59% 0.50% 0.88% 0.99% 0.95% 0.90% 0.34%
-0.79 -0.46 -0.59 -0.12 -0.21 -0.85 -0.15 -0.65 -0.71 0.12 -0.79
-0.66anw 039Ta  -0.07Tae  -0.33Ta  -0.40Ta -0.49n -0.52n 0.34Tn -0.36T Tw 040Tw  -026Tw  -0.05Tw
1.34 129 1.38 1.39 1.43 135 131 145 131 1.28 1.46 127 - 141 127 15 1.34 131 145 1.44 1.44 1.49 152 127
0.03 0.03 0.11 0.12 0.11 0.11 0.26 0.16 0.11 0.15 0.31 0.25 0.06 0.03 0.27 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.16 0.06 0.11 0.25 0.03

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hfiljik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisit/lulv/w
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 23
Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The cost of living crisis will make this one of my hardest Christmases yet
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
civil NET:
partnership/ civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (0) Married (c) [C) () divorced (f) |Widowed @] () Divorced () | REF() | CATI(K) | Online ()
Unweighted base 2477 253 1368 1256 8 104 780 37 38 371 49 504 1973
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 g 110 776 365 a7+ 374 27+ 463 2015
NET: Agree 572 a4 323 294 3 26 196 87 12 97 7 107 465

23.08% 17.27% 22.93% 22.77% 36.98% 23.89% 25.32% 23.95% 33.63% 25.83% 26.95% 23.11% 23.07%

a a a a
Strongly agree  (+2) 176 1 88 79 1 8 72 36 4 32 4 65 111
7.10% 4.45% 6.27% 6.15% 9.22% 7.45% 9.23% 9.89% 10.61% 8.45% 15.07% 14.04% 5.51%
| abe abe abe il
Slightly agree ~ (+1) 396 32 235 214 2 18 125 51 8 65 3 42 354
15.98% 12.81% 16.66% 16.62% 27.76% 16.44% 16.09% 14.05% 23.02% 17.39% 11.87% 9.07% 17.56%
k k
Neither agree nor ~ (0) disagree 438 52 226 202 2 22 155 74 6 75 4 46 392
17.68% 20.71% 16.07% 15.68% 29.08% 19.73% 19.93% 20.18% 15.04% 20.16% 15.51% 9.90% 19.47%
k bc c c k
Slightly disagree (1) 443 55 238 209 2 27 143 65 4 73 3 90 353
17.87% 21.80% 16.90% 16.21% 20.80% 24.73% 18.39% 17.88% 11.45% 19.57% 10.78% 19.35% 17.53%
c bc
Strongly disagree  (-2) 950 98 580 546 1 34 256 125 14 118 10 205 745

38.36% 38.71% 41.21% 42.29% 13.14% 30.45% 33.00% 34.14% 37.44% 31.46% 37.82% 44.29% 36.99%
fi efgi Tefgi T

NET: Disagree 1393 153 818 755 3 61 399 190 18 191 13 295 1098
56.22% 60.51% 58.11% 58.50% 33.94% 55.18% 51.39% 52.01% 48.89% 51.03% 48.60% 63.64% 54.52%
f fgi fgi fgi T

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/figihlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 23
Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The cost of living crisis will make this one of my hardest Christmases yet
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
civil NET:
partnership/ civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total () | Single (a) (0) Married (c) [C) () divorced (f) |Widowed @] () Divorced () | REF() | CATI(K) | Online ()
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 g 110* 776 365 37% 374 27 463 2015
Not applicable to me 59 3 36 34 - 1 20 11 - 9 - 3 56
237% 1.36% 2.53% 2.65% - 1.20% 2.56% 2.91% - 2.46% - 0.72% 2.76%
k k
Prefer not to say 16 . 5 5 - - 6 3 1 2 2 12 4
0.64% 0.14% 0.36% 0.39% - - 0.81% 0.95% 2.43% 052% 8.94% 2.63% 0.19%
I Tabcefgi T
Mean -0.66 0.79 0.72 0.74 001 -0.55 -0.43 -0.49 073 -0.65
-0.52Tabc  -0.54abc -0.50Tabe
Standard deviation Standard error 134 122 133 134 1.26 129 136 137 148 134 156 148 13
0.03 0.08 0.04 0.04 045 013 0.05 0.07 024 0.07 023 0.07 0.03

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elfigihlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 24
Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
I'm worried I'll have to reduce my social activities due to the cost of living crisis
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total (T) Male (a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90 (a) 91+ (h) AB (i) C1 () C2 (K) DE () ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (0) (2] (@ (0] Midlands (s) | Midlands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) (€3] W Ireland (z)
Unweighted base 2477 1210 1264 1062 564 609 163 66 13 785 639 431 622 1424 1053 194 101 268 197 201 169 155 271 248 382 242 49
Weighted base 2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 ) 297 224 39 248 25+
NET: Agree 541 253 288 270 127 104 31 8 1 130 141 127 143 271 270 58 16 69 56 30 46 23 62 50 87 39 4
21.83% 20.00% 23.79% 25.18% 22.56% 17.14% 19.36% 12.08% 11.27% 19.39% 19.64% 24.44% 25.08% 19.52% 24.78% 26.11% 16.54%  2538%  24.90% 17.36%  2306%  23.49%  20.95%  2245%  21.91% 15.75% 17.08%
ey a Teg e im im im sy sy y
Strongly agree  (+2) 151 68 84 80 36 27 7 2 - 28 a1 28 55 68 83 19 8 19 1 1 15 3 17 21 20 6 1
6.10% 5.35% 6.90% 7.41% 6.33% 4.43% 4.13% 3.07% - 4.12% 5.65% 5.39% 9.65% 4.91% 7.62% 8.70% 7.61% 6.89% 5.10% 6.29% 7.52% 3.11% 5.57% 9.39% 5.11% 2.61% 367%
iy e Tijkm im uy y y y
Slightly agree ~ (+1) 390 185 205 190 91 77 25 6 1 102 101 99 88 203 187 39 9 50 a4 19 31 20 46 29 67 33 3
15.73% 14.65% 16.89% 17.71% 16.22% 12.71% 15.23% 9.01% 11.27% 15.27% 13.99% 19.05% 15.44% 14.61% 17.16% 17.41% 8.93% 18.49% 19.80% 11.07% 1554%  20.38% 15.38% 13.06% 16.80% 13.14% 13.40%
e im ps ps ps
Neither agree nor ~ (0) disagree 388 180 208 183 81 95 23 4 1 82 122 78 105 205 183 31 13 43 32 a2 25 16 46 32 72 32 4
15.64% 14.26% 17.13% 17.10% 14.49% 15.63% 14.31% 6.40% 7.55% 12.30% 17.02% 14.91% 18.49% 14.75% 16.78% 13.87% 13.61% 15.82% 14.20%  24.26% 12.59% 16.39% 15.38% 14.20% 18.09% 12.80% 16.60%
i g i im i Topartvy
Slightly disagree (-1) 422 223 198 188 89 104 29 10 3 135 123 85 80 258 164 32 20 50 a1 24 39 16 50 50 59 38 3
17.04% 17.65% 16.37% 17.55% 15.83% 17.09% 17.93% 15.45% 24.12% 20.12% 17.15% 16.29% 13.99% 18.58% 15.09% 14.52% 19.83% 18.24% 18.41% 13.91% 19.56% 16.65% 16.97%  2212% 14.90% 15.38% 12.54%
In In
Strongly disagree (-2) 881 496 384 335 205 238 62 36 4 265 274 177 165 539 342 72 40 87 76 61 70 34 102 73 141 116 9
35.54% 39.30% 31.71% 31.32% 36.52% 39.21% 38.45% 55.41% 33.68% 39.56% 38.12% 33.94% 29.01% 38.82% 31.36% 32.10% 4022%  31.76%  34.00%  3541%  3510%  34.25%  34.39%  32.65%  3568%  46.81%  37.64%
beln To c c Tedef Tin In Tin Togrstuy
x
NET: Disagree 1303 719 583 523 294 342 92 46 6 399 398 261 245 797 506 104 59 136 117 86 108 50 153 123 200 154 12
52.58% 56.95% 48.08% 48.87% 52.35% 56.30% 56.38% 70.86% 57.81% 59.68% 55.27% 50.23% 43.00% 57.40% 46.45% 46.62% 60.05%  50.00%  52.41%  49.32%  54.66%  50.90%  51.36%  54.77%  50.58%  62.19%  50.18%
bin To c Tede Tkin In | Tkin o Toarsuvx

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - T/iljlk/\Im/n - T/olpla/risitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents

Table 24
Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

I'm worried I'll have to reduce my social activities due to the cost of living crisis
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total (T) Male (a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90 (a) 91+ (h) AB (i) C1 () C2 (K) DE () ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (0) (2] (@ (0] Midlands (s) | Midlands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) (€3] W Ireland (z)
Weighted base 2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 99 297 224 396 248 25¢
Not applicable to me 238 109 127 94 57 63 15 7 3 57 57 52 73 113 125 29 9 22 18 15 18 9 37 19 36 22 4
9.61% 8.63% 10.49% 8.77% 10.07% 10.45% 9.34% 10.10% 23.37% 8.46% 7.89% 10.01% 12.80% 8.16% 11.47% 13.22% 8.58% 8.25% 8.22% 8.49% 9.03% 8.64% 12.31% 8.58% 9.20% 8.90% 16.14%
Tijm iim
Prefer not to say 8 2 6 1 3 3 1 N - 1 1 2 4 2 6 N 1 1 * 1 1 1 - 1 1 -
0.33% 0.16% 0.50% 0.08% 0.53% 0.48% 0.61% 0.55% - 0.17% 0.18% 0.41% 0.62% 0.18% 0.52% 0.18% 1.22% 0.55% 0.18% 0.57% 0.67% 0.58% - - 0.22% 0.36% -
Mean 078 124 -1.05 -0.83 0.74 -0.78 -0.84 -0.61 1 08
-0.67aegimy -055Ta | -052Tefg  -0.67g -0.83g -0.799 -0.61m  -0.43Tiim -0.52Tijm | -0.51y -0.54y -0.62y -0.67y -0.66y -0.65y -0.68y -0.65y
Standard deviation Standard error 133 131 134 135 135 127 128 117 113 127 13 134 139 129 137 142 132 135 132 1.29 1.36 1.29 132 1.37 131 123 131
0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.1 0.5 0.36 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.11 0.14 0.09 0.1 0.1 0.11 0.11 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.08 021

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - T/ilj/k/\Im/n - Tlolplalrisitiulvixlylz
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 25

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
I'm worried I'll have to reduce my social activities due to the cost of living crisis

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Agree

Strongly agree  (+2)

Slightly agree ~ (+1)

Neither agree nor

(0) disagree

Slightly disagree (-1)

Strongly disagree (-2)

NET: Disagree

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
Owned Rented person
outrigh t from a Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Owned with | Rented | housing from Not working |~ and not state  |Retired with | househu
mongage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full [ Working ~ [Selfemploye [ but seeking | seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc. Yes mental [ves physica [ Yes
Total (T) (@ or loan (b) | council (c) @ else(e) [Rentfree (| tme(a) | partime (h) [0) work @ | work() | Student( | only(m) | pension (n) © Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes (n) | condition (s) |1 condition (1| disabity (u) | Yes other (v)
2477 1811 165 135 173 163 30 81 148 78 22 2 - 621 1468 33 1746 666 707 85 596 200 38
2478 1828 166 133 171 157 23 79* 148 87+ 17 23 bl 601 1495 28 1777 671 707 87* 596 203 40*
541 355 58 38 48 39 3 22 48 21 5 7 - 151 279 7 393 142 182 34 154 43 15
21.83% 19.44% 34.83% 28.59% 27.98% 24.98% 12.16% 28.37% 32.58% 24.35% 30.78% 30.58% 25.14% 18.67% 23.66% 22.10% 21.12% 25.69% 38.93% 25.90% 21.22% 36.87%
n Ta a a n ™ n T Ttuw Tw Tuw
151 92 17 13 16 13 1 8 12 4 2 2 - 60 60 4 108 40 73 15 59 17 8
6.10% 5.04% 10.09% 9.87% 9.10% 8.13% 3.30% 10.57% 7.81% 4.69% 11.06% 6.52% 9.98% 3.98% 15.57% 6.06% 5.89% 10.36% 16.96% 9.87% 8.47% 19.37%
nw a a a n n ™ T Tuw Tw w Tuw
390 263 a 2 2 2 2 14 37 17 3 6 - 91 220 2 285 102 108 19 95 2 7
15.73% 14.39% 24.74% 18.72% 18.88% 16.86% 8.86% 17.80% 24.77% 19.66% 19.72% 24.06% 15.16% 14.69% 8.08% 16.04% 15.23% 15.33% 21.96% 16.02% 12.76% 17.50%
Ta Tmn
388 273 2 30 2 28 7 1 22 14 4 3 - 9 233 7 283 101 119 20 100 40 5
15.64% 14.91% 14.90% 22.70% 14.70% 18.08% 28.33% 13.95% 15.04% 16.48% 21.27% 11.46% 15.67% 15.56% 25.12% 15.90% 15.08% 16.83% 23.61% 16.83% 19.88% 13.08%
Ta w
422 321 2 2 2 30 1 13 2 2 1 5 - 91 263 2 300 116 103 7 79 29 8
17.04% 17.54% 15.15% 16.12% 14.34% 18.89% 3.90% 16.71% 17.43% 24.78% 5.94% 20.83% 15.15% 17.60% 6.41% 16.91% 17.31% 14.55% 8.37% 13.23% 14.22% 20.45%
st m
881 719 36 26 49 43 8 26 45 21 5 4 - 185 587 7 626 243 206 15 179 61 8
35.54% 39.32% 21.84% 19.58% 28.74% 27.13% 33.98% 32.94% 30.44% 24.62% 32.16% 17.70% 30.78% 39.26% 23.89% 35.22% 36.23% 29.17% 16.94% 30.03% 30.03% 21.03%
beemrst Thede Thim s s
1303 1039 61 48 74 72 9 39 71 43 6 9 - 276 850 9 926 359 309 22 258 920 17
52.58% 56.87% 36.99% 35.70% 43.08% 46.02% 37.88% 49.66% 47.87% 49.40% 38.10% 38.53% 45.93% 56.86% 30.31% 52.13% 53.54% 43.71% 25.31% 43.27% 44.25% 41.48%
bedmrstu [ Thede Thm s s

No (w)

1678
1708
345
20.21%

15.86%

260
15.23%

310
18.14%

st

38.08%

stuv

56.22%

Tstu

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/f - Tig/hliljik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisit/ulviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Table 25

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
I'm worried I'll have to reduce my social activities due to the cost of living crisis

Base: All respondents

Weighted base

Not applicable to me

Prefer not to say

Mean

Standard deviation Standard error

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe
without  [Ownedwith [ Rented [ housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amongage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking | seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (@ else () [Rentfree (0| time (@ | parttime (h) [0} work @ | work() | Student( | only(m) | pension (n) © Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes () No ()
2478 1828 166 133 17 157 23" 79* 148 87* 17 23 B 601 1495 28" 1777 671 707 1708
238 155 22 17 23 17 4 6 6 8 2 4 76 130 6 168 69 91 10 79 29 3 141
9.61% 8.48% 1310%  13.02%  1371%  10.56%  18.18% 8.020% 3.85% 9.77% 9.85% 19.43% - 12.65% 8.70% 19.83% 9.48% 1026% | 1291%  1150%  13.34%  14.08% 7.68% 8.28%
h a Thn T Tw w
8 6 * 1 1 1 1 4 3 * 7 6 1 4 1 * 1
0.33% 0.30% 0.19% - 053% 0.36% 3.45% - 0.66% - - - - 0.62% 0.21% 1.10% 0.40% - 0.85% 0.66% 0.67% 0.56% 0.90% 0.06%
-0.67an -0.16Ta -0.19Ta -0.41Ta -0.45a -0.47n -0.40Tn -0.48Tn -0.43T w-0.44Tw  -0.52w -0.07Tw
0.79 0.72 05 032 -0.24 - 081 -0.19 -0.66 0.7 0.16 0.76
w Ttuw
133 13 139 132 141 134 128 1.44 138 125 15 134 142 127 15 133 132 141 137 142 1.36 15 128
0.03 0.03 0.12 0.12 0.12 011 027 017 0.12 0.15 034 0.29 - 0.06 0.03 03 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.16 0.06 0.1 0.26 003

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/f - Tig/hliliik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitlulviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 26
Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
I'm worried I'll have to reduce my social activities due to the cost of living crisis
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total () | Single (a) (0) Married (c) [C) () divorced (f) |Widowed @] () Divorced () | REF() | CATI(K) | Online ()
Unweighted base 2477 253 1368 1256 8 104 780 37 38 371 49 504 1973
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 8 110* 776 365 37 374 27* 463 2015
NET: Agree 541 48 294 262 4 28 192 7 12 103 5 89 452
21.83% 18.76% 20.87% 20.30% 47.04% 25.76% 24.73% 20.99% 32.89% 27.59% 17.57% 19.18% 22.44%
be Tabcg
Strongly agree  (+2) 151 14 71 63 - 8 63 21 5 37 2 46 106
6.10% 5.35% 5.08% 4.90% - 7.46% 8.06% 5.77% 12.94% 9.81% 7.10% 9.82% 5.25%
be be Theg T
Slightly agree ~ (+1) 390 34 222 199 4 20 129 56 7 66 3 43 346
15.73% 13.41% 15.79% 15.40% 47.04% 18.29% 16.67% 15.22% 19.95% 17.77% 10.47% 9.36% 17.19%
k 3
Neither agree nor  (0) disagree 388 43 216 195 1 20 125 53 7 64 4 44 343
15.64% 16.98% 15.32% 15.11% 12.34% 17.87% 16.09% 14.57% 19.80% 17.21% 15.77% 9.60% 17.03%
k k
Slightly disagree (-1) 422 49 235 207 1 27 133 60 5 68 4 79 344
17.04% 19.22% 16.68% 16.01% 16.74% 24.43% 17.11% 16.45% 13.80% 18.09% 15.86% 16.96% 17.06%
be
Strongly disagree (-2) 881 85 541 512 2 27 236 138 7 91 11 234 647
35.54% 33.50% 38.45% 39.70% 23.87% 24.76% 30.39% 37.85% 17.83% 24.34% 41.86% 50.48% 32.10%
efhil i efhi Tefhi i efhi ehi T
NET: Disagree 1303 134 776 719 3 54 368 198 12 159 15 313 990
52.58% 52.71% 55.12% 55.71% 40.61% 49.19% 47.50% 54.30% 31.62% 42.44% 57.72% 67.43% 49.17%
Thil hi fhi fhi fhi h T

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/figihlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 26

Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
I'm worried I'll have to reduce my social activities due to the cost of living crisis
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
civil NET:
partnership/ civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (0) Married (c) [C) () divorced (f) |Widowed @] () Divorced () | REF() | CATI(K) | Online ()
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 g 110* 776 365 37% 374 27 463 2015
Not applicable to me 238 29 119 111 - 8 87 35 5 a7 2 12 226
9.61% 11.41% 8.48% 8.64% - 7.19% 11.20% 9.63% 1325%  1254% 8.94% 2.60% 11.23%
k b be k
Prefer not to say 8 . 3 3 - - 4 2 1 1 - 6 3
0.33% 0.14% 0.22% 0.23% - - 0.47% 052% 2.43% 0.23% - 1.19% 0.13%
The T
Mean 07 0.74 077 017 0.73 -0.82 -0.92
-0.67ck -0.44bc  -0.51Tbcg -0.04Tabeg] -0.34Tabeg] -0.60k
Standard deviation Standard error 133 1.28 131 131 134 129 137 133 139 137 136 139 131
0.03 0.09 0.04 0.04 047 013 0.05 0.07 024 0.08 02 0.06 0.03

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elfigihlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 27

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The cost of living crisis means | will struggle to see my friends and family as much

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Agree

Strongly agree  (+2)

Slightly agree ~ (+1)

Neither agree nor  (0) disagree

Slightly disagree  (-1)

Strongly disagree (-2)

NET: Disagree

Not applicable to me

Prefer not to say

Page 52

Absolutes/col percents

Total (T)

2477
2478
334
13.47%

90
3.64%

17.44%
1204
48.60%

1636
66.03%

148

5.97%

7
0.29%

Gender Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Male (a) | Female (b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84() | 85-90(a) | 91+(h) AB (i) c1() c2(k DE® | ABCi(m) | C2DE () |Scotland (o) ) @ [0) Midlands (s) | Midiands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) ®) ) Ireland (2)
1210 1264 1062 564 609 163 66 13 785 639 431 622 1424 1053 194 101 268 197 201 169 155 271 248 382 242 49
1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 ) 297 224 39 248 25+
147 187 153 87 64 22 7 * 79 81 65 110 160 174 a5 10 36 34 22 30 13 33 27 56 23 5
11.66% 15.39% 14.28% 15.47% 10.60% 13.82% 10.69% 2.50% 11.74% 11.27% 12.42% 19.26% 11.49% 16.00% 20.28% 9.67% 13.06% 15.33% 12.70% 15.10% 13.32% 11.17% 11.95% 14.09% 9.35% 21.00%
a e e Tijkm im Tpavy y
46 24 24 19 18 6 4 - 12 23 16 38 36 54 14 3 4 12 5 5 3 7 14 16 6 1
3.63% 3.65% 4.10% 331% 2.93% 3.83% 557% 1.86% 3.25% 3.04% 6.75% 2.58% 4.98% 6.18% 3.39% 152% 5.32% 2.65% 2.67% 2.89% 2.46% 6.14% 3.99% 2.39% 5.92%
Tijkm im av q q
101 142 109 68 a7 16 3 * 66 58 49 71 124 120 31 6 31 22 17 25 10 26 13 40 17 4
8.03% 11.75% 10.18% 12.16% 7.67% 9.99% 512% 2.50% 9.88% 8.02% 9.38% 12.51% 8.91% 11.01% 14.10% 6.29% 11.55% 10.01% 10.06% 12.42% 10.43% 8.71% 5.81% 10.10% 6.96% 15.08%
a e m y
172 179 169 72 79 25 5 1 7 104 74 98 181 172 42 9 32 31 24 24 19 42 38 57 32 3
13.63% 14.81% 15.83% 12.82% 13.07% 15.64% 8.20% 9.08% 11.52% 14.46% 14.20% 17.15% 13.04% 15.74% 18.91% 8.86% 11.66% 13.90% 13.62% 11.91% 19.58% 14.28% 16.99% 14.37% 12.85% 12.23%
im i ] ]

205 227 188 103 108 22 8 3 112 133 93 9 245 187 32 13 53 43 37 27 17 53 43 70 40 4
16.27% 18.70% 17.61% 18.31% 17.87% 13.26% 11.67% 27.94% 16.81% 18.45% 17.90% 16.47% 17.66% 17.15% 14.57% 13.12% 19.41% 19.25%  21.28% 13.77% 17.07% 17.81% 19.28% 17.56% 16.34% 14.21%
667 536 500 268 311 81 40 4 356 360 261 228 715 489 9% 60 132 102 84 104 a7 144 104 185 138 11
5283%  4422% | 46.73%  47.58% 51.20%  49.96% 62.45% 37.02% 53.21% 49.98% 50.12% 40.05% 51.54% 44.85% 42.05% 60.49%  48.42%  4559%  48.37%  5252%  47.29%  48.52%  46.41%  46.60%  5582%  44.81%

To Ted Tin In | In Togruvx Torx
873 762 689 371 419 103 a8 7 468 492 354 322 961 676 126 73 185 145 121 131 64 197 147 254 179 15
69.10% 62.92% 64.34% 65.89% 69.07% 63.22% 74.12% 64.96% 70.03% 68.43% 68.02% 56.52% 69.20% 62.00% 56.61% 7360%  67.84%  64.85%  69.65%  66.29%  64.36%  66.33%  65.69%  64.16%  7216%  59.02%
b Tin In In In | o o o o ox
69 78 58 31 a1 11 4 2 43 41 27 37 84 64 9 7 20 13 6 12 2 24 12 28 13 2
5.44% 6.44% 5.42% 5.59% 6.78% 6.72% 6.44% 20.35% 6.47% 5.66% 5.18% 6.49% 6.05% 5.87% 4.02% 6.64% 7.19% 5.74% 3.46% 6.04% 221% 8.22% 5.36% 717% 5.28% 7.74%
u su u
2 5 1 1 3 1 * * 2 1 1 3 3 4 * 1 1 . 1 1 1 - - 1 1
0.16% 0.43% 0.13% 0.23% 0.48% 0.61% 0.55% 3.02% 0.25% 0.18% 0.19% 0.58% 0.22% 0.39% 0.18% 1.22% 0.25% 0.18% 0.57% 0.67% 0.53% 0.22% 0.36%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - T/iljlk/\Im/n - T/olpla/risitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 27
Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The cost of living crisis means | will struggle to see my friends and family as much
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &

North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total (T) Male (a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90 (a) 91+ (h) AB (i) C1() C2 (K) DE () ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) | Scotland (0) (2] (@ (0] (€3] W Ireland (z)

Weighted base 2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 99 297 224 396 248 25¢

Mean 113 115 -1.03 -1.29 13 -1.18 11 -1.08 114 131 11 -1.07 -1.08 11 -0.99 123

-1.04aimpy -0.95Ta -0.98¢ -1.01e -0.76Tijkmn -0.92Tijkm [0.75Tpastvxy -0.95py -0.98py -1.00py -0.83py

Standard deviation Standard error 12 117 122 122 122 113 123 121 0.86 113 115 117 132 114 126 132 113 114 1.25 115 122 118 114 123 122 11 1.38

0.02 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.1 0.5 0.27 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.03 0.04 0.1 0.12 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.1 0.1 0.07 0.08 007 007 021

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/e/f/g/h - Tliljik/\im/n - Tlolplalrisitiulvixlylz
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 28

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The cost of living crisis means | will struggle to see my friends and family as much

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Agree

Strongly agree  (+2)

Slightly agree ~ (+1)

Neither agree nor  (0) disagree

Slightly disagree (-1)

Strongly disagree (-2)

NET: Disagree

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
Owned Rented person
outrigh t from a Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Owned with | Rented | housing from Not working |~ and not state  |Retired with | househu
mongage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full [ Working ~ [Selfemploye [ but seeking | seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc. Yes mental [ves physica [ Yes
Total (T) (@ or loan (b) | council (c) @ else(e) [Rentfree (| tme(a) | partime (h) [0) work @ | work() | Student( | only(m) | pension (n) © Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes (n) | condition (s) |1 condition (1| disabity (u) | Yes other (v)
2477 1811 165 135 173 163 30 81 148 78 22 2 - 621 1468 33 1746 666 707 85 596 200 38
2478 1828 166 133 171 157 23 79* 148 87+ 17 23 bl 601 1495 28 1777 671 707 87* 596 203 40*
334 210 27 27 38 26 6 14 19 13 6 3 - 112 159 7 239 91 135 29 113 40 9
13.47% 11.51% 16.27% 20.18% 22.35% 16.30% 24.65% 18.42% 12.86% 14.43% 37.61% 13.57% 18.63% 10.62% 26.71% 13.45% 13.52% 19.04% 33.44% 19.00% 19.72% 23.61%
nw Ta Ta n ™ T Ttuw Tw Tw w
% 46 8 13 14 9 1 7 4 3 - 2 - 40 34 . 66 23 a4 10 a 17 5
3.64% 2.53% 4.63% 9.59% 8.11% 5.55% 3.30% 9.02% 2.55% 3.81% 6.52% 6.61% 2.29% 1.69% 3.73% 3.41% 6.20% 11.72% 5.28% 8.58% 13.47%
an Ta Ta a Thn ™ T Tw w Tw Tw
244 164 19 14 24 17 5 7 15 9 6 2 - 72 125 7 173 68 91 19 82 23 4
9.84% 8.98% 11.64% 10.60% 14.24% 10.74% 21.35% 9.40% 10.31% 10.61% 37.61% 7.05% 12.03% 8.33% 25.02% 9.72% 10.10% 12.85% 21.73% 13.72% 11.14% 10.14%
a n T Tuw Tw
353 241 31 2 16 29 4 10 2 15 4 9 - 82 204 4 260 91 115 13 95 33 8
14.23% 13.20% 18.44% 23.70% 9.41% 18.77% 15.37% 12.75% 16.25% 17.83% 24.13% 38.22% 13.71% 13.62% 14.46% 14.60% 13.53% 16.27% 14.98% 15.89% 16.41% 19.46%
d Tad d
432 321 24 17 30 35 5 13 34 20 * 5 - 111 248 1 311 117 122 14 96 37 8
17.44% 17.55% 14.68% 12.93% 17.61% 22.11% 21.23% 16.69% 22.67% 22.89% 2.37% 21.36% 18.48% 16.59% 3.52% 17.51% 17.48% 17.19% 15.59% 16.06% 18.29% 20.52%
c
1204 955 73 48 66 57 6 38 68 32 6 6 247 793 14 852 335 280 21 241 75 14
48.60% 52.26% 43.96% 35.81% 38.60% 36.25% 24.07% 48.17% 46.07% 36.37% 35.90% 26.85% - 41.15% 53.05% 48.77% 47.95% 49.95% 39.57% 24.37% 40.51% 37.04% 35.52%
cdeimrst Tede Tim s s
u
1636 1276 97 65 96 92 11 51 102 51 6 11 358 1041 15 1163 452 401 35 337 112 22
66.03% 69.81% 58.64% 48.74% 56.21% 58.36% 45.29% 64.85% 68.74% 59.26% 38.26% 48.21% - 59.64% 69.64% 52.29% 65.45% 67.42% 56.76% 39.96% 56.57% 55.33% 56.04%
cdmrstu Tbede ™ s s

No (w)

1678
1708
191
11.21%

43
2.51%

148
8.69%

225
13.19%

1200
70.30%

Tstu

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hlililk/\im/nlo - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitluviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 28

Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The cost of living crisis means | will struggle to see my friends and family as much
Base: All respondents

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without  [Ownedwith [ Rented [ housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amongage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking | seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (@ eise(e) [Rentfree(n| time(@ |parttime(n)| d@ work @ | work() | Student( | only(m) | pension (n) © Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes () No ()
Weighted base 2478 1828 166 133 17 157 23" 79* 148 87* 17 23 B 601 1495 28" 1777 671 707 1708
Not applicable to me 148 95 11 10 20 10 2 3 3 7 - - - 45 88 2 110 37 52 10 47 17 - 89
5.97% 5.20% 6.46% 7.38% 11.50% 6.57% 9.83% 3.97% 1.87% 8.49% - - - 7.54% 5.87% 5.45% 6.19% 5.45% 7.32% 11.62% 7.87% 8.54% - 5.20%
h Ta h h Tww w
Prefer not to say 7 5 * - 1 - 1 - * - - - - 3 4 * 5 1 4 - 4 - * 2
0.29% 0.27% 0.19% - 053% - 4.86% - 0.27% - - - - 0.48% 0.25% 1.10% 0.30% 0.08% 0.61% - 0.67% - 0.90% 0.11%
-1.04an -0.88a -0.59Ta -0.73Ta -0.78Ta -0.89n -0.85n -0.82Tn -0.77T -0.22Tt w-0.80Tw -0.70Tw -0.55Tw
Mean -1.14 -0.49 -1.02 -0.37 -0.55 - -1.17 -0.78 -1.03 -1.06 -1.15
w uw
Standard deviation Standard error 12 114 127 137 14 124 128 137 114 119 134 117 - 132 112 139 12 119 131 143 13 135 143 113
0.02 0.03 01 0.12 011 01 0.26 0.16 01 0.14 0.29 023 - 0.06 0.03 025 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.16 0.06 0.1 0.23 003

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/f - Tig/hliliik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitlulviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Absolutes/col percents
Table 29
Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The cost of living crisis means | will struggle to see my friends and family as much
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) Single (a) (b) Married (c) (d) () divorced (f) | Widowed () (h) Divorced (i) REF (i) CATI (k) Online (1)
Unweighted base 2477 253 1368 1256 8 104 780 37 38 37 49 504 1973
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1200 g 110 776 365 37+ 374 27* 463 2015
NET: Agree 334 29 166 154 1 10 134 55 10 69 3 64 270
1347% | 1150%  11.81%  11.98%  19.29% 9.35% 17.25%  15.04%  26.68%  18.48%  1234% | 1377%  1341%
Tabce Tabce Tabce
Strongly agree  (+2) 90 7 a1 39 - 2 40 16 3 21 2 36 54
3.64% 2.83% 2.93% 3.04% - 1.78% 5.13% 4.37% 8.20% 5.56% 7.40% 7.71% 2.70%
be be Ll
Slightly agree ~ (+1) 244 22 125 115 1 8 9 39 7 48 1 28 216
9.84% 8.67% 8.88% 8.94% 19.29% 757% 1212%  1067%  18.48% 12.92% 4.94% 6.05% 10.71%
k be b be k
Neither agree nor () disagree 353 40 184 158 1 25 124 57 6 60 3 36 317
1423% | 1568%  13.09%  1227%  1234%  2269%  1594%  1571%  16.98% 16.06% 12.22% 7.72% 15.73%
k The c k
Slightly disagree (-1) 432 69 229 208 - 21 129 52 6 7 4 7 361
17.44% | 27.03%  1627%  16.12% - 19.20%  1658%  14.14%  16.33% 18.98% 16.12% 15.38% 17.91%
Thefgi
Strongly disagree (-2) 1204 95 754 702 5 a7 334 175 13 146 13 274 930
4860% | 37.65%  5350%  54.44%  68.37%  4265%  4302%  47.84%  34.86%  39.11%  49.18% | 59.23%  46.15%
afi Taethi Taefghi ai Ll
NET: Disagree 1636 164 983 910 5 68 462 226 19 217 17 346 1201
66.03% | 64.68%  69.86%  70.56%  68.37%  61.85%  59.60%  6198%  51.19%  58.10%  6530% | 7461%  64.06%
fi Tighi Tighi Ll

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/effig/hlilj - T/k/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 29

Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The cost of living crisis means | will struggle to see my friends and family as much
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
civil NET:
partnership/ civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (0) Married (c) [C) () divorced (f) |Widowed @] () Divorced () | REF() | CATI(K) | Online ()
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 g 110* 776 365 37% 374 27 463 2015
Not applicable to me 148 20 72 66 - 7 52 24 1 27 3 12 136
5.97% 8.00% 5.15% 5.09% 6.119% 6.68% 6.61% 2.71% 7.14% 10.13% 2.53% 6.76%
k k
Prefer not to say 7 . 1 1 - 4 2 1 1 - 6 1
0.29% 0.14% 0.09% 0.10% - - 0.54% 0.66% 2.43% 0.23% - 1.38% 0.04%
b The T
Mean 115 116 117 0.99 -1.05 117
-1.0abck | -0.96bc 086Tbc  -0.98bc  -0.54Tbc  -0.79Tbc -1.01k
Standard deviation Standard error 12 111 116 116 134 11 128 125 14 129 131 128 118
0.02 0.07 0.03 0.03 047 011 0.05 0.07 023 0.07 02 0.06 0.03

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elfigihlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 30
Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The cost of living crisis has made me feel more alone
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total (T) Male (a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90 (a) 91+ (h) AB (i) C1 () C2 (K) DE () ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (0) (2] (@ (0] Midlands (s) | Midlands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) (€3] W Ireland (z)
Unweighted base 2477 1210 1264 1062 564 609 163 66 13 785 639 431 622 1424 1053 194 101 268 197 201 169 155 271 248 382 242 49
Weighted base 2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 ) 297 224 39 248 25+
NET: Agree 241 104 137 106 59 51 17 7 - 50 59 23 89 109 132 28 10 20 22 17 19 10 31 24 36 19 3
9.73% 8.25% 11.20% 9.91% 10.56% 8.41% 10.56% 11.33% - 7.52% 8.18% 8.31% 15.55% 7.87% 12.10% 12.55% 10.30% 7.38% 10.05% 9.99% 9.41% 10.00% 10.49% 10.87% 9.18% 7.86% 12.35%
a Tijkm Tijkm
Strongly agree  (+2) 65 27 37 25 15 16 4 4 - 15 13 10 27 28 37 10 3 3 8 3 5 1 3 9 1 6 2
2.61% 2.17% 3.08% 2.34% 2.66% 2.71% 2.74% 5.95% - 2.24% 1.78% 187% 477% 2.00% 3.39% 4.32% 2.82% 1.06% 3.80% 1.96% 2.49% 1.15% 1.10% 4.14% 2.90% 2.37% 6.20%
Tijkm m av quv
Slightly agree ~ (+1) 176 77 100 81 24 35 13 3 - 35 46 33 61 81 95 18 7 17 14 14 14 9 28 15 25 14 2
7.11% 6.08% 8.21% 7.57% 7.91% 5.69% 7.83% 5.38% - 5.28% 6.40% 6.44% 10.78% 5.86% 8.71% 8.23% 7.48% 6.31% 6.25% 8.04% 6.92% 8.85% 9.39% 6.72% 6.28% 5.48% 6.15%
a Tijkm im
Neither agree nor ~ (0) disagree 340 158 182 175 68 75 18 4 - 77 101 61 101 178 162 42 10 30 38 28 21 12 31 42 a7 35 4
13.72% 12.48% 14.99% 16.36% 12.09% 12.35% 11.27% 5.59% - 11.49% 14.06% 11.74% 17.73% 12.82% 14.87% 18.73% 9.68% 10.90% 17.18% 15.99% 10.83% 12.44% 10.58% 18.61% 11.91% 14.16% 15.57%
Tdeg Tikm i atvx v
Slightly disagree (-1) 332 159 172 143 70 87 20 9 3 92 102 70 67 194 138 29 12 45 31 17 19 13 28 39 61 32 4
13.40% 12.55% 14.23% 13.38% 12.52% 14.26% 12.26% 13.84% 21.77% 13.76% 14.22% 13.54% 11.84% 14.00% 12.65% 13.22% 12.59% 16.60% 13.90% 9.99% 9.84% 13.04% 9.48% 17.25% 15.51% 12.92% 15.97%
sv v
Strongly disagree (-2) 1421 780 641 601 329 349 96 a1 6 404 420 309 289 824 597 113 63 158 125 102 124 61 186 109 223 144 13
57.36% 61.71% 52.89% 56.13% 58.52% 57.48% 58.85% 63.72% 51.88% 60.36% 58.44% 59.35% 50.66% 59.36% 54.81% 50.87% 63.75%  58.16%  55.85%  58.86%  62.47%  6143%  6244%  48.74%  5617%  58.30%  54.20%
bl To In | | In o o o
NET: Disagree 1754 938 813 744 400 436 116 50 9 496 523 379 356 1018 735 143 76 204 155 119 143 74 214 148 284 176 17
70.77% 74.25% 67.13% 69.51% 71.04% 71.74% 71.11% 77.56% 79.65% 74.12% 72.66% 72.89% 62.50% 73.36% 67.46% 64.09% 76.34%  74.76%  69.74%  68.85%  72.31%  74.48%  71.92%  65.99%  7168%  71.22%  70.17%
bl To In In In In | o o o
Not applicable to me 127 56 7 42 31 39 10 3 2 39 35 34 19 75 52 9 2 17 6 6 13 3 19 9 28 14 *
5.12% 2.40% 5.89% 3.92% 5.43% 6.35% 6.45% 4.98% 20.35% 5.88% 4.92% 6.45% 3.20% 5.38% 4.80% 3.97% 2.09% 6.20% 2.85% 3.67% 6.78% 2.55% 6.32% 4.06% 7.02% 5.68% 1.91%
c | | | '

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - Tlililk/\Im/n - Tlolplqlrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 30
Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The cost of living crisis has made me feel more alone
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total (T) Male (a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90 (a) 91+ (h) AB (i) C1 () C2 (K) DE () ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (0) (2] (@ (0] (€3] W Ireland (z)
Weighted base 2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 99 297 224 396 248 25¢
Prefer not to say 16 8 9 3 5 7 1 N - 7 1 3 5 8 8 1 2 2 * 3 1 1 2 1 1 3 -
0.66% 0.62% 0.70% 0.30% 0.87% 1.15% 0.61% 0.55% - 0.98% 0.18% 0.61% 0.93% 0.57% 0.78% 0.66% 159% 0.67% 0.18% 150% 0.67% 0.53% 0.70% 0.48% 0.22% 1.09% -
-1.23ai -1.13Ta c -0.97Ti -113Ti -1.03Tq
Mean -1.32 118 124 -1.28 -1.26 131 -1.65 134 -1.28 131 131 -1.32 134 115 -1.22 -1.33 -1.29 -1.32 -1.04 -1.25 -1.28 -1.08
m jkmn jkm vy
Standard deviation Standard error 112 1.07 117 112 114 1.09 114 121 051 1.05 1.06 1.06 127 1.06 119 122 112 1 116 113 111 1.08 1.09 118 111 1.08 1.26
0.02 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.09 0.5 0.5 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.09 0.11 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.06 007 018

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/effig/h - Thiljlk/\Im/n - Tlolplalrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Absolutes/col percents
Table 31
Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The cost of living crisis has made me feel more alone
Base: All respondents

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without  [Ownedwith [ Rented [ housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amongage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking | seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (@ eise(e) [Rentfree| tme(@ [partimem | da work @ | work() | Student( | only(m) | pension (n) © Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes () No ()
Unweighted base 2477 1811 165 135 173 163 30 81 148 78 22 26 - 621 1468 33 1746 666 707 1678
Weighted base 2478 1828 166 133 171 157 23 79* 148 87+ 17 23 bl 601 1495 28 1777 671 707 87* 596 203 40* 1708
NET: Agree 241 144 19 23 35 16 4 7 13 8 5 2 - 85 117 5 172 65 106 17 84 34 5 126
9.73% 7.89% 11.64% 17.03% 20.36% 10.04% 18.14% 9.27% 8.78% 8.86% 26.85% 9.57% - 14.11% 7.79% 17.60% 9.71% 9.64% 15.03% 20.13% 14.07% 16.65% 12.67% 7.39%
anw Ta Tabe ™ T Tw Tw Tw
Strongly agree  (+2) 65 35 3 9 11 6 1 4 4 1 1 * - 31 22 1 44 18 38 8 30 15 2 25
2.61% 1.92% 1.69% 6.57% 6.54% 3.85% 3.30% 5.36% 2.73% 1.35% 7.54% 1.32% - 5.15% 1.49% 1.84% 2.45% 2.67% 5.32% 8.74% 5.03% 7.21% 5.72% 1.45%
nw Tab Tab n ™ T Tw Tw Tw w
Slightly agree  (+1) 176 109 16 14 24 10 3 3 9 7 3 2 - 54 94 4 129 a7 69 10 54 19 3 101
7.11% 5.97% 9.95% 10.46% 13.82% 6.19% 14.84% 3.91% 6.04% 7.51% 19.31% 8.25% - 8.96% 6.31% 15.76% 7.26% 6.97% 9.71% 11.39% 9.05% 9.38% 6.94% 5.93%
a Tae n T w w
Neither agree nor  (0) disagree 340 227 27 28 27 25 5 11 29 18 2 5 - 90 182 3 245 92 116 24 97 40 9 215
13.72% 12.45% 16.32% 21.28% 15.76% 15.91% 22.37% 14.03% 19.54% 20.36% 13.26% 22.98% - 14.97% 12.15% 11.62% 13.77% 13.73% 16.46% 27.86% 16.21% 19.53% 21.54% 12.56%
Ta n n Tw w Tw
Slightly disagree (-1) 332 233 28 21 15 32 3 15 21 14 2 8 - 88 181 4 247 80 97 8 77 27 10 227
13.40% 12.74% 16.93% 16.01% 8.51% 20.52% 13.44% 18.85% 14.15% 16.27% 9.46% 35.80% - 14.62% 12.08% 13.85% 13.90% 11.96% 13.65% 9.62% 12.99% 13.50% 24.03% 13.32%
d Tad s
Strongly disagree (-2) 1421 1112 82 56 84 78 10 43 79 43 9 7 - 305 921 15 1006 399 346 32 300 95 16 1042
57.36% 60.87% 49.67% 42.01% 48.79% 49.42% 41.02% 54.78% 53.03% 49.54% 50.43% 31.66% - 50.77% 61.56% 54.54% 56.63% 59.45% 48.87% 36.57% 50.36% 46.96% 40.86% 61.05%
cdmrstuv Thede Tim s Tstuv
NET: Disagree 1754 1345 110 77 98 110 13 58 100 57 10 16 - 393 1101 19 1253 479 442 40 377 123 26 1270
70.77% 73.61% 66.60% 58.01% 57.30% 69.93% 54.46% 73.63% 67.18% 65.81% 59.88% 67.45% - 65.39% 73.64% 68.39% 70.53% 71.41% 62.53% 46.19% 63.35% 60.46% 64.89% 74.36%
cdmrstu Ted cd m s s Tstu

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/f - Tig/hliljik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisit/ulviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 31

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The cost of living crisis has made me feel more alone

Base: All respondents

Weighted base
Not applicable to me
Prefer not to say

Mean

Standard deviation Standard error

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe
without  [Ownedwith [ Rented [ housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amongage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking | seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (@ eise(e) [Rentfree| tme(@ [partimem | da work @ | work() | Student( | only(m) | pension (n) © Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes () No ()
2478 1828 166 133 17 157 23" 79* 148 87* 17 23 B 601 1495 28" 1777 671 707 1708
127 99 9 5 9 5 - 2 6 4 28 87 94 33 34 5 31 5 92
5.120% 5.41% 5.25% 3.68% 5.43% 3.33% - 3.06% 4.019% 4.97% - - - 459% 5.80% - 5.31% 4.85% 4.83% 5.82% 5.25% 2.26% - 5.37%
16 12 * - 2 1 1 - 1 6 9 1 12 2 8 7 2 * 5
0.66% 0.64% 0.19% - 1.16% 0.78% 5.020 - 0.49% - - - - 0.94% 0.62% 2.40% 0.68% 0.37% 1.15% - 112% 1.09% 0.90% 0.31%
-1.23an -1.09a -0.79Ta -0.85Ta -1.10a -1.14n -1.03Tn -0.97T -0.57Tt w-1.01Tw  -0.86Tw -0.88w
-1.33 -0.78 -1.17 -1.11 -0.76 -0.88 - -1.35 -1.06 -1.22 -1.25 -1.34
w be w
112 1.05 113 129 138 114 128 116 112 1.09 147 1.01 125 1.04 124 111 112 127 1.36 1.26 132 121 1.03
0.02 0.03 0.09 011 011 0.09 025 013 0.09 013 031 02 - 0.05 0.03 022 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.5 0.05 0.1 02 003

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/f - Tig/hliliik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitlulviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Absolutes/col percents

Table 32

Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The cost of living crisis has made me feel more alone

Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total () | Single (a) (0) Married (c) () divorced (f) |widowed @]  (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI(K) | Online ()
Unweighted base 2477 253 1368 1256 8 104 780 37 38 371 49 504 1973
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 8 110* 776 365 37 374 27* 463 2015
NET: Agree 241 29 65 59 1 5 142 63 10 70 4 48 193
9.73% 11.32% 4.61% 4.56% 9.22% 4.88% 18.36% 17.28% 26.18% 18.64% 14.89% 10.33% 9.59%
be be Tabce Tabce Tabce Tabce bee
Strongly agree  (+2) 65 9 18 14 - 4 36 10 4 22 1 25 40
2.61% 3.70% 1.28% 1.10% 3.50% 4.65% 2.86% 11.11% 5.77% 1.94% 5.36% 1.98%
be be c The be Theg The T
Slightly agree  (+1) 176 19 a7 45 1 2 106 53 6 48 3 23 153
7.11% 7.62% 3.33% 3.46% 9.22% 1.38% 13.70% 14.41% 15.07% 12.88% 12.95% 4.97% 7.61%
bee bee Tabce Tabce bee Tabce bee
Neither agree nor  (0) disagree 340 54 161 140 2 19 119 50 5 64 5 36 304
13.72% 21.34% 11.46% 10.84% 26.62% 17.70% 15.37% 13.67% 13.24% 17.23% 17.90% 7.84% 15.08%
ck Thefg c be be 3
Slightly disagree (-1) 332 53 155 143 2 9 119 56 7 56 4 61 271
13.40% 21.09% 10.98% 11.12% 26.80% 8.37% 15.38% 15.47% 18.40% 15.00% 15.11% 13.19% 13.45%
b Theef be be b
Strongly disagree (-2) 1421 112 922 852 3 68 364 182 15 167 13 304 1117
57.36% 44.28% 65.53% 66.05% 37.36% 61.36% 46.89% 49.78% 39.75% 44.76% 46.86% 65.58% 55.47%
afghi Tafghij Tafghij afghi T

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/figihlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 32

Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The cost of living crisis has made me feel more alone
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) Single (a) (b) Married (c) (d) () divorced (f) | Widowed () (h) Divorced (i) REF (i) CATI (k) Online (1)
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 8 110* 776 365 37+ 374 27* 463 2015
NET: Disagree 1754 166 1077 995 5 77 483 238 21 223 17 365 1388
70.77% 65.37% 76.51% 77.17% 64.16% 69.72% 62.27% 65.25% 58.15% 59.76% 61.97% 78.77% 68.92%
fgi Tafghij Tafghij Ll
Not applicable to me 127 4 98 90 - 8 25 10 - 14 - 2 125
5.12% 1.48% 6.99% 6.97% - 7.70% 3.19% 2.85% - 3.85% - 0.50% 6.19%
afk Tafgi Tafgi afg k
Prefer not to say 16 1 6 6 - - 6 3 1 2 1 12 5
0.66% 0.49% 0.42% 0.46% - - 0.81% 0.95% 2.43% 0.52% 5.23% 2.56% 0.23%
I Tabeefgi l
Mean -1.47 -1.49 -0.92 133 -1.33
-1.23bc | -0.97Tbce -0.90Thce  -0.99Tbce  -0.62Tbce  -0.84Thce  -0.97bc 121k
Standard deviation Standard error 112 115 0.94 0.92 1.08 1.08 128 124 145 131 121 116 111
0.02 0.07 0.03 0.03 0.38 0.1 0.05 0.07 0.24 0.07 0.18 0.05 0.03

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/fig/hlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 33

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The cost of living crisis means | worry | won't be able to invite people over as | can't afford to heat my house or feed them

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Agree

Strongly agree  (+2)

Slightly agree ~ (+1)

Neither agree nor  (0) disagree

Slightly disagree  (-1)

Strongly disagree (-2)

NET: Disagree

Not applicable to me

Prefer not to say

Page 64

Absolutes/col percents

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - Tlililk/\Im/n - Tlolplqlrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder

Gender Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total (T) Male (a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90 (a) 91+ (h) AB (i) C1 () C2 (K) DE () ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (0) (2] (@ (0] Midlands (s) | Midlands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) (€3] W Ireland (z)
2477 1210 1264 1062 564 609 163 66 13 785 639 431 622 1424 1053 194 101 268 197 201 169 155 271 248 382 242 49
2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 ) 297 224 39 248 25+
274 128 146 130 66 52 19 7 - 55 61 57 101 116 158 36 7 31 19 18 24 10 26 29 43 28 2
11.05% 10.14% 12.03% 12.11% 11.78% 8.49% 11.85% 11.18% - 8.18% 8.53% 10.93% 17.71% 8.36% 14.48% 16.33% 6.61% 11.21% 8.73% 10.61% 12.20% 10.31% 8.83% 12.74% 10.78% 11.37% 9.44%
im e Tijkm Tijm Tprv
101 44 57 a7 24 21 8 1 - 12 22 18 50 34 67 15 2 10 9 8 9 3 1 20 19 6 v
4.10% 3.52% 471% 4.41% 4.35% 3.49% 4.74% 1.55% 1.83% 3.05% 337% 8.74% 2.46% 6.18% 6.57% 2.30% 3.74% 4.19% 4.47% 4.30% 3.11% 0.36% 8.93% 4.68% 2.25% 1.92%
imv Tijkm Tijkm % v v v v v v
172 84 89 82 22 30 12 6 - 42 39 39 51 82 90 22 4 20 10 11 16 7 25 9 24 23 2
6.96% 6.62% 7.32% 7.70% 7.43% 5.00% 7.10% 9.63% 6.35% 5.48% 7.57% 8.98% 5.90% 8.30% 9.76% 431% 7.46% 4.54% 6.14% 7.98% 7.20% 8.47% 3.81% 6.09% 9.12% 7.52%
e im im
350 176 174 165 79 85 17 5 79 102 73 o7 180 170 33 9 33 38 20 29 19 37 38 62 28 4
14.14% 13.97% 14.35% 15.42% 14.02% 14.07% 10.17% - 41.47% 11.78% 14.13% 13.98% 17.06% 13.00% 15.59% 14.78% 957% 12.29% 17.07% 11.65% 14.39% 19.11% 12.56% 16.75% 15.69% 11.28% 15.17%
9 9 9 9 9 im i %
390 184 205 178 84 90 27 10 1 115 108 7 89 224 166 35 9 a7 36 31 30 16 40 42 62 38 4
15.73% 14.60% 16.94% 16.64% 14.87% 14.74% 16.65% 15.28% 13.16% 17.22% 15.06% 14.83% 15.63% 16.10% 15.25% 15.71% 8.93% 17.35% 16.33% 17.77% 15.08% 15.73% 13.39% 18.62% 15.76% 15.27% 16.36%
P
1144 617 526 471 253 302 76 40 4 345 353 251 195 699 446 9 57 121 103 80 89 46 147 91 185 120 11
46.17% | 48.88% 43.39% 43.96% 44.92% 49.67% 46.63% 61.25% 37.02% 51.59% 49.14% 48.20% 34.22% 50.32% 40.89% 42.28% 57.65%  44.53%  46.21%  4591%  45.15%  4621%  49.60%  40.42%  46.62%  48.46%  43.88%
In b c Ted Tin In In Tin | Toq
1534 802 731 649 336 391 103 49 5 460 462 328 284 922 612 129 66 169 139 110 119 61 187 132 247 158 15
61.90% 63.48% 60.33% 60.61% 59.79% 64.41% 63.28% 76.54% 50.18% 68.81% 64.21% 63.03% 49.84% 66.43% 56.13% 57.99% 66.58%  61.88%  6254%  6367%  60.23%  6194%  62.99% 9.04%  62.38%  63.74%  60.24%
In Ted Tkin In In Tin |
311 155 154 124 79 76 23 8 1 73 93 59 85 167 144 24 16 38 26 23 25 8 46 26 a2 33 4
12.53% 12.25% 12.69% 11.62% 13.99% 12.55% 14.09% 11.73% 8.35% 10.97% 12.95% 11.42% 14.86% 12.00% 13.22% 10.72% 16.01% 14.07% 11.47% 13.50% 12.43% 8.11% 15.62% 11.47% 10.63% 13.25% 15.16%
i u
9 2 7 3 2 3 1 - 2 1 3 3 3 6 - 1 1 - 1 1 1 2 1
0.37% 0.16% 0.60% 0.24% 0.43% 0.48% 0.61% 0.55% - 0.25% 0.18% 0.64% 0.52% 0.22% 0.58% 0.18% 1.22% 0.55% 0.18% 0.57% 0.67% 0.53% - - 052% 0.36% -
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 33

Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The cost of living crisis means | worry | won't be able to invite people over as | can't afford to heat my house or feed them
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total (T) Male (a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90 (a) 91+ (h) AB (i) C1 () C2 (K) DE () ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (0) (2] (@ (0] London (w) (€3] W Ireland (z)
Weighted base 2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 99 297 224 396 248 25¢
Mean 113 117 -1.09 -1.43 -0.95 124 117 11 121 -1.39 11 123 -0.88 114 -1.09
-1.07gimp -1.00a -1.00eg -1.04g -0.68Tijkmn -0.89Tijkm [ -0.87Tpvy -1.07p -1.08p -1.02p -1.04p -1.05p
Standard deviation Standard error 12 117 122 121 122 114 123 107 0.97 1.06 113 118 136 11 129 132 1.06 119 116 119 123 116 1.06 131 12 116 114
0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.1 0.14 0.28 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.03 0.04 0.1 0.12 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.1 0.1 0.07 0.09 007 0.08 0.18

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/e/f/g/h - Tliljik/\im/n - Tlolplalrisitiulvixlylz
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 34
Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The cost of living crisis means | worry | won't be able to invite people over as | can't afford to heat my house or feed them
Base: All respondents

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without  [Ownedwith [ Rented [ housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amongage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking | seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (@ eise(e) [Rentfree| tme(@ [partimem | da work @ | work() | Student( | only(m) | pension (n) © Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes () No ()
Unweighted base 2477 1811 165 135 173 163 30 81 148 78 22 26 - 621 1468 33 1746 666 707 1678
Weighted base 2478 1828 166 133 171 157 23 79* 148 87+ 17 23 bl 601 1495 28 1777 671 707 87* 596 203 40* 1708
NET: Agree 274 165 20 34 31 23 1 9 27 10 3 3 - 103 116 4 202 67 125 2 104 37 1 138
11.05% 9.01% 12.17% 25.47% 18.18% 14.75% 3.30% 11.31% 18.05% 11.55% 16.99% 11.25% - 17.11% 7.73% 15.57% 11.38% 10.06% 17.67% 28.06% 17.46% 18.32% 27.30% 8.10%
anw Tabe Ta a ™ ™ T Tw Tw Tw Tw
Strongly agree  (+2) 101 55 9 13 15 8 1 3 8 1 1 1 - 50 33 3 7 21 60 12 50 21 4 37
4.10% 3.02% 5.32% 9.99% 8.95% 5.12% 3.30% 3.80% 5.37% 1.35% 7.54% 3.55% - 8.37% 2.24% 12.37% 4.34% 3.20% 8.45% 13.85% 8.39% 10.12% 11.09% 2.19%
nw Ta Ta n Tin T Tw Tw Tw Tw
Slightly agree  (+1) 172 109 11 21 16 15 - 6 19 9 2 2 - 52 82 1 125 46 65 12 54 17 6 101
6.96% 5.99% 6.86% 15.48% 9.22% 9.63% - 7.50% 12.68% 10.20% 9.46% 7.71% - 8.73% 5.49% 3.20% 7.04% 6.86% 9.22% 14.20% 9.08% 8.20% 16.22% 5.91%
Tab ™ n Tw w Tw
Neither agree nor  (0) disagree 350 221 31 27 29 28 7 10 2 14 3 4 - 83 207 6 250 9% 103 18 EY 30 6 240
14.14% 12.44% 18.99% 20.30% 17.18% 17.98% 29.31% 12.81% 16.34% 15.64% 17.73% 15.42% - 13.77% 13.87% 21.00% 14.09% 14.37% 14.62% 20.21% 15.19% 14.62% 14.07% 14.04%
a a
Slightly disagree (-1) 390 285 23 18 25 33 5 19 30 9 3 6 - 96 223 2 269 114 101 7 81 32 4 275
15.73% 15.59% 14.19% 13.88% 14.39% 21.20% 20.70% 24.38% 20.49% 10.69% 20.10% 25.58% - 16.04% 14.93% 6.60% 15.13% 17.03% 14.26% 8.34% 13.64% 16.02% 10.37% 16.13%
Tin
Strongly disagree (-2) 1144 934 60 34 57 51 7 37 60 38 7 8 - 219 764 12 816 314 259 18 221 73 13 857
46.17% 51.11% 36.52% 25.58% 33.38% 32.58% 30.73% 47.00% 40.23% 43.73% 39.85% 32.62% - 36.42% 51.10% 44.10% 45.93% 46.85% 36.67% 21.17% 37.03% 35.96% 32.46% 50.22%
bedemrst Tbede Thm s s Tstuv
u

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hlililk/\im/nlo - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitluviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 34
Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The cost of living crisis means | worry | won't be able to invite people over as | can't afford to heat my house or feed them
Base: All respondents

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without  [Ownedwith [ Rented [ housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amongage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking | seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (@ eise(e) [Rentfree(n| time(@ |parttime(n)| d@ work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) () Urban (p) | Rural (@ |NET: Yes (1) No ()
Weighted base 2478 1828 166 133 17 157 23" 79* 148 87* 17 23 B 601 1495 28" 1777 671 707 1708
NET: Disagree 1534 1219 84 53 82 85 12 56 90 47 10 13 - 315 987 14 1085 428 360 26 302 105 17 1133
61.90% | 66.70%  50.72%  39.46%  47.77%  53.78%  51.44% | 71.38%  60.73%  54.42%  59.96%  58.20% - 52.46%  66.03%  50.70% | 6106%  63.88% | 50.93% 20520  50.66%  5198%  42.83%  66.34%
bedemrst | Thede c im Tim s s Tstuv
w
Not applicable to me 311 209 30 20 28 21 3 4 7 16 1 4 - 96 180 3 232 78 112 19 94 29 5 195
12.53% 11.44% 17.93% 14.77% 16.35% 13.49% 12.51% 4.51% 4.61% 18.39% 5.32% 15.13% - 16.05% 12.05% 11.64% 13.04% 11.62% 15.83% 22.21% 15.81% 14.52% 11.88% 11.43%
gh a gh Tghn h T Tw Tw
Prefer not to say 9 7 * - 1 - 1 - * - - - - 4 5 * 8 1 7 - 5 1 2 2
0.37% 0.40% 0.19% - 053% - 3.45% - 0.27% - - - - 0.62% 0.33% 1.10% 0.43% 0.08% 0.94% - 0.87% 0.56% 3.91% 0.09%
-1.07an -0.85a -0.35Ta -0.65Ta -0.77Ta -0.82Tn -0.76Tn -0.74T -0.11Tt w-0.74Tw  -0.70Tw Tw
Mean 12 09 -1.08 -1.04 08 09 - 122 077 -1.05 11 -0.44 1.2
w be uw
Standard deviation Standard error 12 112 126 138 138 123 1.06 114 127 118 134 117 - 137 1.08 1.48 121 115 138 145 138 141 15 1.08
0.03 0.03 011 013 0.12 01 022 013 011 0.15 0.29 025 - 0.06 0.03 0.28 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.8 0.06 0.1 027 003

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hlililk/\im/nlo - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitluviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 35
Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The cost of living crisis means | worry | won't be able to invite people over as | can't afford to heat my house or feed them
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total () | Single (a) (0) Married (c) [C) () divorced (f) |Widowed @] () Divorced () | REF() | CATI(K) | Online ()
Unweighted base 2477 253 1368 1256 8 104 780 37 38 371 49 504 1973
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 8 110* 776 365 37 374 27* 463 2015
NET: Agree 274 26 131 124 2 5 113 48 8 57 4 65 209
11.05% 10.18% 9.29% 9.59% 27.76% 4.50% 14.58% 13.27% 21.78% 15.14% 14.56% 14.07% 10.36%
e Thee bee Tabce Thee e |
Strongly agree  (+2) 101 11 35 34 - 2 54 23 5 25 2 35 67
4.10% 4.21% 2.50% 2.61% - 1.44% 6.92% 6.43% 12.85% 6.80% 7.34% 7.45% 3.32%
be Thee The Tabce Thee T
Slightly agree  (+1) 172 15 96 90 2 3 59 25 3 31 2 31 142
6.96% 5.96% 6.78% 6.98% 27.76% 3.07% 7.66% 6.84% 8.93% 8.33% 7.23% 6.62% 7.03%
Neither agree nor  (0) disagree 350 32 190 171 2 17 123 50 5 68 5 40 310
14.14% 12.55% 13.50% 13.29% 22.41% 15.27% 15.84% 13.59% 14.11% 18.20% 20.16% 8.67% 15.40%
k The 3
Slightly disagree (-1) 390 35 219 199 - 21 129 60 8 62 4 71 319
15.73% 13.96% 15.58% 15.41% - 18.62% 16.68% 16.32% 20.75% 16.63% 16.22% 15.22% 15.84%
Strongly disagree (-2) 1144 98 732 678 3 51 201 163 9 120 11 267 878
46.17% 38.80% 52.01% 52.53% 40.61% 46.72% 37.57% 44.59% 24.73% 31.97% 42.84% 57.53% 43.56%
afhi Tafghi Tafghi hi fhi T
NET: Disagree 1534 134 951 876 3 72 421 222 17 182 16 337 1197
61.90% 52.76% 67.58% 67.93% 40.61% 65.35% 54.25% 60.92% 45.47% 48.60% 59.06% 72.75% 59.40%
afhi Tafghi Tafghi afhi fi T

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/figihlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 35

Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The cost of living crisis means | worry | won't be able to invite people over as | can't afford to heat my house or feed them
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total () | Single (a) (0) Married (c) [C) () divorced (f) |Widowed @] () Divorced () | REF() | CATI(K) | Online ()
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 g 110* 776 365 37% 374 27 463 2015
Not applicable to me 311 62 132 116 1 15 115 42 6 67 2 15 296
1253% | 24.37% 9.37% 9.00% 9.220% 1379%  1480%  1156%  16.21%  17.83% 6.21% 3.21% 14.68%
bek Theefg] be Theg Tk
Prefer not to say 9 * 4 2 - 1 4 2 1 1 - 6 3
0.37% 0.14% 0.26% 0.19% - 1.09% 0.54% 0.66% 2.43% 0.23% - 1.31% 0.16%
-1.07bc -0.83Th -0.98bc bc-0.44Ta -0.72Ta i
Mean -1.02 -1.19 -1.19 -0.59 -1.25 -0.85 -1.14 -1.05
ce beeg beeg
Standard deviation Standard error 12 123 111 112 143 0.99 13 128 145 13 132 129 117
0.03 0.09 0.03 0.03 054 01 0.05 0.07 0.26 0.07 0.19 0.06 0.03

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elfigihlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 36
Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The cost of living crisis will not impact me
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total (T) Male (a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90 (a) 91+ (h) AB (i) C1 () C2 (K) DE () ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (0) (2] (@ (0] Midlands (s) | Midlands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) (€3] W Ireland (z)
Unweighted base 2477 1210 1264 1062 564 609 163 66 13 785 639 431 622 1424 1053 194 101 268 197 201 169 155 271 248 382 242 49
Weighted base 2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 ) 297 224 39 248 25+
NET: Agree 820 269 350 338 177 210 66 25 4 260 248 183 129 508 312 67 40 92 62 54 82 28 94 75 138 83 5
33.09% 37.13% 28.88% 31.50% 31.38% 34.65% 40.91% 38.62% 32.78% 38.85% 34.53% 35.19% 22.60% 36.61% 28.61% 30.13% 4086%  3363%  27.70%  3137%  4137%  2856%  3L57%  3358%  34.71%  33.54% 18.69%
binz o cd Tin In In Tin | ruz z Toruvz z z
Strongly agree  (+2) 340 208 132 133 68 92 32 14 - 108 102 76 54 210 130 23 14 29 24 22 33 14 a7 33 63 35 3
13.72% 16.50% 10.86% 12.39% 12.16% 15.21% 19.82% 22.34% - 16.12% 14.13% 14.67% 9.50% 15.09% 11.97% 10.20% 13.93% 10.81% 10.61% 12.84% 16.45% 13.79% 15.87% 14.91% 15.96% 14.12% 12.09%
bl To Ted cd In | | In
Slightly agree ~ (+1) 480 261 218 206 108 118 34 11 4 152 147 107 75 299 181 a4 27 62 38 32 49 15 a7 42 74 48 2
19.37% 20.63% 18.03% 19.20% 19.22% 19.44% 21.09% 16.28% 32.78% 22.72% 20.40% 20.52% 13.10% 21.52% 16.64% 19.93% 2692%  22.82% 17.09% 1852%  24.92% 14.78% 15.70% 18.67% 18.76% 19.42% 6.60%
13 Tin | | In z uwz vz uwz z z
Neither agree nor ~ (0) disagree 429 206 223 177 o7 113 30 12 1 110 115 96 108 225 204 33 14 29 46 29 27 17 59 39 81 50 6
17.31% 16.27% 18.44% 16.56% 17.18% 18.60% 18.16% 18.01% 9.08% 16.40% 16.03% 18.44% 18.96% 16.21% 18.71% 14.76% 14.46% 10.62%  20.57% 16.80% 13.53% 16.86% 19.78% 17.25%  2040%  2033%  22.90%
q q q q q q
Slightly disagree (-1) 666 337 327 285 158 161 39 19 3 172 190 129 174 362 303 60 23 86 57 a7 48 30 93 55 92 64 9
26.86% 26.65% 26.97% 26.61% 28.15% 26.57% 23.91% 29.76% 26.74% 25.75% 26.45% 24.80% 30.56% 26.11% 27.81% 27.01% 2339%  31.44%  25.68%  27.16%  24.43%  30.53%  3145%  2477%  2324%  2566%  35.73%
km x x
Strongly disagree (-2) 532 238 294 265 120 112 25 8 2 120 157 105 150 277 255 61 20 64 52 38 38 23 a6 52 84 49 5
21.48% 18.82% 24.30% 24.73% 21.30% 18.43% 15.55% 13.06% 19.38% 17.88% 21.87% 20.22% 26.34% 19.95% 23.42% 27.44% 1971%  2363%  2337%  2211% 1899%  23.52% 1564%  2303%  21.10% 19.75%  20.77%
iv a Tefg Tikm im v v v v
NET: Disagree 1198 574 621 549 278 273 64 28 5 292 348 234 324 639 558 121 43 150 109 85 86 54 140 107 176 112 14
4833% | 45.47% 51.27% 51.34%  49.45%  45.01% 3947%  4282%  46.13% 43.63% 48.32% 45.02% 56.90% 46.06% 51.23% 54.45% 4310%  55.07%  49.05%  49.26%  43.42%  54.05%  47.00%  47.80%  44.34%  4540%  56.50%
fi a ef t Tijkmn ikm x Tpty x
Not applicable to me 16 6 9 2 7 3 1 - 1 2 5 5 4 7 9 - - 1 3 3 2 - 3 2 1 - *
0.63% 0.51% 0.77% 0.23% 1.32% 0.52% 0.86% - 12.01% 0.25% 0.76% 0.95% 0.63% 0.51% 0.79% - - 0.43% 1.56% 1.56% 1.01% - 0.87% 0.89% 0.33% - 1.91%
c y 0

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - T/iljlk/\Im/n - T/olpla/risitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 36

Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The cost of living crisis will not impact me
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total (T) Male (a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90 (a) 91+ (h) AB (i) C1 () C2 (K) DE () ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (0) (2] (@ (0] London (w) (€3] W Ireland (z)
Weighted base 2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 99 297 224 396 248 25¢
Prefer not to say 16 8 8 3 4 7 1 N - 6 3 2 5 8 7 1 2 1 3 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 -
0.63% 0.62% 0.64% 0.28% 0.67% 1.23% 0.61% 0.55% - 0.88% 0.35% 0.39% 0.91% 0.60% 0.66% 0.66% 159% 0.25% 113% 101% 0.67% 0.53% 0.70% 0.48% 0.22% 0.72% -
-0.23bl -0.11Tb ¢-0.14c -0.07Tj -0.221 -0.16In -0.14In -0.351 -0.050q -0.160 -0.150
Mean -0.36 -0.32 -0.28 0.06 0.05 -0.37 -0.52 -0.42 -0.08 0.34 -0.35 -0.28 -0.35 -0.23 -0.18 -0.47
n Ted c In '
Standard deviation Standard error 136 138 132 136 133 135 138 138 126 137 137 136 128 137 133 135 138 135 131 136 14 136 132 139 138 134 127
0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.11 0.17 0.36 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.1 0.14 0.08 0.09 0.1 0.11 0.11 0.08 0.09 007 0.09 018

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/effig/h - Thiljlk/\Im/n - Tlolplalrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 37

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The cost of living crisis will not impact me

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Agree

Strongly agree  (+2)

Slightly agree ~ (+1)

Neither agree nor

(0) disagree

Slightly disagree (-1)

Strongly disagree (-2)

NET: Disagree

Not applicable to me

Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural
House
Owned Rented person,
outrigh t from a Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Owned with | Rented | housing from Not working |~ and not state  |Retired with | househu
mongage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full [ Working ~ [Selfemploye [ but seeking | seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) (@ or loan (b) | council (c) @ else(e) [Rentfree (| tme(a) | partime (h) [0) work @ | work() | Student( | only(m) | pension (n) © Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes ()
2477 1811 165 135 173 163 30 81 148 78 22 2 - 621 1468 33 1746 666 707
2478 1828 166 133 171 157 23 79* 148 87+ 17 23 bl 601 1495 28 1777 671 707 87*
820 653 40 35 43 2 7 30 40 2 1 6 - 157 554 8 599 208 217 22
33.09% 35.75% 24.05% 26.22% 25.25% 26.75% 28.56% 38.01% 27.18% 27.43% 6.88% 25.81% 26.08% 37.05% 29.28% 33.71% 31.00% 30.64% 25.30%
bdm bede m Thm
340 274 18 14 14 19 1 14 11 8 1 1 - 68 232 5 252 81 7 9
13.72% 14.99% 10.85% 10.23% 8.23% 12.09% 5.41% 18.16% 7.10% 9.63% 6.88% 3.57% 11.25% 15.54% 17.32% 14.19% 12.15% 10.88% 10.48%
dh d h hm
480 379 22 2 29 23 5 16 30 15 - 5 - 89 322 3 347 126 140 13
19.37% 20.76% 13.20% 15.99% 17.02% 14.66% 23.15% 19.84% 20.08% 17.80% 22.24% 14.83% 21.51% 11.96% 19.52% 18.85% 19.76% 14.83%
m b m
429 311 30 27 24 33 4 11 34 14 1 6 103 256 5 313 113 106 13
17.31% 17.01% 17.87% 20.10% 14.30% 21.16% 17.35% 13.53% 22.75% 16.26% 5.32% 25.35% - 17.08% 17.11% 18.55% 17.61% 16.83% 15.05% 15.44%
666 485 48 44 44 38 7 23 36 24 4 7 - 173 391 7 472 186 171 12
26.86% 26.51% 29.04% 33.33% 25.64% 24.23% 28.14% 29.18% 24.56% 27.82% 22.76% 31.23% 28.78% 26.14% 25.48% 26.58% 27.79% 24.23% 13.55%
s
532 356 47 26 56 43 5 15 36 23 10 4 160 277 7 372 156 204 40
21.48% 19.48% 28.31% 19.61% 32.51% 27.17% 20.93% 19.28% 24.22% 26.89% 60.51% 17.61% - 26.60% 18.51% 24.29% 20.96% 23.22% 28.81% 45.71%
nw a Tac a ™ T Ttuw
1198 840 95 71 100 81 11 38 72 47 14 11 333 668 14 845 342 375 51
48.33% 45.99% 57.35% 52.93% 58.14% 51.40% 49.06% 48.46% 48.77% 54.71% 83.27% 48.84% - 55.38% 44.65% 49.77% 47.54% 51.00% 53.04% 59.26%
n Ta Ta ™ T w
16 12 1 2 1 1 5 9 11 4 4
0.66% - 0.74% 1.15% 0.48% - - - 1.60% - - - 0.86% 0.61% - 0.63% 0.67% 0.51% -

0.63%

30.87%

7
11.84%

113
19.03%

53.52%
Tw

0.61%

31.55%

22
10.81%

42
20.75%

0.37%

30.03%

4.46%

10
25.58%

18.64%

8
20.74%

50.43%

No (w)

1678
1708
579
33.89%

253
14.82%

326
19.07%

18.71%

796
46.63%

0.71%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - T/g/hlililk/\im/nlo - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitluviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 37

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

The cost of living crisis will not impact me
Base: All respondents

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without  [Ownedwith [ Rented [ housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amongage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking | seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) @ orloan (b) | council () (@ eise(e) [Rentfree(n| time(@ |parttime(n)| d@ work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) () Urban (p) | Rural (@ |NET: Yes (1)
Weighted base 2478 1828 166 133 17 157 23" 79* 148 87* 17 23 B 601 1495 28" 1777 671 707
Prefer not to say 16 11 1 - 2 * 1 - 2 1 4 9 1 9 3 5 5 1 *
0.63% 0.60% 0.73% - 1.16% 0.21% 5.020% - 1.30% - 453% - - 0.61% 0.58% 2.40% 0.52% 0.51% 0.76% - 0.85% 0.53% 0.90%
Mean -0.51 -0.36 -0.59 -0.4 -0.38 -0.39 -0.45 -1.36 -0.37 -0.45 -0.28 -0.21 -0.31 -0.41 -0.69 -0.41 -0.37 -0.46
-0.23bdmrst[ -0.15bde -0.12m -0.11Thim
Standard deviation Standard error 1.36 1.36 1.32 1.26 1.33 1.35 1.26 141 1.26 133 113 114 - 133 1.36 1.44 1.36 1.34 137 1.44 1.39 1.36 1.29
0.03 0.03 0.1 0.11 0.1 0.11 0.24 0.16 0.1 0.15 0.25 0.22 0.05 0.04 0.26 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.16 0.06 0.1 0.21

No (w)

1708

0.36%

-0.17st

134
0.03

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hfiljik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisit/ulv/w
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 38
Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The cost of living crisis will not impact me
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
civil NET:
partnership/ civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total () | Single (a) (0) Married (c) [C) () divorced (f) |Widowed @] () Divorced () | REF() | CATI(K) | Online ()
Unweighted base 2477 253 1368 1256 8 104 780 37 38 371 49 504 1973
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 g 110 776 365 a7+ 374 27+ 463 2015
NET: Agree 820 82 495 456 3 36 231 119 13 99 10 183 637
33.09% | 3230%  3517%  3533%  30.10%  33.00%  2077%  3265%  35.11%  26.43%  3565% | 39.57%  3L60%
i fi fi T
Strongly agree  (+2) 340 37 199 185 1 14 9% 51 7 38 6 100 240
1372% | 1450%  14.17%  14.32%  1314%  1245%  1233%  13.88%  10.86%  10.08%  22.75% | 2166%  1189%
i i i T
Slightly agree ~ (+1) 480 45 296 271 2 23 135 69 6 61 3 83 397
1037% | 17.80%  21.00%  21.01%  2596%  2055%  17.44%  1877%  1524%  1635%  1291% | 17.91%  19.71%
Neither agree nor  (0) disagree 429 51 251 237 1 13 120 43 6 71 6 a4 385
17.31% | 10.93%  17.80%  18.36%  1234%  1168%  1553%  1191%  17.37%  18.88%  21.09% 9.56% 19.09%
gk g g g ] k
Slightly disagree (-1) 666 70 366 327 - 39 218 112 8 98 7 110 555
26.86% | 27.77%  26.01%  2537% - 35.30%  28.15%  30.67%  2216%  2628%  2596% | 2376%  27.57%
be c
Strongly disagree (-2) 532 50 281 255 4 22 194 83 8 102 3 109 423
2148% | 10.87%  10.94%  19.80%  4855%  1950%  2503%  22.86%  22.93%  27.36%  1206% | 2361%  20.99%
The Tabcj
NET: Disagree 1198 121 647 583 4 60 413 195 17 201 10 220 978
4833% | 47.63%  4595%  4518%  4855%  54.89%  53.18%  53.53%  4500%  53.64%  38.02% | 47.36%  48.56%
The be be

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/figihlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 38

Q2. Thinking about Christmas this year, and the cost-of-living crisis, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The cost of living crisis will not impact me
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
civil NET:
partnership/ civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (0) Married (c) [C) () divorced (f) |Widowed @] () Divorced () | REF() | CATI(K) | Online ()
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 g 110* 776 365 37% 374 27 463 2015
Not applicable to me 16 - 11 11 - * 5 3 - 1 - 2 13
0.63% - 0.79% 0.83% - 0.43% 0.58% 0.94% - 0.29% - 0.50% 0.66%
Prefer not to say 16 * 4 4 - - 7 3 1 3 1 14 2
0.63% 0.14% 0.28% 0.31% - - 0.93% 0.95% 2.43% 0.76% 5.23% 3.019% 0.08%
| b be Tabcefgi i
Mean -0.45 029 037 03 013 045 0.09 -0.26
-0.23fi -0.21i 0.17fi -0.16fi fi -0.101
Standard deviation Standard error 136 134 135 135 171 133 136 138 148 132 14 152 132
0.03 0.08 0.04 0.04 06 013 0.05 0.07 024 0.07 02 0.07 0.03

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elfigihlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 39

Q3. How will you feel this Christmas?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
Happy

Lonely

Forgotten

Other

None of the above

Prefer not to say / Don't know

NET: Sad, lonely, forgotten

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Page 76

Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total(T) | Male(a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 7580(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+(h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) Midlands (s) | Midiands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) ® o) Ireland (2)
2477 1210 1264 1062 564 609 163 66 13 785 639 431 622 1424 1053 194 101 268 197 201 169 155 271 248 382 242 49
2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 99 297 224 396 248 25¢
1454 752 701 606 330 379 9 45 1 398 427 322 308 824 630 136 60 163 135 ) 111 62 178 121 231 145 12
58.69% 59.51% 57.83% 56.62% 58.60% 62.35% 58.03% 69.04% 12.39% 59.45% 59.32% 61.93% 54.06% 59.38% 57.82% 61.05% 60.71%  59.88%  60.48%  57.29%  56.18%  6271%  59.75%  5419%  58.40%  58.46%  49.02%
| c | |
248 93 155 112 51 65 16 3 1 60 67 22 79 127 121 26 8 31 23 19 15 9 24 25 39 26 4
10.02% 7.40% 12.79% 10.45% 9.09% 10.77% 9.76% 5.18% 7.55% 9.00% 9.28% 8.10% 13.92% 9.15% 11.14% 11.64% 7.98% 11.27% 10.42% 10.78% 7.70% 9.50% 8.04% 11.26% 9.76% 10.34% 15.58%
a Ta Tijkm
164 80 84 78 33 39 10 5 - 39 a4 26 54 83 80 15 9 21 15 11 9 5 17 16 25 15 4
6.60% 6.34% 6.89% 7.21% 5.83% 6.38% 5.99% 6.97% 5.86% 6.11% 5.07% 9.49% 5.99% 7.38% 6.78% 9.38% 7.77% 6.95% 6.46% 4.35% 4.95% 5.64% 7.36% 6.42% 6.12% 16.14%
Tijkm Torstuvxy
81 40 a1 a7 14 14 4 1 - 16 19 13 33 35 46 5 4 6 8 3 4 2 13 13 14 8 3
3.27% 3.18% 3.38% 4.35% 2.54% 2.38% 2.77% 2.15% 2.44% 2.61% 2.55% 5.75% 2.53% 4.22% 212% 4.09% 2.02% 3.78% 177% 1.93% 1.81% 4.32% 5.69% 353% 3.05% 10.56%
e Tijkm im Toarstuxy
239 120 119 122 a7 49 13 5 3 69 71 43 56 140 99 17 8 27 11 19 17 10 32 29 a8 19 3
9.65% 9.49% 9.84% 11.37% 8.38% 8.06% 7.90% 8.11% 30.47% 10.27% 9.91% 8.27% 9.86% 10.08% 9.10% 7.54% 7.60% 9.74% 5.11% 11.07% 8.65% 9.70% 10.68% 12.81% 12.23% 7.76% 11.42%
r e r r r
383 209 174 172 98 76 29 7 2 98 123 84 78 221 162 37 14 43 38 28 38 12 39 32 57 41 5
15.47% 16.55% 14.38% 16.09% 17.35% 12.56% 17.76% 10.34% 15.02% 14.71% 17.10% 16.06% 13.75% 15.95% 14.86% 16.41% 13.66% 15.85% 16.95% 15.90% 19.18% 12.27% 13.20% 14.40% 14.38% 16.58%  20.00%
e
141 61 78 48 36 a4 7 2 ) 50 31 24 37 80 60 9 7 14 14 7 17 6 15 19 18 14 1
5.68% 4.85% 6.45% 4.46% 6.42% 7.24% 4.09% 3.78% 34.56% 7.43% 4.26% 4.54% 6.45% 5.79% 5.54% 4.00% 7.56% 5.18% 6.29% 4.03% 8.38% 6.04% 5.05% 8.53% 453% 5.48% 367%
c i
368 163 205 172 75 88 24 8 1 88 98 61 120 186 182 36 14 a1 35 27 23 13 a1 37 58 36 6
14.84% 12.90% 16.91% 16.09% 13.31% 14.42% 14.73% 12.90% 7.55% 13.23% 13.58% 11.80% 21.10% 13.41% 16.66% 16.21% 14.34% 14.95% 15.63% 15.72% 11.39% 12.99% 13.89% 16.74% 14.74% 1455%  2381%
a Tijkmn km t

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - Tlililk/\ImIn - Tlolplqlrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
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Absolutes/col percents
Table 40
Q3. How will you feel this Christmas?
Base: All respondents

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc. Yes mental |Yesphysica [  Yes
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (d) else(e) [Rentfree ()| time (g |partime(y| d() work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes (1) | condition (s) |i condition (] disabity (u) | Yes other (] No (w)
Unweighted base 2477 1811 165 135 173 163 30 81 148 78 22 26 - 621 1468 33 1746 666 707 85 596 200 38 1678
Weighted base 2478 1828 166 133 17 157 23" 79* 148 87* 17 23 B 601 1495 28" 1777 671 707 87 596 203 40* 1708
Happy 1454 1105 90 69 98 82 11 51 86 39 12 11 - 333 908 14 1030 408 362 29 305 105 22 1061
58.69% | 60.44%  54.64%  5165%  57.02%  5222%  46.64% | 65.26%  57.93%  4504%  68.27%  48.08% - 5550%  60.73%  49.34% | 57.98%  60.82% | 5122%  3331%  51.23%  5L57%  56.38%  6211%
irst e i im s s s Tstu
Sad 248 164 18 21 26 17 3 4 13 10 4 3 - 79 130 6 173 72 115 17 96 34 11 129
10.02% 8.96% 10.85% 15.38% 15.20% 10.95% 13.17% 5.37% 8.65% 11.07% 21.05% 14.13% - 13.11% 8.68% 22.69% 9.73% 10.67% 16.32% 19.08% 16.12% 16.55% 28.11% 7.57%
w a Ta ™ T Tw Tw Tw Tw
Lonely 164 92 16 17 21 18 * 5 18 4 1 - - 48 87 1 114 47 72 15 65 22 3 89
6.60% 5.05% 9.46% 12.58% 12.27% 11.20% 1.49% 6.44% 12.14% 4.04% 7.54% - - 7.92% 5.84% 3.28% 6.40% 7.08% 10.13% 17.23% 10.98% 10.83% 8.37% 5.19%
a a Ta Ta Ta ™ T Tw Tw Tw
Forgotten 81 40 8 7 15 8 3 2 7 2 1 - - 25 39 5 59 20 41 10 38 15 1 39
3.27% 2.21% 5.05% 4.94% 8.51% 5.33% 11.99% 2.97% 4.78% 2.32% 7.54% - - 4.22% 2.58% 16.09% 3.31% 2.99% 5.85% 11.95% 6.31% 7.32% 3.08% 2.27%
a a Ta a T Tw Tw Tw
Other 239 174 28 12 7 13 5 5 22 16 2 3 - 49 137 4 166 70 88 19 74 18 4 142
9.65% 9.51% 17.06% 8.73% 3.94% 8.56% 22.96% 6.71% 15.11% 18.53% 13.26% 15.10% - 8.16% 9.16% 13.27% 9.33% 10.41% 12.49% 21.41% 12.38% 9.00% 10.86% 8.34%
d d Tacde Tmn Tgmn T Ttuw w
None of the above 383 290 21 20 25 27 1 14 15 24 2 3 - 99 224 3 298 84 102 14 88 33 1 275
15.47% 15.86% 12.84% 14.67% 14.31% 17.15% 5.00% 17.24% 9.83% 27.52% 9.48% 13.55% - 16.48% 15.01% 10.88% 16.78% 12.49% 14.46% 15.59% 14.83% 16.30% 3.28% 16.08%
v Thmn q v v
Prefer not to say / Don't know 141 98 9 7 12 12 3 3 8 2 - 3 - 34 87 3 102 34 36 8 30 11 * 92
5.68% 5.36% 5.16% 5.33% 7.07% 7.59% 12.86% 3.40% 5.44% 2.64% - 13.28% - 5.74% 5.85% 9.38% 5.76% 5.01% 5.07% 8.97% 5.05% 5.33% 0.90% 5.40%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/f - Tig/hliljik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - T/sit/ulviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder



Return to Index

Page 78
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Absolutes/col percents
Table 40

Q3. How will you feel this Christmas?
Base: All respondents

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) @ orloan (b) | council () (d) else(e) [Rentfree ()| time (g |partime(y| d() work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@ |NET: Yes (1)
Weighted base 2478 1828 166 133 171 157 23 79* 148 87+ 17 23 bl 601 1495 28 1777 671 707
NET: Sad, lonely, forgotten 368 231 30 34 38 30 5 10 25 12 4 3 - 110 196 8 259 103 161 25 137 a7 14 201
14.84% 12.66% 18.12% 25.27% 22.17% 19.01% 20.64% 12.67% 16.90% 14.42% 21.05% 14.13% - 18.32% 13.08% 27.66% 14.59% 15.29% 22.83% 28.46% 22.94% 23.11% 36.28% 11.75%
aw Ta Ta a ™ T Tw Tw Tw Tw

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hfiljik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitlulv/w
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 41
Q3. How will you feel this Christmas?
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) |Widowed (@)] (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Unweighted base 2477 253 1368 1256 8 104 780 371 38 371 49 504 1973
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 8 110* 776 365 37+ 374 27* 463 2015
Happy 1454 113 951 882 6 63 367 167 17 182 15 321 1133
58.60% | 44.46%  67.56%  68.35%  78.43%  57.56%  47.27%  4588%  46.49%  48.70%  57.63% | 69.32%  56.25%
afgi Taefghi Taefghi ag Ll
Sad 248 23 93 83 2 8 129 82 5 42 3 53 195
10.02% 9.21% 6.62% 6.45% 25.96% 7.39% 1657%  2233%  12.75% 11.32% 11.17% 11.44% 9.70%
be Tabcei Tabeefi be
Lonely 164 28 20 19 - 1 113 52 8 53 3 26 138
6.60% 11.10% 1.40% 1.44% - 0.98% 1450%  1429%  21.62% 14.19% 10.10% 551% 6.86%
bee Thee Thee Thee Thee Thee bee
Forgotten 81 12 22 21 - 1 46 13 2 31 * 11 70
3.27% 4.88% 1.55% 1.62% - 0.84% 5.93% 3.50% 5.90% 8.30% 1.19% 2.34% 3.49%
be be Thee be b Theeg
Other 239 33 129 110 1 18 73 31 2 a1 3 42 198
9.65% 12.86% 9.19% 8.56% 10.74%  1652% 9.44% 8.41% 4.10% 10.97% 12.83% 8.98% 9.81%
c Thefg
None of the above 383 56 205 186 1 18 120 53 6 61 - 31 353
1547% | 21.96%  14.55%  14.44%  1234%  16.05%  1547%  1460%  14.92% 16.37% - 6.64% 17.50%
ik Thfgj i i i i i i i k
Prefer not to say / Don't know 141 15 58 54 - 4 60 27 5 28 5 25 115
5.68% 5.96% 4.12% 4.20% - 3.46% 7.71% 7.50% 13.17% 7.39% 20.05% 5.44% 5.73%
b The be bee be Tabeefgi

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/effig/hlilj - T/k/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 41
Q3. How will you feel this Christmas?
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
civi NET:
partnership/ civil Widowed! Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total () | Single () (b) Married (c) (d) (© divorced (f) |widowed @] () Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 g 110 776 365 37+ 374 27+ 463 2015
NET: Sad, lonely, forgotten 368 46 113 102 2 9 204 110 10 85 4 70 298
14.84% | 18.26% 8.04% 7.91% 25.96% 8.23% 26.30%  30.02%  2640%  2266%  13.75% | 1506%  14.79%
be bee Tabce Tabceij bee Thee

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elfig/hlilj - T/k/I
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Table 42

Q4. If you feel lonely, what are the main causes of your loneliness?

Base: All respondents who will feel lonely at Christmas

Unweighted base
Weighted base
I live on my own

I don't have any family nearby

I rarely get visitors or phone calls

My family are busy and | don't like to
bother them

| can't afford to get out much to see
people

I can't get out much due to iliness /
disability

I don't have any friends

I don’t know my neighbours

Other

None of the above

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022
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Absolutes/col percents

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - Tlililk/\ImIn - Tlolplqlrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total(T) | Male(a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 7580(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+(h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) Midlands (s) | Midiands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) ® o) Ireland (2)
171 78 93 83 33 39 11 5 - 49 42 21 59 o1 80 13 9 22 14 13 8 8 16 19 25 16 8
164 80* 84r 78* 33+ 39+ 10 5% 39+ a4x 26+ 54% 83* 80* 15+ o 210 15 11 o 54 17 16* 25+ 15 2
123 62 61 58 23 30 8 4 - 26 34 21 42 60 63 8 7 17 13 10 6 4 14 1 19 10 2
75.25% 77.51% 73.08% 74.05% 70.82% 78.20% 86.16% 79.33% - 65.14% 78.18% 80.48% 77.64% 72.03% 78.57% 52.88% 80.61%  8108%  84.62%  9L72%  6512%  88.37%  86.29%  68.70%  74.22%  69.17%  49.97%
70 35 35 37 14 12 6 2 - 15 23 10 22 38 32 5 4 12 6 6 4 3 3 9 13 6 1
4305% | 4380%  42.32% | 47.34%  42.90% 30.82% 58.16%  42.33% - 39.20% 52.23% 39.05% 40.32% 46.08% 39.90% 32.81% 46.70%  56.05%  3587%  49.48%  49.84%  56.35% 16.37%  5183%  5157%  37.30%  26.27%
69 42 26 33 15 16 3 1 - 17 16 13 22 33 35 7 6 13 5 5 3 2 7 4 8 8 1
41.92% 52.53% 3173% | 4278%  46.66%  42.48% 25.96% 22.18% - 43.73% 36.26% 49.72% 41.38% 39.79% 44.12% 47.70% 6304%  6027%  3261%  4262%  29.33%  49.39%  40.88%  2224%  3150%  56.08%  23.81%
b
63 25 39 25 15 19 3 1 - 15 16 10 22 31 33 7 4 9 7 3 4 1 10 4 9 6 -
38.79% 30.73% 46.52% 31.90% 46.03% 49.88% 35.52% 16.86% 37.49% 36.94% 39.79% 40.75% 37.20% 40.44% 48.33% 4363%  43.83%  4547%  2341%  4195%  21.30%  58.36%  26.72%  33.78%  37.77%
a
40 24 16 18 10 9 * 2 5 14 8 13 19 21 5 2 3 6 1 3 1 2 5 9 2 1
24.58% 29.99% 19.38% 23.27% 31.63% 24.38% 3.55% 42.86% - 1351% 31.28% 30.88% 24.08% 22.90% 26.31% 31.38% 22.46% 1376%  41.58% 1137%  30.56% 10.70% 1421%  31.84%  33.83% 1237%  37.15%
38 20 18 21 7 9 1 1 7 12 4 15 19 19 5 3 3 2 4 1 1 2 5 2 7 2
23.52% 25.46% 21.66% 26.58% 20.03% 22.92% 13.91% 22.18% - 17.95% 28.09% 14.15% 28.43% 23.31% 23.74% 31.38% 33.02% 12.83% 15.38%  38.98% 15.28%  25.82% 12.35%  3146% 7.78% 49.09%  48.98%
32 20 12 18 5 8 1 7 7 5 13 14 18 2 5 4 2 2 1 5 3 4 4 1
19.85% 25.14% 14.77% 23.69% 15.68% 20.38% - 22.18% - 18.35% 15.83% 18.73% 24.74% 17.02% 22.77% 14.25% 56.41% 18.29% 15.38% 17.29% - 15.38%  29.07% 17.59% 16.45%  24.16% 12.93%
16 10 6 10 2 1 1 1 3 4 1 8 7 9 2 1 3 1 1 2 2 2 1 1
9.59% 12.34% 6.94% 13.42% 5.88% 2.78% 12.68% 22.18% - 6.97% 9.45% 4.68% 13.98% 8.28% 10.94% 14.25% 10.57% 14.52% 6.40% 9.01% - - 12.33% 11.65% 8.17% 5.90% 12.93%
14 6 8 8 1 3 1 4 4 4 2 8 6 3 1 2 1 1 1 3 1 1
857% 8.04% 9.09% 10.71% 431% 7.69% 13.38% - - 9.68% 9.91% 13.46% 4.30% 9.80% 7.30% 18.03% 13.62% 10.00% - 6.27% 15.28% - - 5.94% 12.15% 5.42% 25.26%
9 ) 5 4 * 4 1 2 3 4 5 4 2 1 1 * 2 1 2
5.47% 4.90% 6.02% 4.91% 1.36% 9.58% 10.02% - - 6.22% 6.58% - 6.70% 6.41% 4.50% - - 7.95% 6.40% - 15.28% - 2.66% 9.20% 4.43% 12.37% -
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Table 42

Q4. If you feel lonely, what are the main causes of your loneliness?

Base: All respondents who will feel lonely at Christmas

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022
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Absolutes/col percents

Total (T)
Weighted base 164
Prefer not to say / don't know *
0.23%

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Male (a) | Female (b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+ (h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) London (w) ® o) Ireland (2)
80* 84+ 78 33* 39+ 10 54 39% a4+ 26+ 54+ 83+ 80* 15+ o 21+ 15+ 11 o 54 17 16* 25+ 157 4
0.45% 3.83% 0.69% 0.46% 4.32%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/e/f/g/h - T/iljlk/\Im/n - T/o/pla/risitiulv/xlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Table 43

Q4. If you feel lonely, what are the main causes of your loneliness?

Base: All respondents who will feel lonely at Christmas

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Ilive on my own

I don't have any family nearby

I rarely get visitors or phone calls

My family are busy and | don't like to
bother them

| can't afford to get out much to see
people

I can't get out much due to illness /
disability

1 don't have any friends

I don't know my neighbours

Other

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability

Tenure ‘Working status Urban/Rural
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.

Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (d) else () [Rentfree ()| time(g) | parttime (h) [0} work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@ |NET: Yes (1)

171 96 15 18 21 20 1 5 19 4 1 50 90 2 118 49 75

164 92* 16" 17+ 21 18" e 5" 18" 4 b B B 48* 87* b 114 a7 72" 157

123 68 11 14 16 13 * 1 15 3 1 36 67 1 84 37 55 11
75.25% | 74.12%  7302%  8588%  76.02%  7163%  100.00% | 16.32%  84.38%  74.49%  100.00% - - 7470%  76.48%  100.00% | 7431%  77.11% | 77.01%  7272%

70 36 7 6 10 11 - 2 7 1 22 38 * 49 20 30 9
43.05% 39.42% 42.34% 35.22% 49.27% 63.55% - 34.67% 39.78% - 100.00% - - 46.53% 43.14% 48.45% 43.34% 43.02% 41.63% 58.40%

69 35 7 8 9 10 2 4 2 1 21 39 45 22 34 12
41.92% 37.58% 41.60% 49.52% 42.80% 57.46% - 34.67% 23.74% 56.50% 100.00% - - 43.51% 44.23% - 39.35% 46.85% 47.96% 78.32%

63 41 5 2 8 7 2 9 1 19 32 * 46 16 24 3
38.79% 44.97% 32.94% 11.67% 39.34% 37.56% - 45.81% 52.57% 25.51% - - - 38.98% 36.44% 48.45% 40.87% 34.26% 34.14% 19.30%

40 15 6 3 10 6 * 3 1 1 15 19 31 8 24 4
2458% | 15.88%  37.26%  10.64%  48.99%  3298%  100.00% | 62.14% 8.29% - 100.00% - - 31320 22.22% - 26.85%  17.67% | 33.27%  20.79%

38 12 2 8 9 7 . 3 1 1 - - - 17 16 - 25 12 36 8
23.52% 12.64% 13.20% 48.45% 42.41% 41.94% 100.00% 62.14% 8.29% 30.99% 35.45% 18.22% 21.79% 26.15% 50.28% 51.23%

aw n T

32 15 2 4 5 6 - 1 4 1 - - - 12 14 - 23 10 17 4
19.85% 16.12% 14.07% 23.73% 23.80% 36.51% 27.47% 22.98% 25.51% 25.11% 16.16% 19.82% 20.96% 24.02% 27.03%

16 5 1 2 4 4 - - 2 1 - - - 7 6 - 11 4 9 4
9.59% 5.42% 5.63% 11.87% 19.50% 21.10% 9.83% 25.51% 15.06% 6.71% 9.93% 9.27% 12.50% 27.06%

14 9 1 * 2 1 - 1 1 2 - - - 1 9 - 7 6 4 1
8.57% 10.00% 5.45% 2.60% 10.71% 7.19% 22.92% 3.19% 43.50% 2.87% 10.78% 6.60% 12.84% 5.05% 5.49%

53.00%

W

26.32%
9
13.70%
2
2.97%

77.77%

6
29.24%
2
9.27%

4.60%

35.19%

1
35.19%

25.61%

1.52%

17.23%

7.60%

11.27%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/f - Tig/hliljik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisit/ulviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Absolutes/col percents
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Table 43

Q4. If you feel lonely, what are the main causes of your loneliness?
Base: All respondents who will feel lonely at Christmas

Weighted base
None of the above

Prefer not to say / don't know

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
Owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi e,
without | Owned with [ Rented housing from Not working |~ and not state | Retired with | househu
mortgage |amortgage | fromthe [association | someone Working full | Working |Selfemploye [ but seeking | ~seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) @ orloan (b) | council (¢) (@ else(e) [Rentfree ()| time(g) | parttime (h) d () work () | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) () Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes (1)
164 92¢ 16 17+ 21 18 A 54 18 4 1 ag* 87+ 1 114 ar+ 72+
9 4 2 2 1 - - 1 - - - - - 5 3 * 4 3 5 1 4 1 - 3
5.47% 4.12% 11.07%  12.39% 6.40% - - 14.94% - 10.39% 3.22% 48.45% 3.67% 6.35% 6.74% 5.08% 5.89% 4.44% 2.88%
0.23% 0.40% - - - - - - - 0.78% 0.79% 0.52% 0.57% -

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hfiljik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitlulv/w
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Absolutes/col percents
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Absolutes/col percents
Table 44
Q4. If you feel lonely, what are the main causes of your loneliness?
Base: All respondents who will feel lonely at Christmas

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) |Widowed (@)] (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Unweighted base 171 29 21 20 - 1 116 53 9 54 5 30 141
Weighted base 164 28" 200 19% - 113 52 8 53¢ 3 26+ 138
1 live on my own 123 24 1 1 - - 98 46 7 a5 1 19 104
75.25% | 84.04% 5.03% 5.32% - - 86.37%  88.41%  B84.04%  84.71%  2830% | 7366%  7554%
T T
I don't have any family nearby 70 15 9 8 - 1 46 16 4 25 1 11 60
4305% | 54.08%  4517%  41.98% - 10000%  40.20%  30.50%  54.68%  47.66%  28.30% | 4258%  43.13%
I rarely get visitors or phone calls 69 9 12 11 - 1 a7 20 3 23 * 11 58
4192% | 3219%  6206%  59.86% - 10000%  41.56%  39.29%  40.79%  43.90%  1176% | 4330%  41.66%
My family are busy and | don't like to
bother them 63 7 12 11 - 1 43 19 2 22 2 12 52
38.79% | 2367%  59.26%  56.89% - 10000%  38.25%  36.77%  25.99%  41.56%  70.04% | 4556%  37.54%
I can't afford to get out much to see
people 40 3 10 9 - 1 27 8 3 16 - 8 32
2458% | 1098%  5152%  48.71% - 10000%  23.86%  1618%  34.09%  29.88% - 32.76%  23.06%
| can't get out much due to iliness /
disability 38 3 10 9 - 1 25 9 4 12 1 7 31
23.52% 9.65% 49.30%  46.36% - 10000%  22.06%  16.34%  49.97%  23.49%  4L75% | 2858%  22.50%
1 don't have any friends 32 3 7 6 - 1 22 8 2 12 - 4 28
19.85% 9.80% 37.83%  3422% - 10000%  19.70%  16.28%  2235%  22.65% - 1582%  2059%
1 don't know my neighbours 16 1 3 2 - 1 12 5 1 6 - 2 14
9.59% 3.49% 1552%  10.62% - 100.00%  10.30% 9.57% 6.48% 11.50% - 7.67% 9.94%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/flgihlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Table 44
Q4. If you feel lonely, what are the main causes of your loneliness?
Base: All respondents who will feel lonely at Christmas

Absolutes/col percents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) |Widowed (@)] (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Weighted base 164 28 20+ 19+ - 1 113 52+ g 53¢ 3 26+ 138
Other 14 3 2 2 - - 9 7 - 1 * * 14
857% 1047%  1013%  10.71% - - 7.65% 14.18% - 2.39% 16.15% 1.71% 9.84%
i
None of the above 9 1 1 1 - - 6 4 1 1 2 8 1
5.47% 2.70% 4.97% 5.26% - - 4.99% 7.66% 9.48% 1.69% 58.20% | 3211% 0.55%
I
Prefer not to say / don't know . - - - - - - - - - . . -
0.23% - 13.80% 1.46%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elfig/hlilj - T/k/I
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 45

Q4. If you feel lonely, what are the main causes of your loneliness?

Base: All respondents who will feel lonely at Christmas excluding none/prefer not to say/don't know

Unweighted base
Weighted base
I live on my own

I don't have any family nearby

I rarely get visitors or phone calls

My family are busy and | don't like to
bother them

| can't afford to get out much to see
people

I can't get out much due to iliness /
disability

I don't have any friends

I don’t know my neighbours

Other

None of the above

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022
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Absolutes/col percents

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - Tlililk/\ImIn - Tlolplqlrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total(T) | Male(a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 7580(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+(h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) Midlands (s) | Midiands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) ® o) Ireland (2)
168 77 o1 81 33 39 10 5 - a8 42 21 57 90 78 13 9 22 13 13 7 8 16 18 25 16 8
162 79¢ 82+ 76* 33+ 39+ o 5% 38* a4x 26+ 53¢ 82+ 79¢ 15+ o 210 140 11 g 54 17 16* 25+ 15 2
123 62 61 58 23 30 8 4 - 26 34 21 42 60 63 8 7 17 13 10 6 4 14 1 19 10 2
76.24% 78.25% 74.29% 75.75% 70.82% 78.20% 89.58% 79.33% - 66.42% 78.18% 80.48% 79.65% 72.69% 79.93% 52.88% 80.61%  8108%  90.41%  9L72%  68.06%  88.37%  86.29%  7201%  74.22%  69.17%  49.97%
70 35 35 37 14 12 6 2 - 15 23 10 22 38 32 5 4 12 6 6 4 3 3 9 13 6 1
4361% | 4422%  4302% | 48.43%  42.90% 30.82% 60.48%  4233% - 39.97% 52.23% 39.05% 41.37% 46.51% 40.59% 32.81% 46.70%  56.05%  38.32%  49.48%  5209%  56.35% 16.37%  5433%  5157%  37.30%  26.27%
69 42 26 33 15 16 3 1 - 17 16 13 22 33 35 7 6 13 5 5 3 2 7 4 8 8 1
42.47% 53.03% 3226% | 4376%  46.66%  42.48% 26.99% 22.18% - 44.59% 36.26% 49.72% 42.45% 40.15% 44.88% 47.70% 6304%  6027%  34.84%  4262%  30.65%  49.39%  40.88%  2331%  3150%  56.08%  23.81%
b
63 25 39 25 15 19 3 1 - 15 16 10 22 31 33 7 4 9 7 3 4 1 10 4 9 6 -
39.30% 31.03% 47.30% 32.63% 46.03% 49.88% 36.94% 16.86% 38.23% 36.94% 39.79% 41.80% 37.54% 41.13% 48.33% 4363%  43.83%  4858%  2341%  4385%  21.30%  58.36%  28.01%  33.78%  37.77%
a
40 24 16 18 10 9 * 2 5 14 8 13 19 21 5 2 3 6 1 3 1 2 5 9 2 1
24.90% 30.28% 19.70% 2381% 31.63% 24.38% 3.69% 42.86% - 13.77% 31.28% 30.88% 24.70% 23.11% 26.76% 31.38% 22.46% 1376%  44.43% 1137%  31.94% 10.70% 1421%  3338%  33.83% 1237%  37.15%
38 20 18 21 7 9 1 1 7 12 4 15 19 19 5 3 3 2 4 1 1 2 5 2 7 2
23.83% 25.71% 22.02% 27.19% 20.03% 22.92% 14.46% 22.18% - 18.30% 28.09% 14.15% 29.16% 23.52% 24.15% 31.38% 33.02% 12.83% 16.43%  38.98% 15.97%  25.82% 1235%  32.98% 7.78% 49.09%  48.98%
32 20 12 18 5 8 1 7 7 5 13 14 18 2 5 4 2 2 1 5 3 4 4 1
20.11% 25.38% 15.02% 24.23% 15.68% 20.38% - 22.18% - 18.71% 15.83% 18.73% 25.38% 17.18% 23.16% 14.25% 56.41% 18.29% 16.43% 17.29% - 15.38%  29.07% 18.44% 16.45%  24.16% 12.93%
16 10 6 10 2 1 1 1 3 4 1 8 7 9 2 1 3 1 1 2 2 2 1 1
9.71% 12.46% 7.06% 13.72% 5.88% 2.78% 13.19% 22.18% - 711% 9.45% 4.68% 14.35% 8.36% 11.12% 14.25% 10.57% 14.52% 6.84% 9.01% - - 12.33% 12.21% 8.17% 5.90% 12.93%
14 6 8 8 1 3 1 4 4 4 2 8 6 3 1 2 1 1 1 3 1 1
8.69% 8.12% 9.24% 10.95% 431% 7.69% 13.91% - - 9.87% 9.91% 13.46% 2.41% 9.89% 7.43% 18.03% 13.62% 10.00% - 6.27% 15.97% - - 6.23% 12.15% 5.42% 25.26%
7 3 4 2 * 4 1 2 3 3 5 3 2 1 * 1 1 2
4.46% 4.00% 4.92% 2.73% 1.36% 9.58% 10.42% - - 4.38% 6.58% - 4.99% 5.55% 3.33% - - 7.95% - - 15.97% - 2.66% 4.83% 4.43% 12.37% -
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Table 46

Q4. If you feel lonely, what are the main causes of your loneliness?

Base: All respondents who will feel lonely at Christmas excluding none/prefer not to say/don't know

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Ilive on my own

I don't have any family nearby

I rarely get visitors or phone calls

My family are busy and | don't like to
bother them

| can't afford to get out much to see
people

I can't get out much due to illness /
disability

1 don't have any friends

I don't know my neighbours

Other

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability

Tenure ‘Working status Urban/Rural
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.

Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (d) else () [Rentfree ()| time(g) | parttime (h) [0} work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@ |NET: Yes (1)

168 94 14 18 21 20 1 4 19 4 1 48 90 2 117 47 74

162 91* 15* 17+ 21 18" e 4 18" 4 b B B 46* 87* b 113 46* 7 157

123 68 11 14 16 13 * 1 15 3 1 36 67 1 84 37 55 11
76.24% | 75.23%  76.73%  8588%  76.02%  7163%  100.00% | 19.19%  84.38%  74.49%  100.00% - - 76.91%  76.48%  100.00% | 74.80%  79.39% | 77.41%  72.72%

70 36 7 6 10 11 - 2 7 1 22 38 * 49 20 30 9
43.61% 40.01% 44.49% 35.22% 49.27% 63.55% - 40.76% 39.78% - 100.00% - - 47.91% 43.14% 48.45% 43.63% 44.29% 41.84% 58.40%

69 35 7 8 9 10 2 4 2 1 21 39 45 22 34 12
42.47% 38.14% 43.71% 49.52% 42.80% 57.46% - 40.76% 23.74% 56.50% 100.00% - - 44.79% 44.23% - 39.61% 48.23% 48.21% 78.32%

63 41 5 2 8 7 2 9 1 19 32 * 46 16 24 3
39.30% 45.64% 34.61% 11.67% 39.34% 37.56% - 53.86% 52.57% 25.51% - - - 40.13% 36.44% 48.45% 41.15% 35.27% 34.32% 19.30%

40 15 6 3 10 6 * 3 1 1 15 19 31 8 24 4
24.90% | 16.11%  39.16%  10.64%  48.99%  3298%  100.00% | 73.05% 8.29% - 100.00% - - 32.250%  22.22% - 27.02%  18.19% | 3344%  20.79%

38 12 2 8 9 7 . 3 1 1 - - - 17 16 - 25 12 36 8
23.83% 12.83% 13.87% 48.45% 42.41% 41.94% 100.00% 73.05% 8.29% 30.99% 36.50% 18.22% 21.93% 26.93% 50.54% 51.23%

aw n T

32 15 2 4 5 6 - 1 4 1 - - - 12 14 - 23 10 17 4
20.11% 16.36% 14.78% 23.73% 23.80% 36.51% 32.29% 22.98% 25.51% 25.85% 16.16% 19.95% 21.58% 24.15% 27.03%

16 5 1 2 4 4 - - 2 1 - - - 7 6 - 11 4 9 4
9.71% 5.51% 5.92% 11.87% 19.50% 21.10% 9.83% 25.51% 15.51% 6.71% 10.00% 9.54% 12.57% 27.06%

14 9 1 * 2 1 - 1 1 2 - - - 1 9 - 7 6 4 1
8.69% 10.15% 5.73% 2.60% 10.71% 7.19% 26.95% 3.19% 43.50% 2.96% 10.78% 6.64% 13.22% 5.07% 5.49%

53.30%

W

26.47%
9
13.77%
2
2.99%

77.77%

6
29.24%
2
9.27%

4.60%

35.19%

1
35.19%

25.61%

1.55%

17.58%

7.75%

11.49%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/f - Tig/hliljik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisit/ulviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Table 46

Q4. If you feel lonely, what are the main causes of your loneliness?
Base: All respondents who will feel lonely at Christmas excluding none/prefer not to say/don't know

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) @ orloan (b) | council () (d) else(e) [Rentfree ()| time (g |partime(y| d() work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@ |NET: Yes (1)
Weighted base 162 91+ 15% 17* 21 18+ b 4 18+ 4 1 i i 46* 87+ i 113 46* 71*
None of the above 7 3 1 2 1 - - - - - - - - 4 3 * 3 2 5 1 4 1 1
4.46% 3.09% 6.55% 12.39% 6.40% - - - - 8.55% 3.22% 48.45% 3.03% 4.39% 6.77% 5.08% 5.93% 4.44% 0.93%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/f - Tig/hliljik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - T/sitlulviw
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Absolutes/col percents
Table 47
Q4. If you feel lonely, what are the main causes of your loneliness?
Base: All respondents who will feel lonely at Christmas excluding none/prefer not to say/don't know

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) |Widowed (@)] (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Unweighted base 168 29 21 20 - 1 114 52 8 54 4 28 140
Weighted base 162 28" 200 19% - 11 51¢ 7 53¢ 2 240 137
1 live on my own 123 24 1 1 - - 98 46 7 a5 1 19 104
76.24% | 84.04% 5.03% 5.32% - - 87.72%  9012%  92.84%  84.71%  3283% | 77.81%  7596%
T T
I don't have any family nearby 70 15 9 8 - 1 46 16 4 25 1 11 60
4361% | 5408%  4517%  41.98% - 10000%  40.92%  3119%  60.40%  47.66%  32.83% | 44.98%  43.37%
I rarely get visitors or phone calls 69 9 12 11 - 1 a7 20 3 23 * 11 58
4247% | 32.19%  6206%  59.86% - 10000% ~ 42.21%  40.06%  45.07%  43.90%  1364% | 4574%  41.80%
My family are busy and | don't like to
bother them 63 7 12 11 - 1 43 19 2 22 2 12 52
39.30% | 2367%  59.26%  56.89% - 100.00% ~ 38.85%  37.48%  28.71%  4156%  8L26% | 48.13%  37.75%
I can't afford to get out much to see
people 40 3 10 9 - 1 27 8 3 16 - 8 32
2490% | 1098%  5152%  48.71% - 10000%  24.24%  1649%  37.67%  29.88% - 34.61%  23.19%
| can't get out much due to iliness /
disability 38 3 10 9 - 1 25 9 4 12 1 7 31
23.83% 9.65% 49.30%  46.36% - 10000% ~ 22.41%  1666%  55.20%  23.49%  4843% | 3019%  22.71%
1 don't have any friends 32 3 7 6 - 1 22 8 2 12 - 4 28
20.11% 9.80% 37.83%  3422% - 10000%  20.00%  1660%  24.69%  22.65% - 16.71%  20.71%
1 don't know my neighbours 16 1 3 2 - 1 12 5 1 6 - 2 14
9.71% 3.49% 1552%  10.62% - 100.00%  10.46% 9.76% 7.16% 11.50% - 8.10% 10.00%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/flgihlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 47

Q4. If you feel lonely, what are the main causes of your loneliness?
Base: All respondents who will feel lonely at Christmas excluding none/prefer not to say/don't know

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) | Widowed (g) (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Weighted base 162 28 20+ o - 1 111 51¢ Ld 53¢ Fad 24+ 137
Other 14 3 2 2 9 7 1 * * 14
8.69% 10.47% 10.13% 10.71% 7.71% 14.45% - 2.39% 18.74% 1.80% 9.90%
i
None of the above 7 1 1 1 4 3 - 1 2 7
2.46% 2.70% 4.97% 5.26% 3.50% 5.87% - 1.69% 67.62% 29.82%
|

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elfig/hlilj - T/k/I
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 48

Q5. Which, if any, of the following would help you this Christmas time?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base
Having enough money so | don't have
to worry

A phone call from a friend or loved one

Someone coming to visit me / being
visited by a friend or loved one

Getting out to a social activity i.e. pub,
cinema, dinner

Financial advice / extra financial
support i.e. from the Government,
additional benefits

Other

Not applicable to me

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022
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Total (T)

2477
2478

1050
42.39%

994
40.13%

27.69%

384

15.48%

128
5.18%

439
17.71%

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East [ North West |Humberside |~ west East South East | South West | Northern
Male (2) | Female (b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84() | 8500() | 91+(h) AB () ci() c2(k) DE() | aBc1(m) | c20E(n) |scotiand (o) ® o) ® London (w) ® ©) Ireland (2)
1210 1264 1062 564 609 163 66 13 785 639 431 622 1424 1053 194 101 268 197 201 169 155 271 248 382 242 49
1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65¢ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99+ 272 223 173 198 99 297 224 396 248 25
499 550 469 235 256 63 24 4 261 283 215 201 544 506 93 39 127 102 7 74 43 122 111 154 101 9
30520  45.38% | 4382%  4L77%  4217%  3856%  37.11%  33.15% | 39.01%  39.30%  41.36%  5L06%  39.21%  46.43% | 4155%  30.29%  46.63%  4561%  4396%  37.48%  4319%  4091%  49.41%  38.98%  40.59%  38.33%
a Tijkm Tijm
482 511 379 221 268 82 39 6 202 276 180 245 569 426 91 40 100 110 69 84 48 112 94 141 98 7
38.18%  42.16% | 3538%  30.20%  44.14%  50.75%  50.74%  51.06% | 43.71%  38.43%  34.60%  4303%  4097%  30.05% | 4093%  40.65%  36.88%  49.28%  39.81%  4231%  4815%  37.62%  4205%  3566%  39.38%  28.68%
c Ted Tede k k k Tquyz e
453 523 384 221 248 78 38 7 269 265 199 243 534 442 81 36 107 109 79 84 46 100 %0 148 87 8
35.84%  43.18% | 3587%  39.21%  4084%  48.04%  50.46%  64.59% | 40.15%  36.87%  38.30%  4265%  38.45%  4058% | 36.28%  36.64%  39.37%  49.00%  4530%  4258%  4651%  33.70%  40.03%  37.42%  35.00%  32.52%
Ta Tc Tede j Topqvryz W W
342 343 306 148 167 47 15 4 201 201 129 155 403 284 53 26 84 72 53 48 30 7 69 108 59 6
27.10%  28.28% | 28.58%  26.20%  27.48%  28.85%  22.89%  3458% | 30.08%  28.00%  24.72%  27.19%  20.00%  2601% | 2374%  26.74%  31.00%  32.38%  30.74%  2413%  3027%  2581%  31.03%  27.19%  23.83%  24.12%
163 219 164 81 104 23 9 2 87 9% 67 133 183 200 42 12 36 46 29 42 16 27 37 56 35 5
12.93%  18.09% | 1532%  14.38%  17.18%  1416%  14.09%  21.97% | 13.08%  13.33%  12.89%  2340%  1321%  1838% | 10.03%  11.78%  13.33%  20.71%  1675%  2116%  16.23% 9.11% 1639% 14120  14.08%  21.78%
Ta Tijkmn Tijkm v qux v qux v v
70 59 46 27 35 13 7 46 45 15 23 91 37 10 4 14 11 4 12 5 20 15 18 13 3
5520 4.84% 4.26% 4.84% 5.83% 8.15% 10.74% - 6.94% 6.21% 2.81% 3.99% 6.56% 3.43% 4.62% 3.75% 5.20% 4.83% 2.26% 6.15% 4.96% 6.65% 6.65% 457% 5.16% 11.59%
c c Kin Kkn Kin s Tsx
236 201 176 101 117 32 13 126 140 108 64 266 173 39 16 43 29 27 38 16 49 44 76 58 4
18.68%  16.60% | 1643%  17.98%  19.34%  1045%  19.96% - 1889%  10.46%  20.85%  11.26%  19.19%  1584% | 17.49%  1653%  1585%  12.94%  15.80%  19.02%  1611%  16.33%  1943%  1026%  2352%  1531%
| | in in | Tav

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - Tlililk/\Im/n - Tlolplqlrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 48
Q5. Which, if any, of the following would help you this Christmas time?
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total(T) | Male(a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 7580(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+(h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) Midlands (s) | Midiands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) ® o) Ireland (2)
Weighted base 2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 ) 297 224 39 248 25+
None of the above 286 163 123 136 66 63 13 6 2 69 85 69 63 154 132 27 13 25 26 23 25 7 39 20 52 27 2
11.55% 12.93% 10.13% 12.72% 11.78% 10.41% 7.70% 9.82% 15.02% 10.38% 11.81% 13.20% 11.08% 11.12% 12.09% 12.33% 12.63% 9.26% 11.51% 13.49% 12.38% 6.65% 13.20% 8.90% 13.16% 10.94% 8.31%
b u u u

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - Thiljlk/\ImIn - Tlolplalrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 49
Q5. Which, if any, of the following would help you this Christmas time?
Base: All respondents

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc. Yes mental |Yesphysica [  Yes
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (d) else(e) [Rentfree ()| time (g |partime(y| d() work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes (1) | condition (s) |i condition (] disabity (u) | Yes other (] No (w)
Unweighted base 2477 1811 165 135 173 163 30 81 148 78 22 26 - 621 1468 33 1746 666 707 85 596 200 38 1678
Weighted base 2478 1828 166 133 17 157 23" 79* 148 87* 17 23 B 601 1495 28" 1777 671 707 87 596 203 40* 1708
Having enough money so | don't have
to worry 1050 722 84 63 96 75 11 42 69 30 12 10 - 303 570 13 761 272 333 46 280 95 23 688
4239% | 39.50%  5057%  47.01%  56.03%  47.70%  47.92% | 5391%  46.72%  3503%  70.02%  45.05% - 50.40%  38.13%  46.21% | 4283%  4061% | 47.07%  53.46%  46.94%  47.08%  57.73%  40.29%
n a Ta Tin Tin T Tw w w
A phone call from a friend or loved one 994 724 53 71 73 60 13 37 61 24 10 6 248 602 6 699 279 317 37 271 91 22 643
40.13% 39.62% 31.98% 53.42% 42.71% 38.43% 54.39% 46.47% 41.18% 28.10% 57.64% 27.51% - 41.29% 40.25% 22.79% 39.33% 41.53% 44.83% 43.16% 45.43% 44.69% 54.84% 37.66%
bi Tabe i i i T Tw w
Someone coming to visit me / being
visited by a friend or loved one 976 724 59 57 67 59 10 30 52 22 10 6 249 599 7 684 275 304 29 254 89 18 644
39.39% 39.62% 35.37% 43.02% 38.93% 37.78% 42.76% 38.45% 34.75% 25.19% 60.43% 26.86% - 41.49% 40.07% 26.28% 38.51% 41.07% 43.05% 33.12% 42.67% 43.69% 45.18% 37.73%
i i i w
Getting out to a social activity i.e. pub,
cinema, dinner 686 492 55 36 46 48 8 25 55 21 7 7 - 151 418 1 490 188 195 22 168 46 12 472
27.69% 26.95% 33.20% 26.92% 27.02% 30.81% 35.01% 31.66% 37.27% 24.51% 43.18% 30.28% 25.20% 27.92% 5.12% 27.55% 28.08% 27.60% 25.54% 28.22% 22.67% 29.52% 27.66%
Tmn
Financial advice / extra financial
support i.e. from the Government,
additional benefits 384 251 31 31 36 29 6 17 21 14 5 5 - 145 174 3 282 92 147 21 120 a7 12 227
15.48% 13.75% 18.57% 23.39% 20.93% 18.43% 24.27% 21.08% 14.10% 15.76% 31.68% 23.24% 24.11% 11.64% 10.10% 15.86% 13.66% 20.83% 24.04% 20.14% 23.35% 30.69% 13.30%
n Ta a n Thn T Tw Tw Tw Tw
Other 128 104 7 6 8 4 - 3 5 7 - - - 30 82 2 920 38 40 11 30 9 4 86
5.18% 5.67% 4.39% 4.20% 4.48% 2.72% 3.49% 3.10% 8.55% 5.00% 5.48% 5.92% 5.07% 5.67% 5.66% 12.83% 4.99% 4.38% 9.74% 5.05%
Ttuw

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/f - Tig/hliljik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisit/ulviw

*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Absolutes/col percents
Table 49
Q5. Which, if any, of the following would help you this Christmas time?
Base: All respondents

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) @ orloan (b) | council () (d) else(e) [Rentfree ()| time (g |partime(y| d() work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@ |NET: Yes (1)
Weighted base 2478 1828 166 133 171 157 23 79* 148 87+ 17 23 bl 601 1495 28 1777 671 707 87* 596 203 40* 1708
Not applicable to me 439 350 25 15 19 29 2 12 23 14 - 2 - 98 285 5 327 108 95 9 80 25 3 335
17.71% 19.14% 14.87% 11.09% 10.90% 18.60% 8.35% 15.17% 15.16% 16.03% - 9.77% - 16.27% 19.07% 19.42% 18.42% 16.17% 13.43% 10.56% 13.48% 12.13% 6.36% 19.62%
drt cd stuv
None of the above 286 222 19 10 18 14 4 6 11 19 2 2 - 65 175 6 200 82 64 7 56 21 5 215
11.55% 12.13% 11.21% 7.35% 10.72% 8.95% 15.53% 7.28% 7.50% 21.84% 11.62% 9.71% - 10.89% 11.70% 20.19% 11.25% 12.23% 9.02% 7.61% 9.44% 10.56% 11.72% 12.56%
Tghmn t

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hfiljik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisit/ulv/w
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Absolutes/col percents

Table 50

Q5. Which, if any, of the following would help you this Christmas time?

Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) | Widowed (g) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Unweighted base 2477 253 1368 1256 8 104 780 371 38 371 49 504 1973
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 8 110* 776 365 37+ 374 27* 463 2015
Having enough money so | don't have
toworry 1050 87 600 551 3 45 342 158 12 172 13 304 747
42.39% 34.46%  4259%  42.75% 36.98%  4115%  44.13%  43.36% 32.55% 46.02% 49.76% 65.49% 37.07%
al a a a a a Ll
A phone call from a friend or loved one 994 99 489 446 2 a1 387 191 12 184 13 325 669
40.13% 38.98% 34.70% 34.55% 20.80% 37.44%  49.89% 52.44% 32.39% 49.14% 47.92% 70.22% 33.21%
bel Tabceh Tabceh Tabce l
Someone coming to visit me / being
visited by a friend or loved one 976 75 502 467 2 33 379 196 16 167 12 330 646
39.39% 29.63% 35.66% 36.19% 24.22% 3021%  48.87% 5381%  42.45% 44.68% 43.20% 71.28% 32.05%
abl Tabce Tabcei abce l
Getting out to a social activity i.e. pub,
cinema, dinner 686 75 342 308 2 33 254 112 8 134 9 228 458
27.69% 29.72% 24.32% 23.87% 23.55% 29.65% 32.75% 30.77% 21.85% 35.76% 34.13% 49.15% 22.75%
bl The be The l
Financial advice / extra financial
support i.e. from the Government,
additional benefits 384 37 196 186 1 9 141 72 5 63 6 191 193
15.48% 14.66% 13.90% 14.43% 9.22% 7.98% 18.13% 19.82% 13.63% 16.91% 23.56% 41.13% 9.58%
el bee Thee e e l
Other 128 19 65 59 1 5 a4 29 4 1 1 32 9
5.18% 7.37% 4.59% 457% 9.22% 4.54% 5.66% 7.86% 10.40% 3.04% 4.65% 6.95% 4.77%
i Thci i

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/effig/hlilj - T/k/I

*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Table 50
Q5. Which, if any, of the following would help you this Christmas time?
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
civi NET:
partnership/ civil Widowed! Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total () | Single () (b) Married (c) (d) (© divorced (f) |widowed @] () Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 g 110 776 365 a7+ 374 27+ 463 2015
Not applicable to me 439 a1 300 282 2 16 92 44 6 43 5 34 405
17.71% | 16.06%  21.34%  21.88%  2548%  14.77%  1185%  11.98%  1547%  11.37%  19.24% 7.21% 20.12%
faik Thgi Tafgi Tk
None of the above 286 35 155 141 1 13 % 36 2 52 3 27 259
1155% | 1367%  11.03%  1093%  16.74%  1182%  11.64% 9.92% 5.50% 13.92% 9.98% 5.83% 12.86%
K 3

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elfigihlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 51

Q5. Which, if any, of the following would help you this Christmas time?

Base: All respondents excluding not applicable/none of the above

Unweighted base

Weighted base
Having enough money so | don't have
to worry

A phone call from a friend or loved one

Someone coming to visit me / being
visited by a friend or loved one

Getting out to a social activity i.e. pub,
cinema, dinner

Financial advice / extra financial
support i.e. from the Government,
additional benefits

Other

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Page 98

Absolutes/col percents

Total (T)

1765
1753

1050
59.92%

994
56.73%

39.14%

384
21.89%

128
7.33%

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Male (a) | Female (b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+ (h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) London (w) ® o) Ireland (2)
833 931 762 400 425 119 a8 11 558 442 285 480 1000 765 136 72 199 149 143 116 121 101 180 261 160 37
864 888 758 395 426 118 a5+ o 473 494 343 442 967 786 156 70* 204 168 123 136 77 209 160 268 162 19¢
499 550 469 235 256 63 24 4 261 283 215 201 544 506 93 39 127 102 76 74 a3 122 111 154 101 9
57.79% 61.93% 61.85% 59.48% 60.04% 52.92% 52.86% 39.02% 55.16% 57.32% 62.71% 65.74% 56.26% 64.42% 59.21% 5546%  6227%  60.37%  6217%  5463%  5592%  58.13%  6895%  57.68%  6192%  50.18%
i Tijm Tijm
482 511 379 221 268 82 39 6 292 276 180 245 569 426 91 40 100 110 69 84 48 112 ) 141 98 7
55.83% 57.54% | 49.94% 55.94% 62.84% 69.66% 85.08% 60.09% 61.79% 55.92% 52.60% 55.41% 58.79% 54.18% 58.31% 57.38%  49.24%  65.23%  5631%  6167%  6234%  5345%  58.67%  5277%  60.08%  37.54%
Tc Ted Tede Tkin z e z a a a
453 523 384 221 248 78 38 7 269 265 199 243 534 442 81 36 107 109 79 84 46 100 % 148 87 8
52.40% 58.94% 50.62% 55.83% 58.14% 65.94% 84.68% 76.01% 56.76% 53.64% 58.07% 54.92% 55.17% 56.30% 51.70% 5172%  5257%  64.98%  64.07%  6208%  60.21%  47.88%  55.85%  55.37%  5353%  4257%
a c Tc Tedef Toquyz oqvz vz v
342 343 306 148 167 a7 15 4 201 201 129 155 403 284 53 26 84 72 53 48 30 77 69 108 59 6
39.62% 38.50% | 4034% 37.43% 39.12% 39.50% 3260%  40.70% 42.53% 40.74% 37.49% 35.01% 41.62% 36.09% 33.83% 37.75%  4140%  42.86%  4347%  3518%  30.19%  36.67%  43.30%  40.23%  3635%  3158%
In In
163 219 164 81 104 23 9 2 87 96 67 133 183 200 22 12 36 26 29 a2 16 27 37 56 35 5
18.90% 24.69% 21.63% 20.47% 24.46% 19.43% 20.07% 25.86% 18.50% 19.39% 19.54% 30.13% 18.95% 25.50% 27.12% 16.64% 17.80%  27.42%  23.69%  30.84%  21.02% 12.95%  22.88%  20.89%  21.48%  28.51%
a Tijkm ijkm av Qv v Tpavx v v v
70 59 26 27 35 13 7 46 a5 15 23 91 37 10 4 14 1 4 12 5 20 15 18 13 3
8.08% 6.61% 6.01% 6.90% 8.30% 11.19% 15.30% - 9.81% 9.03% 4.25% 5.14% 9.41% 4.75% 6.58% 5.30% 6.94% 6.40% 3.20% 8.96% 6.42% 9.44% 9.28% 6.76% 7.88% 15.17%
c c Kin Kin Kin s s

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - Tlililk/\ImIn - Tlolplqlrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 52
Q5. Which, if any, of the following would help you this Christmas time?
Base: All respondents excluding not applicable/none of the above

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc. Yes mental |Yesphysica [  Yes
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (d) else(e) [Rentfree ()| time (g |partime(y| d() work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes (1) | condition (s) |i condition (] disabity (u) | Yes other (] No (w)
Unweighted base 1765 1253 123 110 137 121 21 63 115 48 19 22 - 454 1024 20 1238 479 552 70 463 156 31 1146
Weighted base 1753 1256 122 109 134 114 18" 61* 115 54* 157 19" B 437 1035 17 1250 480 548 71 459 157 33~ 1158
Having enough money so | don't have
to worry 1050 722 84 63 96 75 11 42 69 30 12 10 - 303 570 13 761 272 333 46 280 95 23 688
50920 | 57.47%  68.40%  57.64%  7148%  6584%  6295% | 69.52%  60.41%  56.39%  79.23%  55.94% - 69.20%  5508%  7651% | 60.89%  56.72% | 60.71%  65.34%  60.90%  60.91%  70.48%  59.40%
n a Tac n ™
A phone call from a friend or loved one 994 724 53 71 73 60 13 37 61 24 10 6 248 602 6 699 279 317 37 271 91 22 643
56.73% 57.64% 43.25% 65.50% 54.48% 53.05% 71.45% 59.92% 53.25% 45.23% 65.21% 34.16% - 56.69% 58.13% 37.73% 55.93% 58.00% 57.80% 52.75% 58.94% 57.81% 66.94% 56.53%
b b b
‘Someone coming to visit me / being
visited by a friend or loved one 976 724 59 57 67 59 10 30 52 22 10 6 - 249 599 7 684 275 304 29 254 89 18 644
55.68% 57.65% 47.84% 52.74% 49.67% 52.14% 56.17% 49.58% 44.94% 40.54% 68.38% 33.36% 56.96% 57.89% 43.51% 54.76% 57.36% 55.51% 40.48% 55.36% 56.52% 55.16% 55.64%
hs b hi hi s s s
Getting out to a social activity i.e. pub,
cinema, dinner 686 492 55 36 46 48 8 25 55 21 7 7 - 151 418 1 490 188 195 22 168 46 12 472
39.14% 39.21% 44.91% 33.01% 34.47% 42.53% 45.99% 40.82% 48.19% 39.46% 48.86% 37.60% 34.60% 40.33% 8.48% 39.17% 39.22% 35.59% 31.21% 36.61% 29.33% 36.03% 40.78%
u m m u
Financial advice / extra financial
support i.e. from the Government,
additional benefits 384 251 31 31 36 29 6 17 21 14 5 5 145 174 3 282 92 147 21 120 47 12 227
21.89% 20.01% 25.11% 28.68% 26.71% 25.44% 31.89% 27.18% 18.23% 25.37% 35.84% 28.86% - 33.10% 16.82% 16.73% 22.55% 19.08% 26.86% 29.38% 26.12% 30.20% 37.46% 19.61%
n a n Thn T w Tw
Other 128 104 7 6 8 4 3 5 7 30 82 2 90 38 40 11 30 9 4 86
7.33% 8.25% 5.94% 5.15% 5.72% 3.76% - 4.50% 4.01% 13.76% - - - 6.86% 7.92% 9.80% 7.21% 7.91% 7.30% 15.68% 6.48% 5.66% 11.90% 7.45%
h Ttuw

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hlililk/\im/nlo - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitluviw

*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 53
Q5. Which, if any, of the following would help you this Christmas time?
Base: All respondents excluding not applicable/none of the above

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) | Widowed (g) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Unweighted base 1765 179 932 849 5 78 599 290 31 278 36 433 1332
Weighted base 1753 178 952 867 4 81+ 593 285 29+ 279 19 403 1350
Having enough money so | don't have
toworry 1050 87 600 551 3 45 342 158 12 172 13 304 747
59.92% | 49.04% 62.98% 63.62% 64.00% 56.05% 57.68% 5552%  41.23% 61.60% 70.30% 75.36% 55.31%
al afg afg a a Ll
A phone call from a friend or loved one 994 99 489 446 2 a1 387 191 12 184 13 325 669
56.73% 55.47% 51.32% 51.42% 36.00% 51.00% 65.21% 67.14%  41.03% 65.77% 67.70% 80.80% 49.55%
bel Tabce Tabce Tabce l
Someone coming to visit me / being
visited by a friend or loved one 976 75 502 467 2 33 379 196 16 167 12 330 646
5568% | 4217% 52.73% 5387%  4192%  41.15% 63.88% 68.90% 53.77% 59.80% 61.03% 82.02% 47.82%
ael a ae Tabce Tabcei abe l
Getting out to a social activity i.e. pub,
cinema, dinner 686 75 342 308 2 33 254 112 8 134 9 228 458
39.14% | 4230% 35.96% 3552%  4075%  40.38%  42.81% 39.40% 27.68% 47.87% 48.22% 56.56% 33.95%
I be Theg l
Financial advice / extra financial
support i.e. from the Government,
additional benefits 384 37 196 186 1 9 141 72 5 63 6 191 193
21.89% 20.87% 20.56% 21.48% 15.96% 10.86% 23.69% 25.38% 17.27% 22.64% 33.28% 47.33% 14.30%
el e e e e e l
Other 128 19 65 59 1 5 a4 29 4 1 1 32 9
7.33% 10.49% 6.79% 6.80% 15.96% 6.18% 7.39% 10.06% 13.17% 4.07% 6.56% 8.00% 7.12%
i i

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/fig/hlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 54

Q6. Thinking now about any time of year, which, if any, of the following do you rely on for company?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
TV Radio

Visiting the supermarket

Using public transport

Local social activities i.e. coffee
mornings, Church, exercise groups

Family / friends / neighbours

Other

1 don't need company / happy on my
own

Don't know

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022
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Absolutes/col percents

Total (T)

2477

2478

1213
48.96%

au

19.65%

294
11.86%

37
1.50%

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Male (a) | Female (b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+ (h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) ® o) Ireland (2)
1210 1264 1062 564 609 163 66 13 785 639 431 622 1424 1053 194 101 268 197 201 169 155 271 248 382 242 49
1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 99 297 224 396 248 25¢
541 673 493 264 309 100 40 7 314 365 234 301 678 535 118 a7 138 109 9% ) 39 144 112 180 124 9
42.79% 5552% | 46.06%  46.95% 50.90% 61.62% 61.22% 68.02% 46.91% 50.69% 44.96% 52.83% 48.87% 49.07% 52.85% 47.39%  50.80%  48.69%  54.55%  49.96%  39.20%  48.33%  50.12%  4546%  49.97%  37.13%
Ta Tede cd [3 u u uxz u
204 283 185 99 137 43 22 1 101 144 9% 146 245 242 46 20 50 46 39 38 16 62 45 77 a4 4
16.17% 23.34% 17.26% 17.52% 22.62% 26.46% 33.92% 13.44% 15.05% 20.09% 18.49% 25.58% 17.66% 22.19% 20.63% 20.55% 18.32%  2047%  2237% 19.25% 15.94%  20.88% 19.93% 19.55% 17.87% 16.17%
Ta cd Ted Ted i Tijkm im
87 134 78 50 54 29 9 * a8 69 36 68 117 104 25 6 25 22 17 13 5 22 34 33 18 *
6.86% 11.08% 7.32% 8.95% 8.94% 17.73% 13.75% 2.59% 711% 9.60% 6.94% 11.97% 8.40% 9.57% 11.15% 5.92% 9.24% 9.79% 10.00% 6.48% 5.50% 7.56% 15.06% 8.25% 7.35% 191%
Ta Tede Tikm
212 333 188 112 163 52 27 4 169 183 76 118 352 193 49 20 56 45 44 36 26 66 a7 86 65 4
16.80% 27.50% 17.53% 19.89% 26.77% 3203%  4153%  41.04% 25.20% 25.50% 14.57% 20.66% 25.35% 17.75% 21.80% 2040%  2073%  20.36%  25.64% 1837%  2588%  2236%  20.80%  21.67%  26.38% 16.00%
Ta Ted Ted Tede kn Kin k Tkin
947 969 817 438 477 128 49 7 519 574 407 417 1003 823 169 76 216 172 130 147 76 241 176 309 185 19
74.94% 79.95% 76.36% 77.87% 78.56% 78.52% 75.95% 68.02% 77.56% 79.85% 78.21% 73.11% 78.75% 75.54% 75.61% 76.85%  79.26%  77.33%  7510%  7416%  76.65%  8L17%  78.71%  77.90%  74.87%  74.86%
a In |
102 64 65 40 39 13 8 2 46 40 37 a4 86 81 14 5 12 19 12 14 7 28 12 27 14 2
8.10% 5.32% 6.10% 7.13% 6.40% 7.85% 12.50% 15.02% 6.86% 5.61% 7.07% 7.68% 6.21% 7.39% 6.22% 5.21% 4.58% 8.33% 6.70% 7.15% 6.73% 9.53% 5.46% 6.89% 5.71% 8.88%
b c q
173 119 132 76 66 13 6 1 89 77 61 66 167 127 31 12 30 28 16 24 14 25 28 52 32 3
13.70% 9.80% 12.36% 13.46% 10.92% 7.84% 9.34% 7.84% 13.38% 10.74% 11.81% 11.56% 12.01% 11.68% 13.90% 11.97% 10.88% 12.41% 9.48% 12.13% 13.72% 857% 12.20% 13.06% 12.84% 12.61%
b
24 13 13 7 10 4 3 8 7 10 13 14 23 2 1 6 2 5 6 1 6 2 2 3 1
1.89% 1.09% 1.23% 1.20% 1.69% 2.41% 4.44% - 112% 0.92% 1.95% 2.24% 1.02% 211% 1.09% 0.68% 2.03% 1.00% 2.82% 3.04% 1.41% 1.96% 1.02% 0.47% 137% 2.09%
c m m x x

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - T/iljlk/\Im/n - T/olplalrisitiulv/xlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 55

Q6. Thinking now about any time of year, which, if any, of the following do you rely on for company?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
TV Radio

Visiting the supermarket

Using public transport

Local social activities i.e. coffee
mornings, Church, exercise groups

Family / friends / neighbours

Other

1 don't need company / happy on my
own

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc. Yes mental
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (d) else () [Rentfree ()| time(g) | parttime (h) [0} work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@ |NET: Yes (1)
2477 1811 165 135 173 163 30 81 148 78 22 26 621 1468 33 1746 666 707 85
2478 1828 166 133 17 157 23" 79* 148 87* 17 23 B 601 1495 28" 1777 671 707 87
1213 883 81 70 91 73 14 35 72 34 7 10 311 729 14 879 317 379 49
48.96% | 48.33%  49.23%  5278%  5329%  46.41%  59.67% | 44.82%  4835%  30.73%  4271%  45.04% - 51.84%  48.76%  48.40% | 4945%  47.32% | 53.62%  55.91%
T
487 346 38 33 37 27 6 10 25 10 2 6 - 151 277 5 361 117 154 16
19.65% 18.93% 23.12% 24.84% 21.54% 16.92% 26.88% 12.81% 16.69% 11.67% 14.53% 24.81% 25.20% 18.54% 18.95% 20.30% 17.45% 21.84% 18.16%
Tghin
221 158 11 20 18 10 3 6 12 5 1 4 - 7 115 1 162 55 59 9
8.92% 8.66% 6.82% 15.09% 10.42% 6.63% 13.25% 7.25% 8.15% 6.20% 4.73% 15.88% 12.85% 7.70% 3.14% 9.14% 8.23% 8.27% 10.37%
Tabe ™
545 431 27 23 35 24 5 11 29 8 2 3 - 128 364 1 376 161 139 15
22.01% 23.60% 16.30% 17.07% 20.40% 15.47% 21.90% 13.47% 19.47% 9.59% 9.47% 10.98% 21.38% 24.34% 3.92% 21.17% 23.95% 19.63% 17.12%
iu be i gi
1916 1432 123 99 125 119 18 58 108 55 14 15 - 456 1191 19 1378 519 547 57
77.34% 78.36% 74.57% 74.10% 73.15% 75.53% 78.17% 74.05% 72.56% 63.36% 83.25% 65.15% 75.92% 79.67% 67.66% 77.56% 77.40% 77.33% 65.64%
is i i
167 114 10 9 21 12 * 5 13 9 2 1 - 29 108 1 115 49 43 9
6.73% 6.24% 6.03% 7.04% 12.11% 7.79% 1.41% 5.79% 8.48% 9.82% 9.88% 3.79% 4.91% 7.24% 2.71% 6.48% 7.29% 6.14% 10.76%
Ta
294 217 27 15 17 17 1 10 16 21 1 4 73 165 3 209 83 83 11
11.86% 11.85% 16.50% 11.13% 9.85% 10.84% 5.41% 12.65% 11.00% 24.62% 6.91% 17.71% - 12.17% 11.01% 11.59% 11.77% 12.39% 11.77% 12.44%
Thmn

21.49%

a4
7.39%

116
19.50%

456
76.62%

11.84%

7.14%

31
15.42%

149
73.45%

12.35%

14.04%

8.10%

14.26%

No ()

1678

1708

47.04%

18.58%

150
8.79%

11.83%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hlililk/\im/nlo - Tiplq - Tir - Tisltluviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Table 55

Q6. Thinking now about any time of year, which, if any, of the following do you rely on for company?

Base: All respondents

Weighted base

Don't know

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) @ orloan (b) | council () (d) else(e) [Rentfree ()| time (g |partime(y| d() work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@ |NET: Yes (1)
2478 1828 166 133 171 157 23 79* 148 87+ 17 23 i 601 1495 28 1777 671 707
37 25 3 1 3 3 2 3 4 - 1 - - 9 17 2 22 8 11 2 9 3 1 16
1.50% 1.38% 1.56% 1.10% 1.52% 2.22% 7.21% 4.05% 3.02% 4.48% 1.54% 1.16% 7.31% 1.23% 1.18% 1.56% 2.65% 1.54% 1.44% 2.82% 0.96%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hliliik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitlulviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 56
Q6. Thinking now about any time of year, which, if any, of the following do you rely on for company?
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) | Widowed (g) (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Unweighted base 2477 253 1368 1256 8 104 780 371 38 371 49 504 1973
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 8 110* 776 365 37+ 374 27* 463 2015
TV /Radio 1213 132 602 558 1 42 454 231 13 210 16 331 882
48.96% 52.14%  4274%  43.29% 14.27% 38.27% 58.46% 63.20% 34.45% 56.21% 61.49% 71.43% 43.79%
beel beeh Toceh Tabceh Thceh beeh Ll
Visiting the supermarket 487 56 214 203 - 11 207 106 4 9 7 170 317
19.65% 22.26% 15.19% 15.71% - 10.13% 26.66% 29.11% 11.65% 25.75% 24.54% 36.69% 15.74%
beel bee Theeh Theeh Thee e l
Using public transport 221 40 85 82 - 3 88 a7 1 40 5 99 122
8.92% 15.86% 6.06% 6.36% - 2.99% 11.36% 13.00% 2.05% 10.68% 17.16% 21.33% 6.06%
beel Theeh Thee Thee bee beeh l

Local social activities i.e. coffee

mornings, Church, exercise groups 545 49 268 256 1 12 217 118 3 96 6 192 354
22.01% 19.48% 19.07% 19.82% 10.74% 10.82% 27.93% 32.20% 8.74% 25.65% 23.63% 41.40% 17.55%
bel e e Tabceh Tabceh beeh il
Family / friends / neighbours 1916 158 1154 1063 5 86 578 285 21 272 16 366 1551

77.34% 62.43% 81.95% 82.38% 67.70% 77.86% 74.46% 78.22% 55.68% 72.63% 60.19% 78.90% 76.98%

ahj Tafhij Tafhij ahj ah ahj ah

Other 167 26 79 67 1 1 60 17 4 39 1 31 136
6.73% 10.07% 5.64% 5.22% 19.29% 9.65% 7.75% 4.66% 12.18% 10.34% 3.95% 6.70% 6.73%

beg c Theg

1 don't need company / happy on my

own 294 54 139 126 1 12 100 a3 9 a8 1 31 263
11.86% 21.17% 9.86% 9.78% 12.34% 10.65% 12.94% 11.88% 24.00% 12.88% 4.24% 6.58% 13.08%

k Theefgi be Thegj k

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/effig/hlilj - T/k/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 56
Q6. Thinking now about any time of year, which, if any, of the following do you rely on for company?
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) |Widowed (@)] (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1200 g 110 776 365 37+ 374 27* 463 2015
Don't know 37 2 18 16 - 2 9 5 1 4 6 20 17
1.50% 0.63% 1.29% 1.26% - 177% 1.16% 1.32% 1.40% 0.99% 22.92% 4.35% 0.84%
Tabeefghi Ll

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elfig/hlilj - T/k/I
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 57
Gender
Base: All respondents

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Page 106

Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total(T) | Male(a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 7580(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+(h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) Midlands (s) | Midiands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) ® o) Ireland (2)
Unweighted base 2477 1210 1264 1062 564 609 163 66 13 785 639 431 622 1424 1053 194 101 268 197 201 169 155 271 248 382 242 49
Weighted base 2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 99 297 224 396 248 25¢
Male 1263 1263 - 527 278 322 98 32 6 380 337 301 245 717 546 111 51 155 114 82 112 a8 157 100 196 124 13
50.98% [ 100.00% - 4928%  49.41% 52.97% 60.55%  49.03% 57.67% 56.87% 46.85% 57.83% 43.03% 51.68% 50.09% 49.66% 5150%  56.93%  51.16%  47.21%  5655%  48.89%  5273%  4450%  49.54%  5008%  54.12%
bl To Ted Tiimn Tjimn il | s
Female 1212 - 1212 541 285 286 63 33 5 288 381 218 324 670 542 112 a8 117 109 92 86 51 140 123 199 123 1
48.89% - 100.00% | 50.53% 50.50%  47.03% 38.84% 50.97%  42.33% 43.13% 53.01% 41.94% 56.81% 48.25% 49.71% 50.34% 48.50%  4307%  48.84%  5279%  43.45%  5111%  47.27%  55.06%  50.16%  49.61%  45.88%
afik Ta t t ik Tikmn ik ik q
Other 2 - - 2 1 1 2 1 1
0.08% - - 0.20% - - - - - - - 0.23% 0.16% - 0.19% - - - - - - - - - 0.30% 0.36% -
Prefer not to say 1 - - - - - 1 1 1 1
0.04% - - - - - 0.62% - - - 0.14% - - 0.07% - - - - - - - - - 0.45% - - -
Tc

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - T/ilj/k/\Im/n - Tlolplalrisitiulvixlylz

* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 58
Gender
Base: All respondents

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc. Yes mental |Yesphysica [  Yes
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (d) else(e) [Rentfree ()| time (g |partime(y| d() work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes (1) | condition (s) |i condition (] disabity (u) | Yes other (] No (w)
Unweighted base 2477 1811 165 135 173 163 30 81 148 78 22 26 - 621 1468 33 1746 666 707 85 596 200 38 1678
Weighted base 2478 1828 166 133 17 157 23" 79* 148 87* 17 23 B 601 1495 28" 1777 671 707 87 596 203 40* 1708
Male 1263 931 92 63 76 90 11 53 62 54 7 11 - 203 871 2 924 326 348 42 288 108 21 888
50.98% | 50.93%  5554%  47.46%  44.62%  57.23%  46.99% | 67.69%  41.59%  62.53%  41.03%  47.09% - 3377%  58.24% 8.89% 52.00%  48.63% | 49.20%  48.89%  48.42%  5337%  5206%  52.02%
hm d Thm hm Thm
Female 1212 896 74 69 95 66 12 24 87 32 10 12 - 396 625 26 851 345 358 43 306 94 19 817
48.89% 49.02% 44.46% 51.79% 55.38% 42.01% 53.01% 30.78% 58.41% 37.47% 58.97% 52.91% - 65.91% 41.76% 91.11% 47.88% 51.37% 50.68% 50.08% 51.43% 46.19% 47.94% 47.85%
an e Tgin Tgin
Other 2 1 - - - 1 - 1 - - - - - 1 - - 2 - 1 1 1 1 - 1
0.08% 0.05% - - - 0.76% - 1.53% - - - - - 0.15% - - 0.12% - 0.13% 1.03% 0.15% 0.44% - 0.07%
Ta Tmn Tw
Prefer not to say 1 - - 1 - - - - - - - - - 1 - - - - - - - - - 1
0.04% - - 0.75% - - - - - - - - - 0.17% - - - - - - - - - 0.06%
Ta

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hliliik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitlulviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents

Table 59
Gender
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) |Widowed (@)] (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Unweighted base 2477 253 1368 1256 8 104 780 371 38 371 49 504 1973
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 8 110* 776 365 37+ 374 27* 463 2015
Male 1263 141 832 7 6 55 271 113 23 135 12 210 1054
50.98% | 5556%  59.12%  59.80%  80.04%  49.67%  34.96%  3091%  6325%  36.12%  4322% | 4521%  5231%
faik fgi Tigij Tefgij fgi fgi k
Female 1212 111 575 519 2 55 504 252 14 238 15 253 959
4889% | 4362%  40.88%  4020%  19.96%  50.33%  6491%  69.09%  36.75%  6361%  56.78% | 5457%  47.59%
be c Tabceh Tabceh Tabceh be l
Other 2 2 2
0.08% 0.83% - - - - - - - - - - 0.10%
Thet
Prefer not to say 1 - - - - - 1 - - 1 - 1 -
0.04% - 0.13% 0.27% 0.22%
|

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elfigihlilj - Tik/I

*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents

Table 60
Age
Base: All respondents
Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West [Humberside West East South East | South West Northern
Total (T) Male (a) | Female (b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) 81-84 () | 85-90(g) 91+ (h) AB (i) C1 (j) C2 (k) DE () ABC1 (m) | C2DE (n) | Scotland (o) (p) (q) (1) Midlands (s) | Midlands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) ) (y) Ireland (2)
Unweighted base 2477 1210 1264 1062 564 609 163 66 13 785 639 431 622 1424 1053 194 101 268 197 201 169 155 271 248 382 242 49
Weighted base 2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65¢ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99+ 272 223 173 198 99 297 224 396 248 25
65-70 1070 527 541 1070 - - - - - 278 311 240 241 589 482 94 49 124 96 80 70 46 132 93 169 104 14
4319% | 4L75%  4463% | 100.00% - - - - - 4158%  43.17%  46.20%  4237%  4241%  4420% | 4221%  49.07%  45.35%  43.11%  4598%  3531%  46.03%  44.48%  4174%  4261%  4218%  54.73%
defg Tdefg t t t t
71-74 563 278 285 - 563 - - - - 150 156 123 134 306 257 60 15 65 56 43 47 22 63 46 84 55 5
2270% | 2200%  23.49% - 100.00% - - - - 22.39%  21.68%  23.69%  2347%  2202%  2357% | 27.01%  15.40%  23.77%  2501%  2506%  2386%  2257%  2126%  2036%  21.23%  22.26%  22.00%
cefg Teefg P
75-80 607 322 286 - - 607 - - - 168 177 124 139 344 263 43 30 65 53 36 62 23 69 66 92 63 5
2450% | 25.45%  23.57% - - 100.00% - - - 25050 ~ 24.55%  23.78%  24.44%  2479%  2412% | 1920%  30.35%  23.86%  23.76%  20.78%  3L50%  2322%  2320%  2032% 23320  25.42%  19.27%
cdfg Tedfg o Tos
81-84 163 98 63 - - - 163 - - 47 53 21 41 100 62 19 4 17 11 11 11 7 19 14 31 18 *
6.56% 7.79% 5.21% - - - 100.00% - - 7.01% 7.42% 4.06% 7.23% 7.22% 5.72% 8.61% 4.01% 6.12% 5.12% 6.22% 5.45% 6.78% 6.50% 6.21% 7.79% 7.41% 1.91%
cdeg b Tedeg 3 3 3 3
85-90 65 32 33 - - - - 65 - 21 21 11 13 42 23 7 1 2 6 3 8 1 12 5 16 4 1
2561% 251% 2.72% - - - - 100.00% - 3.15% 2.85% 2.03% 2.20% 3.00% 212% 2.96% 117% 0.78% 2.56% 1.56% 3.87% 1.40% 3.92% 2.25% 3.96% 177% 2.00%
cdef Tedef q q q
91+ 11 6 5 - - - - - 11 5 2 1 2 8 3 - - * 1 1 - - 2 * 4 2
0.44% 0.50% 0.38% - - - - - 100.00% 0.82% 0.33% 0.25% 0.30% 0.57% 0.27% - - 0.12% 0.44% 0.41% - - 0.64% 0.13% 1.09% 0.96% -
c
NET: 70-80 1329 678 650 159 563 607 - - - 356 379 288 306 735 594 121 51 147 121 97 119 54 147 121 197 142 11
53.63% 53.70% 53.68% 14.88% 100.00% 100.00% - - - 53.21% 52.68% 55.39% 53.70% 52.94% 54.51% 54.28% 51.95% 54.06% 54.34% 55.94% 60.02% 54.95% 49.50% 53.92% 49.67% 57.41% 43.03%
cfg fg Tefg Tefg e
NET: 81-90 227 130 96 - - - 163 65 - 68 74 32 54 142 85 26 5 19 17 13 18 8 31 19 47 23 1
9.17% 10.30% 7.93% - - - 100.00% 100.00% - 10.16% 10.27% 6.08% 9.43% 10.22% 7.83% 11.57% 5.18% 6.90% 7.68% 7.77% 9.32% 8.18% 10.43% 8.46% 11.75% 9.19% 4.00%
cdek b Tede Tede k k k q

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - T/iljlk/\Im/n - T/olpla/risitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 60
Age
Base: All respondents

Weighted base
NET: 75+

Average age

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022
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Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total(T) | Male(a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 7580(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+(h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) Midlands (s) | Midiands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) ® o) Ireland (2)
2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 ) 297 224 39 248 25+
845 458 386 - - 607 163 65 11 241 253 157 195 494 351 69 35 84 71 50 81 31 102 85 143 88 6
34.11% 36.25% 31.88% - - 100.00%  100.00%  100.00%  100.00% | 36.03% 35.16% 30.11% 34.17% 35.58% 32.23% 30.78% 3553%  30.88%  31.89%  28.96%  40.83%  31.40%  34.26%  37.90%  36.16%  3556%  23.27%
cd b Ted Ted Ted k k qsz
7247 72.72 72.22 67.39 72.43 76.95 82.32 86.64 93.05 72.71 72.62 71.93 72.51 72.66 72.23 72.53 7181 71.96 7222 7214 73.24 72.08 72.55 7248 72.92 72.6 70.56
cz b c Ted Tede Tedef k k z paz 2 a z

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - Thiljlk/\Im/n - Tlolplalrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 61
Age
Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
65-70

71-74

75-80

81-84

85-90

91+

NET: 70-80

NET: 81-90

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc. Yes mental |Yesphysica [  Yes
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (d) else () [Rentfree ()| time(g) | parttime (h) [0} work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes (1) | condition (s) |i condition (] disabity (u) | Yes other (] No (w)
2477 1811 165 135 173 163 30 81 148 78 22 26 - 621 1468 33 1746 666 707 85 596 200 38 1678
2478 1828 166 133 17 157 23" 79* 148 87* 17 23 B 601 1495 28" 1777 671 707 87 596 203 40* 1708
1070 748 94 68 79 72 9 62 102 53 15 21 230 565 22 789 274 313 64 259 97 18 735
4319% | 4093%  56.92%  51.05%  46.31%  45.73%  37.91% | 79.08%  68.80%  6101%  8571%  92.46% - 38.35%  37.79%  77.58% | 44.40%  4089% | 4421%  74.05%  4351%  47.92%  44.82%  43.05%
mn Ta a Timn Tmn Tmn Ttuvw
563 435 24 21 41 37 4 4 24 19 146 367 2 406 150 152 10 129 50 7 401
22.70% 23.80% 14.65% 15.65% 24.17% 23.65% 16.65% 4.96% 16.16% 22.34% - - - 24.37% 24.54% 6.97% 22.84% 22.36% 21.44% 11.63% 21.59% 24.45% 17.56% 23.46%
bgs be b b g g gh gh s s s
607 462 36 29 37 35 8 8 16 10 1 1 166 402 3 419 180 169 9 149 35 11 416
24.50% 25.27% 21.80% 21.44% 21.63% 22.49% 35.44% 10.47% 10.73% 11.08% 6.58% 6.21% - 27.711% 26.86% 9.16% 23.60% 26.80% 23.95% 10.52% 24.96% 17.21% 26.49% 24.34%
ghisu ghi ghi su s su
163 126 10 14 7 5 1 3 3 5 * 43 109 113 44 47 3 41 13 1 109
6.56% 6.88% 5.86% 10.43% 4.13% 3.47% 2.61% 3.28% 2.30% 5.56% 2.37% - - 7.09% 7.21% - 6.36% 6.63% 6.71% 3.80% 6.84% 6.46% 2.08% 6.36%
de h h
65 48 1 2 6 7 1 2 3 1 * - 13 44 2 40 22 22 - 15 7 3 41
2.61% 2.63% 0.76% 1.43% 3.24% 4.14% 5.98% 2.21% 1.82% 5.35% 1.33% 2.19% 2.95% 6.30% 2.24% 3.26% 3.10% 2.55% 3.37% 6.99% 2.40%
s
11 9 1 1 * * 2 9 10 * 4 3 1 1 6
0.44% 0.48% - - 0.53% 0.52% 1.41% - 0.19% - - - 0.28% 0.60% - 0.56% 0.05% 0.58% - 0.56% 0.58% 2.06% 0.38%
1329 995 78 64 83 89 15 20 51 33 2 2 - 348 869 5 931 381 368 25 318 98 21 920
53.63% 54.44% 46.89% 48.37% 51.51% 56.61% 62.91% 25.32% 34.15% 38.48% 13.46% 7.80% - 57.88% 58.09% 16.13% 52.38% 56.79% 52.08% 29.11% 53.45% 48.49% 53.02% 53.90%
ghis ghi Tohi s s s s
227 174 11 16 13 12 2 4 6 5 1 * 56 153 2 153 66 69 3 56 20 4 150
9.17% 9.51% 6.63% 11.86% 7.37% 7.61% 8.59% 5.49% 4.12% 5.56% 7.72% 1.33% - 9.29% 10.21% 6.30% 8.60% 9.89% 9.81% 3.80% 9.39% 9.83% 9.07% 8.76%
h h

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/f - Tig/hliljik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - T/sit/ulviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022
Table 61
Age

Base: All respondents
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Absolutes/col percents

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
Owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without | Owned with | Rented housing from Not working | and not state Retired with | househu
mortgage |amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working ~|Selfemploye | but seeking | seeking pension aprivate | sband, etc. Yes mental |Yes physica Yes
Total (T) (a) or loan (b) | council (c) (d) else (e) | Rentfree (f)] time (g) | parttime (h) d (i) work (j) work (k) | Student () | only (m) | pension (n) (0) Urban (p) | Rural (q) |NET: Yes ()| condition (s) |1 condition ()] disability (u) | Yes other (v)] ~ No (w)
Weighted base 2478 1828 166 133 171 157 23 79* 148 87+ 17 23 i 601 1495 28 1777 671 707 87* 596 203 40* 1708
NET: 75+ 845 644 a7 44 51 48 11 13 22 14 2 2 - 224 563 4 582 246 243 12 208 56 15 572
34.11% 35.26% 28.42% 33.30% 29.52% 30.62% 45.44% 15.96% 15.04% 16.64% 14.29% 7.54% 37.28% 37.67% 15.46% 32.76% 36.75% 34.34% 14.32% 34.90% 27.62% 37.62% 33.48%
ghis ghi Tghi s s s s
Average age 72.47 72.65 71.36 7217 71.89 72.28 73.97 69.25 69.63 69.85 68.23 67.19 - 72.99 73.07 68.28 72.26 72.85 72.59 69.11 72.62 72 73.16 72.35
bghis b Tghi Tghi P s s s s
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hliliik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitlulviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Absolutes/col percents

Table 62
Age
Base: All respondents
Marital Status. Methodology'
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) Single (a) (b) Married (c) (d) (e) divorced (f) | Widowed (g) (h) Divorced (i) | REF (j) CATI (k) Online (1)
Unweighted base 2477 253 1368 1256 8 104 780 371 38 371 49 504 1973
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 8 110* 776 365 37+ 374 27* 463 2015
65-70 1070 141 630 556 6 68 285 85 16 183 9 175 896
4319% | 5579%  44.76%  4312%  76.92%  6174%  36.68%  2341%  4292%  49.02%  34.45% | 37.66%  44.47%
fok Thefgj fg fg Thefgij g g g k
71-74 563 54 334 305 - 30 166 62 12 92 5 82 481
22.70% 21.46% 23.75% 23.63% - 26.80% 21.45% 16.90% 33.44% 24.71% 18.63% 17.70% 23.85%
ok 9 9 9 9 9 k
75-80 607 41 335 326 2 7 218 134 6 78 9 118 489
2450% | 1627%  2377%  2525%  23.08% 6.52% 2811%  36.62%  16.26%  2097%  3248% | 25.38%  24.30%
ae e ae ae abei Tabcefhi e ae
81-84 163 10 83 79 - 4 66 49 3 14 2 51 111
6.56% 4.13% 5.91% 6.12% - 3.82% 8.49% 13.34% 7.38% 3.87% 7.16% 11.05% 5.53%
abei Tabcefi i
85-90 65 5 21 21 - - 36 33 - 3 2 32 33
2.61% 1.94% 1.49% 1.63% - - 4.65% 8.95% - 0.91% 6.22% 6.82% 1.64%
bl Theei Tabcefi beei T
91+ 11 1 4 3 1 5 3 2 * 6 4
0.44% 0.42% 0.32% 0.25% - 1.11% 0.61% 0.78% - 0.51% 1.05% 1.39% 0.22%
T
NET: 70-80 1329 114 759 718 2 39 433 215 20 199 15 229 1100
5363% | 4507%  5388%  5563%  2308%  3555%  55.86%  58.81%  5292%  5327%  56.84% | 49.31%  54.62%
ae ae ae ae ae e e k

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/figihlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
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Absolutes/col percents

Table 62
Age
Base: All respondents
Marital Status. Methodology'
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) Single (a) (b) Married (c) (d) (e) divorced (f) | Widowed (g) (h) Divorced (i) | REF (j) CATI (k) Online (1)
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 8 110* 776 365 37 374 27* 463 2015
NET: 81-90 227 15 104 100 - 4 102 81 3 18 4 83 144
9.17% 6.07% 7.40% 7.75% - 3.82% 13.14% 22.28% 7.38% 4.78% 13.39% 17.87% 7.16%
il Tabcei Taboefhi e Ll
NET: 75+ 845 58 443 429 2 13 325 218 9 98 13 207 638
34.11% 22.76% 31.49% 33.25% 23.08% 11.46% 41.87% 59.69% 23.64% 26.26% 46.92% 44.64% 31.68%
aei e ae aei Tabcehi  Tabcefhi e abehi Ll
Average age 72.47 71.03 72.08 72.28 68.43 70.02 73.54 75.94 71.56 7139 74.57 74.31 72.05
abeil aei aei Tabcei Tabcefhi e Tabcehi i

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elfigihlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 63
Social Grade
Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
A

C1

c2

NET: AB

NET: ABC1

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
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Total (T)

2477
2478
156
6.28%
jkin

20.71%
jkin

29.03%
ikin

20.99%
bfijim

6.83%
ijkmt

16.16%

aijkm

669
26.99%
bijkint

1388
56.02%
Kin

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Male (a) | Female (b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+ (h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) ® o) Ireland (2)
1210 1264 1062 564 609 163 66 13 785 639 431 622 1424 1053 194 101 268 197 201 169 155 271 248 382 242 49
1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 99 297 224 396 248 25¢
99 57 66 37 40 10 2 1 156 156 15 8 18 12 11 9 6 17 19 27 1 4
7.84% 467% 6.14% 6.55% 6.59% 6.25% 3.27% 7.55% 23.27% - - - 11.21% - 6.72% 7.98% 6.54% 517% 6.27% 4.49% 6.10% 5.79% 8.29% 6.88% 4.38% 14.98%
b Tikimn Tikin Tarstuvxy
281 232 212 113 128 37 19 5 513 513 55 17 49 49 34 30 22 72 40 ) a3 8
22.27% 19.14% 19.85% 20.06% 21.01% 22.50% 2920%  42.84% 76.73% - - - 36.97% - 24.52% 17.42% 18.08%  22.03% 19.50% 15.04%  2171%  2431% 17.77%  23.77% 17.47%  33.16%
Tikimn Tikin t t t Tpasty
337 381 311 156 177 53 21 2 719 719 56 21 80 61 54 69 28 80 70 % 100 5
26.68% 31.47% 29.01% 27.72% 29.09% 32.82% 31.76% 22.13% - 100.00% - - 51.82% - 2517% 2116%  29.46%  27.19%  3L15%  3477%  28.48%  2695%  3117%  24.10%  4019%  21.30%
a Tikimn Tikin px Toparuvx
z
301 218 240 123 124 21 11 1 520 520 37 20 63 52 30 49 19 63 48 92 46 3
2381% 18.00% 22.45% 21.90% 20.37% 12.98% 16.31% 12.01% - - 100.00% - - 47.73% 16.52% 1972%  2310%  2317% 17.05%  24.91% 1917%  21.06%  21.36%  23.28% 18.56% 10.54%
b t t t Tijimn Tijim z z
86 83 93 37 30 6 4 169 169 14 8 25 19 14 3 9 17 10 38 10 2
6.79% 6.89% 8.66% 6.66% 4.88% 3.58% 5.55% - - - - 29.70% - 15.53% 6.43% 7.82% 9.31% 8.36% 8.27% 1.65% 9.14% 5.88% 4.32% 9.63% 3.90% 6.09%
ef Tijkmn Tijkm t t ty t t ty t ty
159 240 149 96 110 35 9 2 401 401 26 26 37 31 31 38 15 a8 38 49 38 3
12.62% 19.83% 13.89% 17.10% 18.05% 21.77% 13.83% 15.47% - - - 70.30% - 36.75% 20.65% 25.90% 1351% 14.08% 17.76% 19.14% 15.39% 16.02% 17.08% 12.34% 15.51% 13.93%
Ta c c Tijkmn Tijkm ax Taruvey x
380 288 278 150 168 a7 21 5 669 669 70 25 67 61 a5 39 28 89 58 121 54 12
30.11% 2381% 25.98% 26.62% 27.60% 28.84% 32.56% 50.39% [ 100.00% - - - 48.18% - 31.24% 2540%  2462%  27.20%  2577% 1953%  27.82%  3010%  26.06%  30.65%  21.85%  48.13%
b Tikimn Tikin ty ty ty Topgrstuvxy
717 670 589 306 344 100 a2 8 669 719 1388 126 a6 147 121 99 108 56 170 128 217 154 17
56.78% 55.28% 55.00% 54.33% 56.69% 61.67% 64.31% 72.52% | 100.00%  100.00% - - 100.00% - 56.41% 46.56%  54.08%  54.39%  56.92%  54.30%  56.20%  57.05%  57.24%  54.75%  6203%  69.43%
Tkin Tkin Tkin p P

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - Tlililk/\Im/n - Tlolplqlrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Social Grade
Base: All respondents
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Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &

North East | North West |Humberside East South East [ South West | Northern
Total(T) | Male(a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 7580() | 81-84(H) 91+ (h) AB () ci() c2(k DE () C2DE (n) ® (@ [0) Midlands (s) | Midiands (t) | Wales (u) ® o) Ireland (2)

Weighted base 2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 110 669 719 520 570 1090 99* 272 223 198 39 248 25+

NET: C2DE 1090 546 542 482 257 263 62 3 - - 520 570 1090 53 125 102 91 179 9 8
4398% | 43.22% 44.72% 45.00% 45.67% 43.31% 38.33% 27.48% 100.00%  100.00% 100.00% 5344%  4592%  45.61% 4570%  43.71% 4525%  37.97%  30.57%

iim Tijm Tijm Tijm yz

NET: DE 570 245 324 241 134 139 a1 2 - - - 570 570 33 62 50 a1 87 a8 5

22.99% 19.40% 26.71% 22.55% 23.77% 22.94% 25.35% 15.47% 100.00% 52.27% 3372%  2282%  22.43% 2079%  2453% 21.97% 19.40%  20.03%
Tijkmn Tijkm Tartvxy

aijkm Ta

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - T/ilj/k/\Im/n - Tlolplalrisitiulvixlylz

* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Absolutes/col percents

Table 64
Social Grade
Base: All respondents

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc. Yes mental |Yesphysica [  Yes
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (d) else () [Rentfree ()| time(g) | parttime (h) [0} work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes (1) | condition (s) |i condition (] disabity (u) | Yes other (] No (w)
Unweighted base 2477 1811 165 135 173 163 30 81 148 78 22 26 621 1468 33 1746 666 707 85 596 200 38 1678
Weighted base 2478 1828 166 133 17 157 23" 79* 148 87* 17 23 B 601 1495 28" 1777 671 707 87 596 203 40* 1708
A 156 124 11 3 6 8 4 5 9 2 2 7 130 103 49 37 3 34 6 2 114
6.28% 6.79% 6.47% 215% 3.40% 5.34% 16.00% 6.09% 6.15% 2.87% 10.26% - - 1.19% 8.71% - 5.78% 7.38% 5.30% 3.16% 5.71% 3.01% 4.27% 6.68%
m c m m Tm
B 513 427 36 9 18 22 1 16 18 20 2 1 - 32 425 1 359 150 116 17 103 27 2 384
20.71% 23.37% 21.94% 6.46% 10.74% 13.69% 5.31% 19.79% 12.05% 22.92% 9.81% 4.87% 5.26% 28.39% 3.51% 20.20% 22.37% 16.45% 19.10% 17.26% 13.54% 6.21% 22.51%
cdehmruv [ Tede cd m m hm Thm tuv
c1 719 540 59 27 43 45 4 25 54 38 . 2 - 73 523 4 528 184 198 26 163 48 18 499
29.03% 29.57% 35.91% 20.61% 25.38% 28.45% 16.59% 31.68% 36.20% 44.01% 2.47% 9.15% 12.17% 34.96% 14.84% 29.69% 27.49% 28.06% 30.16% 27.43% 23.63% 43.98% 29.20%
cm c cd m m m m wu
c2 520 411 29 24 24 27 4 24 39 21 4 6 - 98 318 11 367 150 137 12 120 43 7 373
20.99% 22.50% 17.54% 18.15% 14.27% 17.11% 19.05% 29.94% 26.31% 24.60% 22.32% 26.81% 16.25% 21.26% 38.12% 20.63% 22.31% 19.39% 14.15% 20.22% 21.26% 18.71% 21.85%
dm d m m m
D 169 104 11 16 16 17 5 9 26 4 3 3 - 35 87 2 130 36 43 7 34 8 3 121
6.83% 5.69% 6.82% 11.83% 9.52% 10.94% 20.42% 11.53% 17.76% 4.44% 16.19% 13.41% 5.75% 5.84% 8.03% 7.32% 5.38% 6.11% 7.91% 5.74% 4.19% 7.02% 7.10%
Ta a n Timn
E 401 221 19 54 63 38 5 1 2 1 7 11 - 357 13 10 291 101 175 22 141 70 8 216
16.16% 12.08% 11.32% 40.80% 36.68% 24.47% 22.64% 0.99% 1.53% 1.17% 38.94% 45.77% 59.38% 0.84% 35.49% 16.39% 15.07% 24.69% 25.52% 23.64% 34.38% 19.81% 12.66%
aghinw Tabe Tabe Tab Tghin T Tw Tw Ttw
NET: AB 669 551 a7 11 24 30 5 20 27 22 3 1 - 39 555 1 462 200 154 19 137 34 4 498
26.99% 30.16% 28.41% 8.62% 14.14% 19.03% 21.31% 25.87% 18.20% 25.79% 20.08% 4.87% 6.45% 37.10% 3.51% 25.98% 29.74% 21.75% 22.26% 22.97% 16.55% 10.48% 29.19%
cdehmruv [ Tede cd c m m m Thm tuv

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/f - Tig/hliljik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - T/sit/ulviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 64
Social Grade
Base: All respondents

Weighted base
NET: ABC1

NET: C2DE

NET: DE

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) @ orloan (b) | council () (d) else(e) [Rentfree ()| time (g |partime(y| d() work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@ |NET: Yes (1)

2478 1828 166 133 171 157 23 79* 148 87+ 17 23 bl 601 1495 28 1777 671 707 87* 596 203 40* 1708
1388 1092 106 39 68 75 9 45 81 60 4 3 - 112 1078 5 989 384 352 46 300 81 22 997
56.02% 59.73% 64.32% 29.22% 39.53% 47.48% 37.90% 57.55% 54.40% 69.79% 22.55% 14.01% 18.62% 72.06% 18.35% 55.67% 57.24% 49.81% 52.43% 50.40% 40.17% 54.45% 58.39%

cdemrtu Tede Tcde c m m Thm Tghm u w
1090 736 59 9 104 83 14 33 68 26 13 20 - 489 418 23 788 287 355 a1 295 121 18 710
43.98% 40.27% 35.68% 70.78% 60.47% 52.52% 62.10% 42.45% 45.60% 30.21% 77.45% 85.99% 81.38% 27.94% 81.65% 44.33% 42.76% 50.19% 47.57% 49.60% 59.83% 45.55% 41.61%

abin Tabe Tab Tab n in Tghin T Tw Tw
570 325 30 70 79 56 10 10 29 5 9 14 - 301 100 12 421 137 218 29 175 78 1 337
22.99% 17.77% 18.14% 52.63% 46.20% 35.41% 43.05% 12.51% 19.29% 5.61% 55.13% 59.18% 65.13% 6.68% 43.52% 23.70% 20.45% 30.80% 33.43% 29.38% 38.56% 26.83% 19.76%
aginw Tabe Tab Tab in Tghin T Tw Tw Ttw

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hfiljik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisit/lulv/w
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Absolutes/col percents
Table 65
Social Grade
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) |Widowed (@)] (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Unweighted base 2477 253 1368 1256 8 104 780 371 38 371 49 504 1973
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 8 110* 776 365 37+ 374 27* 463 2015
A 156 9 104 99 - 4 38 18 2 18 3 37 119
6.28% 3.63% 7.371% 7.70% - 3.98% 4.94% 4.90% 6.36% 4.84% 10.24% 7.96% 5.89%
at at
B 513 59 306 286 5 15 141 64 7 70 5 99 414
2071% | 2324%  21.73%  2220%  60.55%  13.47%  18.12%  17.45%  18.64%  18.71%  1864% | 21.46%  20.54%
e ef
c1 719 79 375 339 1 35 254 128 8 118 7 127 592
2003% | 3132%  26.61%  26.25% 9.22% 3205%  3279%  35.13%  2267% 31520  24.90% | 27.48%  20.38%
be The
c2 520 33 374 342 1 31 107 52 5 50 5 60 461
2099% | 13.06%  26.58%  26.52%  16.74%  28.01%  13.81%  14.19%  1425%  13.40%  19.03% | 12.85%  22.86%
afgik Tafgi Tafgi afgi 3
D 169 22 99 89 1 9 24 16 5 23 2 29 141
6.83% 8.62% 7.04% 6.89% 13.48% 8.27% 5.73% 4.47% 13.96% 6.15% 9.16% 6.17% 6.98%
9 fg
E 401 51 150 135 16 101 87 9 95 5 112 289
16.16% | 2013%  10.68%  10.44% - 14.22%  2461%  2386%  24.13%  2538% 18.03% | 24.08% 14.34%
be be Thee Thee be Thee Ll
NET: AB 669 68 410 386 5 19 179 82 9 88 8 136 532
2699% | 2687%  2010%  29.91%  6055%  17.45%  23.06%  2235%  25.00%  23.55%  28.88% | 20.43%  26.43%
of efgi efgi

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/effig/hlilj - T/k/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Absolutes/col percents
Table 65

Social Grade
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) | Widowed (g) (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1200 g 110 776 365 37+ 374 27* 463 2015
NET: ABC1 1388 148 784 724 5 55 433 210 18 206 14 264 1124
56.02% 58.20% 55.71% 56.15% 69.78% 49.50% 55.85% 57.48% 47.66% 55.07% 53.78% 56.91% 55.81%
NET: C2DE 1090 106 624 566 2 56 342 155 19 168 12 200 890
43.98% | 41.80% 44.29% 43.85% 30.22% 50.50% 44.15% 42.52% 52.34% 44.93% 46.22% 43.09% 44.19%
NET: DE 570 73 249 224 1 25 235 103 14 118 7 140 430
22.99% 28.74% 17.71% 17.33% 13.48% 22.49% 30.34% 28.33% 38.09% 31.53% 27.19% 30.24% 21.32%
be The The The The The Ll

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elfig/hlilj - T/k/I
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 66
GO Region

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
Scotland

North East

North West

Yorkshire & Humberside

West Midlands

East Midlands

Wales

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022
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Absolutes/col percents

Total (T)

2477
2478
223
9.00%
parstuvxy

z
99
4.00%

ogrstuvxy

272
11.00%

oprstuvx

vz
223
9.00%
opgstuvxy

z
173
7.00%
opartuvxy

198
8.00%

ioparsuvx

yz
99
4.00%
oparstvxy

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Male (a) | Female (b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+ (h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) Midlands (s) | Midiands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) ® o) Ireland (2)
1210 1264 1062 564 609 163 66 13 785 639 431 622 1424 1053 194 101 268 197 201 169 155 271 248 382 242 49
1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 99 297 224 396 248 25¢
111 112 9 60 43 19 7 - 70 56 37 60 126 o7 223 - - - - - - - - - - .
8.76% 9.26% 8.79% 10.70% 7.05% 11.81% 10.22% - 10.41% 7.80% 7.08% 10.59% 9.06% 8.92% 100.00% - - - - - - - - - - -
e Tparstuvxyz
51 a8 49 15 30 4 1 25 21 20 33 46 53 99
4.04% 3.97% 4.54% 2.71% 4.95% 2.44% 1.80% - 3.76% 291% 3.76% 5.86% 3.32% 4.86% - 100.00% - - - - - - - - - -
Tim Togrstuvyz
155 117 124 65 65 17 2 * 67 80 63 62 147 125 272
12.28% 9.69% 11.54% 11.51% 10.71% 10.27% 3.27% 3.02% 10.03% 11.16% 12.10% 10.91% 10.62% 11.48% - - 100.00% - - - - - - - - -
b g Toprstuvxyz
114 109 9% 56 53 11 6 1 61 61 52 50 121 102 223
9.03% 8.99% 8.98% 9.91% 8.72% 7.02% 8.84% 9.12% 9.07% 8.43% 9.93% 8.78% 8.74% 9.33% - - - 100.00% - - - - - - - -
Topgstuvxyz
82 92 80 a3 36 1 3 1 a5 54 30 a5 99 75 173
6.48% 7.56% 7.45% 7.72% 5.94% 6.63% 4.18% 6.46% 6.68% 7.51% 5.68% 7.92% 7.11% 6.85% - - - - 100.00% - - - - - - -
Topartuvxyz
112 86 70 a7 62 1 8 39 69 49 a1 108 o1 198
8.87% 7.11% 6.54% 8.40% 10.28% 6.65% 11.86% - 5.79% 9.58% 9.49% 7.23% 7.75% 8.31% - - - - - 100.00% - - - - - -
c i i i Toparsuvxyz
48 51 26 22 23 7 1 28 28 19 24 56 a3 99
3.83% 4.18% 4.26% 3.97% 3.79% 4.13% 214% - 4.12% 3.92% 3.65% 4.27% 4.02% 3.97% - - - - - - 100.00% - - - - -
Toparstviyz

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - Tlililk/\Im/n - Tlolplqlrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Table 66
GO Region
Base: All respondents

Weighted base
Eastern

London

South East

South West

Northern Ireland

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
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Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West South East [ South West | Northern
Total(T) | Male(a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 7580(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+(h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) ® o) Ireland (2)
2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 39 248 25+
297 157 140 132 63 69 19 12 2 89 80 63 65 170 128 - - - - - - 297 - - - -
11.99% 12.41% 11.60% 12.35% 11.23% 11.36% 11.90% 18.04% 17.42% 13.38% 11.13% 12.03% 11.42% 12.21% 11.71% 100.00% - - - -
oparstux Toparstuxyz
yz
224 100 123 93 46 66 14 5 * 58 70 28 a8 128 96 - - - - - - - 224 - - -
9.04% 7.89% 10.18% 8.73% 8.11% 10.82% 8.56% 7.79% 2.50% 8.73% 9.71% 9.20% 8.41% 9.23% 8.79% 100.00%
oparstuvx
¥z
396 196 199 169 84 92 31 16 4 121 96 92 87 217 179 - - - - - - - - 396 - -
15.99% 15.54% 16.41% 15.78% 14.95% 15.22% 19.01% 24.26% 39.65% 18.16% 13.28% 17.74% 15.28% 15.63% 16.45% 100.00%
oparstuv i Toparstuvyz
¥z
248 124 123 104 55 63 18 4 2 54 100 46 28 154 9 - - - - - - - - - 248 -
10.00% 9.81% 10.14% 9.76% 9.80% 10.37% 11.30% 6.80% 21.75% 8.09% 13.84% 8.84% 8.44% 11.07% 8.63% 100.00%
oparstuvxz Tikin i Toparstuvxz
25 13 11 14 5 5 * 1 - 12 5 3 5 17 8 - - - - - - - - - - 25
1.00% 1.06% 0.94% 1.27% 0.97% 0.79% 0.20% 0.80% 1.78% 0.73% 0.50% 0.87% 1.24% 0.69% 100.00%
n Topgrstuvxy

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - Tlililk/\ImIn - Tlolplqlrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Absolutes/col percents

Table 67
GO Region
Base: All respondents
Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
Owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without | Owned with [ Rented housing from Not working |~ and not state | Retired with | househu
mortgage |amortgage | fromthe [association | someone Working full | Working |Selfemploye [ but seeking | ~seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc. Yes mental | Yes physica |  Yes
Total (T) (@) orloan (b) | council (¢) (@ else(e) [Rentfree ()| time(g) | parttime (h) d () work () | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) () Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes ()| condition (s) |1 condition (1) disability (u) | Yes other ()| No (w)
Unweighted base 2477 1811 165 135 173 163 30 81 148 78 22 26 - 621 1468 33 1746 666 707 85 596 200 38 1678
Weighted base 2478 1828 166 133 17 157 23" 79* 148 87* 17 23 B 601 1495 28" 1777 671 707 87 596 203 40* 1708
Scotland 223 158 12 19 20 11 3 4 12 6 4 4 - 54 137 2 157 63 71 13 58 29 5 146
9.00% 8.66% 7.24% 14.31% 11.65% 6.82% 12.32% 4.88% 7.94% 6.50% 24.91% 16.64% - 8.96% 9.18% 8.78% 8.83% 9.33% 9.99% 15.27% 9.80% 1455%  12.72% 8.54%
Tae w Tw
North East 99 65 12 7 7 7 1 2 2 1 1 1 - 30 58 4 69 29 32 1 28 11 - 64
4.00% 3.55% 7.22% 5.54% 4.35% 4.26% 2.89% 2.90% 1.16% 1.46% 5.32% 3.90% - 4.97% 3.90% 13.90% 3.88% 4.30% 4.46% 1.04% 4.78% 5.38% - 3.77%
a
North West 272 215 19 7 15 15 * 10 15 10 - 1 - 64 172 1 218 54 78 12 66 25 5 191
11.00% 11.77% 11.75% 5.38% 8.80% 9.79% 1.41% 12.12% 10.16% 11.00% - 4.14% - 10.70% 11.52% 3.14% 12.25% 8.01% 11.01% 13.34% 11.06% 12.22% 11.34% 11.21%
cq c q
Yorkshire & Humberside 223 164 11 12 15 16 3 9 15 3 4 - - 57 130 5 162 58 65 9 59 17 2 152
9.00% 9.00% 6.60% 9.21% 9.04% 10.46% 14.53% 10.84% 10.05% 3.78% 24.56% - - 9.51% 8.68% 18.01% 9.12% 8.66% 9.18% 10.09% 9.91% 8.41% 5.70% 8.90%
West Midlands 173 122 11 15 13 10 2 5 9 6 2 1 - 43 107 1 132 39 a7 6 43 11 1 123
7.00% 6.70% 6.37% 10.97% 7.53% 6.64% 10.72% 6.67% 5.77% 6.45% 9.05% 4.90% - 7.21% 7.15% 3.52% 7.41% 5.77% 6.60% 6.81% 7.28% 5.28% 1.92% 7.20%
East Midlands 198 157 9 12 9 10 1 1 9 12 - 1 - 49 124 3 119 74 52 8 45 14 3 138
8.00% 8.61% 5.70% 9.02% 5.20% 6.33% 2.25% 1.78% 6.01% 13.28% - 4.32% - 8.11% 8.27% 10.52% 6.67% 10.98% 7.35% 9.01% 7.51% 6.98% 8.56% 8.06%
g g T
Wales 99 77 6 3 4 8 1 1 8 2 1 2 - 24 61 1 55 42 37 2 30 11 1 60
4.00% 4.22% 3.63% 2.20% 2.34% 5.00% 4.94% 0.88% 5.46% 1.74% 8.12% 6.86% - 4.02% 4.08% 2.47% 3.12% 6.33% 5.25% 2.24% 5.09% 5.34% 3.18% 3.53%
T
Eastern 297 225 22 12 18 16 5 12 18 9 - 2 - 73 180 2 196 929 920 14 70 19 8 204
11.99% 12.29% 13.06% 8.96% 10.67% 10.36% 19.67% 15.69% 12.24% 10.77% - 10.70% - 12.12% 12.03% 7.92% 11.03% 14.78% 12.66% 16.24% 11.79% 9.56% 19.08% 11.96%
p

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hlililk/\im/nlo - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitluviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Absolutes/col percents

Table 67
GO Region
Base: All respondents

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc. Yes mental |Yesphysica [  Yes
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (d) else () [Rentfree ()| time(g) | parttime (h) [0} work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes (1) | condition (s) |i condition (] disabity (u) | Yes other (] No (w)
Weighted base 2478 1828 166 133 171 157 23 79* 148 87+ 17 23 bl 601 1495 28 1777 671 707 87* 596 203 40* 1708
London 224 149 17 19 21 16 2 16 12 9 2 7 - 61 115 2 217 2 57 6 49 15 4 159
9.04% 8.18% 10.10% 14.45% 12.49% 9.94% 6.52% 20.40% 8.25% 10.39% 11.28% 28.98% 10.16% 7.71% 5.98% 12.19% 0.32% 8.11% 7.15% 8.20% 7.22% 11.27% 9.34%
q Ta Thmn Tq
South East 396 204 26 17 29 28 2 12 28 15 2 1 - 84 251 2 279 114 103 10 82 27 7 280
15.99% 16.07% 15.61% 12.75% 17.12% 17.98% 9.26% 15.55% 18.61% 17.80% 12.05% 4.37% 14.07% 16.79% 8.55% 15.72% 16.98% 14.55% 10.97% 13.81% 13.18% 16.48% 16.40%
South West 248 180 19 9 18 18 4 6 19 14 * 3 - 58 144 4 156 91 69 7 57 21 4 172
10.00% 9.83% 11.77% 6.74% 10.54% 11.42% 15.49% 7.09% 12.86% 16.16% 2.14% 12.95% 9.59% 9.65% 13.45% 8.79% 13.50% 9.76% 7.84% 9.64% 10.13% 9.74% 10.09%
TP
Northern Ireland 25 20 2 1 * 2 1 2 1 * 1 3 16 1 18 7 8 7 4 17
1.00% 1.12% 0.95% 0.46% 0.28% 1.02% - 1.20% 1.47% 0.66% 2.57% 2.23% - 0.58% 1.04% 3.74% 1.00% 1.03% 1.08% - 1.12% 1.76% - 1.00%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/f - Tig/hliliik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitlulviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Absolutes/col percents

Table 68
GO Region
Base: All respondents
Marital Status. Methodology'
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) Single (a) (b) Married (c) (d) (e) divorced (f) | Widowed (g) (h) Divorced (i) | REF (j) CATI (k) Online (1)
Unweighted base 2477 253 1368 1256 8 104 780 371 38 371 49 504 1973
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 8 110* 776 365 37+ 374 27* 463 2015
Scotland 223 27 116 105 1 10 74 39 5 30 3 43 180
9.00% 10.63% 8.27% 8.13% 14.27% 9.41% 9.56% 10.66% 13.77% 8.07% 10.57% 9.18% 8.95%
North East 99 8 56 54 - 3 33 19 2 12 1 22 77
4.00% 3.01% 4.00% 4.15% - 2.47% 4.24% 5.17% 6.65% 3.10% 2.41% 4.81% 3.81%
North West 272 24 167 151 1 15 80 38 4 39 1 43 230
11.00% 9.33% 11.89% 11.73% 10.74% 13.81% 10.38% 10.43% 9.65% 10.40% 2.45% 9.23% 11.40%
Yorkshire & Humberside 223 20 119 107 - 12 80 33 2 45 1 47 176
9.00% 7.94% 8.44% 8.31% - 10.45% 10.34% 9.17% 5.36% 11.98% 3.32% 10.06% 8.75%
be
West Midlands 173 21 97 91 - 6 53 24 3 25 3 38 135
7.00% 8.11% 6.86% 7.02% - 5.43% 6.77% 6.70% 7.08% 6.81% 10.47% 8.18% 6.72%
East Midlands 198 17 111 105 - 6 69 38 2 29 2 42 156
8.00% 6.60% 7.89% 8.12% - 5.77% 8.85% 10.28% 6.52% 7.69% 6.14% 9.00% 7.77%
Wales 99 9 63 60 1 2 26 14 - 12 1 18 81
4.00% 3.47% 4.49% 4.68% 9.22% 1.83% 3.34% 3.93% - 3.09% 3.56% 3.88% 4.03%
Eastern 207 23 177 161 1 15 92 33 3 56 3 50 248
11.99% 9.20% 12.60% 12.51% 13.14% 13.69% 11.91% 9.05% 8.85% 15.00% 11.76% 10.69% 12.29%
ag

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/flg/hlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder



Return to Index

Page 126
Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents

Table 68
GO Region
Base: All respondents
Marital Status. Methodology'
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/

Total (T) Single (a) (b) Married (c) (d) (e) divorced (f) | Widowed (g) (h) Divorced (i) REF (j) CATI (k) Online (1)
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 8 110* 776 365 37 374 27* 463 2015
London 224 30 108 99 1 9 79 36 5 38 5 a5 179

9.04% 11.99% 7.67% 7.64% 10.06% 7.87% 10.23% 9.94% 14.75% 10.06% 18.86% 9.77% 8.87%
be be The

South East 396 a7 228 207 2 19 112 54 3 55 6 64 332

15.99% 18.66% 16.21% 16.08% 25.83% 17.11% 14.49% 14.77% 8.33% 14.83% 21.54% 13.88% 16.48%
South West 248 25 149 135 1 12 71 33 6 31 2 52 195

10.00% 9.87% 10.57% 10.48% 16.74% 11.25% 9.12% 9.12% 16.33% 8.42% 8.92% 11.32% 9.69%
Northern Ireland 25 3 16 15 - 1 6 3 1 2 - - 25

1.00% 1.21% 1.12% 1.15% - 0.90% 0.76% 0.80% 2.69% 0.54% - - 1.23%
k 3

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elfigihlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 69

Have you taken a foreign holiday in the last 3 years?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base

Yes

No

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Page 127

Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total(T) | Male(a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 7580(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+(h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) ® o) Ireland (2)
2477 1210 1264 1062 564 609 163 66 13 785 639 431 622 1424 1053 194 101 268 197 201 169 155 271 248 382 242 49
2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 99 297 224 396 248 25¢
909 488 421 421 212 205 57 12 3 300 292 173 144 592 317 65 40 98 87 58 70 36 104 ) 145 97 10
36.69% 38.60% 34.79% 39.30% 37.60% 33.80% 35.24% 18.08% 26.03% 44.89% 40.57% 33.34% 25.22% 42.65% 29.09% 29.02% 39.96%  35.85%  39.13%  33.71%  3536%  36.11%  3500%  44.42%  36.59%  39.05%  42.05%
gno eg g g g Tkin Kin | Tkin o o
1569 776 790 650 351 402 105 53 8 369 427 347 426 796 773 158 59 175 136 115 128 63 193 124 251 151 14
63.31% 61.40% 65.21% 60.70% 62.40% 66.20% 64.76% 81.92% 73.97% 55.11% 59.43% 66.66% 74.78% 57.35% 70.91% 70.98% 60.04%  6415%  60.87%  66.29%  64.64%  63.89%  6500%  5558%  6341%  60.95%  57.95%
im c Tedef iim Tijkm Tijm Try

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/effig/h - Thiljlk/\Im/n - Tlolplalrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Table 70

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Have you taken a foreign holiday in the last 3 years?
Base: All respondents
Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working |Selfemploye | but seeking | ~seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc. Yes mental |Yesphysica [  Yes
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (d) else (e) parttime (h) | d (i) work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural () condition (s) |1 condition ()| disability (u) | Yes other ()| No (w)
Unweighted base 2477 1811 165 135 173 148 78 22 26 621 1468 33 1746 666 85 596 200 38 1678
Weighted base 2478 1828 166 133 171 148 87+ 17+ 23 601 1495 28+ 1777 671 87+ 596 203 40¢ 1708
Yes 909 696 79 44 53 25 6 5 170 612 6 666 241 17 168 53 11 704
36.69% | 38.10%  47.50%  2565%  2557% 35.76%  28.40%  36.11%  22.26% - 28.34%  40.92%  20.73% | 37.46%  3591% 1015%  2821%  26.29%  26.88%  41.24%
cdmrstu cd Tacde Tim Tstu
No 1569 1131 87 127 95 62 11 18 - 430 884 22 1111 430 70 428 149 29 1003
64.24% 71.60% 63.89% 77.74% - 71.66% 59.08% 79.27% 62.54% 64.09% 80.85% 71.79% 73.71% 73.12% 58.76%
Tw Tw Tw

63.31% 61.90% 52.41%

74.35% 74.43%
Tab Tab

n

Tgn

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hliliik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitlulviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Table 71
Have you taken a foreign holiday in the last 3 years?
Base: All respondents

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) |Widowed (@)] (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Unweighted base 2477 253 1368 1256 8 104 780 371 38 371 49 504 1973
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 8 110* 776 365 37+ 374 27* 463 2015
Yes 909 67 600 551 2 a7 235 106 10 119 6 175 734
36.60% | 2655%  42.62%  42.70%  27.41%  4274%  30.25%  29.00%  27.33%  31.75%  2350% | 37.74%  36.45%
afg Tafgij Tafgij afgi
No 1569 186 808 739 5 63 541 259 27 255 20 289 1280
6331% | 73.45%  57.38%  57.30%  7259%  57.26%  69.75%  7100%  7267%  68.25%  76.41% | 6226%  63.55%
be Thee Thee Thee bee bee

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elfigihlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Absolutes/col percents

Table 72
Opinion Influencer
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total(T) | Male(a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 7580(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+(h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) Midlands (s) | Midiands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) ® o) Ireland (2)
Unweighted base 1965 958 1005 836 439 482 139 58 11 625 501 323 516 1126 839 147 84 213 153 159 124 128 211 212 296 199 39
Weighted base 1936 987 947 826 431 476 137 57+ o 525 556 387 469 1081 855 168 82* 214 171 134 141 81 229 190 305 202 20*
Yes 43 29 13 18 12 7 2 3 - 20 14 6 3 34 9 6 3 4 2 4 6 6 3 5 2 *
2.20% 2.99% 1.39% 214% 2.88% 1.55% 1.78% 4.83% - 3.80% 2.53% 1.46% 0.64% 3.15% 1.01% 3.36% 3.56% 2.03% 1.28% 3.04% - 7.44% 2.83% 1.68% 1.66% 1.12% 2.36%
In b Tkin In In t t t Tartvey t
No 1894 958 934 809 419 469 134 54 9 505 542 381 466 1047 847 162 79 209 169 130 141 75 223 187 300 200 20
97.80% 97.01% 98.61% 97.86% 97.12% 98.45% 98.22% 9517%  100.00% | 96.20% 97.47% 98.54% 99.36% 96.85% 98.99% 96.64% 96.44%  97.97%  98.72%  96.96%  100.00%  9256%  97.17%  98.32%  98.34%  98.88%  97.64%
iu a i Tijm Tijm u u opsuz u u u

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/effig/h - Thiljlk/\Im/n - Tlolplalrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022
Absolutes/col percents
Table 73
Opinion Influencer
Base: All respondents
Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc. Yes mental |Yesphysica [  Yes
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (d) else(e) [Rentfree ()| time (g |partime(y| d() work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes (1) | condition (s) |i condition (] disabity (u) | Yes other (] No (w)
Unweighted base 1965 1430 140 105 135 128 27 66 110 54 20 24 511 1151 29 1364 536 557 65 463 159 32 1323
Weighted base 1936 1422 138 104+ 131 121 210 63¢ 107+ 57+ 150 2% 488 1160 24% 1368 538 548 64+ 455 158 33+ 1336
Yes 43 32 2 2 4 3 - 1 4 4 2 - - 3 28 1 25 18 15 4 13 3 1 27
2.20% 2.26% 1.23% 1.79% 3.08% 2.39% - 1.45% 3.58% 7.79% 10.25% - - 0.54% 2.45% 3.18% 1.84% 3.25% 2.80% 5.49% 2.94% 1.76% 2.28% 2.00%
m m Tmn m
No 1894 1390 136 102 127 118 21 62 103 53 14 22 - 485 1131 23 1343 520 533 61 441 155 33 1309
97.80% | 97.74%  98.77%  98.21%  96.92%  97.61%  100.00% | 9855%  96.42%  92.21%  89.75%  100.00% - 99.46%  O7.55%  96.82% | 98.16%  96.75% | 97.20%  9451%  97.06%  98.24%  O7.72%  98.00%
Thin i

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hliliik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitlulviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Absolutes/col percents
Table 74

Opinion Influencer
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) | Widowed (g) (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Unweighted base 1965 197 1061 983 7 7 632 316 29 287 a8 504 1461
Weighted base 1936 196 1076 997 6 73¢ 624 309 28+ 286 26* 463 1473
Yes 43 2 29 28 - 1 12 4 1 7 - - 43
2.20% 1.09% 267% 2.80% - 1.06% 1.89% 1.44% 297% 2.28% - - 2.90%
k k
No 1894 194 1047 969 6 72 612 305 27 280 26 463 1430
97.80% 98.91% 97.33% 97.20%  100.00%  98.94% 98.11% 98.56% 97.03% 97.72%  100.00% | 100.00%  97.10%
Ll

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elfig/hlilj - T/k/I
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 75
Tenure
Base: All respondents

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
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Absolutes/col percents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Homeowners

Owned outright without mortgage

Owned with a mortgage or loan

NET: Renters

NET: Rent from Councill Housing Assoc|

Rented from the council

Rented from a housing association

Rented from someone else

Total (T)

2477

2478

1993
80.43%

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Male (a) | Female (b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+ (h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) Midlands (s) | Midiands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) ® o) Ireland (2)
1210 1264 1062 564 609 163 66 13 785 639 431 622 1424 1053 194 101 268 197 201 169 155 271 248 382 242 49
1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 99 297 224 396 248 25¢
1023 969 842 459 498 135 49 9 598 600 440 355 1108 795 170 77 235 175 133 167 83 246 166 320 199 22
80.96% 80.01% 78.69% 81.64% 82.01% 83.36% 76.26% 81.09% 89.45% 83.39% 84.63% 62.27% 86.31% 72.94% 76.40% 77.60%  86.07%  78.66%  76.67%  8416%  8391%  8282%  7419%  B80.64%  80.38%  89.11%
Tikimn In Tin Tin | Tors
931 896 748 435 462 126 a8 9 551 540 411 325 1002 736 158 65 215 164 122 157 77 225 149 294 180 20
73.68% 73.94% 69.89% 77.33% 76.07% 77.39% 74.30% 81.09% 82.42% 75.12% 79.05% 57.00% 78.64% 67.52% 71.02% 6554%  78.94%  7376%  70.50%  79.40%  77.84%  7555%  66.73%  74.12%  7252%  8277%
c c Tiimn In Tin Tin | ps P P P
92 74 9 24 36 10 1 a7 59 29 30 106 59 12 12 19 1 1 9 6 22 17 26 19 2
7.28% 6.07% 8.80% 4.31% 5.94% 5.97% 1.96% - 7.03% 8.26% 5.58% 5.27% 7.67% 5.42% 5.37% 12.06% 7.14% 4.90% 6.08% 4.76% 6.07% 7.27% 7.46% 6.52% 7.86% 6.35%
Tde In n Tort
230 230 219 99 101 26 14 2 66 116 76 205 181 280 50 22 38 44 38 31 15 46 56 75 45 3
18.18% 18.97% 20.48% 17.67% 16.63% 16.26% 21.50% 15.90% 9.81% 16.08% 14.52% 35.97% 13.06% 25.73% 22.32% 21.72% 13.81% 19.82%  21.89% 15.58% 14.93% 1564%  2513% 18.82% 18.16% 10.89%
i i Tijkmn i Tijkm q q
140 164 147 62 66 21 7 1 36 7 49 149 107 198 39 15 22 28 28 21 7 30 41 46 27 1
11.06% 13.53% 13.77% 11.07% 10.81% 12.91% 11.53% 8.35% 5.34% 9.86% 9.35% 26.20% 7.68% 18.16% 17.51% 14.97% 8.16% 12.45% 15.88% 10.56% 7.00% 10.16% 18.16% 11.69% 10.92% 4.39%
i i Tijkmn i Tijkm Tquvz quz
63 69 68 21 29 14 2 1 27 24 70 39 94 19 7 7 12 15 12 3 12 19 17 9 1
5.01% 5.70% 6.36% 3.71% 471% 8.56% 2.95% - 1.72% 3.82% 4.65% 12.31% 281% 8.66% 8.56% 7.45% 2.63% 551% 8.44% 6.07% 2.96% 4.02% 8.60% 4.29% 3.63% 2.47%
d d i i Tijkmn Tijkm quy q quuy
76 95 79 a1 37 7 6 1 24 a3 24 79 68 104 20 7 15 15 13 9 4 18 21 29 18 -
6.05% 7.83% 7.41% 7.36% 6.10% 4.35% 8.58% 8.35% 3.62% 6.04% 4.70% 13.89% 4.88% 9.50% 8.95% 7.52% 5.53% 6.94% 7.44% 4.49% 4.04% 6.15% 9.55% 7.40% 7.29% 1.92%
i Tijkmn Tijkm
9 66 72 37 35 5 7 1 30 a5 27 56 75 83 1 7 15 16 10 10 8 16 16 28 18 2
7.12% 5.45% 6.71% 6.61% 5.82% 3.36% 10.06% 7.55% 2.47% 6.22% 517% 9.77% 5.38% 7.57% 4.81% 6.75% 5.64% 7.37% 6.02% 5.02% 7.93% 5.48% 6.98% 7.13% 7.24% 6.49%
Tijkm im

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - Tlililk/\Im/n - Tlolplqlrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Tenure
Base: All respondents

Page 134

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
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Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &

North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total(T) | Male(a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 7580(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+(h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) Midlands (s) | Midiands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) ® o) Ireland (2)

Weighted base 2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 ) 297 224 39 248 25+

Rent free 23 11 12 9 4 8 1 1 * 5 4 4 10 9 14 3 1 * 3 2 1 1 5 2 2 4
0.94% 0.86% 1.02% 0.82% 0.69% 1.36% 0.37% 2.15% 3.02% 0.74% 0.54% 0.85% 1.76% 0.63% 1.33% 1.29% 0.68% 0.12% 152% 1.44% 0.26% 1.16% 1.54% 0.68% 0.54% 1.45%
jm

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - Thiljlk/\ImIn - Tlolplalrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 76
Tenure
Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Homeowners

Owned outright without mortgage

Owned with a mortgage or loan

NET: Renters

NET: Rent from Councill Housing Assoc|

Rented from the council

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc. Yes mental |Yesphysica [  Yes
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (d) else () [Rentfree ()| time(g) | parttime (h) [0} work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes (1) | condition (s) |i condition (] disabity (u) | Yes other (] No (w)
2477 1811 165 135 173 163 30 81 148 78 22 26 621 1468 33 1746 666 707 85 596 200 38 1678
2478 1828 166 133 17 157 23" 79* 148 87* 17 23 B 601 1495 28" 1777 671 707 87 596 203 40* 1708
1993 1828 166 - - - - 60 116 69 9 17 395 1307 20 1417 562 504 55 419 138 30 1448
80.43% | 100.00%  100.00% - - - - 76.79%  78.34%  79.62%  5548%  72.21% - 65.74%  87.30%  69.63% | 79.74%  8382% | 7124%  63.08%  70.35%  68.02%  74.23%  B84.77%
cdemrs Tede Tede m m Tghm P Tstu
tu
1828 1828 a7 96 59 8 13 360 1228 17 1307 510 436 46 363 115 26 1357
73.75% 100.00% - - - - - 59.57% 64.59% 68.65% 44.31% 57.61% - 59.96% 82.09% 59.65% 73.54% 76.06% 61.59% 52.50% 61.02% 56.74% 64.77% 79.49%
bedegh Thede Tghim Tstuv
mrstu
166 - 166 14 20 10 2 3 35 79 3 110 52 68 9 56 23 4 90
6.68% - 100.00% - - - - 17.22% 13.75% 10.97% 11.17% 14.61% - 5.79% 5.30% 9.98% 6.20% 7.76% 9.65% 10.58% 9.33% 11.28% 9.46% 5.28%
acde Tacde Tmn Tmn n T w Tw Tw
462 - 133 171 157 18 31 15 7 6 198 179 8 348 101 197 31 170 63 9 248
18.63% - - 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% - 23.21% 20.58% 17.52% 42.15% 24.51% - 32.98% 11.98% 27.21% 19.57% 15.02% 27.85% 36.05% 28.57% 31.23% 23.28% 14.50%
abngw Tab Tab Tab n n Thin q T Tw Tw Tw
305 - 133 171 11 15 8 6 4 146 110 5 235 61 139 24 120 48 4 153
12.29% - - 100.00% 100.00% - - 13.99% 9.92% 8.77% 37.67% 18.29% - 24.23% 7.36% 17.83% 13.21% 9.03% 19.65% 28.03% 20.14% 23.77% 10.32% 8.94%
abenqw Tabe Tabe n Thin q T Tw Tw Tw
133 - 133 6 5 2 2 2 68 44 3 11 16 63 12 53 19 3 65
5.38% - - 100.00% - - - 8.23% 3.19% 2.76% 14.60% 8.75% - 11.29% 2.95% 11.41% 6.23% 2.41% 8.92% 13.34% 8.88% 9.49% 7.24% 3.79%
abdenqw Tabde n Thin q T Tw Tw Tw

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - T/g/hlililk/\im/nlo - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitluviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 76
Tenure
Base: All respondents

Weighted base

Rented from a housing association

Rented from someone else

Rent free

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) @ orloan (b) | council () (d) else(e) [Rentfree ()| time (g |partime(y| d() work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@ |NET: Yes (1)
2478 1828 166 133 171 157 23 79* 148 87+ 17 23 i 601 1495 28 1777 671 707
171 - - - 17 - - 5 10 5 4 2 - 78 66 2 124 44 76 13 67 29 1 88
6.91% - - - 100.00% - - 5.76% 6.74% 6.02% 23.07% 9.55% 12.93% 4.41% 6.42% 6.98% 6.62% 10.74% 14.69% 11.26% 14.28% 3.08% 5.15%
abcenw Tabce Thn T Tw Tw Tw
157 - - - - 157 - 7 16 8 1 1 - 53 69 3 113 40 58 7 50 15 5 95
6.34% - 100.00% 9.22% 10.66% 8.74% 4.48% 6.21% 8.75% 4.62% 9.37% 6.36% 5.99% 8.19% 8.02% 8.43% 7.46% 12.97% 5.56%
abedn Tabed n ™ w
23 - 23 2 2 * 1 8 9 1 12 8 6 1 6 2 1 12
0.94% - - - - - 100.00% - 1.08% 2.87% 2.37% 3.28% - 1.28% 0.63% 3.16% 0.69% 1.16% 0.91% 0.87% 1.08% 0.75% 2.49% 0.72%

a

n

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hfiljik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisit/lulv/w
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 77
Tenure
Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Homeowners

Owned outright without mortgage

Owned with a mortgage or loan

NET: Renters

NET: Rent from Councill Housing Assoc|

Rented from the council

Rented from a housing association

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

Total (T)

2477
2478
1993
80.43%
athij

1828

73.75%
athij

6.68%

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) | Widowed (g) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()

25.26%

29
11.33%
Tbeg

1368

1408
1238
87.92%
Taefghi

1137

80.76%
Taefghij

11.93%

103
7.32%

a1
2.89%

62
4.43%

1256

1290

1146
88.84%
Taefghi

1057
81.95%
Taefghij

89
6.90%

142

11.00%

88
6.79%

34
2.66%

53
4.13%

36.22%

63.78%

31.01%

31.01%

104
110%
89
80.67%
fhij

5.83%

6.12%

6.00%

27.98%
Theg

146
18.82%
The

72
9.25%
The

74
9.57%
Theg

75
20.43%

57
15.53%

35
9.60%
The

5.93%

61.70%

21
56.96%

4.74%

38.30%

Theeg

20.30%

7.90%

12.40%

7.98%
[
128
34.32%
Tabcefg

82
21.88%

Theeg

34
9.04%
The

28
12.83%
Theg

43.71%

10.00%
9
34.17%
Theg
7

25.24%
The

11.31%

13.94%

5.33%

90

19.48%

67
14.56%

30
6.58%

37
7.99%

1973

2015

1631
80.97%

1490
73.98%

6.99%

371
18.44%

237
11.77%

6.66%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/figihlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder

Page 137

Absolutes/col percents



Return to Index
Page 138
Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents

Table 77
Tenure
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
civi NET:
partnership/ civil Widowed! Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total () | Single () (b) Married (c) (d) (© divorced (f) |widowed @] () Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 g 110 776 365 a7+ 374 27+ 463 2015
Rented from someone else 157 18 65 54 2 8 7 18 7 a7 2 23 134
6.34% 7.06% 4.61% 4.21% 32.77% 7.37% 9.16% 4.90% 18.00%  12.44% 8.93% 4.92% 6.67%
be Theg Tabcg Tabeg
Rent free 23 5 2 2 - - 11 7 - 4 3 11 12
0.94% 2.08% 0.15% 0.16% 1.40% 1.80% 1.16% 12.12% 2.45% 0.59%
be be be be be Tabcefghi T

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elfig/hlilj - T/k/I
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder



Return to Index

Table 78

What is the highest educational level that you have achieved to date?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
No formal education

Primary

Secondary school, high school, 6th
form/ college, GCSE's, ALevels, BTEC.
NVQ levels 10 3, etc.

University degree or equivalent
professional qualification, NVQ level 4,
etc.

Higher university degree, doctorate,
MBA, NVQ level 5, etc.

Siill in full time education

Don't know

Prefer not to answer

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Page 139

Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East [ North West |Humberside |~ west East South East | South West | Northern
Total () | Male(a) [ Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84() | 8500() | 91+ (h) AB () ci() c2(k) DE() | aBc1(m) | c20E(n) |scotiand (o) ® o) ® ® ©) Ireland (2)
2477 1210 1264 1062 564 609 163 66 13 785 639 431 622 1424 1053 194 101 268 197 201 169 155 271 248 382 242 49
2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65¢ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99+ 272 223 173 198 99 297 224 396 248 25
29 12 17 7 6 11 3 1 - 3 3 13 10 6 23 3 2 2 4 2 2 4 4 1 5 - -
117% 0.94% 1.42% 0.70% 1.12% 1.74% 2.08% 2.02% - 0.49% 0.38% 257% 1.69% 0.44% 211% 1.49% 2.35% 0.84% 1.68% 1.42% 1.01% 3.82% 1.23% 0.34% 117% - -
m Tijm iim Tijm y Taxy
38 22 17 10 8 12 4 4 2 2 8 16 13 10 29 2 1 2 5 1 6 4 6 6 2 2 -
1.55% 1.71% 1.39% 0.91% 1.39% 1.91% 2.21% 5.71% 18.19% 0.23% 1.14% 3.09% 2.21% 0.70% 2.63% 0.68% 0.91% 0.87% 2.40% 0.48% 3.23% 3.74% 1.97% 2.84% 0.56% 0.98% 1.92%
im Ted i Tijm im Tijm x Togsxy
1452 713 737 628 324 361 98 37 4 229 434 384 404 664 788 128 61 165 126 99 114 51 195 134 222 146 1
58.60% | 56.41%  60.85% | 58.64%  57.62%  5951%  60.22%  57.14%  38.95% | 34.27%  60.40%  7389%  7093%  47.81%  72.34% | 57.35%  6L72%  60.47%  56.58%  57.13%  57.76%  5171%  65.68%  59.75%  56.00%  58.86%  43.18%
imz a im Tijm Tijm i Tijm z z Tu z
724 303 330 323 164 175 44 15 4 309 228 87 100 537 187 66 24 81 67 54 58 30 63 55 137 79 10
2022% | 31.13%  27.24% | 3014%  2019%  2885%  26.94%  22.89%  33.92% | 46.17%  3L71%  16.71%  17.61%  3868%  17.18% | 20.69%  24.03%  29.87%  30.23%  3095%  2050%  20.93%  21.05%  24.62%  34.51%  3202%  39.62%
Kinv b Tikimn Kin Tikin v v v v v ™v v pv
188 105 83 o1 50 33 10 4 - 117 37 12 23 153 35 19 7 20 14 13 13 10 26 23 26 16 4
7.60% 8.32% 6.88% 8.52% 8.92% 5.46% 6.10% 6.11% 17.44% 5.08% 2.31% 4.07% 11.04% 3.23% 8.53% 6.74% 7.16% 6.31% 7.44% 6.58% 9.70% 8.68% 10.07% 6.51% 6.31% 15.28%
jkin e e Tikimn k Tikin Trixy
16 7 10 4 4 5 1 2 . 1 4 1 11 4 12 2 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 3 2 1 -
0.65% 0.52% 0.79% 0.34% 0.65% 0.82% 0.81% 3.56% 3.34% 0.12% 0.50% 0.20% 1.88% 0.32% 1.08% 0.71% 1.82% 0.43% 0.59% 1.02% 0.67% 0.58% 0.33% 1.15% 0.47% 051%
Ted Tijkm im
30 12 17 8 6 10 3 2 1 8 6 6 9 14 16 3 2 1 5 3 2 1 3 3 3 3 -
1.20% 0.97% 1.44% 0.75% 1.12% 1.72% 1.64% 2.57% 5.60% 1.27% 0.78% 1.23% 161% 1.02% 1.43% 1.56% 2.43% 0.36% 2.22% 1.55% 1.25% 0.52% 1.06% 1.22% 0.78% 1319%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - Thiljlk/\Im/n - T/o/plalrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 79

What is the highest educational level that you have achieved to date?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
No formal education

Primary

Secondary school, high school, 6th
form/ college, GCSE's, ALevels, BTEC,
NVQ levels 1 to 3, etc.

University degree or equivalent
professional qualification, NVQ level 4,
etc.

Higher university degree, doctorate,
MBA, NVQ level 5, etc.

Siill in full time education

Don't know

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc. Yes mental |Yesphysica [  Yes
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (d) else () [Rentfree ()| time(g) | parttime (h) [0} work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes (1) | condition (s) |i condition (] disabity (u) | Yes other (] No (w)
2477 1811 165 135 173 163 30 81 148 78 22 26 621 1468 33 1746 666 707 85 596 200 38 1678
2478 1828 166 133 17 157 23" 79* 148 87* 17 23 B 601 1495 28" 1777 671 707 87 596 203 40* 1708
29 17 1 4 3 2 1 3 1 11 13 1 20 7 9 8 2 1 18
117% 0.96% 0.70% 2.80% 1.89% 1.47% 4.63% 4.20% 0.50% - - - - 1.87% 0.84% 4.15% 1.15% 1.08% 1.34% - 1.33% 1.05% 1.44% 1.03%
™
38 30 3 4 2 - - - 2 2 1 - - 18 16 - 27 1 12 - 7 4 4 26
1.55% 1.64% 1.81% 2.90% 0.97% 1.43% 2.65% 3.38% 2.97% 1.04% 1.53% 1.68% 1.70% 1.18% 1.96% 10.62% 1.55%
e ™ Tstuw
1452 1054 84 100 107 98 9 52 88 31 9 16 417 822 18 1064 382 410 51 345 128 25 1017
58.60% | 57.68%  50.77%  74.70%  6260%  6236%  3951% | 66.11%  59.21%  3539%  5293%  69.40% - 60.36%  54.98%  63.10% | 50.88%  56.99% | 57.92%  50.26%  57.89%  63.04%  62.24%  59.50%
in Tabde b b i i Thin i
724 551 58 20 46 45 3 15 35 46 4 5 113 500 6 506 216 210 30 178 51 8 502
2022% | 30.15%  3513%  1514%  27.13%  28.69%  14.39% | 18.49%  23.90%  5280%  2540%  2188% - 18.84%  33.43%  21.05% | 28.49%  32.14% | 29.75%  34.13%  2094%  2506%  19.87%  20.38%
cgm c c c c Tghmn Tghm
188 151 16 3 8 8 4 6 19 8 1 1 23 131 140 48 55 6 51 14 2 131
7.60% 8.26% 9.57% 1.89% 4.68% 4.79% 15.21% 7.77% 12.84% 9.15% 4.74% 3.57% - 3.82% 8.74% - 7.88% 7.21% 7.76% 6.61% 8.53% 7.03% 4.93% 7.67%
cm c c Tm m m
16 13 - - 2 1 . - - - . - - 11 5 - 13 1 9 - 5 4 . 6
0.65% 0.72% 1.05% 0.59% 1.72% 2.37% 1.78% 0.34% 0.73% 0.19% 1.33% 0.89% 1.85% 0.90% 0.37%
Tn w

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hlililk/\im/nlo - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitluviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 79

What is the highest educational level that you have achieved to date?

Base: All respondents

Weighted base
Prefer not to answer

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc. Yes mental |Yesphysica [  Yes
Total (T) @ orloan (b) | council () (d) else(e) [Rentfree ()| time (g |partime(y| d() work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes (1) | condition (s) |i condition (] disabity (u) | Yes other (] No (w)
2478 1828 166 133 171 157 23 79* 148 87+ 17 23 bl 601 1495 28 1777 671 707 87* 596 203 40* 1708
30 11 3 3 3 3 6 3 3 - 2 1 - 8 9 3 6 5 1 - 1 - - 7
1.20% 0.61% 2.02% 2.57% 1.68% 2.10% 24.54% 3.43% 2.12% 11.19% 5.16% 1.36% 0.62% 11.70% 0.34% 0.71% 0.20% 0.23% 0.41%
prw a a n

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hfiljik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitlulv/w
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 80
What is the highest educational level that you have achieved to date?
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) |Widowed (@)] (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Unweighted base 2477 253 1368 1256 8 104 780 371 38 371 49 504 1973
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 8 110* 776 365 37+ 374 27* 463 2015
No formal education 29 3 16 16 - - 11 9 2 - - 12 17
117% 1.06% 1.10% 1.21% - - 1.39% 2.46% 4.81% - - 2.63% 0.84%
i i i i i Toei Ll
Primary 38 5 26 24 - 2 8 4 1 2 - 6 32
1.55% 1.82% 1.84% 187% - 1.61% 1.02% 1.16% 381% 0.62% - 1.38% 1.59%

Secondary school, high school, 6th
form/ college, GCSE's, ALevels, BTEC,
NVQ levels 1 to 3, etc. 1452 140 856 776 5 75 448 210 16 222 4 252 1200

58.60% 55.23% 60.83% 60.13% 72.59% 68.27% 57.75% 57.54% 43.73% 59.34% 15.08% 54.29% 59.59%

i i hj hj afhj i i i i k
University degree or equivalent
professional qualification, NVQ level 4,
etc. 724 81 402 373 1 28 231 108 11 113 6 119 605

29.22% 31.96% 28.54% 28.92% 14.27% 25.06% 29.84% 29.60% 28.48% 30.21% 22.03% 25.76% 30.02%
Higher university degree, doctorate,

MBA, NVQ level 5, etc. 188 23 99 93 1 6 65 23 7 34 1 34 154
7.60% 9.13% 7.07% 7.20% 13.14% 5.07% 8.36% 6.39% 19.16% 9.22% 3.47% 7.40% 7.65%
Thcefgj

Still in full time education - -

Don't know 16 2 6 6 - - 8 7 - 1 * 14 2
0.65% 0.80% 0.42% 0.46% - - 1.02% 1.92% - 0.24% 1.50% 3.04% 0.11%
| Thoi il

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/figihlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 80
What is the highest educational level that you have achieved to date?
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) | Widowed (g) (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1200 g 110 776 365 37+ 374 27* 463 2015
Prefer not to answer 30 - 3 3 - - 5 3 - 1 15 26 4
1.20% - 0.20% 0.22% - - 0.62% 0.93% - 0.37% 57.92% 5.50% 0.21%
bl b Tabeefghi Ll

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elfig/hlilj - T/k/I
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 81

Thinking about your household's food and grocery shopping, are you personally responsible for selecting half or more of the items to be bought
from supermarkets and food shops?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base
Yes - responsible for half or more of
the items bought

No - not responsible for most of the
items bought

Refused

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022
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Gender Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total (T) Male (a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90 (a) 91+ (h) AB (i) C1 () C2 (K) DE () ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (0) (2] (@ (0] Midlands (s) | Midlands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) (€3] W Ireland (z)
1965 958 1005 836 439 482 139 58 11 625 501 323 516 1126 839 147 84 213 153 159 124 128 211 212 296 199 39
1936 987 947 826 431 476 137 57+ o 525 556 387 469 1081 855 168 82+ 214 171 134 141 81 229 190 305 202 20*
1347 661 684 603 323 323 72 23 3 346 387 301 313 733 614 117 55 149 115 89 92 59 165 136 217 134 20
69.55% 67.01% 72.25% 73.02% 74.96% 67.77% 52.52% 40.25% 29.96% 65.86% 69.66% 77.81% 66.75% 67.81% 7L.75% 69.50% 67.17%  69.94%  66.90%  66.59%  65.22%  73.53%  7187%  71.70%  71.09%  6601%  97.64%
fg a fg Tefg fg Tijimn i Toparstuvxy
126 116 10 48 26 36 14 2 - 43 a1 26 16 84 42 8 5 21 10 7 7 3 15 8 24 16 v
6.51% 11.76% 1.05% 5.86% 6.00% 7.55% 10.01% 3.83% 8.16% 7.43% 6.80% 3.33% 7.78% 4.90% 5.01% 5.55% 10.05% 5.85% 5.16% 5.27% 4.23% 6.49% 4.44% 7.80% 8.07% 2.36%
bl To In | | In
463 210 253 175 82 118 51 32 6 136 127 60 140 264 200 43 22 a3 a7 38 a2 18 50 a5 64 52 -
23.94% 21.23% 26.70% 21.12% 19.03% 24.69% 37.47% 55.92% 70.04% 25.98% 22.92% 15.39% 29.92% 24.40% 23.35% 25.40% 27.28%  2002%  27.25%  28.25%  2051%  22.23%  2164%  23.86%  21.11%  2592%
dkz a d Tede Tedef 3 3 Tikmn 3 3 z z z z z z z z z z

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - T/iljik/\Im/n - Tlolplalrisitiulvixlylz
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 82

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Thinking about your household's food and grocery shopping, are you personally responsible for selecting half or more of the items to be bought

from supermarkets and food shops?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base
Yes - responsible for half or more of
the items bought

No - not responsible for most of the
items bought

Refused

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without  [Ownedwith [ Rented [ housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amongage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking | seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.

Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (@ else () [Rentfree (0| time (@ | parttime (h) [0} work @ | work() | Student( | only(m) | pension (n) () Urban (p) | Rural (@ |NET: Yes (1) No ()
1965 1430 140 105 135 128 27 66 110 54 20 24 - 511 1151 29 1364 536 557 1323
1936 1422 138 104* 131 121 21 63* 107* 57* 15 22%* bl 488 1160 24* 1368 538 548 64* 455 158 33* 1336
1347 983 103 7 92 o1 8 33 81 55 9 16 - 324 813 17 988 358 375 52 322 112 10 960

69.55% 69.11% 74.40% 68.18% 69.99% 74.99% 40.23% 51.40% 75.17% 96.17% 58.56% 73.18% 66.42% 70.12% 69.18% 72.22% 66.65% 68.37% 81.30% 70.92% 71.15% 30.55% 71.83%

v g Tghmn g g q Tv v v v
126 102 11 2 2 7 1 6 4 2 1 1 - 13 98 1 78 48 40 6 34 13 1 85
6.51% 7.19% 7.67% 2.38% 1.77% 6.12% 4.80% 9.43% 4.05% 3.83% 5.28% 4.40% 2.64% 8.44% 4.55% 5.72% 8.89% 7.30% 8.72% 7.50% 8.43% 2.86% 6.36%

dm d d m m P
463 337 25 30 37 23 11 25 22 5 5 151 249 6 302 132 133 6 98 32 22 291
23.94% 23.70% 17.92% 29.44% 28.24% 18.88% 54.96% 39.17% 20.78% - 36.16% 22.42% - 30.94% 21.45% 26.27% 22.05% 24.46% 24.34% 9.98% 21.57% 20.42% 66.58% 21.81%
is b Thin i Thin i s Tstuw s

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hliliik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitlulviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Absolutes/col percents
Table 83
Thinking about your household's food and grocery shopping, are you personally responsible for selecting half or more of the items to be bought
from supermarkets and food shops?
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total () | Single (a) (0) Married (c) [C) () divorced (f) |Widowed @] () Divorced () | REF() | CATI(K) | Online ()
Unweighted base 1965 197 1061 983 7 7 632 316 29 287 48 504 1461
Weighted base 1936 196 1076 997 6+ 73* 624 309 28 286 26* 463 1473
Yes - responsible for half or more of
the items bought 1347 141 759 698 5 56 445 189 25 231 2 - 1347
69.55% 71.66% 70.58% 70.03% 76.72% 77.70% 71.31% 61.16% 87.60% 80.68% 7.10% - 91.44%
gk [} [} [} [} [} i Tabefgj Tk

No - not responsible for most of the
items bought 126 2 121 116 - 6 1 1 - - 1 - 126

6.51% 1.07% 11.29% 11.59% - 8.24% 0.23% 0.47% - - 3.83% - 8.56%

afgik Tafgi Tafgi algi fgi Tk
Refused 463 54 195 183 2 10 177 119 3 55 23 463 -

23.94% 27.26% 18.12% 18.38% 23.28% 14.07% 28.45% 38.37% 12.40% 19.32% 89.08% 100.00%

bel beei Theei Tabcefi Tabcef T
g

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elfig/hlilj - T/k/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Absolutes/col percents
Table 84
How many cars are there in your household?
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total(T) | Male(a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 7580(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+(h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) Midlands (s) | Midiands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) ® o) Ireland (2)
Unweighted base 2477 1210 1264 1062 564 609 163 66 13 785 639 431 622 1424 1053 194 101 268 197 201 169 155 271 248 382 242 49
Weighted base 2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 99 297 224 396 248 25¢
No cars in the household 397 140 255 157 88 95 33 18 5 65 109 58 164 174 223 a7 21 35 33 38 28 15 39 66 45 27 3
16.00% 11.11% 21.06% 14.71% 15.64% 15.63% 20.44% 2857%  41.80% 9.65% 15.21% 11.23% 28.82% 12.53% 20.42% 21.05% 21.47% 13.00% 14.88%  21.94% 13.98% 15.06% 1307%  29.29% 11.42% 10.77% 10.89%
aikmxy Ta Tede i Tijkmn Tijkm awy xy Tawxy
NET: Any 2081 1123 956 913 475 512 129 46 6 604 610 462 406 1214 867 176 78 237 190 135 170 84 258 158 351 221 22

84.00% 88.89% 78.94% 85.29% 84.36% 84.37% 79.56% 71.43% 58.20% 90.35% 84.79% 88.77% 71.18% 87.47% 79.58% 78.95% 78.53%  87.00%  B85.12%  78.06%  86.02%  84.94%  86.93%  7071%  88.58%  89.23%  89.11%
bgins. To g g g Tjin In Tin Tin | os os Tops Tops

1 1551 802 746 659 341 405 103 37 5 433 465 330 323 898 653 134 60 189 155 93 126 67 185 124 258 144 15
62.58% 63.51% 61.60% 61.60% 60.67% 66.65% 63.53% 57.48% 46.93% 64.80% 64.58% 63.48% 56.64% 64.68% 59.90% 60.32% 60.13% 69.38% 69.56% 53.39% 63.53% 68.00% 62.33% 55.34% 65.22% 58.24% 60.10%

Is cd In | | In Tosy sy s s

2 453 271 182 212 117 92 23 9 1 150 123 107 75 272 181 38 18 41 30 39 40 12 58 31 82 59 6
18.30% 21.46% 15.05% 19.82% 20.79% 15.08% 13.89% 13.95% 11.27% 22.37% 17.05% 20.49% 13.10% 19.61% 16.63% 17.07% 18.41% 15.08% 13.24% 22.34% 20.00% 12.12% 19.66% 13.71% 20.67% 24.01% 22.87%

bl To e e Tjin | | au u Taru
3+ 77 49 28 a1 16 16 3 - - 21 23 25 8 a4 33 3 - 7 5 4 5 5 15 4 11 17 2
3.12% 3.91% 2.30% 3.87% 291% 2.64% 214% - - 3.18% 3.17% 4.80% 1.44% 3.17% 3.05% 1.56% - 254% 232% 233% 2.49% 4.82% 4.95% 1.66% 2.70% 6.98% 6.14%
I b | | | | P P Toparstx op

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - Tlililk/\ImIn - Tlolplqlrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 85

How many cars are there in your household?

Base: All respondents

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc. Yes mental |Yesphysica [  Yes
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (d) else () [Rentfree ()| time(g) | parttime (h) [0} work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes (1) | condition (s) |i condition (] disabity (u) | Yes other (] No (w)
Unweighted base 2477 1811 165 135 173 163 30 81 148 78 22 26 621 1468 33 1746 666 707 85 596 200 38 1678
Weighted base 2478 1828 166 133 17 157 23" 79* 148 87* 17 23 B 601 1495 28" 1777 671 707 87 596 203 40* 1708
No cars in the household 397 199 19 59 62 49 9 13 28 9 8 8 149 176 6 319 55 142 27 110 38 12 222
16.00% | 10.90%  11.50%  4451%  3595%  3107%  36.91% | 1657%  18.98% 9.90% 45.79%  36.49% - 2481%  1174%  21.27% | 17.95% 8.15% 20.04%  3052%  1847%  1880%  30.89%  13.02%
anqw Tabe Tab Tab n Tin q T Ttuw w w Tw
NET: Any 2081 1628 146 74 110 108 15 66 120 78 9 15 452 1320 22 1458 616 566 60 486 165 28 1485
84.00% | 89.10%  88.50%  5549%  64.05%  6893%  63.00% | 83.43%  81.02%  90.10%  54.21%  6351% - 75.19%  88.26%  78.73% | 8205%  9185% | 79.96%  60.48%  8153%  8L20%  69.11%  86.98%
cdemrsv Tede cde c m Thm Tp s s Tstuv
1 1551 1170 109 70 97 91 13 40 81 52 6 11 349 991 20 1128 420 452 51 391 143 22 1076
62.58% | 64.00%  66.09%  5226%  56.84%  58.13%  57.68% | 51.08%  54.90%  60.57%  32.76%  45.40% - 58.18%  66.28%  7106% | 6348%  6263% | 63.89%  50.15%  6559%  70.67%  5508%  63.02%
cg c c Tghm Tw
2 453 395 29 3 11 14 1 16 32 22 2 3 94 283 1 282 166 98 7 82 18 3 348
18.30% 21.59% 17.38% 2.41% 6.54% 9.21% 5.41% 20.18% 21.63% 25.09% 12.24% 12.59% - 15.67% 18.96% 4.15% 15.89% 24.80% 13.85% 8.00% 13.81% 8.78% 8.10% 20.36%
cdeprstu Tede cde c m TP stu
3+ 77 64 8 1 1 3 10 7 4 2 1 8 45 1 48 30 16 2 13 4 2 61
3.12% 3.51% 5.03% 0.82% 0.68% 1.59% - 12.18% 4.50% 4.44% 9.22% 5.52% - 1.34% 3.03% 3.52% 2.68% 4.42% 2.23% 2.32% 2.12% 1.75% 5.93% 3.60%
m cd Thmn m m P

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hlililk/\im/nlo - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitluviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder




Return to Index
Page 149
Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 86
How many cars are there in your household?
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) | Widowed (g) (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Unweighted base 2477 253 1368 1256 8 104 780 371 38 371 49 504 1973
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 8 110* 776 365 37+ 374 27* 463 2015
No cars in the household 397 88 76 67 2 8 207 104 7 9 18 114 282
16.00% 34.63% 5.39% 5.17% 21.57% 6.81% 26.67% 28.49% 19.17% 25.64% 68.78% 24.64% 14.01%
bee Theefi Thee Thee bee Thee Tabcefgh Ll
i
NET: Any 2081 166 1332 1223 6 103 569 261 30 218 8 349 1732
84.00% 65.37% 94.61% 94.83% 78.43% 93.19% 73.33% 71.51% 80.83% 74.36% 31.22% 75.36% 85.99%
afgik i Tafghij Tafghij Tafghij 3 i i 3 k
1 1551 155 859 799 3 58 526 243 27 256 8 235 1316
62.58% 61.00% 61.05% 61.92% 37.82% 52.45% 67.84% 66.52% 73.22% 68.50% 28.36% 50.64% 65.33%
ejk i i i i Thcej El El Theej k
2 453 8 405 361 3 a1 36 17 3 16 1 9 350
18.30% 3.00% 28.77% 27.95%  40.61% 37.55% 4.66% 4.75% 7.60% 4.28% 2.86% 20.30% 17.84%
afgi Tafghij Tafghij Tacfghij
3+ 77 3 67 64 - 4 6 1 - 6 - 20 57
3.12% 137% 4.78% 4.95% - 3.19% 0.83% 0.23% - 1.49% - 2.41% 2.82%
fg Tafgi Tafgi fg

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/effig/hlilj - T/k/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 87

To which of the following ethnic groups do you consider you belong?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
White

NET: BAME

Mixed

Asian

Black

Chinese

Other ethnic group

Prefer not to answer

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
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c

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total(T) | Male(a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 7580(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+(h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) Midlands (s) | Midiands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) ® o) Ireland (2)
2477 1210 1264 1062 564 609 163 66 13 785 639 431 622 1424 1053 194 101 268 197 201 169 155 271 248 382 242 49
2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 99 297 224 396 248 25¢
2367 1212 1152 1021 546 582 147 61 10 630 692 503 541 1322 1044 219 9% 260 212 162 189 97 292 101 381 244 25
95.50% 95.92% 95.05% 95.37% 97.11% 95.83% 90.65% 93.65% 91.06% 94.26% 96.19% 96.75% 94.95% 95.26% 95.81% 98.26% 96.31%  9528%  94.91%  9331%  9522%  97.88%  98.14%  8537%  9621%  98.69%  100.00%
t f f f s Ts Tarst
87 39 a8 43 11 20 11 2 - 30 24 12 21 54 33 2 11 10 9 8 2 2 30 1 2 -
3.50% 3.09% 3.93% 3.97% 2.02% 3.22% 6.85% 3.23% - 4.50% 3.34% 231% 3.60% 3.90% 2.99% - 1.92% 4.11% 4.34% 5.21% 3.95% 161% 0.83% 13.39% 2.80% 0.76% -
ovy d Tde o ovy ovy ovy ovy o o
25 5 20 18 7 6 15 4 21 4 2 4 8 2 5 2 2
1.02% 0.41% 1.65% 1.72% - 112% - - - 0.91% 2.05% - 0.76% 1.50% 0.40% - 1.92% 1.64% 3.41% 1.23% 2.69% 161% - - 0.54% - -
dk a d d k Tkn kn ovy v Towxy ovxy ovy
27 13 15 8 8 7 2 2 10 7 4 6 17 10 2 3 16 5 2
1.10% 1.01% 1.20% 0.79% 137% 113% 131% 3.23% - 1.43% 1.00% 0.86% 1.05% 121% 0.96% - - - 0.94% - 1.26% - - 717% 1.19% 0.76% -
18 9 9 8 6 5 5 2 8 4 7 11 3 3 12
0.74% 0.72% 0.76% 0.71% - 0.98% 291% - - 0.72% 0.29% 1.45% 0.67% 0.50% 1.04% - - 1.04% - 1.86% - - - 5.45% - - -
d d Ted i orvxy
8 6 2 5 4 - - - - 2 - - 6 2 6 - - 2 - 2 - - 2 2 - - -
0.33% 0.49% 0.17% 0.42% 0.65% 0.26% 113% 0.13% 0.59% 0.74% 111% 0.83% 0.78%
Tikm x
8 6 2 ) - - ) - - 8 - - - 8 - - - 2 - 2 - - - - 4 - -
0.32% 0.48% 0.15% 0.34% 2.62% 1.18% 0.57% 0.68% 1.01% 1.08%
Tede Tikin n T
25 12 12 7 5 6 4 2 1 8 3 5 8 12 13 4 2 2 2 3 2 1 3 3 4 1
1.00% 0.98% 1.02% 0.66% 0.87% 0.94% 251% 3.13% 8.94% 1.24% 0.47% 0.94% 1.45% 0.84% 1.20% 1.74% 1.78% 0.61% 0.74% 1.49% 0.83% 0.52% 1.02% 1.24% 0.99% 0.55% -

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - Thiljlk/\Im/n - Tlolpla/risitiulv/xlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 88

To which of the following ethnic groups do you consider you belong?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
White

NET: BAME

Mixed

Asian

Black

Chinese

Other ethnic group

Prefer not to answer

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc. Yes mental |Yesphysica [  Yes
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (d) else () [Rentfree ()| time(g) | parttime (h) [0} work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes (1) | condition (s) |i condition (1) disabiity (u) | Yes other (v)
2477 1811 165 135 173 163 30 81 148 78 22 26 - 621 1468 33 1746 666 707 85 596 200 38
2478 1828 166 133 17 157 23" 79* 148 87* 17 23 B 601 1495 28" 1777 671 707 87 596 203 40*
2367 1758 152 127 161 150 20 73 136 79 15 20 - 568 1451 25 1696 660 689 87 580 195 39
9550% | 96.21%  9L50%  94.95%  9382%  9534%  84.44% | 92.95%  91.36%  9140%  8644%  8513% - 94.620%  97.04%  88.30% | 9542%  98.44% | 97.42%  100.00%  97.38%  96.33%  99.10%
bh b Thim hr) T T T
87 60 11 4 8 4 2 9 7 2 25 41 78 9 17 15 7
3.50% 3.31% 6.38% 2.99% 4.50% 2.56% - 2.65% 6.10% 8.60% - 9.71% - 4.18% 2.72% - 4.37% 1.35% 2.40% - 2.47% 3.67% -
q n Tn q
25 15 4 2 2 2 - 2 2 5 - - - 7 9 - 24 2 1 - 9 5 -
1.02% 0.81% 2.19% 1.56% 1.43% 1.36% 2.65% 1.44% 5.95% 1.18% 0.58% 1.33% 0.24% 1.61% 1.52% 2.63%
n Tmn q Tw
27 21 5 2 4 2 12 8 27
1.10% 1.13% 2.92% - 1.02% - - - 3.02% 2.65% - - - 2.04% 0.55% - 1.53% - - - - - -
art Te n n n q
18 11 2 2 2 2 2 2 4 10 15 3 6 6 2
0.74% 0.59% 1.28% 1.42% 0.93% 1.21% - - 1.65% - - 9.71% - 0.63% 0.65% - 0.87% 0.42% 0.79% - 0.94% 1.04% -
8 6 2 2 6 6 2
0.33% 0.34% - - 1.12% - - - - - - - - 0.34% 0.41% - 0.32% 0.37% - - - - -
8 8 8 6 2
0.32% 0.43% - - - - - - - - - - - - 0.53% - 0.32% 0.32% - - - - -
25 9 3 3 3 3 4 3 4 2 1 - 7 4 3 4 1 1 1 *
1.00% 0.49% 2.02% 2.07% 1.68% 2.10% 15.56% 4.40% 2.54% - 13.56% 5.16% - 1.19% 0.24% 11.70% 0.21% 0.21% 0.18% - 0.15% - 0.90%
nprtw a a a Tmn n n

No ()

1678

1708

1640
96.07%

0.74%

0.48%

0.46%

0.25%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hlililk/\im/nlo - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitluviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 89
To which of the following ethnic groups do you consider you belong?
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) | Widowed (g) (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()

Unweighted base 2477 253 1368 1256 8 104 780 371 38 371 49 504 1973
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 8 110* 776 365 37+ 374 27* 463 2015
White 2367 240 1353 1237 8 108 752 357 37 358 14 421 1945
95.50% 94.65% 96.12% 9591%  100.00%  98.28% 96.94% 97.78%  100.00%  95.83% 53.17% 90.94% 96.55%

ik i i i i i Ta i i k

NET: BAME 87 13 52 51 - 2 22 7 - 15 - 19 68
3.50% 4.96% 3.72% 3.92% - 1.72% 2.80% 1.82% - 4.04% - 4.05% 3.37%

9

Mixed 25 4 11 9 - 2 10 2 - 8 - 5 20

1.02% 1.73% 0.75% 0.67% - 1.72% 1.32% 0.67% - 2.09% - 1.09% 1.00%
be

Asian 27 - 22 22 - - 6 2 - 4 - 2 25

1.10% - 1.54% 1.68% - - 0.72% 0.48% - 1.02% - 0.45% 1.25%
a

Black 18 6 8 8 - - 4 2 - 2 - 5 13

0.74% 2.47% 0.57% 0.62% - - 0.52% 0.67% - 0.43% - 1.10% 0.65%
Thfi

Chinese 8 2 6 6 - - - - - - - 4 4

0.33% 0.76% 0.44% 0.48% - - - - - - - 0.95% 0.19%
f |

Other ethnic group 8 - 6 6 - - 2 - - 2 - 2 6
0.32% - 0.43% 0.47% - - 0.24% - - 0.50% - 0.46% 0.28%

Prefer not to answer 25 1 2 2 - - 2 1 - 1 13 23 2
1.00% 0.40% 0.16% 0.17% - - 0.26% 0.40% - 0.14% 46.83% 5.00% 0.08%

bol Tabcefghi T

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/effig/hlilj - T/k/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 90

To which of the following religious groups do you consider yourself to be a member of?
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total(T) | Male(a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 7580(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+(h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) London (w) ® o) Ireland (2)
Unweighted base 1965 958 1005 836 439 482 139 58 11 625 501 323 516 1126 839 147 84 213 153 159 124 128 211 212 296 199 39
Weighted base 1936 987 947 826 431 476 137 57+ o 525 556 387 469 1081 855 168 82* 214 171 134 141 81 229 190 305 202 20*
Christian 945 498 446 301 213 259 60 19 3 231 272 223 218 503 441 78 a3 115 79 62 60 35 119 85 160 %8 12
48.80% 5045%  47.08% | 47.38%  49.42% 54.38%  4357% 33.54% 29.96% 44.06% 48.96% 57.67% 46.59% 46.58% 51.60% 46.38% 52.60%  53.82%  46.39%  4645%  4222%  4279%  5184%  4458%  5255%  48.28%  60.44%
gi g Tefg Tijim im t
NET: Other 40 18 22 17 14 6 2 1 - 8 13 9 10 20 19 1 - 5 1 5 4 1 2 14 4 3 -
2.06% 1.83% 231% 2.02% 3.33% 1.33% 1.29% 1.34% - 1.49% 2.28% 233% 222% 1.90% 227% 0.78% - 211% 0.53% 3.49% 254% 1.79% 0.96% 7.43% 1.35% 151% -
Muslim 6 3 2 1 3 2 - - - - - 2 3 - 6 1 3 - - 2
0.29% 0.34% 0.24% 0.10% 0.58% 0.47% - - - - - 0.58% 0.71% - 0.65% - - - - 0.62% 177% - - 1.19% - - -
m im m T
Hindu 7 3 4 4 3 - - - - 3 - 2 2 3 4 - - - - - - - - 7 - - -
0.39% 0.35% 0.42% 0.48% 0.81% - - - - 0.66% - 0.58% 0.37% 0.32% 0.47% 3.94%
Jewish 10 3 7 4 3 1 1 1 - 1 4 2 3 5 5 - - 2 - 2 - - 1 3 2 - -
0.52% 0.33% 0.72% 0.53% 0.69% 0.19% 0.74% 1.34% - 0.16% 0.81% 0.53% 0.57% 0.49% 0.55% - - 0.96% - 1.59% - - 0.52% 1.48% 0.61%
Buddhist 4 4 1 2 2 - 1 - - - 2 - 3 2 3 - - - - 1 1 1 - 2 - - -
0.23% 0.37% 0.08% 0.19% 0.49% - 0.55% - - - 0.32% - 0.57% 0.16% 0.31% 0.75% 0.77% 0.93% - 0.84%
Other 12 4 8 6 3 3 - - - 3 6 2 - 10 2 1 - 2 1 1 - 1 1 - 2 3 -
0.64% 0.44% 0.85% 0.72% 0.76% 0.67% - - - 0.66% 1.16% 0.64% - 0.92% 0.20% 0.78% - 1.16% 0.53% 0.52% - 0.86% 0.43% - 0.74% 151%
| |
None 478 258 220 239 120 93 21 5 - 147 141 95 95 288 101 46 16 51 42 28 34 27 58 44 74 49 7
24.70% 26.16% 23.22% 28.94% 27.80% 19.61% 15.10% 9.20% - 27.99% 25.30% 24.61% 20.38% 26.60% 22.29% 27.45% 2012%  2406%  2450%  2112%  2431%  3319%  2541%  2324%  2420%  24.29%  37.38%
efgl Tefg efg In In Tps ps
Prefer not to say 10 3 7 4 2 - 4 - - 3 3 - 4 6 4 2 1 2 * 2 2 *
0.51% 0.33% 0.70% 0.54% 0.43% - 2.56% - - 0.49% 0.55% - 0.90% 0.52% 0.49% - - - 1.33% 0.69% 1.42% - 0.16% 0.88% 0.70% - 217%
Tede oq

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - Thiljlk/\Im/n - Tlolpla/risitiulv/xlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 90
To which of the following religious groups do you consider yourself to be a member of?
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total(T) | Male(a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 7580(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+(h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) Midlands (s) | Midiands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) ® o) Ireland (2)
Weighted base 1936 987 947 826 431 476 137 57+ o 525 556 387 469 1081 855 168 82+ 214 171 134 141 81 229 190 305 202 20*
Refused 463 210 253 175 82 118 51 32 6 136 127 60 140 264 200 23 22 a3 a7 38 42 18 50 45 64 52 -
23.94% 21.23% 26.70% 21.12% 19.03% 24.69% 37.47% 55.92% 70.04% 25.98% 22.92% 15.39% 29.92% 24.40% 23.35% 25.40% 27.28%  2002%  27.25%  28.25%  2051%  22.23%  2164%  23.86%  2111%  2592% -
dkz a d Tede Tedef k k Tikmn k k z z z z z z z z z z

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/e/fig/h - T/iljlk/\Im/n - T/o/pla/risitiulv/xlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 91

To which of the following religious groups do you consider yourself to be a member of?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
Christian

NET: Other

Muslim

Hindu

Jewish

Sikh
Buddhist

Other

None

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (d) else(e) [Rentfree ()| time (g |partime(y| d() work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@ |NET: Yes (1)
1965 1430 140 105 135 128 27 66 110 54 20 24 511 1151 29 1364 536 557
1936 1422 138 104+ 131 121 210 63¢ 107+ 57+ 150 2% 488 1160 24% 1368 538 548
945 704 76 51 56 53 5 26 58 27 7 11 228 576 12 680 265 275 43 235 86 7 663
48.80% | 49.50%  5481%  49.63%  4279%  43.71%  23.74% | 40.78%  53.74%  47.68%  4890%  51.61% - 46.63%  49.64%  5136% | 49.66%  49.32% | 50.06%  66.43%  51.68%  54.50%  19.83%  49.62%
v Ttvw v v v
40 25 4 1 5 5 1 3 17 19 35 5 9 1 8 5 - 30
2.06% 1.79% 3.04% 0.81% 3.67% 3.81% - - 1.30% 5.71% - - - 3.43% 1.60% - 2.56% 0.90% 1.63% 2.03% 1.77% 2.91% - 2.26%
n n q
6 3 2 1 - - - - - - - - - 6 - - 6 - - - - - - 6
0.29% 0.18% 1.63% 0.81% 1.14% 0.41% 0.42%
Ta ™
7 6 2 6 2 7 7
0.39% 0.40% - - 1.33% - - - - - - - - 1.17% 0.15% - 0.55% - - - - - - 0.56%
™
10 6 - - 1 3 - - - 2 - - - 3 5 - 9 1 3 - 3 1 - 7
0.52% 0.40% 0.88% 2.61% 3.73% 0.54% 0.45% 0.67% 0.16% 0.60% 0.72% 0.73% 0.51%
Ta Tmn
4 3 1 1 2 3 4 4
0.23% 0.20% - - 0.63% 0.63% - - - - - - - 0.38% 0.22% - 0.32% - - - - - - 0.27%
12 9 2 - 1 1 1 1 1 9 8 4 6 1 5 3 - 7
0.64% 0.61% 1.41% - 0.83% 0.57% - - 1.30% 1.97% - - - 0.19% 0.77% - 0.61% 0.74% 1.03% 2.03% 1.05% 217% - 0.50%
m Tw
478 347 33 20 33 41 4 13 25 27 2 6 - 89 312 5 345 134 129 14 112 34 5 347
24.70% 24.39% 24.23% 19.15% 25.29% 33.60% 21.30% 20.05% 23.32% 46.61% 12.08% 25.97% 18.14% 26.95% 22.37% 25.18% 24.85% 23.51% 21.57% 24.66% 21.40% 13.58% 25.95%
m Tac Tghmn m

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/f - Tig/hliljik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - T/sit/ulviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder

Page 155

Absolutes/col percents



Return to Index

Table 91

Base: All respondents

To which of the following religious groups do you consider yourself to be a member of?

Weighted base

Prefer not to say

Refused

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022
Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
Owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without | Owned with | Rented housing from Not working | and not state Retired with | househu
mortgage |amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working ~|Selfemploye | but seeking | seeking pension aprivate | sband, etc. Yes mental
Total (T) (a) or loan (b) | council (c) (d) else (e) | Rentfree (f)] time (g) | parttime (h) d (i) work (j) work (k) | Student () | only (m) | pension (n) (0) Urban (p) | Rural (q) |NET: Yes ()| condition (s)
1936 1422 138 104* 131 121 21 63* 107* 57* 15 22%* i 488 1160 24* 1368 538 548 64*
10 9 1 - - 1 - * - 4 4 7 3 3 - 1 1 - 5
0.51% 0.62% - 0.97% - - - - 0.86% 2.86% 0.86% 0.37% - 0.54% 0.46% 0.46% 0.32% 0.68% 0.37%
463 337 25 30 37 23 11 25 22 5 5 151 249 6 302 132 133 6 98 32 22 291
23.94% 23.70% 17.92% 29.44% 28.24% 18.88% 54.96% 39.17% 20.78% 36.16% 22.42% 30.94% 21.45% 26.27% 22.05% 24.46% 24.34% 9.98% 21.57% 20.42% 66.58% 21.81%
is b Thin i Thin i s Tstuw s
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hfiliik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisit/lulv/w
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 92

To which of the following religious groups do you consider yourself to be a member of?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base

Christian

NET: Other

Muslim
Hindu
Jewish
sikh

Buddhist

Other

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/figihlilj - Tik/I

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/

Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) @) (&) divorced (f) | Widowed (g) (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
1965 197 1061 983 7 7 632 316 29 287 a8 504 1461
1936 196 1076 997 6 73¢ 624 309 28+ 286 26* 463 1473
945 78 585 549 2 34 281 127 18 137 1 945

48.80% 39.50% 54.37% 55.12% 2972%  4623%  45.09%  40.94% 62.49% 47.87% 3.83% - 64.15%
agjk i Tafgj Tafgij i i i j Tk

40 6 21 21 12 2 10 40
2.06% 3.23% 197% 213% - - 1.98% 0.77% - 3.49% - - 271%
k g g k
6 1 5 5 - - - - - - - - 6
0.20% 0.42% 0.44% 0.48% 0.38%
7 - 6 6 - - 2 - - 2 - - 7
0.39% - 0.53% 0.57% 0.28% 0.61% 0.51%
10 1 5 5 - - 4 2 - 2 - - 10
0.52% 0.43% 0.50% 0.54% 0.62% 0.53% 0.77% 0.68%
4 2 1 1 - - 2 1 - 1 - - 4
0.23% 0.81% 0.09% 0.10% 0.30% 0.24% 0.38% 0.30%

b
12 3 4 4 5 5 12
0.64% 157% 0.41% 0.44% - - 0.79% - - 1.72% - - 0.84%
g beg

*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Table 92

To which of the following religious groups do you consider yourself to be a member of?

Base: All respondents

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) |Widowed (@)] (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Weighted base 1936 196 1076 997 6 73 624 309 28+ 286 26* 463 1473
None 478 58 271 239 3 29 148 57 7 84 1 - 478
2470% | 2031%  2522%  24.02%  4699%  30.70%  2380% 1855  25.12%  29.33% 3.55% 32.47%
aik ] ] i Tbefg i i ] Tk
Prefer not to say 10 1 3 3 - - 4 4 - - 1 - 10
0.51% 0.61% 0.32% 0.35% 0.68% 1.36% 3.55% 0.67%
be Thoi
Refused 463 54 195 183 2 10 177 119 3 55 23 463
2394% | 27.26%  18.12%  18.38%  2328%  14.07%  2845%  3837%  12.40% 19.32%  89.08% | 100.00% -
bel beei Thcei Tabeefi Tabcef l
gi

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elfigihlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 93
Which of the following best describes where you live?
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total(T) | Male(a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 7580(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+(h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) Midlands (s) | Midiands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) ® o) Ireland (2)
Unweighted base 2477 1210 1264 1062 564 609 163 66 13 785 639 431 622 1424 1053 194 101 268 197 201 169 155 271 248 382 242 49
Weighted base 2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 99 297 224 396 248 25¢
NET: Urban 1777 924 851 789 406 419 113 40 10 462 528 367 421 989 788 157 69 218 162 132 119 55 196 217 279 156 18
71.72% 73.15% 70.23% 73.73% 72.16% 69.07% 69.53% 61.70% 91.06% 69.04% 73.34% 70.48% 73.94% 71.27% 72.29% 70.39% 69.54%  7991%  7267%  7594%  59.86%  5598%  6592%  96.70%  70.47%  6304%  7211%
tuy eg [ u Toptuvxy tuy tuvy u tu u
Urban - Population over 10,000 851 452 398 392 176 208 51 20 4 241 259 150 201 500 351 88 29 9% 77 63 49 21 77 171 115 58 7
34.34% 35.75% 32.88% 36.66% 31.30% 34.23% 31.12% 30.49% 39.77% 36.04% 36.00% 28.80% 35.30% 36.02% 32.20% 39.65% 2949%  3472%  3457%  36.50%  24.82%  21.07%  2587%  76.30%  20.13%  2334%  29.20%
Ktuvy d k k k k tuvxy tuvy tuvy tuvy
Town and Fringe 926 472 453 397 230 211 62 20 6 221 269 217 220 489 437 69 40 123 85 68 69 35 119 46 164 98 11

37.38% 37.40% 37.35% 37.07% 40.85% 34.84% 38.41% 31.21% 51.28% 33.00% 37.34% 41.68% 38.64% 35.25% 40.09% 30.75% 40.06% 45.19% 38.10% 39.44% 35.04% 34.91% 40.05% 20.40% 41.34% 39.70% 42.91%

i e im i im Totu o o
NET: Rural 671 326 345 274 150 180 a4 22 * 200 184 150 137 384 287 63 29 54 58 39 74 42 99 2 114 o1 7
27.07% 25.82% 28.44% 25.63% 26.66% 29.61% 27.37% 33.85% 3.34% 29.83% 25.64% 28.77% 24.08% 27.66% 26.32% 28.06% 29.13% 1973%  2604%  2233%  37.17%  42.87%  33.36% 0.96% 28.75%  3655%  27.89%
q | q Tars Toparsx Tgs q Tarsx
Village 574 279 295 240 126 151 38 19 - 174 153 125 122 327 247 45 25 48 54 31 65 31 89 2 104 76 4
23.17% 22.06% 24.38% 22.47% 22.44% 24.82% 23.43% 28.79% - 26.05% 21.21% 24.05% 21.45% 23.54% 22.69% 20.26% 25.55% 17.78%  24.02% 17.87%  32.75%  3164%  29.82% 0.96% 2627%  30.59% 15.01%
i Togsz Togsz Togsz as Togsz
Hamlet & Isolated Dwelling o7 a7 49 34 24 29 6 3 - 25 32 25 15 57 40 17 4 5 5 8 9 1 1 - 10 15 3
3.90% 3.76% 4.06% 3.16% 4.22% 4.79% 3.94% 5.06% 3.34% 3.78% 4.43% 4.72% 2.62% 4.12% 3.63% 7.81% 3.58% 1.95% 2.02% 4.46% 4.42% 11.23% 354% - 2.48% 5.97% 12.88%
Tqrvx Tparstvx anx Tparstvx
Refused 30 13 16 7 7 8 5 3 1 8 7 4 1 15 15 3 1 1 3 3 6 1 2 5 3 1
1.22% 1.03% 1.33% 0.65% 1.18% 1.32% 3.10% 2.45% 5.60% 113% 1.02% 0.74% 1.99% 1.08% 1.39% 1.54% 1.33% 0.36% 1.28% 1.73% 2.97% 1.15% 0.72% 2.34% 0.78% 0.40% -
c Tc q

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - Thiljlk/\Im/n - Tlolpla/risitiulv/xlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 94

Which of the following best describes where you live?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Urban

Urban - Population over 10,000

Town and Fringe

NET: Rural

Village

Hamlet & Isolated Dwelling

Refused

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability

Tenure ‘Working status Urban/Rural
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc. Yes mental
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (d) else () [Rentfree ()| time(g) | parttime (h) [0} work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@ |NET: Yes (1)
2477 1811 165 135 173 163 30 81 148 78 22 26 621 1468 33 1746 666 707 85
2478 1828 166 133 17 157 23" 79* 148 87* 17 23 B 601 1495 28" 1777 671 707 87
1777 1307 110 111 124 113 12 66 91 52 12 18 435 1088 16 1777 525 66
7172% | 7152%  66.54%  8309%  7240%  7196%  5239% | 8352%  6161%  59.50%  70.62%  79.23% - 72.34%  72.75%  5586% | 100.00% - 74.16%  76.28%
hig Tabde Thimn hi hi Tq
851 610 45 56 72 60 7 34 42 30 7 10 201 520 8 851 250 39
34.34% 33.38% 27.25% 41.79% 42.24% 38.46% 31.27% 43.03% 28.17% 34.54% 39.02% 43.03% - 33.43% 34.78% 27.94% 47.88% - 35.28% 44.50%
q b Tab b h Tq
926 697 65 55 52 53 5 32 50 22 5 8 234 568 8 926 275 28
37.38% | 38.14%  39.28%  41.30%  3017%  3350%  21.13% | 40.49%  33.44%  24.95%  3160%  36.20% - 38.91%  37.97%  27.92% | 5212% - 38.88%  3L78%
iq d i i i Tq
671 510 52 16 44 40 8 10 52 35 3 4 156 402 8 671 176 20
27.07% | 27.92%  3144%  1215%  2592%  2555%  3353% | 13.06%  35.22%  40.50%  1582%  15.62% - 26.04%  26.90%  28.87% - 100.00% | 24.93%  2256%
cgp c c c c Tgmn Tgmn g g TP
574 438 43 14 43 29 7 7 45 27 3 3 137 346 7 574 154 18
23.17% | 23.95%  2603%  1060%  2529%  1852%  20.29% 8.40% 30.17%  3147%  1582%  13.38% - 22.82%  23.13%  23.92% - 8559% | 21.84%  2016%
cgp c c c 9 g g g L
97 73 9 2 1 11 1 4 7 8 1 19 56 1 97 22 2
3.90% 3.97% 5.41% 1.55% 0.63% 7.03% 4.24% 4.65% 5.04% 9.03% - 2.23% - 3.22% 3.78% 4.95% - 14.41% 3.09% 2.40%
dp d d cd Tmn Tp
30 10 3 6 3 4 3 3 5 - 2 1 - 10 5 4 - - 6 1
1.22% 0.57% 2.02% 4.76% 1.68% 2.49% 14.08% 3.43% 3.18% 13.56% 5.16% 1.62% 0.35% 15.27% 0.91% 1.15%
anpaw a Ta a n n n

3.10%

0.95%

39.49%

44

21.91%

18.45%

3.46%

0.68%

36.21%

21.95%

18.74%

3.21%

2.52%

No ()

1678

1708

1222
71.54%

4.32%

0.21%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/f - Tig/hliljik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - T/sit/ulviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 95
Which of the following best describes where you live?
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) |Widowed (@)] (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Unweighted base 2477 253 1368 1256 8 104 780 371 38 371 49 504 1973
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 8 110* 776 365 37+ 374 27* 463 2015
NET: Urban 1777 201 982 892 6 84 581 260 26 295 9 302 1475

71.72% 79.43% 69.73% 69.15% 78.43% 75.96% 74.94% 71.14% 71.25% 79.00% 32.67% 65.12% 73.23%
ik Thegj i i j bej j j Thegj 3

Urban - Population over 10,000 851 115 426 379 5 42 303 119 13 17 5 157 694
34.34% 45.22% 30.27% 29.40% 61.69% 38.28% 39.04% 32.50% 35.59% 45.76% 16.88% 33.92% 34.43%
bej Thegj j Thegj j Thefgj

Town and Fringe 926 87 555 513 1 42 278 141 13 124 4 145 782
37.38% 34.20% 39.46% 39.74% 16.74% 37.68% 35.90% 38.64% 35.66% 33.24% 15.79% 31.19% 38.80%
ik ] U] U] ] ] ] J k

NET: Rural 671 52 423 395 2 26 188 100 1 77 6 132 539
27.07% 20.57% 30.06% 30.63% 21.57% 24.04% 24.19% 27.27% 28.75% 20.73% 21.89% 28.38% 26.77%

Village 574 46 358 335 2 21 164 85 10 69 5 117 457
23.17% 18.02% 25.44% 26.01% 21.57% 19.12% 21.08% 23.16% 27.46% 18.41% 17.88% 25.33% 22.67%

i afi afi
Hamlet & Isolated Dwelling 97 6 65 60 - 5 24 15 - 9 1 14 83
3.90% 2.56% 4.62% 4.62% - 4.92% 3.11% 4.10% 1.29% 2.32% 4.01% 3.06% 4.10%
Refused 30 - 3 3 - - 7 6 - 1 12 30
1.22% - 0.21% 0.23% - - 0.88% 1.59% - 0.27% 45.44% 6.50% -
bel be be Tabcefghi ul

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/effig/hlilj - T/k/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 96

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Please indicate which of the following best describes your working status today, taking into account any changes due to the impact of the Coronavirus pandemic

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Working

NET: Employed

Working full time working 30 hours per
week or more

Working part-time working between 8
and 29 hours per week

NET: Self-employed

Self-employed - working 30 hours per
week or more

Self-employed - working between 8 and
29 hours per week

NET: Not working

Page 162

Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total(T) | Male(a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 7580(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+(h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) Midlands (s) | Midiands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) ® o) Ireland (2)
2477 1210 1264 1062 564 609 163 66 13 785 639 431 622 1424 1053 194 101 268 197 201 169 155 271 248 382 242 49
2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 99 297 224 396 248 25¢
314 169 143 217 a7 34 11 4 * 70 117 84 43 186 127 21 5 34 27 19 22 10 40 37 55 39 4
12.66% 13.39% 11.83% 20.29% 8.40% 5.56% 6.65% 6.87% 2.59% 10.42% 16.23% 16.13% 7.61% 13.43% 11.68% 9.54% 5.32% 12.53% 11.99% 11.19% 11.02% 10.41% 13.41% 16.65% 13.95% 15.61% 14.93%
deflp Tdefg Tiln iin il | P P P P
227 115 111 164 28 24 6 4 * a7 79 63 38 126 101 16 4 25 23 14 10 9 31 28 40 25 3
9.16% 9.10% 9.15% 15.35% 4.96% 3.98% 3.69% 6.87% 2.59% 7.08% 10.93% 12.03% 6.75% 9.08% 9.27% 7.01% 4.05% 9.03% 10.52% 7.97% 5.21% 8.88% 10.27% 12.63% 10.06% 9.96% 12.61%
def Tdef il il P
79 53 24 62 4 8 3 2 20 25 24 10 45 33 4 2 10 9 5 1 1 12 16 12 6 1
3.17% 4.21% 2.00% 5.81% 0.69% 1.36% 1.59% 2.68% - 3.04% 3.46% 4.52% 1.73% 3.26% 3.06% 1.72% 2.30% 3.50% 3.82% 3.02% 0.71% 0.70% 4.15% 7.16% 3.08% 2.25% 3.82%
bde b Tdef | t
148 62 87 102 24 16 3 3 * 27 54 39 29 81 68 12 2 15 15 9 9 8 18 12 28 19 2
5.99% 4.89% 7.16% 9.54% 4.26% 2.62% 210% 4.19% 2.59% 4.04% 7.47% 7.51% 5.03% 5.82% 6.21% 5.29% 1.75% 5.54% 6.69% 4.94% 4.50% 8.18% 6.11% 5.47% 6.97% 7.71% 8.79%
e a Tdet i i i P P P
87 54 32 53 19 10 5 22 38 21 5 60 26 6 1 10 3 6 12 2 9 9 15 14 1
3.50% 4.29% 2.68% 4.94% 3.44% 1.58% 2.96% - - 3.34% 5.30% 4.10% 0.85% 4.36% 2.40% 2.53% 1.28% 3.50% 147% 3.22% 5.81% 152% 3.14% 4.02% 3.89% 5.65% 2.32%
el b e e | Tin | In | ' '
29 23 7 20 5 5 7 13 8 1 21 9 2 1 3 2 2 4 1 2 6 6
1.19% 1.79% 0.56% 187% 0.81% 0.80% - - - 107% 1.85% 1.48% 0.21% 1.48% 0.81% 1.01% 1.28% 1.07% 1.03% 0.94% 1.99% - 0.47% 1.03% 1.49% 2.22% -
| b | | |
57 32 26 33 15 5 5 - - 15 25 14 4 40 17 3 - 7 1 4 8 2 8 7 10 8 1
2.31% 2.50% 2.12% 3.07% 2.64% 0.78% 2.96% 2.27% 3.45% 2.62% 0.65% 2.88% 1.59% 1.52% 2.43% 0.44% 2.28% 3.82% 1.52% 2.67% 2.99% 2.40% 3.43% 2.32%
el e e e | In | In r r
2164 1094 1068 853 515 573 152 60 1 599 603 436 526 1202 963 202 9 238 196 154 176 89 257 187 341 209 21
87.34% 86.61% 88.17% 79.71% 91.60% 94.44% 93.35% 93.13% 97.41% 89.58% 83.77% 83.87% 92.39% 86.57% 88.32% 90.46% 94.68%  87.47%  88.01%  88.81%  88.98%  89.50%  86.50%  B83.35%  86.05%  84.39%  85.07%
G Te Te Te c jkm Tikmn K Tz

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - Tlililk/\ImIn - Tlolplqlrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 96

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Please indicate which of the following best describes your working status today, taking into account any changes due to the impact of the Coronavirus pandemic

Base: All respondents

Weighted base
Not working but seeking work or
temporarily unemployed or sick

Not working and not seeking work

Student

Retired on a state pension only

Retired with a private pension

House person, housewife,
househusband, etc.

Page 163

Absolutes/col percents

Total (T)

2478

17
0.68%

1495
60.35%

beln

28
1.13%

Gender Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Male (a) | Female (b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+ (h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) Midlands (s) | Midiands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) ® o) Ireland (2)
1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 ) 297 224 39 248 25+
7 10 15 - 1 * 1 - 3 * 4 9 4 13 4 1 - 4 2 - 1 - 2 2 * *
0.55% 0.83% 1.36% - 0.18% 0.25% 1.40% - 0.51% 0.06% 0.73% 1.64% 0.28% 1.20% 1.89% 0.91% 1.87% 0.89% 1.39% 0.85% 052% 0.15% 1.76%
de d Tijm im av av av av
11 12 21 - 1 - * - 1 2 6 14 3 20 4 1 1 - 1 1 2 2 7 1 3 1
0.86% 1.01% 2.00% - 0.24% - 0.48% - 0.17% 0.20% 1.19% 2.41% 0.23% 1.83% 1.73% 0.91% 0.35% 0.65% 0.51% 1.60% 0.83% 3.00% 0.26% 121% 2.09%
Tde im Tijm Tijm r 3
203 396 230 146 166 43 13 2 39 73 98 391 112 489 54 30 64 57 a3 49 24 73 61 84 58 3
16.06% 32.67% 21.52% 26.02% 27.42% 26.21% 20.39% 15.47% 5.79% 10.16% 18.77% 68.67% 8.06% 44.85% 24.15% 3010%  2358%  25.64%  24.99%  2457%  2437%  2450%  27.25%  21.32%  23.26% 14.01%
Ta c c i iim Tijkmn Tijkm z
871 625 565 367 402 109 24 9 555 523 318 100 1078 418 137 58 172 130 107 124 61 180 115 251 144 16
68.94% 51.54% 52.80% 65.23% 66.17% 66.89% 68.13% 81.94% 82.96% 72.68% 61.12% 17.54% 77.63% 38.34% 61.50% 58.81%  63.22%  58.24%  6L71%  62.42%  6153%  60.51%  5150%  63.36%  58.24%  62.98%
To Tc Te c c Tikimn Tkin In Tikin |
2 26 22 2 3 - 2 - 1 4 11 12 5 23 2 4 1 5 1 3 1 2 2 2 4 1
0.20% 2.11% 2.03% 0.35% 0.42% 2.74% 0.15% 0.58% 2.06% 2.14% 0.37% 2.10% 111% 3.94% 0.32% 2.27% 0.57% 1.49% 0.70% 0.75% 0.75% 0.61% 153% 4.24%
Ta Tde def iim iim Tijm Tasvx Tasvx

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - T/iljlk/\Im/n - T/olpla/risitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 97
Please indicate which of the following best describes your working status today, taking into account any changes due to the impact of the Coronavirus pandemic
Base: All respondents

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (d) else(e) [Rentfree ()| time (g |partime(y| d() work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@ |NET: Yes (1)
Unweighted base 2477 1811 165 135 173 163 30 81 148 78 22 26 - 621 1468 33 1746 666 707
Weighted base 2478 1828 166 133 17 157 23" 79* 148 87* 17 23 B 601 1495 28" 1777 671 707
NET: Working 314 202 43 14 20 31 4 79 148 87 - - - - - - 209 98 62 12 50 15 4 237
12.66% | 11.06%  26.26%  1019%  1153%  1950%  17.57% | 100.00%  100.00%  100.00% - - - - - - 1174%  1456% 8.71% 14.09% 8.44% 7.29% 1095%  13.90%
mnrtu Tacd Tac Tmn Tmn Tmn tu
NET: Employed 227 143 34 11 15 23 2 79 148 - - - - - - - 157 63 36 6 29 7 4 176
9.16% 7.81% 20.51% 8.40% 8.48% 14.68% 6.89% | 100.00%  100.00% - - - - - - - 8.84% 9.32% 5.06% 6.96% 4.80% 3.66% 1095%  10.33%
imnrtu Tacd Ta Timn Timn tu

Working full time working 30 hours per

week or more 79 a7 14 6 5 7 - 79 - - - - - - - - 66 10 9 1 7 4 1 65
3.17% 2.56% 8.18% 4.85% 2.65% 461% - 100.00% - - - - - - - - 3.69% 153% 1.23% 107% 1.14% 201% 3.02% 3.83%
hmngrt Tad Thimn q t

Working part-time working between 8

and 29 hours per week 148 9% 20 5 10 16 2 - 148 - - - - - - - o1 52 27 5 22 3 3 111
5.99% 5.25% 12.33% 3.55% 5.84% 10.07% 6.89% - 100.00% - - - - - - - 5.15% 7.79% 3.83% 5.89% 3.66% 1.65% 7.93% 6.50%
gimnrtu Tacd Tac Tgimn P u t
NET: Self-employed 87 59 10 2 5 8 2 - - 87 - - - - - - 52 35 26 6 22 7 - 61
3.50% 3.25% 5.74% 1.79% 3.04% 4.82% 10.68% - - 100.00% - - - - - - 2.90% 5.23% 3.65% 7.12% 3.64% 3.63% - 3.56%
hmn Tghmn T

Self-employed - working 30 hours per

week or more 29 17 5 2 2 2 1 - - 29 - - - - - - 17 13 11 1 7 6 - 19
1.19% 0.92% 2.84% 1.79% 1.20% 1.37% 5.41% - - 33.90% - - - - - - 0.93% 1.91% 1.50% 1.36% 1.22% 3.14% - 1.10%
mn a Tghmn Tw
Self-employed - working between 8 and
29 hours per week 57 43 5 - 3 5 1 - - 57 - - - - - - 35 22 15 5 14 1 - 42
2.31% 2.33% 2.91% - 1.85% 3.45% 5.27% - - 66.10% - - - - - - 1.97% 3.32% 2.15% 5.76% 2.42% 0.49% - 2.46%
mn C Tghmn Tu

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hlililk/\im/nlo - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitluviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 97

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Please indicate which of the following best describes your working status today, taking into account any changes due to the impact of the Coronavirus pandemic

Base: All respondents

Weighted base
NET: Not working

Not working but seeking work or

temporarily unemployed or sick

Not working and not seeking work

Student

Retired on a state pension only

Retired with a private pension

House person, housewiife,
househusband, etc.

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc. Yes mental |Yesphysica [  Yes
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (d) else () [Rentfree ()| time(g) | parttime (h) [0} work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes (1) | condition (s) |i condition (1) disabiity (u) | Yes other (v)
2478 1828 166 133 171 157 23 79* 148 87+ 17 23 bl 601 1495 28 1777 671 707 87* 596 203 40*
2164 1625 122 120 152 127 19 - - - 17 23 - 601 1495 28 1568 573 646 75 545 188 35
87.34% 88.94% 73.74% 89.81% 88.47% 80.50% 82.43% - - 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 88.26% 85.44% 91.29% 85.91% 91.56% 92.71% 89.05%
beghi be be b Tghi Tghi T ™ ™
17 8 2 2 4 1 . - - - 17 - - - - - 12 3 7 3 6 2 -
0.68% 0.41% 1.14% 1.86% 2.28% 0.48% 1.72% 100.00% 0.67% 0.40% 0.98% 3.75% 1.04% 0.95%
mn a Ta Tw
23 13 3 2 2 1 1 23 18 4 15 5 6 8 3
0.93% 0.73% 2.04% 1.52% 1.29% 0.92% 3.27% - - - - 100.00% - - - - 1.03% 0.54% 2.06% 6.15% 0.95% 3.84% 8.66%
mn T Ttw Tw Tw
601 360 35 68 78 53 8 601 435 156 227 21 187 78 10
24.24% 19.71% 21.00% 50.89% 45.36% 33.46% 32.99% - - - - - - 100.00% - - 24.45% 23.32% 32.04% 24.61% 31.41% 38.55% 24.64%
aghinw Tabe Tabe Tab Tghin T Tw Tsw
1495 1228 79 44 66 69 9 1495 1088 402 386 41 334 97 21
60.35% 67.17% 47.86% 33.14% 38.49% 43.97% 40.64% - - - - - - - 100.00% - 61.22% 59.98% 54.52% 46.99% 56.16% 47.89% 53.24%
bedeghim Tbede c Tghim
rsu
28 17 3 3 2 3 1 28 16 8 12 4 12 3 1
1.13% 0.92% 1.69% 2.40% 1.05% 1.67% 3.82% - - - - - - - - 100.00% 0.88% 1.21% 1.69% 4.42% 2.00% 1.47% 2.52%
mn Tw W

No ()

1708
1470
86.10%

0.39%

0.43%

1083
63.41%

stu

0.75%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/f - Tig/hliljik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisit/ulviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 98
Please indicate which of the following best describes your working status today, taking into account any changes due to the impact of the Coronavirus pandemic
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) |Widowed (@)] (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Unweighted base 2477 253 1368 1256 8 104 780 371 38 371 49 504 1973
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 8 110* 776 365 37+ 374 27* 463 2015
NET: Working 314 29 179 163 3 13 9% 27 8 61 7 a7 267
1266% | 11.29% 12.71% 1260%  39.45% 12.15% 12.37% 7.52% 20.71% 16.29%  27.23% 10.16% 13.24%
g g g g g [ Tabcefg
NET: Employed 227 18 130 120 2 9 69 19 6 a4 7 a7 180
9.16% 7.17% 9.24% 9.28% 22.71% 7.90% 8.84% 5.09% 15.41% 1186%  27.23% 10.16% 8.93%
9 9 9 9 9 9 Tabeefgi

Working full time working 30 hours per

week or more 79 11 49 45 - 4 15 3 3 9 3 25 54
3.17% 4.37% 3.50% 351% - 3.60% 191% 0.85% 7.20% 2.42% 10.46% 5.35% 267%
g fg fg fg g fg Thefgi l

Working part-time working between 8

and 29 hours per week 148 7 81 74 2 5 54 15 3 35 4 22 126
5.99% 2.79% 5.74% 5.77% 22.71% 4.30% 6.93% 4.24% 8.21% 9.44% 16.77% 4.80% 6.26%
a a Tabeg Tabcefg
NET: Self-employed 87 10 49 43 1 5 27 9 2 17 - - 87
3.50% 4.12% 3.47% 3.32% 16.74% 4.25% 3.53% 2.43% 5.30% 4.43% - - 4.30%
k k
Self-employed - working 30 hours per
week or more 29 2 13 11 - 2 14 3 - 11 - - 29
1.19% 0.98% 0.91% 0.82% - 2.03% 1.82% 0.78% - 3.02% - - 1.46%
k Theg k
Self-employed - working between 8 and
29 hours per week 57 8 36 32 1 2 13 6 2 5 - - 57
2.31% 3.14% 2.56% 251% 16.74% 2.22% 1.71% 1.66% 5.30% 1.41% - - 2.84%
K k

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/fig/hlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 98
Please indicate which of the following best describes your working status today, taking into account any changes due to the impact of the Coronavirus pandemic
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) Single (a) (b) Married (c) (d) (e) divorced (f) | Widowed (g) (h) Divorced (i) REF (j) CATI (k) Online (1)
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 8 110* 776 365 37 374 27* 463 2015
NET: Not working 2164 225 1229 1127 5 o7 680 338 29 313 19 416 1748
87.34% 88.71% 87.29% 87.40% 60.55% 87.85% 87.63% 92.48% 79.29% 83.71% 72.77% 89.84% 86.76%
i i i i i i Thcfhij

Not working but seeking work or

temporarily unemployed or sick 17 - 5 2 - 3 9 3 - 6 1 5 11
0.68% - 0.36% 0.16% - 2.73% 1.12% 0.82% - 1.52% 2.98% 1.19% 0.57%
c Tabe be c be abe
Not working and not seeking work 23 4 9 8 - 1 8 1 1 7 1 5 18
0.93% 1.69% 0.66% 0.65% - 0.75% 1.09% 0.25% 2.24% 1.79% 1.95% 1.05% 0.91%
beg
Student - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Retired on a state pension only 601 61 315 294 - 22 214 103 7 104 7 151 450
24.24% 24.21% 22.39% 22.76% - 19.56% 27.58% 28.27% 19.20% 27.75% 25.30% 32.58% 22.32%
be be b T
Retired with a private pension 1495 158 882 808 5 70 442 227 20 195 9 249 1247
60.35% 62.46% 62.64% 62.61% 60.55% 63.10% 57.02% 62.32% 55.16% 52.04% 32.77% 53.67% 61.89%
ijk ij fij fij i i ij i k

House person, houseuife,

househusband, etc. 28 1 18 16 - 2 6 3 1 2 3 6 22
1.13% 0.35% 1.25% 1.22% - 1.71% 0.81% 0.82% 2.69% 0.62% 9.77% 1.35% 1.08%
Tabcefgi

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/figihlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 99
Do you work in any of the following occupations?
Base: All respondents who work

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total(T) | Male(a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 7580(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+(h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) Midlands (s) | Midiands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) ® o) Ireland (2)
Unweighted base 230 120 110 153 37 26 10 3 1 63 79 49 39 142 88 14 4 24 20 19 11 12 27 29 38 27 5
Weighted base 228 122 106 154 36+ 26+ 8 3 ks 52+ 87+ 57% 32¢ 139 89* 15+ 2 240 217 17 12 g 31 25¢ 39* 29 3
NET: Public Sector 29 12 17 25 1 1 2 - - 3 15 8 2 19 10 3 1 3 1 3 1 1 3 1 6 5 1
12.76% 9.73% 16.25% 15.95% 3.39% 3.95% 25.69% - - 6.70% 17.51% 13.93% 7.60% 13.45% 11.67% 17.77% 28.40% 13.35% 6.14% 16.55% 9.71% 16.99% 10.66% 3.06% 14.90% 15.74%  36.21%
A nationalised industry/state corporation 2 1 1 2 - - - - - - - 2 - - 2 - - 1 - - - 1 - - - -
0.87% 1.01% 0.70% 1.28% - - - - - - - 3.45% - - 2.22% - - 5.19% - - - 957% - - - - -
m
Central government or civil service (inclu| 5 2 3 5 - - - - - * 4 - - 5 - - - 1 1 1 - - 1 - - - v
2.18% 1.46% 3.02% 3.22% - - - - - 0.91% 5.20% - - 3.59% - - - 4.48% 6.14% 5.58% - - 3.87% - - - 18.11%
n
Local government or council (including fi 11 3 8 10 - 1 - - - 1 7 1 2 8 3 3 1 - - - 1 1 1 1 2 1
4.77% 2.43% 7.47% 6.37% - 3.95% - - - 1.45% 8.22% 2.43% 4.98% 5.68% 3.34% 17.77% 28.40% - - - 9.71% 7.42% 387% 3.06% 5.50% 3.73% -
A university, or other grant funded establ 1 1 - 1 - - - - - * - - 1 * 1 - - - - 1 - - - - - - *
0.57% 107% - 0.85% - - - - - 0.91% - - 2.62% 0.34% 0.94% - - - - 5.02% - - - - - - 18.11%
A health authority or NHS Trust 4 1 3 3 1 - - - - - 2 2 - 2 2 - - - - 1 - - - - 1 2
1.96% 1.01% 3.06% 2.09% 3.39% - - - - - 267% 3.75% - 167% 2.41% - - - - 5.95% - - - - 3.15% 7.70% -
The armed forces - -

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/effig/h - Thiljlk/\Imin - Tlolplalrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 99
Do you work in any of the following occupations?
Base: All respondents who work

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total(T) | Male(a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 7580(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+(h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) Midlands (s) | Midiands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) ® o) Ireland (2)
Weighted base 228 122 106 154 36+ 26+ g 3 - 52+ 87+ 57+ 32+ 139 89* 15+ 4 24+ 21+ 17 12+ g 31+ 25+ 39* 29+ Ed
Other public sector occupation (Please s| 5 3 2 3 - - 2 - - 2 1 2 - 3 2 - - 1 - - - - 1 - 2 1 -
2.40% 2.76% 2.00% 2.14% - - 25.60% - - 3.43% 1.42% 4.30% - 217% 2.76% - - 3.68% - - - - 2.93% - 6.24% 4.32% -
NET: Private Sector 199 110 88 130 35 25 6 3 * 49 71 49 29 120 79 12 3 21 20 14 11 6 28 24 33 25 2
87.24% 90.27% 83.75% 84.05% 96.61% 96.05% 7431%  100.00%  100.00% | 93.30% 82.49% 86.07% 92.40% 86.55% 88.33% 82.23% 71.60%  86.65%  93.86%  8345%  90.29%  83.01%  89.34%  96.94%  85.10%  84.26%  63.79%
A charity, voluntary organisation or trust 9 2 7 8 - 1 - - - 1 3 3 2 4 5 - - 3 - 1 - - - 1 2 2 -
4.05% 1.64% 6.83% 5.24% - 4.40% - - - 1.58% 3.88% 5.72% 5.55% 3.01% 5.66% - - 14.12% - 5.02% - - - 3.96% 5.29% 6.79% -
Self-employed (Private sector) 61 36 25 36 16 6 2 - - 20 26 14 2 46 15 5 1 7 5 5 4 2 5 6 12 10 1
26.81% 29.71% 23.46% 23.56% 43.79% 24.86% 28.94% - - 38.01% 30.20% 23.61% 5.01% 33.13% 16.96% 30.02% 30.26%  30.06%  21.96%  27.65%  28.48%  20.17% 17.64%  24.08%  30.80%  33.25%  22.00%
| Tc In | | In
None of the above/ | work in the Private 81 46 35 55 15 10 1 1 - 15 21 24 21 37 a5 4 1 6 9 5 3 4 13 12 14 10 1
35.71% 37.80% 33.30% 35.40% 40.86% 38.79% 11.00% 35.99% - 29.17% 24.64% 42.42% 64.45% 26.34% 50.30% 23.98% 21.58%  2518%  4212%  3138%  2160%  49.98%  4219%  49.41%  3577%  3336%  41.78%
im Tijm Tijm
Refused a7 26 21 31 4 7 3 2 * 13 21 8 6 33 14 4 1 4 6 3 5 1 9 5 5 3 -
20.68% 21.13% 20.16% 19.85% 11.96% 28.00% 34.37% 64.01%  100.00% | 24.53% 23.78% 14.31% 17.39% 24.06% 15.41% 28.24% 19.76% 17.20%  29.78% 10.41%  40.21% 12.85%  29.50% 19.49% 13.24% 10.85%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - T/iljik/\Im/n - T/olplalrisitiulvixlylz
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 100

Do you work in any of the following occupations?
Base: All respondents who work

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Public Sector

A nationalised industry/state corporation

Central government or civil service (inclu|

Local government or council (including fi

A university, or other grant funded establ

A health authority or NHS Trust

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc. Yes mental |Yesphysica [  Yes
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (d) else(e) [Rentfree ()| time (g |partime(y| d() work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes (1) | condition (s) |i condition (] disabity (u) | Yes other (] No (w)
230 142 37 8 13 26 4 66 110 54 147 65 44 10 34 10 4 165
228 143 37% 7 13+ 230 am 63¢ 107+ 57+ 151 69+ 45+ o 36+ o 4 172
29 17 5 - 3 4 - 9 20 20 9 3 1 2 2 26
1276% | 11.75%  13.77% - 24.96%  16.53% - 1406%  18.78% - - - - - - - 13.41%  12.70% 6.61% 9.99% 6.75% 16.00% - 15.14%
i i i
2 1 1 - - - - 1 1 - - - - - - - 2 - - - - - - 2
0.87% 0.87% 1.99% 1.95% 0.69% 1.31% 1.15%
5 2 - - - 3 - 2 3 - - - - - - - 2 3 1 1 1 1 - 4
2.18% 1.17% 14.08% 3.90% 2.34% 1.63% 3.62% 3.10% 9.99% 3.92% 9.90% 2.08%
11 6 3 - 1 1 - 2 9 - - - - - - - 7 4 2 - 1 1 - 9
4.77% 4.33% 8.27% 7.77% 2.45% 3.07% 8.31% 4.65% 5.52% 3.51% 2.83% 6.11% 5.38%
i
1 - 1 1 1 1
0.57% - 3.52% - - - - - 1.22% - - - - - - - 0.87% - - - - - - 0.76%
a
4 2 - - 2 - - 2 2 - - - - - - - 4 - - - - - - 4
1.96% 1.55% 17.19% 3.76% 1.94% 2.95% 2.59%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hfiljik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisit/lulv/w
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 100

Do you work in any of the following occupations?
Base: All respondents who work

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.

Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (d) else(e) [Rentfree ()| time (g |partime(y| d() work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@ |NET: Yes (1)
Weighted base 228 143 37 ™ 13+ 23~ 4 63* 107* 57* bl i i bl bl bl 151 69* 45*
The armed forces - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Other public sector occupation (Please s 5 5 - - - - - 1 5 - - - - - - - 3 2 - - - - - 5

2.40% 3.83% - - - - - 1.39% 4.29% 1.99% 3.55% 3.18%

NET: Private Sector 199 126 32 7 10 20 4 54 87 57 - - - - - - 131 60 42 8 33 8 4 146

87.24% 88.25% 86.23% 100.00% 75.04% 83.47% 100.00% 85.94% 81.22% 100.00% 86.59% 87.30% 93.39% 90.01% 93.25% 84.00% 100.00% 84.86%

Tgh

A charity, voluntary organisation or trust 9 5 2 2 2 6 1 4 5 3 2 3 6

4.05% 3.58% 5.75% - - 8.37% - 3.38% 5.54% 1.99% - - - - - - 2.88% 7.04% 6.15% 17.82% 7.78% - - 3.74%
Self-employed (Private sector) 61 38 10 1 4 6 2 2 4 55 39 22 19 4 16 3 42

26.81% | 26.44%  2621%  1846%  3164%  2388%  60.80% 3.019% 3.9206 96.11% - - - - - - 2556%  3241% | 4099%  4113%  4385%  32.23% - 24.70%

gh Tgh w

None of the above/ | work in the Private { 81 55 12 2 3 10 26 55 1 61 20 13 3 11 4 68

35.71% | 38.86%  31.03%  2224%  2320%  41.19% - 40.38%  50.98% 1.90% - - - - - - 40.25%  29.61% | 2915%  3106%  3216%  38.86% - 39.50%

i i Ti

Refused a7 28 9 4 3 2 2 25 22 - - - - - - - 27 13 8 - 3 1 4 29

20.68% 19.37% 23.24% 59.30% 20.19% 10.02% 39.20% 39.17% 20.78% 17.91% 18.24% 17.10% 9.45% 12.91% 100.00% 16.84%

i Thi i

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/f - Tig/hliljik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - T/sit/ulviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 101
Do you work in any of the following occupations?
Base: All respondents who work

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) | Widowed (g) (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Unweighted base 230 22 120 106 3 11 67 21 6 40 15 56 174
Weighted base 228 21 126 112+ 3 110 71% 23+ 5% a2+ 7 a7+ 181
NET: Public Sector 29 2 14 13 - 1 13 4 1 9 - - 29
12.76% 7.37% 11.50% 11.93% - 10.21% 18.39% 15.78% 13.89% 20.43% - - 16.08%
k k
A nationalised industry/state corporation 2 - 1 1 - - 1 - - 1 - - 2
0.87% - 0.98% 111% - - 1.04% - - 1.76% - - 1.09%
Central government or civil service (inclu| 5 2 2 2 - - 1 1 - - - - 5
2.18% 7.37% 1.78% 2.00% - - 1.69% 511% - - - - 2.75%
Local government or council (including fi 11 - 4 3 - 1 7 1 1 5 - - 11
477% - 312% 2.50% - 10.21% 9.77% 5.55% 13.89% 11.50% - - 6.01%
c be
A university, or other grant funded establ 1 - 1 1 - - - - - - - - 1
0.57% - 1.04% 117% - - - - - - - - 0.72%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elfigihlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 101
Do you work in any of the following occupations?
Base: All respondents who work

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) |Widowed (@)] (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Weighted base 228 21 126 112+ 3 110 71+ 23+ 54 a2+ had a7+ 181
Ahealth authority or NHS Trust 4 - 2 2 - - 2 - - 2 - - 4
1.96% - 1.90% 2.14% - - 2.92% - - 4.93% 2.471%

The armed forces - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Other public sector occupation (Please 5 - 3 3 - - 2 1 - 1 - - 5
2.40% - 2.68% 3.01% - - 2.97% 5.12% - 2.16% - - 3.03%
NET: Private Sector 199 19 111 98 3 10 58 20 5 33 7 a7 151
87.24% 92.63% 88.50% 88.07% 100.00% 89.79% 81.61% 84.22% 86.11% 79.57% 100.00% 100.00% 83.92%
T
A charity, voluntary organisation or trust 9 1 3 3 - - 5 2 1 2 - - 9
4.05% 5.55% 2.36% 2.65% - - 7.18% 9.64% 15.32% 4.75% - - 5.10%
Self-employed (Private sector) 61 8 36 30 1 5 17 7 2 8 - - 61
26.81% 39.42% 28.75% 27.04% 42.44% 42.38% 23.52% 28.20% 35.92% 19.30% - - 33.80%
k 3
None of the above/ | work in the Private { 81 6 53 48 1 4 22 4 1 16 1 - 81
35.71% 27.49% 42.30% 42.76% 34.18% 39.92% 30.31% 18.96% 15.17% 38.61% 12.62% - 45.02%
k k
Refused a7 4 19 17 1 1 15 6 1 7 6 a7 -
20.68% 20.16% 15.09% 15.62% 23.38% 7.49% 20.60% 27.42% 19.70% 16.91% 87.38% 100.00%
| il

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/effig/hlilj - T/k/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 102

Do you have any children aged 18 or under? If so, how old are they?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base

No children aged 18 or under

NET: Yes

NET: Any 5-18

NET: Any 11-18

Yes - children aged under 5 years old

Yes - children aged 5 to 10 years old

Yes - children aged 11 to 15 years old

Yes - children aged 16 to 18 years old

Refused

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Page 174

Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total(T) | Male(a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 7580(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+(h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) Midlands (s) | Midiands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) ® o) Ireland (2)
2477 1210 1264 1062 564 609 163 66 13 785 639 431 622 1424 1053 194 101 268 197 201 169 155 271 248 382 242 49
2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 99 297 224 396 248 25¢
2415 1222 1190 1040 547 595 159 63 10 643 709 507 556 1352 1063 214 98 268 216 168 193 9% 289 219 386 245 24
97.45% 96.75% 98.18% 97.19% 97.26% 98.08% 97.70% 97.43% 94.40% 96.21% 98.52% 97.43% 97.58% 97.41% 97.51% 95.87% 98.67%  98.22%  96.91%  96.95%  97.45%  96.35%  97.37%  97.77%  97.33%  98.76%  98.09%
a i
30 24 6 19 7 3 - - - 12 4 8 6 16 14 3 - 4 3 1 4 3 6 2 3 2 *
1.22% 1.90% 0.51% 1.81% 1.33% 0.55% - - - 1.86% 0.51% 1.59% 1.03% 1.16% 1.30% 1.20% 1.42% 137% 0.85% 1.91% 2.60% 1.91% 0.68% 0.78% 0.84% 1.91%
b b e i
30 24 6 19 7 3 12 4 8 6 16 14 3 4 3 1 4 3 6 2 3 2 *
1.22% 1.90% 0.51% 181% 1.33% 0.55% - - - 1.86% 0.51% 1.59% 1.03% 1.16% 1.30% 1.20% - 1.42% 137% 0.85% 191% 2.60% 191% 0.68% 0.78% 0.84% 191%
b b e i
28 22 5 19 7 2 - - - 11 4 8 5 14 13 3 - 3 3 1 4 3 5 1 3 2 v
111% 177% 0.44% 1.74% 117% 0.40% 1.61% 0.51% 1.59% 0.86% 1.04% 1.21% 1.20% 1.07% 137% 0.85% 1.91% 2.60% 1.60% 0.34% 0.78% 0.84% 1.91%
b b e i
3 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 *
0.12% 0.17% 0.07% 0.11% 0.16% 0.16% - - - 0.32% - - 0.17% 0.15% 0.09% - - 0.35% - - - - 0.31% 0.34% - - 191%
Torstxy
14 12 2 9 3 2 - - - 3 3 6 2 6 8 2 - 3 2 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 v
0.55% 0.94% 0.15% 0.87% 0.51% 0.25% 0.46% 0.41% 1.08% 0.36% 0.44% 0.70% 0.68% 1.07% 0.93% 0.44% 0.71% 0.70% 0.47% 0.33% 0.48% 1.91%
b
21 17 4 16 4 1 9 1 7 4 10 1 1 1 2 1 4 3 5 1 3 1 *
0.85% 1.34% 0.35% 1.48% 0.78% 0.15% - - - 1.35% 0.19% 1.30% 0.70% 0.75% 0.99% 0.53% - 0.32% 0.93% 0.41% 1.91% 2.60% 1.60% 0.34% 0.78% 0.36% 1.91%
b e i i Tay
33 17 16 11 8 8 4 2 1 13 7 5 8 20 13 7 1 1 4 4 1 1 2 3 7 1
1.33% 1.35% 131% 1.00% 1.41% 1.36% 2.30% 257% 5.60% 1.93% 0.97% 0.97% 1.39% 1.44% 119% 2.92% 1.33% 0.36% 1.72% 221% 0.64% 1.05% 0.72% 1.56% 1.89% 0.40% -
ay

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - Thiljlk/\Im/n - T/o/plalrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Table 103

Do you have any children aged 18 or under? If so, how old are they?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base

No children aged 18 or under

NET: Yes

NET: Any 5-18

NET: Any 11-18

Yes - children aged under 5 years old

Yes - children aged 5 to 10 years old

Yes - children aged 11 to 15 years old

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc. Yes mental |Yesphysica [  Yes
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (d) else(e) [Rentfree ()| time (g |partime(y| d() work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes (1) | condition (s) |i condition (1) disabiity (u) | Yes other (v)
2477 1811 165 135 173 163 30 81 148 78 22 26 621 1468 33 1746 666 707 85 596 200 38
2478 1828 166 133 17 157 23" 79* 148 87* 17 23 B 601 1495 28" 1777 671 707 87 596 203 40*
2415 1800 154 129 165 149 19 67 138 84 14 22 591 1474 25 1750 655 696 86 587 198 38
97.45% | 98.47%  9280%  96.74%  96.19%  9492%  80.42% | 85.75%  92.87%  96.49%  80.62%  94.84% - 98.420%  98.59%  88.30% | 9849%  97.62% | 98.41%  98.86%  9851%  97.87%  95.06%
bgh Thde g ah Tgh T
30 14 7 2 2 5 7 5 3 5 11 19 12 10 1 8 4 1
1.22% 0.75% 4.41% 1.56% 1.39% 2.98% - 8.49% 3.20% 3.51% - - - 0.78% 0.74% - 1.05% 1.73% 1.42% 1.14% 1.29% 2.13% 1.92%
Ta a Tmn mn mn
30 14 7 2 2 5 7 5 3 5 11 19 12 10 1 8 4 1
1.22% 0.75% 4.41% 1.56% 1.39% 2.98% - 8.49% 3.20% 3.51% - - - 0.78% 0.74% - 1.05% 1.73% 1.42% 1.14% 1.29% 2.13% 1.92%
Ta a Tmn mn mn
28 13 7 2 2 3 7 5 3 4 9 18 10 10 1 8 4 1
1.11% 0.70% 4.41% 1.56% 1.39% 1.89% - 8.49% 3.20% 3.51% - - - 0.62% 0.63% - 1.01% 1.45% 1.42% 1.14% 1.29% 2.13% 1.92%
Ta Tmn Tmn mn
3 1 * 2 * 1 2 1 2
0.12% 0.05% 0.29% - - 1.09% - 0.60% - - - - - 0.16% 0.11% - 0.07% 0.28% - - - - -
Ta
14 5 5 - 2 1 - 3 2 2 - - - 1 5 - 9 5 5 1 3 3 1
0.55% 0.28% 2.97% 1.39% 0.75% 4.03% 1.39% 2.63% 0.16% 0.35% 0.51% 0.70% 0.67% 1.14% 0.52% 1.50% 1.92%
Ta a Tmn m Tmn

No ()

1678

1708

1685
98.70%

1.03%

0.18%

0.52%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/f - Tig/hliljik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - T/sit/ulviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 103

Do you have any children aged 18 or under? If so, how old are they?

Base: All respondents

Weighted base

Yes - children aged 16 to 18 years old

Refused

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) @ orloan (b) | council () (d) else(e) [Rentfree ()| time (g |partime(y| d() work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@ |NET: Yes (1)
2478 1828 166 133 171 157 23 79* 148 87+ 17 23 i 601 1495 28 1777 671 707
21 11 6 2 1 2 - 7 4 3 - - - 3 5 - 14 7 6 - 5 2 - 15
0.85% 0.59% 3.35% 1.56% 0.51% 1.14% - 8.49% 2.53% 3.51% 0.46% 0.33% 0.79% 1.06% 0.87% 0.77% 1.06% 0.88%
Ta Tmn mn Tmn
33 14 4 2 4 3 5 5 6 - 3 1 - 5 10 3 8 4 1 - 1 - 1 2
1.33% 0.78% 2.70% 1.70% 2.41% 2.10% 19.58% 5.76% 3.94% 19.38% 5.16% 0.79% 0.67% 11.70% 0.46% 0.66% 0.17% 0.20% 3.02% 0.11%
priw a a Timn Tmn tuw

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hfiljik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisit/lulv/w
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 104
Do you have any children aged 18 or under? If so, how old are they?
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) | Widowed (g) (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Unweighted base 2477 253 1368 1256 8 104 780 371 38 371 49 504 1973
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 8 110* 776 365 37+ 374 27* 463 2015
No children aged 18 or under 2415 253 1385 1269 8 108 767 362 35 370 8 429 1986
97.45% 99.66% 98.36% 98.36%  100.00%  98.27% 98.82% 99.27% 93.89% 98.87% 30.47% 92.50% 98.59%
I3 Th hj hj i Th Th i hj Tk
NET: Yes 30 1 22 21 - 1 8 2 1 4 - 4 26
1.22% 0.34% 1.55% 1.64% - 0.64% 0.98% 0.59% 3.20% 113% - 0.83% 131%
NET: Any 5-18 30 1 22 21 - 1 8 2 1 4 - 4 26
1.22% 0.34% 1.55% 1.64% - 0.64% 0.98% 0.59% 3.20% 113% - 0.83% 131%
NET: Any 11-18 28 1 19 18 - 1 8 2 1 4 - 3 25
111% 0.34% 1.36% 1.43% - 0.64% 0.98% 0.59% 3.20% 113% - 0.64% 1.22%

Yes - children aged under 5 years old - -

Yes - children aged 5 to 10 years old 3 - 3 3 - - - - - - - 1 2
0.12% - 0.22% 0.24% - - - - - - - 0.20% 0.11%
Yes - children aged 11 to 15 years old 14 - 9 9 - - 5 2 1 1 - 1 13
0.55% - 0.63% 0.69% - - 0.62% 0.59% 3.20% 0.39% - 0.23% 0.63%
Tai
Yes - children aged 16 to 18 years old 21 1 16 15 - 1 5 1 - 3 - 3 18
0.85% 0.34% 1.12% 117% - 0.64% 0.59% 0.30% - 0.93% - 0.64% 0.90%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/effig/hlilj - T/k/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 104
Do you have any children aged 18 or under? If so, how old are they?
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) |Widowed (@)] (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1200 g 110 776 365 37+ 374 27* 463 2015
Refused 33 - 1 - - 1 2 1 1 - 19 31 2
1.33% - 0.09% - - 1.09% 0.21% 0.14% 2.91% - 69.53% 6.66% 0.10%
bfil be abefgi Tabeefghi Ll

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elfig/hlilj - T/k/I
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 105

Which of the following ITV regions do you live in?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
Anglia

Border

Central

Granada

London

Meridian

STV

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Page 179

Absolutes/col percents

Total (T)

1965
1936
177
9.13%
Joparsuxy

0.88%

154
7.93%
opgruvxy

165
8.50%

goprstu

vy
239

12.34%

oparstuy

z
178
9.18%

opgrstuv

118
6.09%
parstuvxy

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Male (a) | Female (b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+ (h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) Midlands (s) | Midiands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) ® o) Ireland (2)
958 1005 836 439 482 139 58 11 625 501 323 516 1126 839 147 84 213 153 159 124 128 211 212 296 199 39
987 947 826 431 476 137 57+ o 525 556 387 469 1081 855 168 82* 214 171 134 141 81 229 190 305 202 20*
95 81 76 43 43 9 4 1 55 32 42 a7 88 89 17 149 - 10 - -
9.65% 8.60% 9.18% 10.00% 9.09% 6.62% 7.88% 9.88% 10.55% 5.82% 10.73% 10.12% 8.12% 10.40% - - - - - 12.28% - 65.28% - 3.23% - -
i i i i opgrsuxyz Toparstuxyz oarsy
10 7 6 3 4 4 - - 5 3 4 5 8 9 7 10 - - - -
1.04% 0.72% 0.77% 0.68% 0.86% 2.68% - - 0.92% 0.61% 1.00% 1.06% 0.76% 1.03% 4.11% - 4.76% - - - - - - - - -
Trstuvxy Tprstuvxy
82 72 64 38 40 9 3 42 51 24 36 9 60 1 ) 54 1 1 1 1
8.26% 7.60% 7.71% 8.73% 8.40% 6.86% 5.02% - 8.06% 9.25% 6.17% 7.68% 8.67% 7.00% 0.70% - - - 69.92%  38.34% 1.70% 0.43% - 0.40% 0.41% -
Topartuv  Topgruvxyz q
Xz
103 62 73 a1 39 12 34 49 46 36 83 82 161 2 1 1
10.43% 6.52% 8.85% 9.40% 8.27% 851% - - 6.42% 8.83% 11.89% 7.66% 7.66% 9.57% - - 75.23% - 1.26% 0.77% 1.41% - - - - -
b g g g g im i Toprstuvxyz x wx
115 124 104 50 64 16 5 1 63 70 60 46 133 106 28 144 67
11.65% 13.09% 12.53% 11.69% 13.40% 11.35% 8.62% 9.28% 11.99% 12.62% 15.45% 9.84% 12.32% 12.38% - - - - - - - 12.18%  76.14%  21.87% - -
| opqrstuy Toparstuvyz
z
88 89 79 38 43 14 5 57 49 38 34 106 72 162 16
8.96% 9.43% 9.52% 8.85% 8.94% 9.90% 8.60% - 10.87% 8.74% 9.90% 7.22% 9.77% 8.44% - - - - - - - - - 53.08% 7.96% -
| Topgrstuvy  oparstuv
z
61 57 54 33 21 5 5 37 34 19 28 71 47 117 1
6.15% 6.03% 6.57% 7.63% 4.36% 3.41% 9.23% - 7.05% 6.11% 4.89% 5.97% 6.57% 5.48% 69.79% - - - - - - - - 0.30% - -
e Tparstuvxyz

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - Tlililk/\Im/n - Tlolplqlrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 105

Which of the following ITV regions do you live in?

Base: All respondents

Weighted base

Tyne Tees

Wales

West

Westcountry

Yorkshire

utv

Refused

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022
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Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total(T) | Male(a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 7580(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+(h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) Midlands (s) | Midiands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) ® o) Ireland (2)
1936 987 947 826 431 476 137 57% o 525 556 387 469 1081 855 168 82+ 214 171 134 141 81 229 190 305 202 20*
65 34 31 32 14 18 1 - - 13 17 15 20 31 34 - 59 - 5 - - - - - - - -
3.35% 3.49% 3.22% 3.86% 3.17% 3.81% 0.93% - - 252% 313% 3.79% 4.20% 2.83% 4.02% 72.72% 3.20% - - - -
ogstuvxy Togrstuvxyz ogsviy
60 32 28 30 14 12 4 - - 16 15 13 15 31 29 - - - - - - 60 - - - - -
3.09% 3.23% 2.95% 3.62% 3.24% 2.52% 2.85% - - 3.06% 2.72% 3.41% 3.29% 2.89% 3.34% 73.94% - - - - -
oqrsvxy Toparstvxyz
a1 23 18 17 10 10 3 - - 6 17 8 9 23 17 - - - - - - 1 - - - 40 -
2.10% 2.32% 1.88% 2.02% 2.43% 2.20% 2.18% 1.15% 3.08% 217% 1.93% 2.14% 2.04% 0.71% 19.79%
avx i Toparstuvxz
9 a7 a5 a5 24 19 4 2 - 17 42 22 13 59 35 - - - - 1 - - - - - 93 -
4.84% 4.79% 4.80% 5.39% 5.52% 4.01% 2.94% 381% 3.24% 7.52% 5.64% 2.78% 5.44% 4.08% 0.57% 45.92%
oparstuvx Tiln | il Toparstuvxz
147 75 72 62 37 a1 6 - 1 34 a3 35 35 77 70 - - - 119 - 27 - 1 - - - -
7.60% 7.64% 7.57% 7.52% 8.68% 8.55% 4.20% 10.79% 6.54% 7.70% 9.04% 7.41% 7.14% 8.18% 69.55% 19.10% 0.47%
gopgsuvxy g g g Topastuvxyz Topasuvxyz
20 12 8 11 4 4 - 1 - 9 5 2 4 14 6 - - - - - - - - - - - 20
1.03% 117% 0.90% 1.34% 0.94% 0.91% 0.91% 1.66% 0.95% 0.52% 0.86% 1.30% 0.70% 100.00%
Toparstuvxy
463 210 253 175 82 118 51 32 6 136 127 60 140 264 200 a3 22 a3 a7 38 a2 18 50 a5 64 52
23.94% 21.23% 26.70% 21.12% 19.03% 24.69% 37.47% 55.92% 70.04% 25.98% 22.92% 15.39% 29.92% 24.40% 23.35% 25.40% 27.28%  2002%  27.25%  28.25%  2951%  2223%  21.64%  23.86%  21.11%  2592% -
dkz a d Tede Tedef k k Tikmn k k z z z z z z z z z z

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - Tlili/k/\ImIn - Tlolplqlrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 106

Which of the following ITV regions do you live in?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
Anglia

Border
Central

Granada

London

Meridian

STV

Tyne Tees

Wales

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc. Yes mental |Yesphysica [  Yes
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (d) else () [Rentfree ()| time(g) | parttime (h) [0} work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes (1) | condition (s) |i condition (] disabity (u) | Yes other (] No (w)
1965 1430 140 105 135 128 27 66 110 54 20 24 511 1151 29 1364 536 557 65 463 159 32 1323
1936 1422 138 104+ 131 121 210 63¢ 107+ 57+ 150 2% 488 1160 24% 1368 538 548 64+ 455 158 33+ 1336
177 136 13 7 10 8 2 3 9 5 2 50 106 1 113 64 56 8 47 10 3 121
9.13% 9.55% 9.67% 6.99% 7.33% 6.87% 11.54% 5.319% 8.56% 857% - 10.47% - 10.31% 9.11% 4.15% 8.25% 1187% | 101206  12.65%  10.25% 6.61% 7.72% 9.04%
[

17 13 2 - 2 - - 1 1 1 - 1 - 3 9 1 11 6 4 1 4 3 - 13
0.88% 0.91% 1.47% 1.57% 1.95% 0.89% 1.41% 5.38% 0.63% 0.77% 3.69% 0.80% 1.14% 0.76% 1.80% 0.92% 1.97% 0.96%
154 109 12 10 7 14 1 2 10 5 2 2 - 38 96 1 112 41 34 8 32 8 1 115
7.93% 7.69% 8.71% 9.94% 5.64% 11.42% 3.72% 2.67% 8.98% 8.05% 10.09% 7.21% 7.70% 8.28% 4.14% 8.20% 7.69% 6.23% 11.82% 7.01% 5.18% 2.28% 8.62%
165 133 11 5 8 8 - 6 3 7 - 1 - 40 107 - 126 39 45 4 38 16 1 120
8.50% 9.33% 7.70% 5.05% 6.12% 6.64% 9.75% 2.83% 13.11% 4.40% 8.12% 9.26% 9.18% 7.26% 8.21% 6.98% 8.47% 10.32% 2.86% 8.95%

h h h
239 171 18 9 22 16 3 13 19 7 2 6 53 137 3 222 17 61 8 49 17 5 175
12.34% 12.06% 13.04% 8.69% 17.04% 12.85% 12.98% 19.78% 17.66% 12.02% 9.97% 29.43% - 10.85% 11.81% 12.06% 16.21% 3.21% 11.10% 12.72% 10.74% 10.79% 13.47% 13.06%
q m Tq
178 129 13 7 12 15 1 4 7 11 - 1 - 36 116 2 121 57 45 3 39 11 1 132
9.18% 9.08% 9.55% 6.79% 9.49% 12.28% 5.94% 6.24% 6.54% 19.92% 4.65% 7.47% 9.99% 8.79% 8.82% 10.63% 8.19% 4.67% 8.65% 6.78% 3.59% 9.85%
Tghmn
118 84 9 14 7 2 1 2 5 3 2 1 24 77 2 86 32 35 8 31 17 1 83
6.09% 5.94% 6.74% 13.82% 5.01% 1.86% 4.78% 3.54% 4.81% 6.09% 14.79% 5.38% - 5.00% 6.61% 10.33% 6.27% 5.96% 6.44% 12.33% 6.76% 11.05% 3.50% 6.17%
Tade T Tw
65 39 8 6 5 8 1 2 1 1 1 15 41 3 45 20 18 2 18 7 46
3.35% 2.76% 5.72% 5.39% 3.56% 6.31% - 1.88% 1.77% 2.22% 5.94% 4.15% - 3.03% 3.53% 12.81% 3.31% 3.66% 3.28% 2.94% 3.96% 4.29% - 3.45%
a
60 49 2 2 2 4 - 1 5 1 1 - - 16 36 1 35 25 22 1 17 8 - 38
3.09% 3.48% 1.78% 2.28% 1.31% 3.13% 1.09% 4.93% 1.32% 5.28% 3.18% 3.11% 2.90% 2.56% 4.60% 3.93% 2.14% 3.63% 4.90% 2.82%
P

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hlililk/\im/nlo - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitluviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 106
Which of the following ITV regions do you live in?
Base: All respondents

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.

Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (d) else () [Rentfree ()| time(g) | parttime (h) [0} work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@ |NET: Yes (1)
Weighted base 1936 1422 138 104* 131 121 21 63* 107* 57* 15 22%* bl 488 1160 24* 1368 538 548
West 41 29 4 - 4 4 - - 4 - 1 - 6 29 - 25 16 11 1 7 4 - 30

2.10% 2.01% 2.71% - 3.22% 3.43% - - 4.11% 4.12% 1.29% 2.50% 1.80% 2.98% 1.99% 1.28% 1.57% 2.61% 2.22%
Westcountry 94 66 11 3 6 7 1 4 7 10 - - 18 54 2 59 35 29 5 27 7 - 65

4.84% 4.61% 8.13% 2.93% 4.66% 5.43% 6.09% 5.68% 6.72% 16.65% 3.61% 4.64% 8.30% 4.31% 6.45% 5.31% 7.47% 5.97% 4.45% 4.83%

Tmn

Yorkshire 147 109 8 9 9 12 1 11 6 2 36 90 1 98 49 49 9 42 14 - 96

7.60% 7.68% 6.08% 8.67% 6.81% 9.55% - 2.19% 9.96% 9.65% 14.92% - - 7.34% 7.80% 4.15% 7.18% 9.09% 8.95% 13.22% 9.23% 8.95% - 7.17%

v

utv 20 17 1 - - 2 - * 2 1 * 1 - 3 13 1 15 5 6 - 6 3 - 14

1.03% 1.22% 0.80% 1.33% 0.75% 1.46% 1.01% 2.86% 2.37% 0.52% 1.15% 2.41% 1.06% 1.02% 1.15% 1.27% 1.68% 1.03%
Refused 463 337 25 30 37 23 11 25 22 - 5 5 - 151 249 6 302 132 133 6 98 32 22 291

23.94% 23.70% 17.92% 29.44% 28.24% 18.88% 54.96% 39.17% 20.78% 36.16% 22.42% 30.94% 21.45% 26.27% 22.05% 24.46% 24.34% 9.98% 21.57% 20.42% 66.58% 21.81%

is b Thin i Thin i s Tstuw s

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hfiljik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisit/lulv/w
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 107
Which of the following ITV regions do you live in?
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) | Widowed (g) (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Unweighted base 1965 197 1061 983 7 7 632 316 29 287 a8 504 1461
Weighted base 1936 196 1076 997 6 73¢ 624 309 28+ 286 26* 463 1473
Anglia 177 10 109 100 1 8 58 19 3 35 - - 177
9.13% 5.17% 10.10% 10.03% 15.33% 10.67% 9.28% 6.19% 11.64% 12.37% - - 12.00%
k agj agj agj Tk
Border 17 2 13 13 - - 2 2 - - - - 17
0.88% 1.04% 1.19% 1.29% - - 0.34% 0.70% - - - - 1.16%
k k
Central 154 20 87 81 - 6 a7 22 1 24 - - 154
7.93% 10.06% 8.08% 8.13% - 8.12% 7.52% 6.99% 2.97% 8.53% - - 10.43%
k Tk
Granada 165 15 111 98 - 13 38 18 2 19 - - 165
8.50% 7.75% 10.32% 9.85% - 17.73% 6.16% 5.78% 6.02% 6.58% - - 11.18%
k fgj fgj Tacfgij Tk
London 239 26 130 122 2 6 80 35 5 39 3 - 239
12.34% 13.40% 12.10% 12.26% 26.14% 8.55% 12.78% 11.31% 19.39% 13.73% 10.92% - 16.23%
k Tk
Meridian 178 21 106 9 2 8 51 19 1 31 - - 178
9.18% 10.91% 9.81% 9.59% 35.25% 10.55% 8.15% 6.03% 332% 10.92% - - 12.07%
k i ] i ] Tk
STV 118 11 63 56 - 7 a4 23 4 17 - - 118
6.09% 5.73% 5.83% 5.50% - 9.69% 7.03% 7.47% 14.27% 5.83% - - 8.00%
k Tk
Tyne Tees 65 8 36 36 - - 21 9 3 9 - - 65
3.35% 4.10% 331% 357% - - 3.42% 2.93% 12.28% 3.08% - - 4.41%
k [3

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/effig/hlilj - T/k/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 107
Which of the following ITV regions do you live in?
Base: All respondents

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) | Widowed (g) (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Weighted base 1936 196 1076 997 6 73 624 309 28+ 286 26* 463 1473
Wales 60 5 40 39 - 1 15 7 - 8 - - 60
3.09% 2.59% 3.73% 3.90% - 1.74% 2.33% 2.20% - 2.71% 4.06%
k k
West a1 5 26 23 - 3 10 2 1 6 a1
2.10% 2.53% 2.42% 2.30% - 2.28% 1.54% 0.80% 3.18% 217% - - 2.76%
k g k
Westcountry 94 5 64 60 - 4 25 12 2 10 - - 9
4.84% 257% 5.94% 6.00% - 5.69% 3.96% 3.93% 7.69% 3.63% 6.36%
k 3
Yorkshire 147 11 84 78 - 6 52 20 1 31 147
7.60% 5.55% 7.78% 7.80% - 8.21% 8.41% 6.52% 5.00% 10.79% - - 9.99%
k i Tk
utv 20 3 13 13 - 1 4 2 1 1 - - 20
1.03% 1.33% 1.25% 1.30% 0.71% 0.62% 0.79% 1.84% 0.33% 1.36%
k 3
Refused 463 54 195 183 2 10 177 119 3 55 23 463
23.94% 27.26% 18.12% 18.38% 23.28% 14.07% 28.45% 38.37% 12.40% 19.32% 89.08% | 100.00% -
bel beei Thcei Tabeefi Tabcef l
gi

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/effig/hlilj - T/k/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 108
Marital Status
Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
single

NET: Married/ Civil partnership/ co
habiting

Married

Civil Partnership

Co Habiting

NET: Widowed/ separated/ divorced

Widowed

Separated

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Page 185

Absolutes/col percents

Gender Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total(T) | Male(a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 7580(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+(h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) ® o) Ireland (2)
2477 1210 1264 1062 564 609 163 66 13 785 639 431 622 1424 1053 194 101 268 197 201 169 155 271 248 382 242 49
2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 99 297 224 396 248 25¢
253 141 111 141 54 a1 10 5 1 68 79 33 73 148 106 27 8 24 20 21 17 9 23 30 a7 25 3
10.23% 11.15% 9.12% 13.21% 9.67% 6.79% 6.44% 7.59% 9.80% 10.18% 11.04% 6.36% 12.79% 10.63% 9.72% 12.08% 7.71% 8.68% 9.02% 11.85% 8.44% 8.88% 7.85% 1357% 11.93% 10.10% 12.34%
ek Tdef k k k k k
1408 832 575 630 334 335 83 21 4 410 375 374 249 784 624 116 56 167 119 97 111 63 177 108 228 149 16
56.81% 6587%  47.50% 58.87% 59.44% 55.11% 51.16% 3253%  40.89% 61.24% 52.07% 71.93% 43.77% 56.49% 57.21% 52.21% 56.77%  61.42%  5327%  5566%  56.07%  63.72%  59.69%  48.20%  57.57%  60.09%  63.70%
bl To g g g g Tjim | Tijimn | il o
1290 7 519 556 305 326 79 21 3 386 339 342 224 724 566 105 54 151 107 o1 105 60 161 %9 207 135 15
52.06% 61.06%  42.80% 51.97% 54.19% 5365%  48.57% 32.53% 29.62% 57.69% 47.07% 65.76% 39.24% 52.18% 51.90% 47.07% 54.02%  5554%  48.10%  5221%  5286%  60.98%  54.28%  43.99%  5233%  54.58%  59.70%
bl To g g g g Tiimn | Tijimn il | Tor
8 6 2 6 2 5 1 1 1 5 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 1
0.30% 0.48% 0.12% 0.54% - 0.29% - - - 0.68% 0.10% 0.24% 0.18% 0.38% 0.21% 0.48% - 0.30% - - - 0.70% 0.33% 0.34% 0.49% 051% -
110 55 55 68 30 7 4 1 19 35 31 25 55 56 10 3 15 12 6 6 2 15 9 19 12 1
2.45% 4.33% 4.58% 6.36% 5.25% 1.18% 2.59% - 11.27% 287% 4.91% 5.93% 4.35% 3.93% 511% 4.65% 2.75% 5.58% 5.17% 3.45% 321% 2.04% 5.07% 3.87% 4.76% 5.00% 4.00%
e Teg e i i
776 271 504 285 166 218 66 36 5 179 254 107 235 433 342 74 33 80 80 53 69 26 92 79 112 71 6
31.30% 2147%  4156% 26.50% 29.58% 3592%  4053% 55.77%  43.71% 26.74% 35.36% 20.60% 41.31% 31.21% 31.42% 33.27% 3320%  2054%  3599%  30.28%  34.66%  26.13%  3108%  35.43%  28.37%  28.58%  23.95%
acik Ta Ted Ted Tedef k ik Tijkmn ik ik
365 113 252 85 62 134 49 33 3 82 128 52 103 210 155 39 19 38 33 24 38 14 33 36 54 33 3
14.73% 8.93% 20.81% 7.98% 10.96% 22.02% 29.95% 50.51% 26.25% 12.20% 17.82% 9.96% 18.15% 15.11% 14.24% 17.45% 19.03% 13.97% 15.01% 14.09% 18.93% 14.48% 11.11% 16.20% 13.60% 13.44% 11.74%
acdk Ta Ted Tede Tedef ik Tikn k k v
37 23 14 16 12 6 3 9 8 5 14 18 19 5 2 4 2 3 2 3 5 3 6 1
1.49% 1.85% 112% 1.48% 219% 0.99% 1.68% - - 1.38% 1.16% 1.01% 2.47% 127% 177% 2.28% 2.48% 131% 0.89% 151% 121% - 1.10% 2.43% 0.78% 2.43% 4.01%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - T/iljlk/\Im/n - T/olplalrisitiulv/xlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 108
Marital Status
Base: All respondents

Weighted base

Divorced

Prefer not to answer

Refused

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Page 186

Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total(T) | Male(a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 7580(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+(h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) Midlands (s) | Midiands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) ® o) Ireland (2)
2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 ) 297 224 39 248 25+
374 135 238 183 92 78 14 3 2 88 118 50 118 206 168 30 12 39 a5 25 29 12 56 38 55 31 2
15.09% 10.69% 19.63% 17.12% 16.42% 12.91% 8.90% 5.26% 17.46% 13.16% 16.38% 9.63% 20.69% 14.83% 15.41% 13.53% 11.70% 14.27%  20.09% 14.68% 14.52% 11.65% 18.87% 16.80% 13.99% 12.71% 8.21%
afgk Ta efg fg k Tikmn k k uy
27 12 15 9 5 9 2 2 * 8 7 5 7 14 12 3 1 1 1 3 2 1 3 5 6 2 -
1.08% 0.91% 1.25% 0.86% 0.89% 1.43% 1.18% 257% 2.50% 1.15% 0.93% 0.98% 1.28% 1.04% 1.13% 1.27% 0.65% 0.24% 0.40% 1.62% 0.83% 0.96% 1.06% 2.25% 1.45% 0.96% -
14 8 7 5 2 4 1 1 * 5 4 1 5 9 6 3 2 . 3 1 - . 1 1 3 1 -
0.58% 0.60% 0.57% 0.48% 0.43% 0.74% 0.69% 1.53% 3.02% 0.68% 0.60% 0.13% 0.86% 0.64% 0.51% 117% 167% 0.12% 1.33% 0.59% 0.30% 0.33% 0.54% 0.68% 0.27%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - T/ilj/k/\Im/n - Tlolplalrisitiulvixlylz
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 109
Marital Status
Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
single

NET: Married/ Civil partnership/ co
habiting

Married

Civil Partnership

Co Habiting

NET: Widowed/ separated/ divorced

Widowed

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc. Yes mental |Yesphysica [  Yes
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (d) else () [Rentfree ()| time(g) | parttime (h) [0} work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes (1) | condition (s) |i condition (] disabity (u) | Yes other (] No (w)
2477 1811 165 135 173 163 30 81 148 78 22 26 - 621 1468 33 1746 666 707 85 596 200 38 1678
2478 1828 166 133 17 157 23" 79* 148 87* 17 23 B 601 1495 28" 1777 671 707 87 596 203 40* 1708
253 170 14 17 29 18 5 11 7 10 4 61 158 1 201 52 7 16 60 18 6 172
10.23% 9.33% 8.30% 1306%  1677%  11.39%  22.66% | 14.10% 477% 12.07% - 18.46% - 1021%  1059% 3.20% 11.33% 7.77% 1091%  18.08%  10.14% 8.65% 1487%  10.09%
h Tab h h q Ttuw
1408 1137 101 41 62 65 2 49 81 49 5 9 315 882 18 982 423 365 43 310 112 26 1030
56.81% | 6221%  60.89%  30.55%  36.38%  4131% 8.88% 62.650%  54.45%  56.32%  20.57%  39.92% - 52.47%  58.96%  62.67% | 5523%  63.09% | 5167%  50.09%  51.96%  5511%  66.03%  60.32%
cdert Tede cde m TP Tt
1290 1057 89 34 53 54 2 45 74 43 2 8 294 808 16 892 395 330 38 279 104 23 948
52.06% 57.84% 53.75% 25.72% 31.08% 34.57% 8.88% 57.61% 50.11% 49.47% 11.83% 36.37% - 48.88% 54.01% 55.95% 50.19% 58.90% 46.59% 43.76% 46.92% 51.16% 58.36% 56.53%
cdert Tede cde m TP Tst
8 3 2 2 2 1 5 6 2 4 2 2 1 4
0.30% 0.15% - - 1.36% 1.57% - - 1.15% 1.45% - - - - 0.30% - 0.33% 0.24% 0.54% 2.16% 0.39% - 1.74% 0.22%
Ta Ta m m Tuw
110 77 12 6 7 8 4 5 5 3 1 - 22 70 2 84 26 32 4 28 8 2 78
4.45% 4.22% 7.14% 4.82% 3.94% 5.17% - 5.05% 3.19% 5.40% 17.74% 3.55% - 3.59% 4.65% 6.72% 4.71% 3.95% 4.54% 4.16% 4.65% 3.94% 5.93% 4.57%
776 501 47 72 74 71 11 15 54 27 9 8 - 214 442 6 581 188 263 28 225 73 8 499
31.30% 27.43% 28.10% 53.83% 43.33% 45.20% 46.87% 18.85% 36.23% 31.62% 51.05% 36.47% - 35.62% 29.58% 22.43% 32.71% 27.97% 37.24% 31.84% 37.84% 35.80% 19.10% 29.20%
ag Tab Tab Tab g Tgn g q T Tw
365 269 15 35 22 18 7 3 15 9 3 1 - 103 227 3 260 100 124 7 103 32 5 230
14.73% 14.72% 9.02% 26.28% 12.65% 11.38% 28.20% 3.96% 10.42% 10.25% 17.58% 3.97% - 17.18% 15.21% 10.66% 14.61% 14.84% 17.50% 8.51% 17.35% 15.83% 11.41% 13.44%
g Tabde g g sw

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hlililk/\im/nlo - Tiplq - Tir - Tisltluviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents

Table 109
Marital Status
Base: All respondents

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) @ orloan (b) | council () (d) else(e) [Rentfree ()| time (g |partime(y| d() work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@ |NET: Yes (1)
Weighted base 2478 1828 166 133 171 157 23 79* 148 87+ 17 23 i 601 1495 28 1777 671 707
Separated 37 21 2 3 5 7 - 3 3 2 - 1 - 7 20 1 26 11 14 2 13 8 - 22
1.49% 1.15% 1.06% 2.19% 2.67% 4.22% - 3.38% 2.04% 2.26% 3.57% 1.18% 1.36% 3.53% 1.48% 1.58% 1.99% 2.10% 2.10% 4.06% 1.27%
Ta Tw
Divorced 374 211 30 34 48 a7 4 9 35 17 6 7 104 195 2 295 7 126 18 110 32 3 247
15.09% 11.57% 18.03% 25.36% 28.01% 29.60% 18.67% 11.51% 23.76% 19.11% 33.46% 28.93% - 17.27% 13.01% 8.24% 16.62% 11.55% 17.75% 21.23% 18.39% 15.91% 7.69% 14.48%
aq a Ta Tab Tab Tgn n q w
Prefer not to answer 27 12 3 3 4 2 3 3 4 1 1 7 9 3 9 6 1 * 1 - 5
1.08% 0.64% 1.62% 2.27% 2.18% 1.52% 13.94% 3.56% 3.02% - 4.70% 2.25% - 1.13% 0.59% 9.31% 0.49% 0.87% 0.18% - 0.06% 0.44% - 0.32%
priw a a n ™
Refused 14 7 2 * 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 3 4 1 4 2 1
0.58% 0.40% 1.09% 0.30% 1.34% 0.58% 7.66% 0.84% 1.53% - 14.68% 2.91% - 0.56% 0.29% 2.40% 0.24% 0.29% - - - - - 0.08%
w n

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hfiljik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisit/lulv/w
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Table 110
Marital Status
Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
single

NET: Married/ Civil partnership/ co
habiting

Married

Civil Partnership

Co Habiting

NET: Widowed/ separated/ divorced

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/fig/hlilj - Tik/I

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/

Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) |Widowed (@)] (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
2477 253 1368 1256 8 104 780 371 38 371 49 504 1973
2478 253 1408 1290 8 110* 776 365 37+ 374 27* 463 2015

253 253 - - - - - - - 54 200
10.23% | 100.00% - - - - - - - - - 11.56% 9.92%
beefgh | Theefghij
ij
1408 - 1408 1200 8 110 195 1213
56.81% - 100.00%  100.00%  100.00%  100.00% - - - - - 4206%  60.20%
afghijk Tafghij Tafghij Tafghij Tk
1290 - 1200 1200 183 1107
52.06% - 91.64%  100.00% - - - - - - - 3953%  54.94%
aefghijk Taefgh Tabefghij k
ij
8 - 8 8 2 6
0.30% - 0.53% - 100.00% - - - - - - 0.32% 0.30%
of
110 - 110 - - 110 - - - - - 10 100
4.45% - 7.83% 100.00% 2.21% 4.96%
acfgik Tacfgi Tabefghij k
776 - - - - - 776 365 37 374 - 177 598
31.30% - 100.00%  100.00%  100.00%  100.00% 38.29%  20.70%
abeej Tabcej Tabcej Tabcej Taboej Ll

*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents

Table 110
Marital Status
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) |Widowed (@)] (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1200 g 110 776 365 37+ 374 27* 463 2015
Widowed 365 - - - - - 365 365 - - - 119 246
14.73% - - - - - 47.05%  100.00% - 2560%  12.23%
abeehijl Tabceh Taboefhij Ll
i
Separated 37 - - - - - 37 - 37 - - 3 33
1.49% - 4.76% 100.00% 0.75% 1.66%
begi Tabeegi Tabeefgij
Divorced 374 - - - - - 374 - - 374 - 55 319
15.09% - 48.19% 100.00% 11.93%  1581%
abceghj Tabceghj Tabeefghj 3
Prefer not to answer 27 - - - - - - - - - 27 23 4
1.08% - 100.00% | 4.98% 0.18%
bofl Tabeefghi Ll
Refused 14 - - - - - - - - - - 14 -
0.58% - 311%
bofl ul

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/effig/hlilj - T/k/I

*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Absolutes/col percents
Table 111
Which of the following cities do you live in, or nearest to?
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total(T) | Male(a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 7580(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+(h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) ® o) Ireland (2)
Unweighted base 1965 958 1005 836 439 482 139 58 11 625 501 323 516 1126 839 147 84 213 153 159 124 128 211 212 296 199 39
Weighted base 1936 987 947 826 431 476 137 57+ o 525 556 387 469 1081 855 168 82* 214 171 134 141 81 229 190 305 202 20*
Glasgow a3 25 19 21 11 8 2 1 - 14 11 9 10 25 19 43 - - - - - - - - - - .
2.23% 2.49% 197% 2.50% 2.62% 1.65% 151% 251% - 257% 1.98% 2.22% 217% 227% 219% 25.82% - - - - - - - - - - -
quy Tparstuvxyz
Edinburgh 68 31 37 32 17 10 5 4 - 21 17 7 21 39 29 68 - - - - - - - - - - .
3.49% 3.11% 3.80% 3.86% 4.01% 2.00% 3.73% 6.72% - 4.09% 3.13% 1.92% 453% 3.60% 3.35% 40.32% - - - - - - - - - - -
grstuvxy e 3 Tparstuvxyz
Newcastle 68 36 32 33 14 19 2 - - 14 17 17 20 31 37 - 59 5 3
351% 3.69% 3.33% 3.94% 3.17% 4.05% 1.78% - - 2.68% 3.10% 2.41% 4.18% 2.90% 4.28% - 72.72% 2.48% 1.86% - - - - - - - -
ostuvxy Togrstuvxy wy x
z
Leeds 60 26 34 23 16 17 3 - 1 18 19 13 10 37 23 - - - 60
3.10% 2.66% 357% 2.82% 3.81% 3.52% 1.90% - 10.79% 3.44% 3.33% 3.42% 219% 3.38% 2.75% - - - 35.09% - - - - - - - -
ogsuvxy Topgstuvxyz
Hull 31 18 13 13 9 6 3 - - 7 5 8 11 12 20 - - - 28 - 3
1.61% 1.81% 1.41% 1.60% 2.08% 1.21% 2.40% - - 127% 0.90% 213% 2.41% 1.08% 2.28% - - - 16.19% - 2.47% - - - - - -
x m m Topgstuvxyz quxy.
Sheffield 37 22 15 17 1 10 - - - 8 13 8 8 21 16 - - - 30 - 7
1.91% 2.22% 1.60% 2.01% 2.53% 2.01% - - - 1.45% 2.36% 210% 1.75% 1.92% 1.91% - - - 17.76% - 471% - - - - - -
v Topgstuvxyz Togsuvxy
Manchester 108 65 a3 29 28 26 5 - - 23 33 29 24 56 52 - - 98 1 8 1 1
5.58% 6.61% 4.53% 5.88% 6.51% 5.46% 3.95% - - 4.29% 6.03% 7.38% 5.02% 5.18% 6.09% - - 45.70% 0.70% 5.66% 0.77% 0.71% - - - - -
oprtuvxy Toprstuvxy oprtuvxy
z

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - Tlililk/\Im/n - Tlolplqlrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder



Return to Index

Table 111

Which of the following cities do you live in, or nearest to?

Base: All respondents

Weighted base

Liverpool

Nottingham

Birmingham

Norwich

Milton Keynes

Brighton

Oxford

London

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Page 192

Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total(T) | Male(a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 7580(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+(h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) Midlands (s) | Midiands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) ® o) Ireland (2)
1936 987 947 826 431 476 137 57% o 525 556 387 469 1081 855 168 82+ 214 171 134 141 81 229 190 305 202 20*
61 40 21 27 14 14 6 - 13 16 17 15 28 33 - - 49 - - - 12 - - - - -
3.15% 4.06% 2.20% 3.25% 3.24% 2.94% 2.47% - - 2.41% 2.80% 4.47% 3.28% 2.61% 3.82% 22.89% 14.85% - - - -
orsvxy b Toprstvxyz Toprstvxyz
62 34 28 22 12 23 3 1 - 14 23 13 12 37 25 - - - - 1 61 - - - - - -
3.21% 3.45% 2.98% 2.68% 2.81% 4.89% 2.43% 2.33% - 2.73% 4.12% 3.40% 2.53% 3.44% 2.93% 0.74% 43.34% - - - -
ogruvxy c Toparsuvxyz
83 a1 a1 a1 19 18 4 1 - 23 28 11 21 52 31 - - - - 80 1 1 - - - - -
4.28% 4.19% 4.37% 4.94% 4.49% 3.74% 2.99% 1.24% 4.46% 5.07% 2.75% 4.30% 477% 3.65% 59.79% 0.99% 1.41%
oqrvy Topartuvxy avx
z
7 33 38 27 14 22 6 1 19 16 16 20 35 36 - - - - - - - 71 - - - -
3.66% 3.31% 4.04% 3.29% 3.30% 4.70% 457% 9.88% 3.66% 2.92% 4.08% 4.21% 3.28% 4.15% 30.98%
oqrstuxy Toparstuxyz
48 24 24 16 15 15 - 2 - 13 12 9 13 25 23 - - - - - 14 - 23 - 11 - -
2.47% 2.43% 2.52% 1.89% 3.44% 3.16% 4.38% 2.49% 2.20% 2.41% 2.83% 2.34% 2.64% 9.64% 10.14% 3.63%
ay t t t Toparsuxy Toparsuxyz oarsuy
50 27 24 25 11 9 ) 1 - 16 12 13 9 28 22 - - - - - - - - - 50 - -
2.50% 2.69% 2.48% 3.02% 2.51% 1.92% 2.88% 2.17% 3.07% 212% 3.29% 2.02% 2.58% 2.60% 16.44%
qsvy Toparstuvyz
25 13 12 8 7 8 1 1 - 7 8 6 4 15 10 - - - - 1 - - 1 1 19 3 -
1.30% 137% 1.23% 0.92% 1.64% 1.78% 0.74% 1.64% 1.35% 1.40% 161% 0.86% 1.38% 1.20% 0.75% 0.47% 0.37% 6.33% 151%
Toparstuv
y
307 157 150 145 62 72 21 6 1 84 83 73 66 167 139 - - - - - - - 66 143 97 - -
15.84% 15.92% 15.79% 17.50% 14.35% 15.13% 15.72% 10.37% 9.28% 16.00% 15.00% 18.89% 14.14% 15.49% 16.29% 2901%  7537%  31.92%
oparstuy Toparstu Toparstuyz

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - Thiljlk/\ImIn - T/olplalrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Table 111

Which of the following cities do you live in, or nearest to?

Base: All respondents

Weighted base

Southampton

Bristol

Plymouth

Cardiff

Belfast

None of these

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Page 193

Absolutes/col percents

Total (T)

1936
68
3.52%

oarstuv

55
2.85%

ogrsvx

58
3.01%

ogrsvx

a1
2.14%
avxy.

20
1.03%

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Male (a) | Female (b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+ (h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) Midlands (s) | Midiands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) ® o) Ireland (2)
987 947 826 431 476 137 57% o 525 556 387 469 1081 855 168 82+ 214 171 134 141 81 229 190 305 202 20*
30 39 26 16 20 3 3 - 22 19 15 11 a1 27 - - - - - - - - - a8 20 -
3.00% 4.07% 3.19% 3.63% 4.23% 2.40% 4.80% - 4.17% 3.47% 3.99% 2.45% 381% 3.15% - 15.70% 10.04% -
Toparstu  Toparstuy
vz
31 24 20 12 14 6 2 - 9 23 14 9 31 24 - - - - - - - - - - 55 -
3.13% 2.58% 2.47% 2.80% 3.01% 4.46% 3.54% 1.63% 4.10% 3.74% 2.02% 2.90% 2.80% 27.32%
i Toparstuvxz
29 29 32 16 8 1 1 - 11 26 11 10 37 21 - - - - - - - - - - 58 -
2.92% 3.01% 3.83% 3.771% 1.78% 0.65% 1.73% 212% 4.68% 2.85% 2.16% 3.44% 2.41% 28.79%
e iin Toparstuvxz
23 18 21 9 9 3 - - 9 12 11 10 21 20 - - - - - - a1 - - - - -
2.32% 1.95% 251% 2.01% 1.82% 2.43% 1.80% 2.07% 2.81% 2.03% 1.94% 2.38% 51.15%
Toparstvxyz
12 8 11 4 4 - 1 - 9 5 2 4 14 6 - - - - - - - - - - - 20
117% 0.90% 1.34% 0.94% 0.91% 0.91% 1.66% 0.95% 0.52% 0.86% 1.30% 0.70% 100.00%
Toparstuvxy
271 299 220 113 143 56 33 6 171 157 84 159 329 243 57 22 62 49 44 54 26 67 46 79 65
27.44% 31.61% 26.57% 26.26% 30.12%  40.98% 57.67% 70.04% 32.66% 28.28% 21.60% 33.97% 30.40% 28.37% 33.85% 27.28%  28.94%  2841%  3306%  38.08%  31.88%  29.39%  2426%  25.97%  32.34% -
Tede Tedef k k kn k k z z z z z T z z z z

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - Tlililk/\ImIn - Tlolplqlrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Table 112
Which of the following cities do you live in, or nearest to?
Base: All respondents

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc. Yes mental |Yesphysica [  Yes
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (d) else () [Rentfree ()| time(g) | parttime (h) [0} work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes (1) | condition (s) |i condition (] disabity (u) | Yes other (] No (w)
Unweighted base 1965 1430 140 105 135 128 27 66 110 54 20 24 511 1151 29 1364 536 557 65 463 159 32 1323
Weighted base 1936 1422 138 104+ 131 121 210 63¢ 107+ 57+ 150 2% 488 1160 24% 1368 538 548 64+ 455 158 33+ 1336
Glasgow 43 31 3 3 5 - - 2 3 1 1 12 24 30 13 13 2 11 6 30
2.23% 2.19% 2.50% 3.30% 4.00% - - 3.54% 2.50% 1.88% - 5.38% - 2.46% 2.07% - 2.20% 2.45% 2.39% 3.49% 2.39% 3.81% - 2.26%
e
Edinburgh 68 46 6 11 2 2 - - 2 2 2 1 - 15 42 2 51 16 20 5 18 11 1 47
3.49% 3.26% 4.24% 10.19% 1.90% 1.86% 2.22% 4.21% 14.79% 5.38% 2.99% 3.64% 10.33% 3.75% 3.01% 3.71% 7.20% 3.96% 6.88% 3.50% 3.53%
Tade Tw
Newcastle 68 a4 6 6 6 8 - 2 2 1 1 1 - 16 42 3 a7 21 19 2 19 8 - 48
3.51% 3.07% 4.05% 5.39% 4.23% 6.31% 3.83% 1.77% 2.22% 5.94% 4.15% 3.27% 3.59% 12.34% 3.45% 3.87% 3.47% 3.21% 4.19% 4.95% 3.59%
Leeds 60 45 5 2 2 6 - - 7 2 1 - - 12 38 - 41 19 16 1 15 4 - 42
3.10% 3.15% 3.62% 2.12% 1.80% 4.78% 6.68% 3.46% 6.52% 2.49% 3.26% 2.99% 3.56% 2.93% 1.53% 3.30% 2.74% 3.13%
gm
Hull 31 25 - 3 2 1 1 11 19 19 13 15 3 11 5 17
1.61% 1.74% - 2.88% 1.89% 0.82% - - - - 8.40% - - 2.30% 1.61% - 1.36% 2.33% 2.65% 5.42% 2.42% 3.28% - 1.25%
Tw
Sheffield 37 27 2 1 2 5 - 1 1 3 - - - 10 21 1 31 6 9 1 9 2 - 28
1.91% 1.91% 1.44% 1.26% 1.45% 3.95% 2.19% 0.85% 4.59% 2.13% 1.79% 4.15% 2.28% 1.09% 1.63% 1.41% 1.97% 1.51% 2.10%
Manchester 108 85 10 5 6 2 - 3 5 3 - - - 27 70 - 87 21 28 2 23 9 - 80
5.58% 5.98% 7.30% 4.75% 4.75% 1.52% 4.73% 4.51% 5.55% 5.62% 6.01% 6.37% 3.90% 5.11% 3.72% 5.14% 5.91% 5.99%
e e q
Liverpool 61 a7 2 2 3 6 1 2 3 2 18 35 45 16 22 2 18 9 1 39
3.15% 3.32% 1.70% 2.15% 2.29% 5.12% - 1.68% 1.79% 5.57% - 8.09% - 3.73% 3.00% - 3.26% 3.04% 3.99% 3.26% 3.96% 5.54% 2.86% 2.92%
Nottingham 62 53 4 - 2 3 5 1 13 43 36 27 12 3 9 2 47
3.21% 3.70% 2.70% - 1.77% 2.90% - - 4.57% 1.60% - - - 2.72% 3.72% - 2.60% 4.96% 2.11% 5.31% 1.99% 1.42% - 3.54%
P

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/f - Tig/hliljik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - T/sit/ulviw

*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 112

Which of the following cities do you live in, or nearest to?

Base: All respondents

Weighted base

Birmingham

Norwich

Milton Keynes

Brighton

Oxford

London

Southampton

Bristol

Plymouth

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (d) else(e) [Rentfree ()| time (g |partime(y| d() work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@ |NET: Yes (1)
1936 1422 138 104* 131 121 21 63* 107* 57* 15 22%* i 488 1160 24* 1368 538 548
83 56 6 7 5 8 1 2 3 4 2 1 - 17 53 1 63 19 27 5 25 8 1 54
4.28% 3.92% 4.38% 6.56% 3.87% 6.87% 3.72% 2.67% 3.14% 6.82% 10.09% 3.52% 3.57% 4.58% 4.14% 4.63% 3.62% 5.01% 7.99% 5.54% 4.80% 2.28% 4.08%
71 52 8 1 4 5 1 - 2 1 - - - 26 40 1 36 35 25 4 21 5 1 45
3.66% 3.66% 5.78% 0.96% 3.27% 3.80% 4.80% - 2.22% 2.10% 5.38% 3.46% 4.15% 2.66% 6.43% 4.64% 6.30% 4.67% 3.19% 3.90% 3.38%
TP
48 35 2 4 3 2 1 3 2 1 14 28 34 14 15 2 13 4 33
2.47% 2.43% 1.51% 4.02% 2.48% 2.02% 6.73% - 3.18% 4.03% - 4.60% - 2.78% 2.38% - 2.49% 2.56% 2.65% 3.14% 2.96% 2.54% - 2.50%
50 34 5 3 4 4 3 4 8 35 34 16 15 13 3 36
259% 237% 3.58% 2.52% 3.350 3.71% - - 2.89% 6.36% - - - 1.74% 3.01% - 2.46% 3.06% 2.65% - 2.79% 1.82% - 2.66%
m
25 19 3 1 - 2 - - 2 1 - - - 5 17 - 15 11 6 2 4 2 1 19
1.30% 1.34% 2.22% 0.98% 1.61% 1.96% 1.97% 1.04% 1.45% 1.06% 1.97% 1.08% 2.77% 0.89% 1.18% 3.59% 1.44%
307 223 23 11 27 21 3 17 20 9 2 8 - 68 178 4 273 34 7 1 62 18 5 226
15.84% 15.68% 16.83% 10.32% 20.33% 17.00% 12.98% 27.03% 19.10% 15.94% 9.97% 35.30% 13.99% 15.39% 17.09% 19.93% 6.32% 13.78% 17.38% 13.75% 11.39% 13.47% 16.94%
q c Tmn Tq
68 52 4 2 6 3 - 3 3 3 - 1 - 17 40 1 50 18 18 1 16 5 - 50
3.52% 3.69% 3.12% 2.36% 4.43% 2.64% 4.30% 3.06% 5.80% 4.65% 3.39% 3.48% 3.76% 3.68% 3.31% 3.22% 1.91% 3.48% 3.19% 3.78%
55 38 6 - 5 5 - 2 6 - - 1 - 10 36 1 38 17 16 2 1 8 - 39
2.85% 2.68% 4.64% 4.10% 4.47% 3.81% 5.21% 4.12% 2.00% 3.06% 4.55% 2.77% 3.24% 2.95% 2.96% 2.46% 4.85% 2.93%
c c c
58 39 7 1 5 5 1 5 8 7 37 1 32 26 18 4 18 4 40
3.01% 2.73% 4.99% 1.05% 3.78% 4.39% 6.09% - 4.61% 13.31% - - - 1.50% 3.23% 3.76% 2.34% 4.88% 3.35% 5.78% 3.86% 2.22% - 2.99%
m Tgmn Tp

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/f - Tig/hliljik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisit/ulviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Table 112

Which of the following cities

Base: All respondents

Weighted base
Cardiff

Belfast

None of these

do you live in, or nearest to?

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (d) else(e) [Rentfree ()| time (g |partime(y| d() work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@ |NET: Yes (1)
1936 1422 138 104* 131 121 21 63* 107* 57* 15 22%* bl 488 1160 24* 1368 538 548
a1 33 2 2 2 3 - 1 4 1 1 - - 9 25 1 23 18 12 1 10 4 - 29
2.14% 2.30% 1.36% 1.73% 1.31% 2.66% - 1.09% 3.69% 1.32% 5.28% 1.92% 2.16% 2.90% 1.71% 3.33% 2.21% 2.14% 2.13% 2.37% 2.15%
]

20 17 1 - - 2 - * 2 1 * 1 3 13 1 15 5 6 6 3 14
1.03% 1.22% 0.80% - - 1.33% - 0.75% 1.46% 1.01% 2.86% 2.37% - 0.52% 1.15% 2.41% 1.06% 1.02% 1.15% - 1.27% 1.68% - 1.03%
571 422 32 39 38 27 14 28 26 7 5 5 168 324 7 369 172 161 10 122 39 24 372
29.51% 29.67% 23.24% 37.47% 29.00% 22.25% 65.68% 44.37% 24.51% 12.26% 36.16% 22.42% - 34.47% 27.94% 30.42% 26.95% 32.05% 29.32% 15.09% 26.87% 24.75% 70.40% 27.84%
is be Thin Tin i P s Tstuw s

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hliliik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitlulviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 113
Which of the following cities do you live in, or nearest to?
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) | Widowed (g) (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Unweighted base 1965 197 1061 983 7 7 632 316 29 287 a8 504 1461
Weighted base 1936 196 1076 997 6 73¢ 624 309 28+ 286 26* 463 1473
Glasgow 43 4 28 24 - 3 11 6 - 5 - - 43
2.23% 2.26% 2.59% 2.45% - 4.78% 1.75% 2.06% - 1.58% - - 2.94%
k k
Edinburgh 68 7 30 27 - 4 31 16 2 12 - - 68
3.49% 3.31% 2.82% 2.68% - 4.91% 4.93% 5.20% 8.89% 4.25% - - 4.59%
k be be 3
Newcastle 68 7 a1 a1 - - 20 9 2 9 - - 68
351% 3.43% 3.80% 4.10% - - 3.26% 2.93% 8.74% 3.08% - - 461%
k k
Leeds 60 7 33 32 - 1 21 9 - 12 - - 60
3.10% 3.40% 3.05% 317% - 1.76% 3.29% 2.84% - 4.11% - - 4.08%
k 3
Hull 31 2 16 13 - 2 14 5 - 8 - - 31
1.61% 1.05% 1.45% 1.33% - 3.28% 217% 1.74% - 2.85% - - 212%
k k
Sheffield 37 1 23 22 - 1 13 6 - 7 - - 37
1.91% 0.50% 2.14% 2.17% - 1.91% 2.10% 1.88% - 2.54% - - 2.52%
k 3
Manchester 108 10 75 65 - 10 24 10 1 13 - - 108
5.58% 4.89% 6.96% 6.48% - 14.14% 3.78% 3.20% 3.14% 2.47% - - 7.34%
k fg fg Tabcfgi Tk
Liverpool 61 6 39 37 - 2 16 5 1 10 - - 61
3.15% 3.08% 3.66% 3.76% - 2.53% 2.49% 1.68% 2.88% 3.32% - - 4.14%
K k

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/figihlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 113
Which of the following cities do you live in, or nearest to?
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) | Widowed (g) (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Weighted base 1936 196 1076 997 6 73 624 309 28+ 286 26* 463 1473
Nottingham 62 8 32 31 - 1 21 11 - 10 - - 62
3.21% 4.30% 3.01% 3.16% - 1.26% 3.43% 3.67% - 351% - - 4.22%
k k
Birmingham 83 9 50 a8 - 3 24 10 1 13 - - 83
4.28% 4.33% 4.66% 4.78% - 3.47% 3.87% 3.35% 297% 4.52% - - 5.62%
k k
Norwich 7 3 46 43 1 2 21 9 1 11 - - 71
3.66% 1.67% 4.31% 4.34% 15.33% 2.85% 3.42% 2.92% 4.28% 3.88% - - 4.82%
k 3
Milton Keynes 48 2 31 28 - 2 15 6 1 9 - - 48
2.47% 0.94% 2.85% 2.85% - 3.18% 247% 1.88% 3.84% 297% - - 3.25%
k k
Brighton 50 7 27 25 - 2 16 5 1 10 - - 50
2.50% 3.67% 251% 2.49% - 3.07% 2.54% 1.61% 332% 3.47% - - 3.40%
k 3
Oxford 25 3 16 12 - 3 6 3 - 3 - - 25
1.30% 1.56% 1.48% 1.25% - 4.70% 0.99% 1.01% - 1.06% - - 171%
k Thefgi k
London 307 31 172 159 2 11 101 39 5 57 3 - 307
15.84% 15.69% 15.96% 15.98% 27.47% 14.74% 16.25% 12.62% 19.39% 19.85% 10.92% - 20.83%
k g Tk
Southampton 68 7 42 38 2 2 19 8 - 10 - - 68
3.52% 3.81% 3.89% 3.78% 33.92% 2.72% 3.01% 2.70% - 3.64% - - 4.63%
k k
Bristol 55 5 39 35 - 4 1 3 1 7 - - 55
2.85% 2.39% 3.66% 3.54% - 5.62% 1.79% 0.97% 3.18% 2.55% - - 3.75%
k fg fg fg k

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/figihlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 113
Which of the following cities do you live in, or nearest to?
Base: All respondents

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) | Widowed (g) (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Weighted base 1936 196 1076 997 6 73 624 309 28+ 286 26* 463 1473
Plymouth 58 4 35 33 - 2 19 8 2 8 - - 58
3.01% 2.16% 3.28% 3.34% - 2.86% 3.00% 2.68% 7.69% 2.87% 3.96%
k k
Cardiff a1 3 29 29 - - 9 6 - 4 a1
2.14% 1.65% 267% 2.89% - - 1.50% 1.82% - 1.30% - - 281%
k k
Belfast 20 3 13 13 - 1 4 2 1 1 - - 20
1.03% 1.33% 1.25% 1.30% - 0.71% 0.62% 0.79% 1.84% 0.33% 1.36%
k 3
None of these 571 68 258 241 2 16 208 131 8 68 23 463 108
29.51% 34.58% 23.98% 24.17% 23.28% 21.51% 3333%  4243% 29.83% 23.85% 89.08% | 100.00% 7.32%
bel beei beei Theefi Tabcef l
gi

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elfigihlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Table 114
What is the combined annual income of your household, prior to tax being deducted?
Base: All respondents

Page 200

Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total(T) | Male(a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 7580(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+(h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) London (w) ® o) Ireland (2)
Unweighted base 2477 1210 1264 1062 564 609 163 66 13 785 639 431 622 1424 1053 194 101 268 197 201 169 155 271 248 382 242 49
Weighted base 2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 99 297 224 396 248 25¢
Upto£7,000  (3.5) 43 14 28 25 7 4 3 3 1 1 7 6 29 8 35 5 2 3 2 6 4 1 4 10 3 3 *
1.72% 1.12% 2.35% 2.30% 1.20% 0.68% 1.72% 5.16% 9.12% 0.10% 1.03% 112% 5.05% 0.58% 3.17% 2.09% 1.82% 107% 0.89% 332% 1.92% 1.28% 137% 4.55% 0.77% 1.09% 1.92%
im a e Tde i i Tijkm Tijkm x
£7001to  (10.5) £14,000 401 156 244 167 95 98 27 12 2 38 112 56 194 151 250 52 22 40 40 32 32 15 a1 29 45 49 4
16.18% 12.35% 20.13% 15.50% 16.88% 16.17% 16.73% 18.15% 18.41% 5.71% 15.62% 10.78% 34.09% 10.84% 22.97% 23.38% 22.02% 14.73% 17.75% 18.34% 16.14% 15.45% 13.74% 12.86% 11.45% 19.74% 17.05%
aikmx Ta ikm i Tijkmn i Tijkm Taw x x x x
£14001t0  (17.5) £21,000 499 234 264 210 109 140 34 4 1 101 163 109 125 265 234 37 27 61 53 37 42 19 73 39 74 32 4
20.13% 18.55% 21.82% 19.60% 19.45% 23.12% 21.01% 6.40% 8.35% 15.14% 22.71% 21.05% 21.87% 19.06% 21.48% 16.78% 27.46%  2253%  2366%  2149%  21.39% 18.75%  24.53% 17.24% 18.57% 13.08% 17.09%
gy 9 9 9 9 i i i i i oy y y y y oy
£21,001t0  (245) £28,000 493 201 201 206 119 129 26 12 2 151 152 109 81 303 191 42 1 57 49 34 43 25 59 27 o1 52 3
19.90% 23.03% 16.59% 19.28% 21.15% 21.23% 15.79% 18.01% 15.54% 22.52% 21.12% 21.02% 14.27% 21.80% 17.49% 18.87% 10.84%  20.77%  21.93% 19.65%  21.80%  25.36% 19.87% 1215%  2298%  21.08% 11.78%
bip To In | | In P P P P P P P
£28,001 to (31) £34,000 347 211 137 160 81 84 14 8 1 117 103 9 32 221 127 29 13 41 30 17 28 14 a7 32 58 34 4
14.02% 16.69% 11.27% 14.91% 14.37% 13.91% 8.37% 12.30% 8.53% 17.52% 14.39% 18.13% 5.68% 15.90% 11.62% 13.14% 13.20% 15.14% 13.44% 10.02% 14.25% 14.24% 15.67% 14.40% 14.60% 13.55% 15.19%
bl To t Tin | Tin In |
£34,001t0  (37.5) £41,000 180 111 69 83 39 22 1 6 - 79 53 40 7 133 47 14 6 19 16 8 15 2 21 19 37 21 2
7.26% 8.76% 5.72% 7.72% 6.89% 6.89% 6.47% 9.64% - 11.87% 7.39% 7.74% 1.25% 9.55% 4.35% 6.39% 5.72% 6.84% 7.06% 4.50% 7.54% 2.49% 7.14% 8.45% 9.39% 8.35% 9.81%
Inu b Tikin In In Tin | su u u
£41,001t0  (44.5) £48,000 70 53 17 35 20 11 2 - 1 38 18 14 1 55 15 9 5 3 2 9 2 2 7 1 1 8 1
2.83% 4.23% 137% 3.30% 3.54% 1.85% 1.44% - 11.27% 5.61% 2.45% 2.68% 0.16% 3.97% 1.36% 3.84% 4.68% 1.23% 1.07% 5.20% 1.01% 2.43% 2.24% 4.93% 2.86% 3.13% 367%
bin To Tikin | | In | ar art
£48,001t0  (51.5) £55,000 45 24 21 30 9 3 3 1 - 20 9 16 - 29 16 2 4 1 2 2 1 6 13 5 9 2
1.82% 1.91% 1.74% 2771% 1.56% 0.56% 1.63% 1.08% - 3.03% 121% 3.12% - 2.09% 1.49% 0.92% 4.00% 0.45% - 0.88% 0.97% 0.76% 187% 5.68% 1.30% 351% 6.76%
el e Tjin | jin | | ar ar Togrstuvx

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - Tlililk/\Im/n - Tlolplqlrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 114

What is the combined annual income of your household, prior to tax being deducted?

Base: All respondents

Weighted base
£55,001 to (58.5) £62,000

£62,001 to (65.5) £69,000

£69,001 to (72.5) £76,000

£76,001t0  (79.5) £83,000

£83,001 or more (86

Prefer not to answer

Average income (£000's)

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Page 201

Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total(T) | Male(a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 7580(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+(h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) Midlands (s) | Midiands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) ® o) Ireland (2)
2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 ) 297 224 39 248 25+
26 20 6 14 2 9 1 - 12 9 3 1 21 4 1 1 2 1 - 4 1 2 7 4 2 -
1.04% 1.59% 0.47% 1.30% 0.33% 1.50% 0.57% - - 1.85% 1.26% 0.66% 0.16% 1.55% 0.40% 0.48% 0.91% 0.91% 0.59% 1.78% 1.28% 0.77% 3.21% 0.94% 0.84% -
| b d In | In
10 6 4 4 5 1 1 - - 9 1 1 9 1 1 4 1 1 2 1 - -
0.42% 0.50% 0.33% 0.35% 0.94% 0.09% 0.46% - 1.30% 0.10% - 0.15% 0.68% 0.08% 0.48% - 1.33% - - - 1.29% 0.33% 1.09% 0.23% - -
e Tikin n y
10 4 6 6 1 3 6 2 2 8 2 4 1 1 2 1 1
0.40% 0.35% 0.45% 0.57% 0.22% 0.43% - - 0.86% 0.30% - 0.36% 0.57% 0.19% - - 1.46% - 0.44% - - 0.33% - 0.50% 0.36% 5.58%
kn T Toparstuvxy
9 7 2 6 1 - 2 - 8 1 - - 9 - 1 - - - 1 - - 1 3 3 - v
0.35% 0.56% 0.14% 0.54% 0.13% 131% 1.15% 0.14% 0.63% 0.44% 0.41% 0.33% 1.12% 0.77% 1.91%
de Tikin n arty
18 13 5 13 4 1 - - 8 5 3 2 13 5 3 - 2 1 1 - 1 3 2 3 1 v
0.72% 1.00% 0.42% 1.20% 0.70% 0.15% 1.21% 0.68% 0.58% 0.31% 0.93% 0.44% 137% 0.75% 0.44% 0.44% 0.81% 1.18% 0.81% 0.80% 0.47% 1.91%
e t
327 118 208 113 7 81 40 19 3 81 83 68 95 164 163 26 9 35 29 27 26 16 32 30 59 37 2
13.21% 9.35% 17.19% 10.57% 12.62% 13.42% 24.49% 29.27% 28.79% 12.12% 11.58% 13.12% 16.64% 11.84% 14.96% 11.83% 9.34% 12.79% 13.17% 15.31% 13.21% 15.87% 10.62% 1351% 14.83% 14.81% 7.34%
ac Ta Tede Tede Tijm m
24.77 26.89 22.36 2589 24,61 2351 2324 22,05 21.32 30.98 2431 2557 16.92 27.51 2114 23.66 2289 24.95 2237 2267 2313 24.09 24.98 28.25 26.37 24.94 30.69
binr To Te Tikimn In In Tikin | r r Toprst r Toparstuvy

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - Thiljlk/\Im/n - Tlo/pla/risitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 115

What is the combined annual income of your household, prior to tax being deducted?

Base: All respondents

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Upto £7,000  (3.5)

£7001to  (10.5) £14,000
£14,001to  (17.5) £21,000
£21,001t0  (24.5) £28,000
£28,001 to (31) £34,000
£34,001t0  (37.5) £41,000
£41,001t0  (44.5) £48,000

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc. Yes mental |Yesphysica [  Yes
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (d) else () [Rentfree ()| time(g) | parttime (h) [0} work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes (1) | condition (s) |i condition (] disabity (u) | Yes other (] No (w)
2477 1811 165 135 173 163 30 81 148 78 22 26 621 1468 33 1746 666 707 85 596 200 38 1678
2478 1828 166 133 17 157 23" 79* 148 87* 17 23 B 601 1495 28" 1777 671 707 87 596 203 40* 1708
43 20 - 11 9 1 2 - 1 2 2 4 24 8 2 35 8 19 5 12 5 2 24
1.72% 1.10% - 8.420% 5.29% 0.44% 6.89% - 0.47% 2.68% 1375%  16.64% - 4.019% 052% 5.53% 1.94% 1.22% 2.68% 5.79% 2.03% 2.66% 4.00% 1.39%
n Tabe Tabe n Thn Tw
401 258 25 40 46 29 3 4 21 8 5 5 181 171 6 297 103 143 19 123 46 5 251
16.18% 14.13% 14.92% 29.89% 26.70% 18.47% 14.66% 5.62% 14.09% 8.72% 31.21% 19.77% - 30.09% 11.44% 22.14% 16.73% 15.43% 20.23% 22.06% 20.72% 22.62% 12.27% 14.72%
an Tabe Tab Tghin T Tw Tw
499 338 25 36 49 48 3 14 35 25 6 124 288 6 372 126 154 25 129 46 7 338
20.13% 18.47% 14.95% 26.85% 28.57% 30.68% 14.90% 17.78% 23.59% 28.78% - 27.51% - 20.70% 19.26% 21.50% 20.95% 18.76% 21.84% 28.95% 21.66% 22.66% 18.32% 19.81%
ab Tab Tab n w
493 376 44 16 25 29 4 9 28 23 2 2 79 346 4 355 138 135 16 120 35 6 354
19.90% 20.56% 26.33% 11.82% 14.48% 18.66% 17.27% 11.74% 19.11% 26.29% 10.81% 7.11% - 13.21% 23.16% 12.98% 19.98% 20.60% 19.15% 18.96% 20.14% 17.47% 14.47% 20.74%
cm c cd gm Tgm
347 285 19 11 11 21 1 15 19 12 1 47 250 2 245 102 80 7 70 28 5 265
14.02% 15.59% 11.41% 8.11% 6.16% 13.48% 4.63% 19.51% 12.74% 14.20% 4.48% - - 7.89% 16.74% 8.08% 13.80% 15.21% 11.34% 8.08% 11.73% 13.68% 13.81% 15.51%
dm cd d m ™ t
180 149 16 1 7 7 3 19 6 1 1 16 134 131 48 43 5 38 16 2 134
7.26% 8.17% 9.56% 0.80% 3.92% 4.47% - 3.93% 12.64% 6.58% 7.70% 5.52% - 2.63% 8.97% - 7.36% 7.22% 6.14% 6.06% 6.30% 7.81% 5.98% 7.86%
cm c cd Tgm m
70 61 6 2 7 3 3 3 53 48 22 18 14 5 1 52
2.83% 3.36% 3.65% - 1.46% - - 9.33% 2.15% 4.01% - - - 0.46% 3.56% - 2.68% 3.35% 2.54% - 2.28% 2.57% 2.51% 3.05%
em ce ce Thmn m m m

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - T/g/hlililk/\im/nlo - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitluviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 115
What is the combined annual income of your household, prior to tax being deducted?
Base: All respondents

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc.
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (d) else(e) [Rentfree ()| time (g |partime(y| d() work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@ |NET: Yes (1)
Weighted base 2478 1828 166 133 171 157 23 79* 148 87+ 17 23 bl 601 1495 28 1777 671 707
£48,001 to (51.5) £55,000 45 34 6 2 1 2 - 5 1 1 - 2 - 5 30 - 28 17 8 1 7 1 - 37
1.82% 1.85% 3.66% 1.47% 0.68% 1.39% - 6.45% 0.67% 1.60% - 9.71% - 0.84% 2.04% - 1.59% 2.52% 1.15% 1.38% 1.16% 0.61% - 217%
Thmn
£55,001 to (58.5) £62,000 26 22 - 1 2 1 - 2 1 - - - - 3 20 - 17 7 5 1 2 2 - 21
1.04% 1.19% - 0.99% 1.03% 0.68% - 2.54% 0.87% - - - - 0.44% 1.33% - 0.96% 1.12% 0.67% 0.93% 0.39% 0.80% - 1.24%
m
£62,001 to (65.5) £69,000 10 8 2 - 1 - - - - - - - - - 9 1 9 1 1 - 1 - - 9
0.42% 0.42% 1.02% - 0.51% - - - - - - - - - 0.63% 3.14% 0.53% 0.14% 0.20% - 0.24% - - 0.52%
£69,001 to (72.5) £76,000 10 9 1 - - - - 1 - - - - - 2 7 - 6 4 3 - 3 - - 7
0.40% 0.49% 0.60% - - - - 1.43% - - - - - 0.34% 0.46% - 0.34% 0.58% 0.37% - 0.44% - - 0.43%
£76,001 to (79.5) £83,000 9 9 - - - - - 1 1 - - - - - 7 - 9 - 1 - 1 - - 8
0.35% 0.48% - - - - - 1.27% 0.62% - - - - - 0.45% - 0.49% - 0.10% - 0.12% - - 0.47%
m
£83,001 or more  (86) 18 11 6 - - - 1 8 2 1 1 - - - 6 - 12 6 6 2 4 1 1 12
0.72% 0.60% 3.53% - - - 4.24% 10.61% 1.29% 1.34% 4.74% - - - 0.37% - 0.67% 0.86% 0.86% 1.99% 0.62% 0.57% 3.02% 0.68%
m Tacde Thimn m m
Prefer not to answer 327 248 17 16 19 18 9 8 17 5 5 3 - 116 165 7 213 87 90 5 73 17 10 195
13.21% 13.59% 10.37% 11.65% 11.19% 11.73% 37.42% 9.78% 11.76% 5.80% 27.30% 13.75% - 19.39% 11.07% 26.62% 11.97% 13.00% 12.74% 5.79% 12.17% 8.54% 25.62% 11.41%
s Tghin Tstuw
Average income (£000's) 24.77 25.88 28.34 17.18 18.98 21.37 21.89 37.95 254 24.54 20.3 18.88 - 18.27 26.59 19.11 24.49 25.41 2278 2121 2267 222 24.76 25.64
cdemrstu Tede Tacde c Thimn m m Tm stu

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hlililk/\im/nlo - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitluviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 116
What is the combined annual income of your household, prior to tax being deducted?
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) | Widowed (g) (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Unweighted base 2477 253 1368 1256 8 104 780 371 38 371 49 504 1973
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 8 110* 776 365 37+ 374 27* 463 2015
Upto£7,000  (3.5) 43 11 5 4 1 1 25 8 2 16 1 22 21
1.72% 2.47% 0.39% 0.28% 9.22% 1.05% 3.22% 2.09% 4.32% 4.22% 3.36% 4.68% 1.04%
be The The be be The be Ll
£7001to  (10.5) £14,000 401 80 89 83 - 6 230 93 9 128 2 78 323
16.18% 31.50% 6.34% 6.46% - 5.45% 29.63% 25.47% 24.90% 34.17% 6.20% 16.79% 16.04%
bee Thcej Thcej Thcej beej Theeg)
£14001t0  (17.5) £21,000 499 61 220 193 1 26 217 9 7 116 1 a8 450
20.13% 24.10% 15.60% 14.93% 10.06% 2381% 27.96% 25.68% 19.71% 31.00% 4.58% 10.41% 22.36%
bejk bej bej Thj Thj Thoj k
£21,001t0  (24.5) £28,000 493 a7 343 316 1 26 102 49 8 45 1 42 451
19.90% 18.63% 24.37% 24.48% 12.34% 23.93% 13.14% 13.46% 22.06% 11.95% 3.47% 9.13% 22.38%
failk fij Tigij Tigij fgij i k
£28,001 to (31) £34,000 347 25 213 247 2 24 50 28 3 19 - 19 329
14.02% 9.68% 19.38% 19.12% 30.22% 21.73% 6.45% 7.80% 7.04% 5.06% - 4.01% 16.32%
failk i Tafgij Tafgij Tafgij Tk
£34,001t0  (37.5) £41,000 180 6 138 127 1 9 37 15 3 19 - 20 159
7.26% 2.22% 9.78% 9.86% 14.27% 8.60% 4.73% 4.05% 8.15% 5.05% - 4.42% 7.92%
afgk Tafgij Tafgij a k
£41,001t0  (44.5) £48,000 70 1 63 57 - 6 6 2 - 3 - 12 58
2.83% 0.37% 451% 2.46% - 5.39% 0.73% 0.65% - 0.88% - 2.59% 2.88%
afgi Tafgi Tafgi afgi

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/effig/hlilj - T/k/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Christmas Survey - Aged 65+
ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Absolutes/col percents
Table 116
What is the combined annual income of your household, prior to tax being deducted?
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
o habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total () | Single () (b) Married (c) « ) divorced (f) | Widowed (g) (h) Divorced () | REF (j) CATI(K) | Online (1)

Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 E 110¢ 776 365 37+ 374 27% 463 2015
£48,001t0  (51.5) £55,000 45 3 37 35 - 2 5 3 1 1 - 6 40

1.82% 1.22% 2.61% 2.70% - 1.73% 0.70% 0.95% 2.05% 0.32% - 1.19% 1.97%

fi fi fi

£65001t0  (58.5) £62,000 26 - 22 20 1 1 4 2 1 1 - 9 17

1.04% - 155% 157% 10.74% 0.69% 0.52% 0.62% 2.19% 0.27% - 1.95% 0.83%

f f a 1

£62,001to  (65.5) £69,000 10 - 8 8 - - 3 - - 3 - 2 8

0.42% - 0.54% 0.59% - - 0.35% - - 0.73% - 0.42% 0.42%
£69,001to  (72.5) £76,000 10 - 8 7 - 1 2 2 - - - 4 6

0.40% - 0.57% 0.54% - 0.97% 0.26% 0.55% - - - 0.84% 0.30%
£76,001to  (79.5) £83,000 9 - 7 7 1 - 1 1 - * - 3 6

0.35% - 0.53% 0.50% 13.14% - 0.16% 0.21% - 0.13% - 0.58% 0.30%
£83,001 or more  (86) 18 - 17 15 - 2 1 - - 1 - 5 12

0.72% - 1.21% 1.14% - 2.02% 0.10% - - 0.20% - 1.16% 0.62%

fg fg afgi

Prefer not to answer 327 20 178 173 - 5 94 67 4 23 22 194 133

13.21% 7.73% 12.63% 13.39% - 4.63% 12.06% 18.49% 9.58% 6.02% 82.39% 41.84% 6.63%

aeil aei aei ei Tabcefi Tabcefgh T
i
Average income (£000's) 2477 18.29 29.23 29.29 36.55 28.03 19.02 19.84 21.23 18.11 13.75 24.29 24.83
afgi Tafghi Tafghi Tafghi i

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/effig/hlilj - T/k/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Table 117

Do you have a longstanding physical or mental condition or disability that has lasted or is likely to last 12 months
and which has a substantial adverse effect on your ability to carry out day-to-day activities?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Yes

Yes - physical condition

Yes - disability

Yes - mental condition

Yes - other

No

Prefer not to say

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Page 206

Absolutes/col percents

Gender Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total (T) Male (a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90 (a) 91+ (h) AB (i) C1 () C2 (K) DE () ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (0) (2] (@ (0] Midlands (s) | Midlands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) (€3] W Ireland (z)
2477 1210 1264 1062 564 609 163 66 13 785 639 431 622 1424 1053 194 101 268 197 201 169 155 271 248 382 242 49
2478 1263 1212 1070 563 607 163 65+ 110 669 719 520 570 1388 1090 223 99* 272 223 173 198 ) 297 224 39 248 25+
707 348 358 313 152 169 a7 22 4 154 198 137 218 352 355 71 32 78 65 a7 52 37 9 57 103 69 8
28.54% 27.54% 29.58% 29.22% 26.96% 27.90% 29.21% 33.91% 38.03% 23.00% 27.50% 26.37% 38.24% 25.38% 32.57% 31.69% 31.82%  2859%  20.12%  26.90%  2623%  37.50%  30.12%  2561%  25.96%  27.87%  30.95%
im Tijkmn Tijkm Tstey
596 288 306 259 129 149 a1 15 3 137 163 120 175 300 295 58 28 66 59 a3 a5 30 70 49 82 57 7
24.04% 22.83% 25.28% 24.21% 22.86% 24.49% 25.07% 23.49% 30.47% 20.46% 22.71% 23.15% 30.72% 21.63% 27.11% 26.20% 28.72%  2417%  26.48%  2501%  2258%  30.61%  2362%  2181%  20.76%  2318%  26.95%
i Tijkm im x
203 108 9 o7 50 35 13 7 1 34 28 a3 78 81 121 29 11 25 17 11 14 11 19 15 27 21 4
8.18% 8.56% 7.73% 9.08% 8.81% 5.75% 8.06% 10.57% 10.86% 5.02% 6.66% 8.20% 13.72% 5.87% 11.13% 13.23% 11.01% 9.09% 7.65% 6.17% 7.15% 10.93% 6.52% 6.53% 6.74% 8.29% 14.41%
im e i Tijkm Tijm Tswx
87 22 43 64 10 9 3 - - 19 26 12 29 46 a1 13 1 12 9 6 8 2 14 6 10 7 -
3.50% 3.36% 3.59% 6.01% 1.79% 1.50% 2.03% 2.89% 3.64% 2.36% 5.09% 3.28% 3.79% 5.95% 0.91% 4.25% 3.93% 3.41% 3.95% 1.97% 4.74% 2.77% 2.40% 2.75%
de Tdef ik x
40 21 19 18 7 11 1 3 1 4 18 7 11 22 18 5 - 5 2 1 3 1 8 4 7 4 -
1.61% 1.64% 157% 167% 1.24% 1.74% 0.51% 4.30% 7.55% 0.62% 2.43% 1.43% 187% 1.56% 1.66% 2.21% 1.66% 1.02% 0.44% 1.72% 1.28% 2.55% 2.00% 1.66% 1.56%
i t i i
1708 888 817 735 401 416 109 a1 6 498 499 373 337 997 710 146 64 191 152 123 138 60 204 159 280 172 17
68.91% 70.32% 67.43% 68.68% 71.22% 68.47% 66.78% 63.51% 59.38% 74.53% 69.32% 71.71% 59.23% 71.83% 65.19% 65.39% 64.95%  7027%  68.17%  70.89%  69.48%  60.88%  68.69%  7120%  70.64%  69.58%  69.05%
Inu Tjin | In In | u
63 27 36 22 10 22 7 2 - 17 22 10 14 39 24 7 3 3 6 4 8 2 4 7 13 6
2.55% 2.14% 2.99% 210% 1.82% 3.63% 4.01% 257% 2.59% 2.47% 3.09% 1.92% 253% 2.79% 2.24% 2.92% 3.23% 1.14% 271% 221% 4.29% 1.62% 1.18% 3.19% 3.40% 255% -
av

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - Thiljlk/\Im/n - Tlolpla/risitiulv/xlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by Yonder
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Table 118

Do you have a longstanding physical or mental condition or disability that has lasted or is likely to last 12 months
and which has a substantial adverse effect on your ability to carry out day-to-day activities?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Yes

Yes - physical condition

Yes - disability

Yes - mental condition

Yes - other

No

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without  [Ownedwith [ Rented [ housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amongage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking | seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc. Yes mental
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (@ else(e) [Rentfree (| time(q) | parttime (h) [0} work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) () Urban (p) | Rural (@ |NET: Yes (r) | condition (s)
2477 1811 165 135 173 163 30 81 148 78 22 26 - 621 1468 33 1746 666 707 85
2478 1828 166 133 171 157 23+ 79+ 148 87+ 17+ 23+ 601 1495 28+ 1777 671 707 87+
707 436 68 63 76 58 6 9 27 26 7 15 - 227 386 12 525 176 707 87
2854% | 23.84%  41.25%  47.30%  44.34%  3687%  27.68% | 11.05%  18.24%  29.80%  40.98%  6287% 37.73%  2579%  4246% | 2052%  2628% | 100.00%  100.00%
aghw Ta Ta Ta Ta g Tghn g T w
596 363 56 53 67 50 6 7 22 22 6 6 - 187 334 12 433 157 596 64
24.04% | 10.80%  3357%  39.68%  39.15%  3197%  27.68% 8.65% 14.68%  24.99%  3650%  24.54% 3115%  22.37%  4246% | 24.38%  2337% | 8422%  7367%
aghw Ta Ta Ta Ta g Tghn ah T Tw
203 115 23 19 29 15 2 4 3 7 2 8 - 78 o7 3 157 44 203 31
8.18% 6.29% 13.82%  14.43%  16.90% 9.62% 657% 5.19% 2.25% 8.49% 11.39%  33.63% 13.01% 6.49% 10.61% 8.83% 6.62% 2867%  35.15%
ahw Ta Ta Ta h Thn T Tw
87 46 9 12 13 7 1 1 5 6 3 5 - 21 41 4 66 20 87 87
350% 2.49% 5.55% 8.69% 7.45% 4.43% 3.27% 1.18% 3.45% 7.14% 10.19%  23.04% 3.56% 2.73% 13.67% 3.73% 2.92% 1228%  100.00%
w a Ta Ta n T Tuw
40 26 4 3 1 5 1 1 3 - - 3 - 10 21 1 30 9 40 6
1.61% 1.41% 227% 2.16% 0.72% 3.28% 4.26% 1.53% 2.13% 14.87% 1.63% 1.42% 357% 1.69% 1.30% 5.63% 6.47%
w T Tw
1708 1357 % 65 88 95 12 65 111 61 7 7 - 360 1083 13 1222 482 - -
68.91% | 74.28%  54.48%  4854%  5134%  6045%  5313% | 83.18%  74.80%  70.20%  39.63%  3197% 60.01%  72.41%  4583% | 68.74%  7190%
bedemrst | Thede c Tmn m ™

uv

100.00%

Tw

596
100.00%

Tsuw

141
23.70%

Tw

64

10.74%

W

1.95%

100.00%

Tw

141
69.63%

Tw

203
100.00%

Tstw

31

15.05%

W

3.50%

40

100.00%

W

12
29.20%

w

7
17.83%

W

6
14.12%

W

40
100.00%

Tstuw

No (w)

1678
1708

1708
100.00%

Tstuv

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/f - Tig/hliljik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - T/sit/ulviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 118

Do you have a longstanding physical or mental condition or disability that has lasted or is likely to last 12 months
and which has a substantial adverse effect on your ability to carry out day-to-day activities?

Base: All respondents

Tenure Working status /Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
Owned Rented
outrigh t from a Rented Not working Retired on a
without | Owned with [ Rented housing from Not working | ~ and not state
mortgage |amortgage | fromthe [association | someone Working full | Working |Selfemploye [ but seeking | -~ seeking pension
Total (T) (@) or loan (b) | council (c) (d) else(e) |Rentfree(f)] time(q) | parttime (h) d (i) work () work (k) only (m) Rural (q) No (w)
Weighted base 2478 1828 166 133 171 157 23+ 79% 148 87+ 17 23 601 671 87* 596 203 a0+ 1708
Prefer not to say 63 35 7 6 7 4 4 5 10 - 3 1 14 12 -
2.55% 1.89% 2.27% 4.16% 4.33% 2.68% 19.18% 5.76% 6.95% - 19.38% 5.16% 2.26% 1.82% - - - - -
rtuw a in Timn

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hliliik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitlulviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Absolutes/col percents
Table 119
Do you have a longstanding physical or mental condition or disability that has lasted or is likely to last 12 months
and which has a substantial adverse effect on your ability to carry out day-to-day activities?
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total () | Single (a) (0) Married (c) [C) () divorced (f) |Widowed @] () Divorced () | REF(® | CATI | online )
Unweighted base 2477 253 1368 1256 8 104 780 37 38 371 49 504 1973
Weighted base 2478 253 1408 1290 8 110* 776 365 37 374 27* 463 2015
NET: Yes 707 77 365 330 4 32 263 124 14 126 1 133 574
28.54% 30.44% 25.96% 25.55% 50.97% 29.12% 33.95% 33.91% 38.11% 33.59% 4.75% 28.80% 28.48%
i i i i i Thej Thej i bej
Yes - physical condition 596 60 310 279 2 28 225 103 13 110 . 98 498
24.04% 23.82% 21.99% 21.67% 31.01% 25.14% 29.06% 28.31% 33.90% 29.31% 1.39% 21.16% 24.70%
i i i i i Thej bej i Thej
Yes - disability 203 18 112 104 - 8 73 32 8 32 1 32 170
8.18% 6.92% 7.94% 8.04% - 7.26% 9.36% 8.79% 22.30% 8.63% 3.36% 6.96% 8.46%
Tabcefgij
Yes - mental condition 87 16 43 38 2 4 28 7 2 18 - 6 80
3.50% 6.19% 3.09% 2.95% 25.01% 3.28% 3.56% 2.02% 4.95% 4.93% - 1.39% 3.99%
k Theg g 3
Yes - other 40 6 2 23 1 2 8 5 - 3 - 22 18
1.61% 2.33% 1.87% 1.80% 9.22% 2.14% 0.98% 1.24% - 0.82% - 4.81% 0.87%
I T
No 1708 172 1030 948 4 78 499 230 22 247 5 291 1416
68.91% 67.97% 73.17% 73.51% 49.03% 70.88% 64.27% 62.88% 58.98% 66.15% 20.17% 62.88% 70.29%
fajk i Trgij Trgij i i i i j k

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/effig/hlilj - T/k/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 119

Do you have a longstanding physical or mental condition or disability that has lasted or is likely to last 12 months
and which has a substantial adverse effect on your ability to carry out day-to-day activities?

Base: All respondents

Weighted base

Prefer not to say

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

Total (T)

2478
63
2.55%
beil

Marital Status

Methodology

Single (a)
253

1.59%

NET:
Married/
Civil
partnership/
co habiting
(0)

Married (c)

NET:
Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
(@ © divorced (f) | Widowed (@] (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() [ Online ()
8 110* 776 365 37+ 374 27* 463 2015
14 12 1 1 20 39 25
1.78% 3.21% 291% 0.27% 75.08% 8.32% 1.22%
i bei i Tabcefghi Ll

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elfigihlilj - Tik/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 120

Which of the following options best describes how you think of yourself?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base

Heterosexuall straight

Lesbian/ gay woman

Gay man

Bisexual

Prefer to self-describe

Prefer not to say

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022
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Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West |Humberside [~ West East South East [ South West | Northern
Total(T) | Male(a) | Female(b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 7580(e) | 81-84(f) | 85-90(g) | 91+(h) AB () ci() c2(k DE() | ABC1(m) | C2DE (n) |Scotland (o) ® (@ [0) Midlands (s) | Midiands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) ® o) Ireland (2)
1965 958 1005 836 439 482 139 58 11 625 501 323 516 1126 839 147 84 213 153 159 124 128 211 212 296 199 39
1936 987 947 826 431 476 137 57+ o 525 556 387 469 1081 855 168 82* 214 171 134 141 81 229 190 305 202 20*
1401 735 666 616 331 343 84 25 3 368 403 318 311 772 629 116 59 166 116 9% 92 60 171 136 228 146 19
72.36% 74.47% 70.31% 74.51% 76.73% 71.90% 61.38%  44.08% 29.96% 70.15% 72.60% 82.25% 66.40% 71.41% 73.57% 69.02% 71.62%  7753%  67.87%  70.56%  64.81%  7379%  7450%  7177%  7472%  7200%  95.26%
fal b fg fg fg g | Tijimn | | n t Toparstuvxy
8 - 7 5 1 1 - - - 3 4 3 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 -
0.39% - 0.71% 0.63% 0.21% 0.31% - - - - 0.58% - 0.92% 0.30% 0.51% 0.64% 1.10% 0.41% 0.70% - - 0.71% - 0.48% 0.37% 0.44% -
a i
15 15 - 8 4 3 - - - 6 3 1 5 9 6 2 - - 3 - 1 - 1 2 5 1 v
0.78% 152% 0.96% 0.91% 0.67% 1.20% 0.46% 0.36% 1.03% 0.82% 0.73% 1.34% 157% 0.71% 0.43% 0.87% 1.65% 0.48% 2.36%
b b as
18 13 4 9 8 1 3 8 4 3 11 7 3 2 1 1 1 4 1 3 2
0.91% 1.35% 0.45% 1.07% 1.83% 0.18% - - - 0.49% 1.45% 1.03% 0.64% 0.98% 0.81% 1.68% - 0.95% 0.63% 0.62% - 0.86% 161% 0.40% 1.10% 1.16% -
b e
4 2 2 1 - 3 - - - 4 - - - 4 - - - - 1 - 1 - 2 - - - -
0.20% 0.20% 0.19% 0.11% 0.61% 0.72% 0.35% 0.58% 0.65% 0.83%
Tin
491 222 268 187 88 125 53 32 6 144 138 63 145 282 209 46 22 45 49 39 48 20 52 50 67 52 *
25.36% 22.45% 28.34% 22.66% 20.33% 26.32% 38.62% 55.92% 70.04% 27.44% 24.91% 16.37% 31.01% 26.14% 24.39% 27.32% 27.28%  2110%  28.65%  28.82%  33.84%  24.64%  2263%  26.48%  2216%  2592% 2.38%
dkz a d Tede Tedef k k Tikmn k k z z z z z Tove z z z z

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - Tlililk/\ImIn - Tlolplqlrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 121

Which of the following options best describes how you think of yourself?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base

Heterosexuall straight

Lesbian/ gay woman

Gay man

Bisexual

Prefer to self-describe

Prefer not to say

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc. Yes mental |Yesphysica [  Yes
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (d) else(e) [Rentfree ()| time (g |partime(y| d() work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes (1) | condition (s) |i condition (] disabity (u) | Yes other (] No (w)
1965 1430 140 105 135 128 27 66 110 54 20 24 511 1151 29 1364 536 557 65 463 159 32 1323
1936 1422 138 104+ 131 121 210 63¢ 107+ 57+ 150 2% 488 1160 24% 1368 538 548 64+ 455 158 33+ 1336
1401 1030 110 70 91 92 7 36 81 55 10 17 - 327 860 16 1012 389 389 51 336 117 9 1005
72.36% | 72.42%  79.80%  67.97%  69.63%  76.45%  34.14% | 57.06%  75.98%  96.19%  6384%  77.58% - 66.94%  74.12%  66.04% | 7394%  72.41% | 7093%  79.28%  73.90%  73.94%  2593%  7520%
gmv c g Tghmn gm v v v v
8 7 1 3 3 1 7 1 3 2 3 1 4
0.39% 0.47% - - - 0.76% - - - - - - - 0.67% 0.28% 451% 0.49% 0.16% 0.60% 2.80% 0.72% 057% - 0.32%
Tw
15 12 1 1 - 1 - - 1 - - - - 2 12 - 14 1 6 1 4 2 - 9
0.78% 0.84% 0.67% 1.13% 0.84% 0.95% 0.37% 1.05% 1.03% 0.19% 1.12% 1.91% 0.89% 1.33% 0.67%
18 10 1 2 1 3 1 1 1 1 - - - 2 12 - 15 3 9 1 6 3 3 9
0.91% 0.68% 0.95% 1.46% 0.64% 2.56% 6.09% 1.94% 0.65% 2.20% 0.49% 1.04% 1.08% 0.54% 1.62% 2.03% 1.43% 1.64% 7.48% 0.65%
a Tw
4 3 1 - - - - - - - - - - 4 - 2 2 2 1 2 1 - 2
0.20% 0.20% 0.66% 0.33% 0.14% 0.34% 0.33% 1.42% 0.40% 0.58% 0.15%
Tw
491 361 25 30 39 23 12 26 24 1 5 5 - 154 269 7 319 142 139 8 103 35 22 308
25.36% 25.39% 17.92% 29.44% 29.73% 19.40% 59.77% 41.00% 22.43% 1.61% 36.16% 22.42% - 31.54% 23.18% 29.45% 23.33% 26.37% 25.40% 12.57% 22.65% 21.94% 66.58% 23.02%
is b b Thin i Tin i Tstuw

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/elf - Tig/hlililk/\im/nlo - Tiplq - Tir - Tisitluviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Absolutes/col percents
Table 122
Which of the following options best describes how you think of yourself?

Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) |Widowed (@)] (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()

Unweighted base 1965 197 1061 983 7 7 632 316 29 287 a8 504 1461
Weighted base 1936 196 1076 997 6 73¢ 624 309 28+ 286 26* 463 1473
Heterosexual straight 1401 118 858 797 3 58 423 180 23 220 2 1401
72.36% | 6013%  79.74%  79.96%  4566%  79.83%  67.87%  58.19%  8222%  76.91% 7.10% - 95.13%

afgik i Tafgj Tafgj afgj g i afgj Tk

Lesbian/ gay woman 8 2 1 1 5 1 3 8
0.39% 1.03% 0.08% 0.09% - - 0.75% 0.39% - 121% - - 0.51%

be be be

Gay man 15 9 4 1 2 1 1 - - 1 - - 15
0.78% 4.72% 0.41% 0.11% 31.05% 1.91% 0.21% 0.46% 1.02%

c Thofgi cfg 3

Bisexual 18 6 6 4 - 2 6 2 2 2 - - 18
0.91% 3.08% 0.54% 0.37% 2.93% 0.92% 0.70% 5.38% 0.72% 1.20%

k Thefg be 3

Prefer to self-describe 4 1 2 1 - 1 1 1 - - - - 4
0.20% 0.50% 0.18% 0.10% 1.26% 0.15% 0.20% 0.26%

c

Prefer not to say 491 60 205 193 2 10 188 125 3 59 24 463 28

2536% | 3054%  19.04%  19.38%  2328%  14.07%  30.11%  4043%  12.40%  20.70%  9290% | 100.00%  1.88%
beel beei Thcei Tabeefi Tabcef Ll
gi

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/effig/hlilj - T/k/I

*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 123

How many people aged 18 and over live in your household?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
1

6+

Mean

Standard deviation Standard error

Christmas Survey - Aged 65+

ONLINE & TELEPHONE Fieldwork: 6th to 30th October 2022
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Gender Age Social Grade Region
Yorkshire &
North East | North West [Humberside West East South East | South West Northern
Total (T) Male (a) | Female (b) | 65-70(c) | 71-74(d) | 75-80(e) | 81-84(H) | 85-90 (g) 91+ (h) AB (i) C1() C2 (k) DE (I) ABC1 (m) | C2DE (n) | Scotland (o) (p) (q) (1) Midlands (s) | Midlands (t) | Wales (u) | Eastern (v) | London (w) [ (v) Ireland (2)
1973 993 978 878 470 481 107 32 5 615 520 376 462 1135 838 152 75 220 154 154 130 125 223 191 314 186 49
2015 1054 959 896 481 489 111+ 33 4 532 502 461 430 1124 890 180 77 230 176 135 156 81 248 179 332 195 25
724 310 412 303 167 188 44 17 3 177 249 97 201 426 298 73 27 76 67 50 60 21 86 72 120 64 9
35.92% | 2030%  4296% | 3386%  3477%  38.44%  3081%  5262%  77.77% | 3321%  4204%  2100%  46.76%  37.86%  3347% | 40.32%  34.65%  33.10%  38.04%  36.94%  38.10%  26.33%  3457%  40.23%  36.13%  32.68%  36.29%
aku Ta cd K Tikn Tikmn K K u u
1131 650 481 495 284 273 63 16 1 315 303 307 206 618 512 95 44 138 106 73 83 53 139 84 187 115 14
56.13% 61.70% 50.13% 55.24% 59.11% 55.70% 56.28% 47.38% 22.23% 59.20% 51.20% 66.61% 47.87% 54.99% 57.57% 52.73% 57.16% 60.05% 60.11% 54.14% 53.15% 65.95% 56.26% 46.81% 56.26% 58.69% 54.62%
bl Tb il Tijimn | il Tot
131 81 50 75 28 24 4 37 36 43 15 72 58 11 4 13 3 12 11 5 17 19 19 14 2
6.49% 7.70% 5.17% 8.39% 5.73% 4.84% 3.91% - - 6.88% 6.05% 9.30% 3.59% 6.44% 6.55% 6.18% 5.49% 5.46% 1.85% 8.93% 7.23% 5.87% 6.94% 10.85% 5.74% 6.93% 9.09%
Ir b e | | | | r r r r r
23 13 10 17 2 4 - - - 4 3 9 7 7 16 1 1 3 - - 1 1 6 1 5 3 -
1.15% 1.20% 1.09% 1.92% 0.38% 0.83% 0.71% 0.52% 2.04% 1.60% 0.61% 1.83% 0.77% 1.28% 1.39% 0.70% 1.85% 2.24% 0.60% 1.51% 1.70%
d im im r
5 - 5 4 1 1 3 1 1 4 1 1 2 1
0.26% - 0.56% 0.48% - 0.20% - - - - 0.18% 0.75% 0.18% 0.10% 0.48% - 1.42% . . . 0.82% . . 0.97% 0.36% . .
a m
1 - 1 1 - - - - - - - 1 - - 1 - - - - - - - - 1 - - -
0.05% - 0.10% 0.11% 0.21% 0.11% 0.55%
174 181 1.66 18 172 1.69 1.64 147 122 175 1.66 1.95 161 17 179 1.67 1.78 175 1.64 172 1.73 1.83 177 177 174 1.78 173
bgjl Tb Tdefg g i Tijimn | jim or r r
0.66 0.62 0.69 0.72 0.58 0.62 0.56 051 0.47 0.61 0.63 0.7 0.65 0.62 0.7 0.63 0.73 0.62 0.52 0.62 0.7 0.61 0.67 0.81 0.67 0.65 0.63
0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.09 0.21 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.08 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.09

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b - T/c/d/elfig/h - Tlililk/\ImIn - Tlolplqlrisitiulvixlylz
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Absolutes/col percents
Table 124
How many people aged 18 and over live in your household?
Base: All respondents

Tenure Working status Urban/Rural Longstanding physical or mental condition or disability
House
owned Rented person,
outrigh t froma Rented Not working Retired on a housewi fe,
without [ Ownedwith | Rented | housing from Notworking | and not state  |Retired with | househu
mortgage [amortgage | fromthe |association | someone Working full | Working | Selfemploye | but seeking |~ seeking pension | aprivate | sband, etc. Yes mental |Yesphysica [  Yes
Total (T) (@ orloan (b) | council () (d) else(e) [Rentfree ()| time (g |partime(y| d() work() | work(k) | Student() | only(m) | pension (n) (© Urban (p) | Rural (@) |NET: Yes (1) | condition (s) |i condition (] disabity (u) | Yes other (] No (w)
Unweighted base 1973 1461 135 102 130 133 12 53 120 78 13 19 - 453 1215 22 1440 533 571 78 494 169 16 1381
Weighted base 2015 1490 141 103* 134 134 12= 54* 126 87* 11 18" B 450 1247 22" 1475 539 574 80" 498 170 18~ 1416
1 724 475 51 52 68 71 7 14 48 34 4 8 - 166 447 3 555 169 231 34 197 61 6 484
35920 | 31.85%  36.20%  50.22%  5041%  5314%  6132% | 25.78%  37.65%  38.60%  38.12%  43.73% - 36.99%  3586%  13.92% | 37.62%  3127% | 4031%  4202%  39.49%  3574%  36.28%  34.20%
a Tab Tab Tab q w
2 1131 898 74 42 61 53 3 28 68 44 4 6 - 249 715 16 804 327 301 42 265 100 9 814
56.13% 60.23% 52.38% 41.01% 45.45% 39.59% 25.12% 52.43% 54.08% 51.10% 38.01% 34.31% - 55.35% 57.31% 73.52% 54.50% 60.58% 52.41% 51.95% 53.33% 58.74% 52.10% 57.51%
cde Tede e P
3 131 98 13 6 5 9 1 7 6 8 2 3 28 76 1 96 35 35 3 30 7 2 96
6.49% 6.56% 9.02% 6.08% 3.48% 6.48% 5.23% 12.92% 4.52% 8.82% 16.86% 14.97% - 6.31% 6.11% 5.34% 6.51% 6.43% 6.05% 3.54% 6.01% 4.20% 11.62% 6.78%
4 23 15 2 3 1 1 1 2 3 1 1 1 5 8 2 16 7 6 1 6 2 16
1.15% 1.00% 1.70% 2.69% 0.66% 0.79% 8.33% 3.61% 2.73% 1.39% 7.01% 6.99% - 1.13% 0.62% 7.22% 1.10% 1.27% 1.01% 1.00% 1.17% 1.32% - 1.15%
n n
5 5 5 - - - - - 2 1 - - - - 1 1 - 3 2 1 1 - - - 4
0.26% 0.36% - - - - - 3.44% 1.02% - - - - 0.22% 0.10% - 0.20% 0.44% 0.21% 1.49% - - - 0.29%
Tmn n t
6+ 1 - 1 - - - - 1 - - - - - - - - 1 - - - - - - 1
0.05% - 0.70% - - - - 1.82% - - - - - - - - 0.07% - - - - - - 0.07%
Ta Tmn
Mean 174 178 179 161 154 155 161 212 175 173 1.93 185 - 172 172 2.06 172 179 1.68 1.68 1.69 171 175 176
de cde de Thimn P t
Standard deviation Standard error 0.66 0.64 0.77 0.73 0.6 0.65 0.96 1.07 0.75 0.68 0.95 0.95 - 0.65 0.61 071 0.66 0.65 0.65 0.73 0.64 0.61 0.67 0.66
0.01 0.02 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.28 0.15 0.07 0.08 0.26 0.22 - 0.03 0.02 0.15 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.08 0.03 0.05 0.17 0.02

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/e/f - Tig/hliljik/lim/n/o - Tiplq - Tir - T/sit/ulviw
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder
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Absolutes/col percents
Table 125
How many people aged 18 and over live in your household?
Base: All respondents

Marital Status Methodology
NET:
Married/
Civil NET:
partnership/ Civil Widowed/ Prefer not
co habiting Partnership | Co Habiting | separated/ Separated to answer/
Total (T) | Single (a) (b) Married (c) (@ (&) divorced (f) |Widowed (@)] (h) Divorced () | REF() | CATI() | Online ()
Unweighted base 1973 201 1171 1071 6 9 597 246 34 317 4 - 1973
Weighted base 2015 200 1213 1107 6 100* 598 246 33+ 319 4 2015
1 724 180 11 7 1 3 530 223 27 280 2 - 724
3592% | 90.29% 0.90% 0.67% 15.42% 2.55% 88.67%  9058%  80.37%  88.06%  50.16% - 35.92%
bee Thee Thee Thee Thee Thee
2 1131 17 1063 971 5 87 50 15 6 29 1 - 1131
56.13% 8.27% 87.68%  87.70%  B84.58%  87.54% 8.38% 6.17% 16.64% 9.23% 22.77% - 56.13%
afghi Tafghi Tafghi Tafghi g
3 131 2 115 106 - 9 14 8 1 5 - - 131
6.49% 1.02% 9.44% 9.57% - 8.61% 237% 3.25% 3.00% 1.63% - - 6.49%
afi Tafgi Tafgi afgi
4 23 1 20 19 - 1 1 - - 1 1 - 23
1.15% 0.43% 1.65% 1.68% - 131% 0.21% - - 0.40% 27.06% - 1.15%
f t fg
5 5 - 3 3 2 2 5
0.26% - 0.26% 0.28% - - 0.36% - - 0.68% - - 0.26%
6+ 1 - 1 1 - - - - - - - - 1
0.05% - 0.08% 0.09% - - - - - - - - 0.05%
Mean 174 112 213 213 185 2.09 115 113 123 116 2.04 - 174
afghi Tafghi Tafghi Tafghi
‘Standard deviation Standard error 0.66 0.39 0.43 0.44 0.4 0.4 0.48 0.42 0.49 053 148 - 0.66
0.01 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.16 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.08 0.03 0.74 - 0.01

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - T/a/b/c/d/effig/hlilj - T/k/I
*small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Prepared by Yonder



